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/ NUMJ3ER: 208.38 

TITLE: · AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS AMENDING TITLE VIlJ, CHAl'TER 
2, SECTIONS 6.01 AND 7.05 OF1JIEMILPITAs MUNICIPAL CODE, RE!.,;\TING 
TO SEWER SERVICE CHARGES AND SEWE"R Cb~CTION FEES 
RESPECTIVE!. Y 

I:USTORY: This ordinance was introdu:ced at a meeting ofth'e City Council of the City ofMilpitas 
on May·(;, 2003, by motion of Councilm~mberPol~ski,andwas adopted at a meeting of 
said Council on Jun~ 3, 2003, upon motion of CoUl1cilniember G01nez by tl1e foho;.;mg 
vote: 

A YES: (4) Mayor Es~ves and Colm.ci!rriembeis DixiYn, Gomez, and 
Polanski · 

NOES: (0) None 

ABSENT: (1) Councilmembertivengood 

ABSTAJN: (0) Nbrie 

ATTEST: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

s~~· 

ORD.A.!NTI'JG CLAUSE: 

THE CITY COUNCJL OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 
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Section 1. Amendment toSeetion VD1"2-6.01. SECTION Yill-~-6.01 OF THE MJLPITAS 
MUNICll'AL CODE IS HEREBY AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS: 

vri:r-2-6.01 Sewer Service Charges: The following amounts shall be assessed upon each premise 
maintainiDg a sewer connection with the City's sewage system. 

L RESIDENTIAL -Bimonthly for each dwelling unit · 

· Category F¥2003/04 
Single Family Per Dwelling Unit · $46.10 
Multi-Family Per Dwelling Unit 1 $33.82 
Mobile Home Parks Per Dwelling Unit $21.27 

2. COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL AND ;MJSCELLANEOUS PREMISES 

a) Flat Rate: .For non-residential accounts, there shall be a flat rate assessed ev!(rybilling cycle during 
which normal billing takes place, regardless of the amount of sewage discharged, in the amount of 
$7.78 per bimonthly period to defray billing and sewer system administration costs. 

b) Quantity and Strength Charges: For each commercial, industrial, or miscellaneous prerpises, a 
h D h h dr d b' fi f d b·u· 1 hall b h d fi 11 . c arge or eac one un e cu 10 eet o water use , per 1 mgcyces e c arge as o ows: 

Category F¥2003/04 
Motels, Hotels & Senior Citizen Housing Developments $1.76 
General office, banks, government offices general merchandise, retail, and $l.55 
shopping centers; building, hardV(are, and gardening material facilities; amusement· 
centers and theaters 
City of Milpitas .$1.54 
Service stations, repair shops, and car washes $1.75 
Eatin.14 and drink establishments $3.46 
Personal services -laundrv, barber/beauty shops, cleaners --- $1.54 

· Jefferson Smurfit Corporation . $0.60 
T. Marzetti Co. $5.12 
Prudential Overall Supply $1:97 
Xicorfuc. $1.22 
Loral-Fairchild-Lockheed $1:21 
US Filter $1.62 
Sipex Corporation $1.24 
Lucky Pure Water $0.82 •··. 
Calistoaa Mountain Spring Water : $0.81 

. Milpitas Material $O.o1 
Union Pacific Railroad $3.39 
Headway Technology Corporation $1.58 
Electrical and electronics design, fabrication, .assembly and storage facilities $1.54 

Metal fabrication, machinery, and tool fabrication facilities $2.26 
Linear Technology Corporation $1.45 
Seagate Technology $1.24 
Schools, colleges and churches $1.79 
Convalescent hospitals, day care centers, and health service facilities . $1.70 
Elmwood Rehabilitatipn center $1.84 
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3. PUrpose ofChm:ge: The purj>ose of these chargesls to defray the cost of operation and .. 
. rrJainten¥J.ce of the City's facilities, the cost of sewage treatment; and the debt service for the 
r~veiiue b()nds to fuiance the Cfty's proportionate share of capital improvements at the San·.·.· 
J ose/Sari.ta Clara Water Pollution Control Plant. 

4. Effective Date: The sewer service charges in Section 6.01 as estab1isheji by Ordinance 108.38 
shall become effective for utility bills issued on or after August 1, 2003, for meters read on or after 
July 22, 2003. All bills mailed thereafter shali be chm:ged these charges. 

Section 2. .Amendment to SectiDn VID-2.7.05. Section Vill-2-7.05 OF TilE MILPITAS 
MUNICJP AL CODE 1S HEREBY AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS: 

VID-2-7.05 Connection Fees for Connectors and Installers 

Prior to connection to a.ny sewer·line of City or issuance of building permit (whichever occurs first), or 
prior to a change in use that results in an increased average daily waste water flow due to the change in 
use, connectors· or developers shall pay to the City a fee for connection to the City's sewerage system as 
shown below: 

A. $1,908 per single family dwelling unit. 

B. $1,406 per dwelling unit at multi-family dwelling develo]Jrnents. 

c. $8.52 per gallon per day of estimaied average daily wastewater discharge for non-residential 
sites. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, connectors or developers with projects meeting the following criteria 
shall be subject to the provisions of this section in effect prior to the effective date of the amendments to 
this section enacted by Ordinance No. 208.3 8: 

(a) Projects requiring discretionary planning approval with applications that .are deemed complete 
prior to July 15, 2003; and 

(b) Projects that do not require discretionary planning approval that receive building permits prior to 
July 15, 2003. 

Section 3. Validity of previous Code Sections. If this entire Ordinance, or portions hereof, or its 
application is deemed invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, any amendments made to the Milpitas 
Municipal Code by the Ordinance will be rendered void and cause the amended sections to remain in full 
force and effect for all purposes. 
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· Se9tion 4. Effective Date; Publication. Except as provided below, this Ordinance shall take effect 
30 days following its passage, and prior to the expiration of 15 days :from the passage thereof shall be 
published at least once in the Milpitas Post, a newspaper of general circulation, published an,! circulated 
in the City of Milpitas, County of Santa Clara, thenceforth.and thereafter the same shall be in full force 
and effect. Notwithstanding the foregoing, section 2 of this Ordinance shall become effective July 15, 
2003. 

.. -~-

60907_0 Ordinance No. 208.38 

( ) 



.. 

n .. ' 
·.'·:- ''•:' . ' ·.,> ... · · .. _. ' - ' " ·-· .. - .· '. •: . 

CERTIFI€ATI0N OFCITY€LERK· 
ORDINANCE. NO .. 239.2 

·-.-'·;•' 

I, G;l.il BlalOck; City Clerk of t1ie Cfty of Milpitas, do hereby certify th,at the attached 
· ...... _. :':. -, ·- ' c,,·-::·: ;_'·. ,: __ -:':' ·.-;__ :)_'·.. ': .:_ ·. · ... _:. · .. ·.· · .. .' ., ;_!f.;:f' · ...• . :: .. ,. __ -. ,·) , 

Ordinance is a tnie and correct copy of Ordinance No. 239.2 of the City <?:If Milpitas; that 

said Ordinance was duly enacted and adopted by the City Coui.lcifof the City of Milpitas 

at a meeting q(i?aid City Co)li!cil,held qn tht; 19TH day of August, 2003, and that said 
'• ', -: '-· .. ' ' ... '• ··, ',. . ·- . 

Ordinance· has been published and/or posted' in the manner requ~ed by law. 

,'· > 

WITNESS my_ hand ant! the Official Se_al ~[the City of l'!'ilJ2it~-Califo_mia, thi£_ ____ -_____ _ 
21sT dayofAugust, 2003. . . 

_,...;_ti'( ' h.?;') /1 .· 
/~~ ~.;,c_..J<:A.--~ 

Gail Blalock 

City Clerk 
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REGULAR 

TITLE: 

IDSTORY: 

239.2 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS AMENDING CHAPTER 16, 
TITLE XI, SECTION 15 OF THE MILPITAS MUNICIPAL CODE, RELATING 
TO STORM ))RAIN CONNECTION l?EE . 

This Ordinanpe was introduced (first reflding) by the City Council at its me~ting of 
· August 5, 2003, upon motion by Vice Mayor Dixon and was adopted (second reading) 
by the City Council at Its meetinKofJ\.ugust 19,2003, upon inotion by Councilmeinber 
Gomez .. Said Ordinrulce was duly passed and ordered published in accordance with law 
by the following vote: 

AYES: (5) Mayor Esteves and CouncilmembersDixon, Gomez, 
Livengood,. and Polanski · 

NOES: (0) None 

--------··----~~----------7\B·SEl<rr:---mco~None -~------------~---------------·--·····--·-··-········-···-· 

ABSTAJN: .(0) · None 

ATTEST: 

-~~-<:.~ 
z:D:()~ 

Gail Blalock, City Clerk Jose ; Esteves, Mayo 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~'9/DM.&~A/ ~-
Ste en T. Mattas, City Attorney ff' :-

· ORDAJNlNG CLAUSE: 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS DOES ORDAJN AS FOLLOWS: 
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Section I. Addition of Section XI-16-15. Title XI, Chapter 16, Section 15 is hereoy ad~edto read.apJ()llows: 

Xl-16-15 Connection Fees 
,, ' ;··.:, .'::_ .;<~ -~-··, ' '· -. ._, ... ' ' '" :·:· -, __ ( :--_-· .. _:\'_ -.. ; '' _ .. 

Prj or to cq:nneotion .or;(lischal(gf> to ~:Y (Jty stop11 dr~in facility (d:iiectly or indjrectly), connectors shall 
pay City a fee for conneqiionfdischarge tothe City'sston:n.cjr8Jn system as follows: .. · 

' ' ' ' - _.,. .. -: -. 

A. $1,100 per parcel for sing!~ family mediurnderisitY'with parc"J sift equal or ~mallet than 
.8,710 squar:e,fl'et(l/5 ac;r,;)_. , , 

. B. 
.·.:'-' ._,,- __ ;_.-·_, :'_;,,."-:'i>.··._;·_·.;-_·,C<;_,._~:,·.,,, ;., ·,,:-,·_._1·:_,_ : -,:i_,:' •' ,,-· ._ ,' . 

. $1,916 p"r pllrcel fqr sin!'lqfarrli)y)ow depsity, witli' parcel si~between 8,711 and 
43,560 square feet (between 1/5 acre and 1 acre). . . 

C. $3,594 per parcel for single family with parcel si~ between 43,561 and 174,240 square 
, ... feet (between t acre andA. acres). 

D. . $4,792 per parcel or single family withpatcel sm between 174,241 and 392,040 square 
feet (between 4 and 9 acres). 

E. $6,469 per parcel for siJ1gle family withparcel si~_greater than 392,040 square feet (9 
-.----, ····-----·-----~-_-acresy--·--:--"··' .·. ' · · · · · - '-·--"-·.----·--·--·----··--···· .. ---·· .. -

1:". $16,771 per acre.for multi-fa~nily developilit.ilts. 

$21,562 per acre for.;tll o.tbers (such as commercial, industrial, institutional, or mi:r..ed use 
sites). · · ' · ·· ·· ·· · 

G. 

H. $7,187 per acre.for schools (with athletic fields), otherwise consider as institutional. 
~~- ~ . ' . 

I. $4,7921'era2rel'or parla; 

The purpose of the fee imposed by this section is to fund facilities (whether presently in existence or :not) 
necessary to proVide ston:n drain services, and revenues derived from the fee imposed by this section 
shall be used solely for that purpose. · · 

Section 2. Exempt~&n for Certain l'ending Pr(}jects; Notwithstanding the foregoing, connectors with projects 
meeting the following criteria shall not be subject to the provisions of section 1 of this ordinance: .. 

(a) Projects requiring discretionary planning approval with applications tl:ui.t are deemed 
complete prior to October 15, 2003; and 

(b) Projects that do not require discretionary planning approval that receive building permits 
pdor to October 15, 2003. · 

Section 3. Effective Date; Publication. Except as provided below, this OrdiD.a:nce shall take effect 30 days 
following its passage, and prior to the expiration of 15 days from the. passage thereof shall be published a~ least 
once in the Milpitas Post, a newspaper of general circulation, published and circulated in the City ofMilpitas, 
County of Santa Clara, thenceforth and thereafter the same shall be in full force and effect. Notwithstanding the 

·foregoing, section 1 ofthis Ordinance shall become effective October 15, 2003. 
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REGULAR 

NUMBER: 

Tl:fLE: 

HISTORY: 

ATTEST: 

120.41 

AN ORDlNANCE OF THE CITY OF MlLPITAS AMENDING SECTIONS 6.13, 
6.14, 6.15, 6.16AND7.01, CHAPTER !,TITLE VIUOFTRE MlLPITAS 
MUNICIPAL CODE; RELATING TOW ATER SERVICECHA.R.GES AND 
CONNECTION FEES . 

This ordinance was introduced at a meeting of the City Council of the City of Milpitas 
on May 6, 2003, by motion of Counci!member Polanski, and was adopted at a meeting 
of said Council on June 3, 2003, upon motion of Councilmember Gomez by the 
following vote: 

A YES: ( 4) Mayor Esteves and CouncilmerDbers Dixon, GomeZ, and 
Polanski 

NOES: (0) None 

ABSENT: (1) Councilmember Livengood 

ABSTAIN: (0) None 

APPROVED: 

~= ~~ov••~ 
~il Blalock, City Clerk . · 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~· ·~ . 

Ste~en T. Mattas, c~ 

ORDAlNlNG CLAUSE: 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 
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Section 1. Amendment to Section VTII-1-6.13; Title VIli, Ghapt<;>r 1, Section, 6.13 of the Milpitas 
Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows: · · · · · · · 

VUI-1-6.13 Quantity Charges: 

The quantity charges per hlllidred cubic feet for metered water service shall be as follows: 

Cate2:ories Tiers· 2003/2004 Rate 
Residential customers 1-20 hcf. . $1.15 
(per dwelling unit) 

2l+hcf ... $2.42 
. 

Commercial, Industrial; $2.64 
& Institutional . 

R~cycled T;p.dustrial ... $1.32 
Pnic~~sUs~ · .·. ·· ·:. ·.:··· 

. Recycled Sanitary Use · $1.32 . 
(Inside Dual Plumbing) · : 

.• 

Potable hrigation · . $3.01 
·:· 

Recycled (Foxmerly $0.58 
Served by Wells) · .• .. . . 

Recycled (Agricultural $0.22 
... 

Service) . , · ·· .· · .. 

For City Accounts $055 
(Reeve led) . ·· ··. . 
Recycled (All other) 

. · . 
$2.41 

. 

Santa Clara County (Ed . $.1.07 
Levin Parle) . · 
Ciij'dfMilpitaS accounts $1.06 · .. ·· .. · ... 

• (potable) 

No adjustments shall be granted to any water account holder due to variation in the days of 
seJ:Vice for an:y birrionthly billing period. Acceptable days of service range from 50 to 69 days 
per bimonthly billing period. · · . 

Secrlon 2. Amendment to Seetion VID'-1-6.14. Title Vffi, Chapte; 1, Section 6.14 of the Milpitas 
Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows: 

VTII-1-6.14 Bimonthly Water Meter Charges: 

Water Meter ·charges; 
The bimonthly charges for water meters shall be made on the basis of the size of the water 
meter (excluding R.ecycl~d hrigation Formerly Served by Wells and Agricultural Sei:vice · 
customers), and shall be as follows:' 
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· a) For Residential Customers: 

Water Meter Size, inches Charges,$ 
5/8 $14.60 . 

3/4 $15.52 
1 $22.05 
1-1/2 .. $27.80 
2 $36.28 
3 $97.14 
4 $123.09 
6 $187.84 
8 $246.11 
10 $356.25 

b) For Non-Residential Customers (excluding Recycled Irrigation Formerly Served by 
Wells and Agricultural Service customers): 

Water Meter Size, inches Charges,$ 
5/8 $15.41 
3/4 $16.38 
1 $23.31 
1-112 $29.38 
2 $38.31 
3 $102.58 
4 $129.96 
6 $198.38 
8 $259.92 
10 $376.24 

c) For Recycled Irrigation Formerly Served by Wells and Agricultural Service 
Customers: 

$60.00 bim<lnthly 

Section 3. Amendment to Section VIR-1-6.15. Title VJJI, Chapter 1, Section 6.15 of the Milpitas 
Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows: 

Vlll-1-6.15 Fire Service Charges: 

The bimonthly charges for fire services provided by detector check valves shall be made on the 
basis of the size of the detector check valve, and shali be as follows: 

a) For Residential Customers: 

Detector Check Valve Size inches Charges,$ 
2 $23.35 
3 . $35;07 
4 $38.96 
6 $50.68 
8 $62.34 
10 $74.04 
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b) Fo( All Other Customers: 

Detector Check Valve Size, inches Charges $ 
2 $24.69 
3 $37,04 
4 ·. $41.15 
6 $53.53 
8 $65.83 
10 $78.16 

Section 4. Amendment to Section Vill-1.6.16. Title Vlii, Chapter 1, Section 6.16 of the Milpitas 
Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows: · 

VDI-1-6.16 Effective Date of Water. Rates: 

The water quantity charges in Section 6.13, the water meter charges in Section 6.14, andthe frre service charges 
in Secti6n 6.15 as esmblished by Ordinance No. 120.41 shall become effective for utility bills issued on 91" after 
August 1, 2003 for meters read on or after July 22, 2003, All bills mailed thereafter shall be based upon these 
charges. · · 

Section 5. Amendment to Section VDI-1-7.01. Title VID, Chapter 1, Section 7.01 of the Milpitas 
Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows: 

VDI-1-7.01 Connection Fees; computation of Fees 

Prior to connection to any water line of City, or issuance of building permit (whichever occurs frrst), or prior to a 
change ill use that results ill an increased average daily water use due to the change in use, connectors or 
developers shall pay to the City a fee for connection to the City's water system as shown below: 

7.01-1.1 $1,910 per single family residence. 

7.01-1.2 $1,164 perdwelling unit for multi-family developments. 

7.01~1.3 $5.97 per gallon per day of estimated average daily water use for non-residential sites 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, connectors or developers with projects meeting the following criteria shall be 
subject to the provisions ofthis section in effect prior to the effective date of the amendments to this section 
enacted by Ordinance No. 120.41: 

(a) Projects requirlng discretionary planning· approval with applications that are deemed complete prior to July 
15, 2003; and 

(h) Projects that do not require discretionary planning approval that receive building permits prior' to July 15, 
2003. 

· Section 6. Validity of previous Code Sections. If this entire Ordinance, or portions hereof, or its 
application is deemed invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, any amendments made to the Milpitas 
Municipal Code by the Ordinance will be rendered void and cause the amended sections to remain in full force 
and effect for all purposes. 

Section 7. Effective Date; Publication. Except as provided below, this Ordillance shall take effect 30 days 
following its passage, and prior to the expiration of 15 days from the passage thereof shall be published at least 
once in the Milpitas Post, a newspaper of general circulation, published and circulated in the City o:!'Milpitss, 
County of Santa Clara; thenceforth and thereafter the same shall be in full force and effect. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, section 5 of this Ordinance shall become effe·ctive July 15, 2003. 
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BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
!NDEl'ENDEN'f PUBt.IC FINANCE ADVISORS 

April23, 2003 

City ofMilpitas 
455 East Calaveras Boulevard 
Milpitas, CA 95035 

Attn: Darryl Wong, Principal Civil Engineer 

Re: Financial Utility Master Plan 

1889 Alcatraz Avenue 
Berkeley, CA 94703 

s1o 653 3399 fax: s1o 653 3769 

www.bartlewells.com 

Bartle Wells Associates is pleased to submit the attached Financial Utility Master Plan 
for the City's water, recycled water, wastewater, and storm drainutilities. Key elements 
of the financial master plan include developing long-range financing plans, utility rates, 
and connection feesto support the ongoing operating and capital requirements of the 
City's utilities. 

The recommendations presented in this report were developed with a great deal of input 
from City staff and a Citizen Task Force representing residential, senior citizen, 
commercial/industrial, and institutional customers. Special thanks to all members of the 
City's project team including Darryl Wong, Marilyn Nickel, Aparna Chatteijee, 
Mike McNeely, Emma Karlen, Joanne Johnson, and other staff who contributed to the 
project. 

We enjoyed working with the City on this assignment and remain available to provide 
assistance as needed in the future. 

Very truly yours, 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 

C)Sl!l~ 
Douglas R Dove. P.E., CIPFA 

President 
Alex T. Handlers, CIPFA 

Senior Consultant 
Sophia D. Skoda,P.E., CIPFA 

Senior Consultant 

Ch-arter Member /National Association of Independent Public Finance Advisors 



MEM01lAN1JtJM 

To: Mike McNeely, City Engineer 

Front:· Darryl Wong, Utility Engineer 

Subject: Draft Utility Financial Master Plan·. 

Date: April 8, 2003 

Introduction. The City Co11ncil approved a consultant agryement pn February 19, 2004 for the 
development of a comprehensive Utility Financial Master Plan (Master Plan) for the water, 
wastewater, apdstonnwater programs. This. d()cument proviqes b<lckgro\lfld.and selected 
highlights of \he Mastt:r Plan effort. Further details on specific findings !ffid rec()r.tnnend:;ttions 
maybefound.in.theExecutive Summary section.of,the Master Plan (copy attached as part of the 
Ma~lan)... · 

Background. The objectiveofthe Master Plan ef'fort is "to develop a comprehensive 20-year 
fmancial ma.ster plan and rate structure, for .;water, wastewater, and stormwater 11tilities that will 
result in adequate resources for providing qmility services.while maintairiing balanced utility 
budgets". In order to accomplish the objective, the following guidingprinciples were followed: 

o Reflect costs ofservice 
<> Be fair.and equitable to utility ratepayers 
.. Incorporate technically sound, !easonable, and defensible methodology 
<> Establish utility charges that will meet the City's revenue requirements 
<> Remain competitive with neighboring communities on rates 

A Milpitas citizens' task force has convened monthly since July 2004 to assist in the plan 
development. The task force was requested to "provide perspective review towards developing 
and adopting a utility financing structure that will result in continued robust, high quality utility 
services while maintaining a balanced budget". The membership, comprised of representatives 
from each of the city rate categories, consisted of: 

e Douglas Chun, Chair. Residential Representative, Water Quality Manager, Alameda 
County Water District. 

o Keith Walker, Vice Chair. Institutional Representative, Facilities Manager, Milpitas 
Unified School District. 



" John Hemstreet. Commercial/Industrial Representative, Assistant Plant Manager, T. 
Marzetti. · · 

" ... Heliry Kn. Senior Citizen Representative, Hydrologist, USGS,retired . 

. Members were briefed on water, sewer and stormdrain systems to provide them with sufficient 
background to participate in the plan development. Information on tht:: physicalinfrastructure 
systems, facility operations, wholesale suppliers, anticipated system demands, the city utility 
financial system, capital improvement program, andrate. structure .were presented and reviewed. 
Equity issues, rate development premises, funding needs, and cost comparisons to other 
municipalities were discussed. Staff received comments as the document was being developed, 
and has integrated the input into the document. 

On February 10, 2003, the Utility Rate Subcommittee was briefed on the Master Plan. 
Background on the plan and findings was provided, and comments received to include into the 
document. 

Affecting ill.e cost ofservide'a're, anioJ;~g others, the following factors: 

s Facility replac~n_teht.coits: The City has a substm:tial investment in utilities. It is estimated 
thatthetotalreplaceni.:lnfvalueforthe water system is $165 million, forth\ sewer system is 
$164 million, and the stohn drain system is $240 million. As the city .celebrates its 50th 
birthday, system components are reaching the end of their usefunlves and rep1acenients or 
retrofits are needed to maintain the system in proper operating condition. Current upgrades 
include retrofits to onr hillside reseJ:Voir, and replacement ofbooster pumps. 

• Capital Impro"etiient .Program: Capital improvement program is established to meet city 
service deimmds(as identified in the City Water and Sewer Master Plans), by · 
regulatory/health and safety mandates, and by operational needs. About $20 million is 
needed for water and sewer capital improvements over the next ten years. Major projects 
include a new well to provide emergency drinking water supply, reservoir upgrades to 
accommodate a disinfectant change implemented San Francisco Public Utility Commission, 
seismic protection improvements, and sewer systeih capacity improvements. 

• Wholesale rate increases. The San Francisco Public Utility Commission has estimated that 
wholesale rates will triple in ten years, the Santa Clara Valley Water District has estimated a 
doubling of rates in ten years. The Regional Water Pollution Control Plant has identified 
additional improvements and facilities needed to meet regulatory and other mandates of$121 
million over the next five· years, with additional improvements possible; the City share of 
these costs is about 7;5%. 

• Fund reserves. Current water and wastewater fund reserves are below prudent levels needed 
to provide financial buffer for unanticipated operating or capital costs, cover periodic 
fluctuations in collections, and fund financial emergencies. Water and Wastewater expenses 
are exceeding revenues. For instance, even with the recommended rate increases, water 
balances will fall below $1 million in about two years, well below the prudent level of $4.0 
million. 

2 



.. Storm Drain system. The city does not have adedicated storm drain revenue stream for 
maintainingthe storm drain system: About $3 million per year is needed to operate arid 
maintain, support floodplain manag{:)ffientefforts, and to support new, more stringent State 
and Federal reqniremtmts for storthwatet discharge. · 

Findings. The Master Plan provides a guideline for plarmed rate and fee adjustments to meet 
cost of service needs. The following are some of the key recommendations of the Master Plan. 

1) Maintain Prudent Fund Reserves - The following minimum reserves are recommended: 

" Water Fund: 
" Sewer Fund: 
" Recycled Water Fund 

30% of annual O&M 
25% Of annual O&M · 
25% of annual O&M 

2) Financing- Pay-as-you-go financing is recommended to the extent possible and prudent. 
Projections indicate that the City should be able to fund capital improvements on cash basis 
using reserves, service charge revenues and connection fees recommended in the Master 
Plan. 

3) Infrastructure Fund- The City has completed a separate evaluation of projects needed to 
replace facilities, which are reaching the end of their useful life. The majority of the 
pipelines have an estimated service life of about 35 to 100 years, depending on the material, 
and some of the lines will gradually need replacement in a few years. Replacement costs will 
begin to accelerate over the next decade. A designated infrastructure replacement fund is 
recommended. 

4) Connection Fees - The City has not updated its water and sewer connection fees for at least 
18 years and the fees are among the lowest in the region. Updates of these connection fees to 
recover costs of infrastructure needed to serVe new development, and the implementation of a 
storm drain connection fee is recommended. The combined water, sewer and storm drain 
connection fees for new single family residents would be below the average for the region. 

5) Water and Wastewater Rates- A planned approach for rate adjustments to adequately 
fund-long term wholesale, capital improvement, and infrastructure replacements was 
developed and reviewed in detail. Steady annual rate increases for the City costs (capital 
improvements, infrastructure replacement and fund balances) plus a wholesale cost pass­
through is recommended. The result would be a typical single-family cost increase of a little 
over a dollar per month for water and for sewer, plus a pass through of wholesale costs. 

6) Storm Drain Rates - A dedicated charge to recover costs for new storm drain system 
investments, replace facilities as they reach the end of useful life, and provide operation and 
maintenance funding is recommended. Development of a proposed service charge 
mechanism over the coming year is recommended. 

3 



The M:ar;ter Plan provides the qty with its first comprehensive guideline for financing wholesale 
cost increases, operatign and maintenance needs, capital i:q~.pnwements, and infrastructure 
replacement wl:!ile mmntaining a pmdent fund balance. Ihe document represents a major effort 
to provide the City with a funding pl~nto mmntain quality utility services on a long,terrn basis. 

cc: Tom Wilso~, City Manager 
Blair King, Assistant City Manager 
Emma Karlen, Finance Director 
Utility Engineering: 40, 709() 

* * * 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 



ES EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

ES.l Introduction 
In February 2002, the City retained Bartle Wells Associates to develop a comprehensive 
Financial Utility Master Plan for the City's water, recycled water, wastewater, and storm 
drain utilities. Key elements of the master plan include developing long-range financing 
plans and utility rates to support the ongoing operating and capital requirements of the 
City's utilities. The recommendations were developed with substantial input from City 
staff, the City's engineering consultants, and a citizen task force representing residential, 
commercial/industrial, and institutional customers. 

Study Objective- To develop a comprehensive 20-year financial master plan and rate 
structure for water, wastewater, and storm drain utilities that will result in adequate 
resources for providing quality services while maintaining balanced utility budgets. 

ES.2 Financial Plan Guidelines 
The report develops a number of general financial plan guidelines as summarized below. 

ES.2.1 Rate Adjustments 
Over the long-term, substantial utility rate increases are needed to llleet the operating and 
capital requirements of the City's water and sewer enterprises. Rather than adopt large 
rate increases in the short-term, the City's objective is to steadily phase-in adjustments· 
over the next 10 years- to the extent possible and financially prudent- in order to 
minimize the armual impact on customers. This report recommends that the City separate 
utility rate increases as follows: 

• Steady annual rate adjustments for City costs- to recover costs that are underthe 
City's control such as expenditures for utility operations and maintenance, capital 
projects, and infrastructure replacements. 

• Rate passcthrough for external costs - to recover utility costs that are out of the 
City's control including wholesale water purchases from the SFPUC and SCVWD 
and costs for the San Jose/Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant. 

ES.2.2 Establish Minimum Fund Reserve Targets 
Maintaining a prudent level of fund reserves is an important component of sustaining 
long-term financial health. Fund reserves provide a fina:rlcial buffer for financing · 
unanticipated operating or capital costs, covering periodic fluctuations in revenue 
collection, and dealing with financial emergencies. Adequate fund reserves can also be 
used to help stabilize future utility rate increases, The following minilllU1n reserve targets 
are recommended: 

• Water Fund 30% of armual O&M 

• Sewer Fund 

• Recycled Water Fund 

25% of armual O&M and treatment plant costs 

25% of armual O&M 
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ES.2.3 Capital Improvement Financing 
The ch:Y h.as identified a nuinoer of capital improvements needed over the next 
5 - 10 years and beyond, including high-priority City projects, engineering master plan 
projects, and a few additional projects identified in a recent seismic isolation study. · 

• .· W~ter Fnlld CIP -;-The Water FU!ld will need td finance about $9 rqillion of capital 
irqprovemeutsthrpugh 2011/12. Approximately $4.4 millionofthese projects are 
required.over.\h~ J:lext :fiv~years. Additional projects for growth will be directly 
funded -with co11)1ection fees. 

• Sewer Fund CIP -The Sewer Fund will need to fmanceabout $13 million of capital 
improvements through 2011112. Approximately$7.6millionofthese pmjects are 
required over the next five years. Additional projects for growth will be directly 
funded with connection fees. 

• Storm 'Drain CIP ~- $4.4 million of improvements are needed in the next five years. 

Bartle Wells Associates recommends that the City use pay-as-you-go financing for 
capital projects to the extent possible and prudent. Finan<::ial projections indicate that the 
City should be able to fully fund its capital improvement program on a cash basis using 
reserves, service charge revenues, and connection fee revenues. 

ES.2.4 Infrastructure ~eplacement Funding 
A Ufility.Depreciatl~J:l Studyde~elqpedbySchaaf& Wheeler (June 2002) provides a 
sound bas.is for developing long~teTill finai1cial plans for funding ,future infrastructure 
replacemeuts. The Study ili~ntifies all C()mponents of the City's utility syst~ms and 
develops replacement .schedules basec!on the useful life and cost of each component. 
The analysis develops the following replacement costs: 

• Water System ~ $25.0 .million of replacements projectedover the next 2o years. 
< ' •• ' ,•,' - ,0 ,' ' ' ' - c' ''' 

• Sewer System'- $26.4 million of replacements projected over the. next 20 years. 

The financial plan developed in this report is based. on meeting infrastructure replacement 
costs over the next 20 years with a pay~as-you~go approach. Most of these costs aie 
funded over the last 10 yearsofthe financi<11 plan. Water and sewer cash flow 
projections indicate that neither utility will have adequate finances to set aside 
replacement funds for at least 5 .to 7 years, until rates are phased in to sufficient levels. 
The long-term objective is to establish rates that enable steady annual transfers to the 
infrastructure funds to meet long-term replacement funding requirements. The City plans 
to verify actual replacement needs prior to conducting any replacements. 

ES.2.5 Drought Contingt)llcy Planning 
A drought can pose a tremendous financial burden on the City, both in terms of higher 
costs for wholesale water and reduced revenues due to lower water sales. The Cityhas 
prudently adopted a plan for phasing in emergency measures as a drought develops. In 
order to maintain financial health after a drought has ended, the City should also phase 
out the emergency measures as water demand gradually returns to pre-drought levels. 
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ES.2.6 Public Education 
To help build public acceptance for rate and fee increases, the City should clearly and 
concisely identify why future rate and fee adjustments are needed and proactively inform 
the public. 

ES.2.7 Connection Fee Update 
The City's water and sewer connection fees have not been updated in over 18 and 24 
years respectively, and are among the lowest in the region; These fees should be updated 
to recover costs of utility infrastructure needed to serve new development. The City does 
not currently charge a storm drain connection fee. and should establish one. Connection 
fees should be updated periodically. 

ES.2.8 Annual Update of Financial Projections 
The City should update financialprojections am:mally to ensure that futurerates reflect 
future revenue needs. 

ES.3 Water Rate Recommendations 

ES.3.1 Rate Adjustments 
Long-range cash flow projections indicate the need for a series of rate adjustments 
beginning 2003/04. The increases will enable the water enterprise to fund its operating 
and capital pr~rams while gradually building a prudent level of fund reserves. The 
following table shows projected rate adjustments assuming steady rate increases for City 
costs plus a variable wholesale rate pass-through. 

Projected Water Rate Adjustment!; 

Adjustment 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/0~ 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

City 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 
Wholesale 8.2% 6.9% 3.2% 1.7% 2.8% 8.5% 6.9% 4.6% 4.5% 

Total 13.2% 11.9% 8.2% 6.7% 7.8% 13.5% 11.9% 9.6% 9.5% 

ES.3.2 Reasons for Rate Adjustments 
Rate increases are needed for a number of reasons including: 

• Water rates have fallen behind the cost of providing service. 

• Water fund reserves are currently below prudent levels and are dwindling. In recent 
. years, the Water Fm:.d had to borrow money t() remain financially solvent. 

• SFPUC wholesale water rates are projected to increase 41% overthe next two years 
and to triple over the next I 0 years, partially to fund major capital improvements to 
the Hetch-Hetchy regional water system. 

• SCVWD wholesale water rates are projected to increase by about 18% over the next 
two years and about 80% over the next 10 years. 
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• The water fund is projected to pay for $9 million of prioritycapitali!Ilprovement 
projects through 2011/12 including $4.4 million over the next five years. 

• · · The ~chaaf& Wheelei.Utility D~preciation Study identified $25 million of. 
infrastructure replacement needs over the next 20 years. 

• Operating and maintenance costs are projected to increase gradually in future years. 
In particular, personnel costs - which include costs for utilitY personnel and City 
personnel providing services to the water utility-,- are projected to increase by almost 
30% over the next four years, largely due to increased PERS.requirements and 
contract salary schedules. 

Cbart A shows a 1 0-year projection of water expenses. The following table shows the 
major components of increases in armual costs over the next 10 years. The breakdown 
provides a good indication of the underlying factors driving the rate increases. 

Components of Annual Cost Increases, 2002/03- 2011/12 

SFPUC Wholesale Water 
SCVWD Wholesale Water 
City O&M. 

.................... ······ ··············· .................................. ''' .. . 

50.2% 
13.0% 
21.7% 

1 .. 6% Capital Projects 
Infrastructure Replacement ... ... ... . .. " ... , " .. " "' ... " .. " "' ...... "' ... "' "'."' "' """ ... ". ... 1:3.6% 
Tqtal · 1 oo.O'Io 

ES.3.3 Rate Impacts 
Rat~il1creases will be applied to the Clty's existing rate structure. No rate structure 
adjustments are recommended at this time. Chart B shows a 1 0-year projection of 
bi-monthly water bills for an average single family residence using 26 hcf of water. 
Chart C breaks down the bill between costs recovered for wholesale water purchases and 
revenues required for City needs. In future years, actual increases may vary based on 
customer class and use. 

ES.3.4 Fund Balance Projections 
Based on the cash flow projections, water fund reserves will continue to decrease through 
2004/05 until rates are gradually increased to sufficient levels. The steady armual rate 
increases will enable the water fund to gradually build fund reserves to prudent minimum 
levels over the following years as .shown on the following table and on Chart D. 

Water Fund Balances {End-of-Year) & Minimum Reserve Targets ($ Millions) 

2002103 2003104 2004105 2005/06 2006107 2007108 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011112 

Fund Balance $1.4 $0.9 $0.5 $1.1 $2.4 $2.4 $2.7 $4.0 $6.3 $9.8 

Minimum Target $3.2 $3.5 $3.9 $4.1 $4.3 $4.5 $5.1 $5.6 $6.0 $6.5 
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ES.4 Recycled Water Recommendations 
The City began providing recycled water services in October 1997 as part of the South" 
Bay Water Recycling Program. The City keeps a separate accounting of recycled water 
revenues and expenses and has a goal of making the recycled water fund a self­
supporting enterprise. 

Recycled water rates are tied to potable water rates with recycled water quantity c)larges 
set at 80% of potable water charges for irrigation water, and at 50% of potable rates for 
most other uses. Recycled water rates should be adjusted by the same percentages tJ.s 
potable rates. Cash flow projections indicate that the re;;:ycled water fund should generate 
approximately $200,000 to $400,000 per year in net revettues. These revenues can be 
used to,.fund customer conversions to recycled water, unanticipated operating expenses, 
or capitaljprojects. 

ES.5 Sewer Rate Recommendations 
ES.5.1 Rate Adjustments 
Long-range cash flow projections indicate thl;l need for a .series of rate adjustments. 
beginning 2003/04. The increases will enable the sewer enterprise to fund its operating 
and capital programs while gradually building back a prudent kvel of fund reserves. The 
following table shows projected rate adjustments assuming steady rate increases for City 
costs plus inci"e,ilses for treatment plant operating and capital costs, which are phased"in , 
~·~~~~ ..... 

Projected Sewer Rate Adjustments 

Adjustment 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009l10 2010/.11 20.11/12 

City 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%' 5.5% 5:'5% 
Treatment Plant 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 1.5% 1.5% .1.5% 
Total 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 

ES.5.2 Reasons for Rate Adjustments 
Rate increases are needed for a number of reasons including: 

• 
• 

• 

Sewer rates have fallen behind the costs of service and do not fund annual expenses . 

The sewer fund will be operating at a deficit over the next few years and is relying on 
a $5.2 million spend down of fund reserves - from the Treatment' Plant Fund and 
Infrastructure Fund- over the next 4 years in order to make ends meet. .Prudent use 
of these fund reserves will enable the City to phase in necessary rate il)creases over 
the next few years. · · · · · 

Milpitas' share of treatment plant operating costs are budgeted at about $4.0 million 
in 2002/03. This represents an almost 30% increase over $3.1 million spent in 
2001/02 and a 54% increase over $2.6 million spent in 2000/01. 
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• According to WPCP projections, the City's sewer fund will be billed about $900,000 
per year on average over the next 5 years, substantially higher than the $400,000 
budgeted in the current year. 

• The sewer fund needs to fund $12.7 million of priority capital improyementprojects . 
through 2011/12, including $7.6 million over the next five years. This represents a 
substantial increase from CIP funding levels over the past five years, which have 
averaged about $500,000 annually. 

• The Schaaf & Wheeler Utility Depreciation Study identified $26.4 million of 
infrastructure replacement needs over the next 20 years, most of which are funded in 
the last 10 years of the financial plan. 

Chart E shows a 1 0-year projection of sewer expenses. The following table shows the 
major components of increases in annual costs over the next 10 years. The breakdown 
provides a good indication of the underlying factors driving the rate increases. 

Components of Annual Cost Increases, 2002/03-2011/12 

Treatment Plant O&M 
Treatment Plant Capital ... 
CityO&M 
Capit?l Projects 
Infrastructure Replacement 
Total 

ES.5.3 Rate Impacts 

26.1% 
11.6% 
21.9% 
12.4% 
28.0% 

100.0% 

Rate increases will be applied to the City's existing rate structure. No adjustments to the 
current rate structure are recommended at this time. Chart F shows a 1 0-year projection 
of bi-monthly sewer bills for single family and multi-family residences. Chart G breaks 
down the bill between costs recovered for treatment plant expenses and revenues required 
for City needs. Actual rate increases may vary based on customer class and use. 

ES.5.4 Fund Balance Projections 
Based on the cash flow projections, the steady annual rate increases will enable the sewer 
fund to gradually meet prudent minimum levels over the following years as shown on the 
following table artd on Chart H. The sewer fund is relying on about $5 million in 
transfers from the treatment plant fund and the infrastructure replacement fund over the 
next .four years in order to maintain reserves. 

Sewer Fund Balances (End-of-Year) & Minimum Reserve Targets($ Millions) 

2002103 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007108 2008109 2009/10 2010111 2011/12 

Fund Balance $2.0 $1.9 $2.2 $2.2 $1.8 $2.2 $2.7 $2.9 $3.5 $4.7 

Minimum Target $1.9 $2.2 $2.0 $2.3 $2.5 $2.6 $2.6 $2.7 $2.8 $2.9 

City of Milpitas -Financial Utility Master Plan ES-6 



ES.6 Storm Drain Recommendations 
Bartle We11s Associates recommends that the City, working with the City Attorney's 
office and the Council utility rate subcorrimittee, continue to explore a storm drain 
charge. This action could provide for needed storm drain and pumping costs, relieve 
general fund appropriations, and provide funding for costs of the newly mandated storm 
water quality program activities. In order to have a charge in place forFY2004/05, the 
City would need approval on the fee structure and implementation procedures from the 
Council utility rate subcommittee by the fall of 2003. Bartle Wells also recommends that 
the City adopt a storm drain connection fee to recover costs ofstorm drain infrastructure 
needed to serve new development as soon as possible. 

ES.7 Connection Fee Recommendations 
ConneCtion fees are one-time charges to new customers to recover the capital costs for 
infrastructure needed to serve growth. The City's water and sewer connection fees have 
not been updated in many years and are among the lowest in the region. The City does 
not charge a connection fee to recover costs for storm drain infrastructure. Current 
connection fees do not recover costs for facilities benefiting ne~ development. 

The City should adopt new water and sewer connection fees and establish a storm drain 
connection fee. The City's current treatment plant connection fee is adequate. The 
recommended fees recover costs for capital projects needed to serve new development as 
well as the costs of capacity in existing infrastructure that will benefit and serve growth. 
Without adequate connection fees, facilities needed to serve new development will be 
partially funded by current ratepayers. The following table compares current and 
recommended connection fees for a typical single family residence. 

Utility Connection Fees for a Typical Single Family Residence (1/5 Acre) 

Current Recommended 

Water Connection Fee $884 $1,910 
Sewer Connection Fee 399 1,908 
Treatment Plant Fee 880 880 
Storm Drain Connection Fee Q 1 917 

Total 2,163 6,615 

ES.8 Regional Rate & Connection Fee Survey 
ES.8.1 Regional Rates 
Overa11, the City's combined utility service rates are currently slightly below regional 
averages. For a typical single family residence, water rates are lower than average and 
sewer rates are higher than average. For a typical small commercial customer, water 
rates are higher than average and sewer rates are lower than average. Milpitas does not 
charge a storm drain service fee. 
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Chart I compares bi-monthly water, sewer, and storm drain service charges for an 
average singl~family residence using a moderate 25 hundred cubic feet(hcf) of water. 
One hcf equals about 748 gallons. The combined bi-monthly charges range from about 
$65 to $110 .. Milpitas' current charges total about $86, about $6 below the regional 
average of$92 ... The chart also shows the City'sprojected ratesfor 2003/04 for 
comparison only, . Other regional agencies will also be adopting utility rate.increases in 
2003/04 .. · . . . 

. ' . . 

ES.8.2 Regional Connection Fees 
The City's water and sewer connection fees are among the lowest of the regional agencies 
surveyed. Milpitas does not charge a storm drain connection fee. 

Chart J compares combined water, sewer, and ~form drain connection fees fora typical · 
single family residence on a lot sized one~fifth of llil acre, or about 8,700 squarefeet. The 
combined fees range from about $2,000 to about $12,000 and average approximately 
$7,900. Milpitas' current fees total about $2,046 and are less than half of the next lowest 
agency. The chart also shows the City's reconun.ended connection fees which total 
$6,615. While substlllltia!ly higher than the City's current connection fees, the 
recommended fees would remain among the lowest in the region. 
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Projected End of Year Water Fund Balances 

12,000,000 

;-10,000,000 

8,000,000 

"' "' ' 

"' 
.. .. ~/ 

.. ~ .. "' "' 
.. "' 

M "' "" - .. .. .. .. 
6,000,000 

4,000,000 

2,000,000 ... 
0 -,- ' 

---{ 

2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

.... 
5% City Increase + Variable Wholesale Passthrough 

Fund Reserve Target 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Milpitas-314C\Executive Summary Tables\0,4/24/2003 



~ 

CHARTE 
Sewer Enterprise Expense Projection 

16,000,000 

14,000,000 

12,000,000 

10,000,000 

8,000,000 

6,000,000 

4,000,000 

2,000,000 

0 
2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

IIIII Treatment Plant O&M 

Ill Capital Projects 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Milpitas-314C\Executive Summary Tables\E,412412003 

IIIII Treatment Plant Capital DCity O&M 

IIIII Infrastructure Replacement 



"'" 

CHARTF 

Projected Residential Bi-Monthly Sewer Charges 
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1 BACKGROUND AND OBJECTIVES 

1.1 Introduction 
The City of Milpitas provides water, wastewater, and.storm drainservicesto residential, 
commercial, industrial, and institutional customers located within the City's boundaries. 
The City was incorporated as a general law city on January 26, 1954 and operates under a 
council/manager form of government. The City encompasses J 3.6 square miles in. Santa 
Clara County, near the southern end of the San Francisco Bay, and has a population of 
about 63,800. 

In February 2002, the City retained Barth~ Wells Associates to develop a comprehensive 
Fimmcial Utility Master Plan for the City's water, recycled water, wastewater, and storm 
drain utilities. Key elements of the master plan include developing long-range financing 
plans and utility rates to support the ongoing operating and capital requirt?mep.ts of the 
City's utilities. The plan includes 20-year financial projections for each utility, but 
focuses recommendations on the first 1 0-year period. 

The J?roject was completed in two phases: 

Phase 1 Evaluation of current utility customers, rates, and finances, and development 
of assumJ?tions about future operating and capital funding requirements. 

Phase 2 Development oflcmg-term cash flow projections, long~tange financing plans, 
minimum fund reserv'e targets, rate recommendations, and connection 'fees. 

This report presents Bartle Wells Associates findings and recommendations. The 
recommendations were developed with substantial irtput from C\ty staff, the City's 
engineering consultants, and a citizen task force representing residential, 
commerCial/industrial, and institutional customers. 

1.2 Objectives 
Study Objective- To develop a comprehensive 20-year financial master plan and rate 
structure for water, wastewater, and storm drain utilities that will result in adequate 
resources for providing quality services while maintaining balanced utility budgets. 

Financial Master Plans- The objective of the ·financial plans will be to provide long­
term roadmaps for financing utility operating and capital programs while achieving 
prudent financial targets. The financial utility master plans will: 

• Identify long-term operating and capital funding requirements, including adequate 
levels of replacement funding 

• Evaluate the full range of financing alternatives available 

• Establish prudent minimum fund reserve targets for each utility enterprise 

9 Develop long-range cash flow projections detailing annual revenues, expenditures, 
fund balances, and service charge revenue requirements 
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Utility Rate Studies- The objective of the utility rate studies will be to develop 
politically acceptable rates that meet annual utility revenue requirements and support the . 
long-term financial health of the City's utilities. Guidirig principals include: 

• Reflect cost of service 

o Be fair and equitable to utility ratepayers 

• · Incorporate technically sound, reasonable, and defensible meth()dology 

• . Evaluate rate structure alternatives and theil'impacts 

• Reco~end utility service charges that will meet the City's revenue require)Ilents 

• Phase in rate adjustments over time to minimize the annual impact on City ratepayers 

• . Develop new ~~nnection fees to recover an equitable share of capital costs from new 
development · · · 

• Remain competitive with neighboring communi~ies 

1.3 Background 
Overall, the City's utilities are currently in fair fi!lartcialhealth. However, current water 
and sewer utility rates are not recovering the :costs of providing services. In addition, the 
City's utilities are facing substantial operating and capital cost increases in upcoming 
years. Together, the inad;;:quacy of current rates plus the increasing financial · 
requirements ;n.theCity'sutilities will require rate. increases in order to maintain the 
financial solvency of the water and sewer enterprises. Key financial challenges facing 
the City's water and sewer utilities incl\l\le:, 

• Rates have fallen behind the costs of providing utility services. 

• Current connection fees do not recoverthe .cost of infrast.ructure needed to serve 
growth. 

• Water fund balances are below minimum prudent levels and are projected to decrease 
over the next few years to minimal levels until rates are gradually raised to adequate 
levels. 

• Sewer fund balances are currently at prudent levels. However, current rates and 
revenues are insufficient to meet the utility's annual revenue requirements. This will 
result in a decrease in fund reserves over the next few years until rates are gradually 
raised to adequate levels. 

• The cost of wholesale water from the SFPUCis projected to increase by about 41% 
over the next two years and is projectedtotriple inthenext 10 years. The cost of 
SCVWD wholesale water is projected to increase by approximately 18% over the 
next two years and by about 80% over the next 10 years. 

• The regional wastewater treatment plaritanticipates moderate operating cost increases 
and large capital cost increases in upcoming years. 

• Engineering and infrastructure replacement studies have identified substantial capital 
improvement needs over the next 20 years. 
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1.4 Citizen Task Force 
A citizen task force helped guide the recommendations of the Financial Utility Master 
Plan. The task force consisted of four members of the public representing residential, 
senior citizen, commercial/industrial, and institutional customers. The City held nine 
monthly meetings with the task force over the course of the project. The task force 
provided perspective review and input toward development of the final recommendations 
presented in this report. 
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2 FINANCIAL PLAN GUIDELINES 

2.1 Rate Adjustments 
Over the long-te1m, substantial utility rate increases are needed to meet the operating and 
capital requirements of the City's water and sewer enterprises. Rather than adopt large 
rate increases in the short-term, the City's objective is to steadily phase-in adjustments 
over the next I 0 years -to the extent possible and financially prudent - in order to 
minimize the annual impact on customers. 

It is very important for the City to begin phasing in the necessary rate adjustments as 
soon as possible. Typically, agencies that postpone small rate adjustments are eventually 
forced to implement large rate increases. This approach is neither financially prudent nor 
popular with ratepayers. 

The financing plans developed in this report break down the utility rate increases into two 
components: 

1) Rate increases for City costs- These rate adjustments are sized to recover costs that 
are under the City's control such as expenditures for utility operations and maintenance, 
capital projects, and infhistructure replacements. The financing plan recommends 
adoption of steady annual rate increases for City costs. Small annw1l rate adjustments 
willhelp the City meet its long-term revenue requirements while minimizing the potential 
for liirge rate spikes. 

2) Rate pass-through for external costs - These rate increases are needed to recover 
utility costs that are out of the City's control. For the water enterprise, these costs include 
wholesale water purchases from the SFPUC and SCVWD. For the sewer entel'Jlrise, 
these costs include the City's contractual share of annual operating and capital costs for 
the San Jose/Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant. these costs can be recovered via 
a direct annual rate pass-through, which can fluctUate from yearto year. Alternatively, 
the City can try to stabilize this component of rate increases in future years. 

Due to the unpredictability of these external cost increases and the utili ties' current 
financial condition, the City should not attempt to begin stabilizing this component of the 
rate increases until sufficient fund reserves are achieved. To stabilize future rates, the 
City would initially need to adopt arate increase that is higher than the pass-through 
alone in order to generate additional revenues and reserves that could be used to offset 
future rate increases. 

2.2 Minimum Fund Reserve Targets 
Maintaining a prudent level of fund reserves is an important component of sustaining 
long-term financial health. Fund reserves provide a financial buffer for financing 
unanticipated operating or capital costs, covering periodic fluctuations in revenue 
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collection, and dealing with financial emergencies. Adequate fund reserves provide 
financial flexibility for addressing funding needs and can be used to help stabilize future 
utility rate increases. 

Bartle Wells Associates generally recommends that public agencies maintain at least 25% 
to 50% of annual operating expenses in fund reserves. The City's utilities can adopt 
minimum reserve targets at the lower end.of this range based on tile size of the City's 
utilities, the City's access to capital markets, and the long~ten:n financial projections 
developed in this report. At the minimum level of 25%, the City would have about 90 
days of operating expenses in emergency reserves. 

Water Fund Reserve Target- A minimum reserve target equal to 30% of annual 
operating and maiptenance expenditures is recommended. This reserve target serves the 
dual purposes of providing funds for emergency operations and for mitigating the 
financial impacts of a drought. 

Recycled Water Fund Reserve Target- A minimum reserve target equal to 25% of 
annual operating and maintenance expenditures is recommended. 

Sewer Fund Reserve Target- A minimum reserve target equal to 25% of annual 
operating and treatment plant expenditures is re.cornmended. This includes 25% of City 
operatin,g and maintenance costsplus 25% of annual.operating and capital cost 
requirements of the San Jose/Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant. Unlike local 
capital improvement costs, the City's share of capital costs in the treatment plant cannot 
be postponed or eliminated based on short-term financial considerations. 

No minimum reserve targets are recommended for the City's other utility funds such as 
capital improvement funds or infrastructure replacement funds. These funds are 
designated for specific purposes and will.accrue and disperse funds over time based on 
capital improvemen,t and infrastructure replac;ement neecls. These funds should generally 
not be used to finance utility operations, but can provide a financial buffer for financial 
emergencies. 

2.3 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 

Each year, the City develops a 5-year capital improvement program for each of its utility 
enterprises. The CIP identifies upcoming capital project needs and designates their 
funding sources. The CIPs include priority projects identified by the City, recent 
engineering master plan updates, and a recent seismic isolation study. Long-term CIP 
projections include a placeholder estimate undesignated future capital projects. 

The City funds capital projects by transferring the total amount needed for each project to 
separate utility CIP funds in the year the project is budgeted. The CIP funds are then 
drawn down, often over a few years, as projects are designed and constructed. 
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The City's water, sewer, and storm drain capital improvement programs are attached in 
Appendix A. 

Water CIP- Table 2-1 summarizes the Water Fund CIP expenditures. The City 
anticipates funding $4.4 million of improvements from the Water Fund over the next five 
years, and about $9.1 million through 2011112. Additional projectsfor growth will be 
directly funded with connection fees. · 

Sewer CIP.- Table 2-2 summarizes the Sewer. Fund CIP projections. The CitY 
anticipates funding $7.6 million of capital improvements from the Sewer Fund over the 
next five years, and about $12.7 million through 2011112. Additional projects for growth 
will be directly funded with connection fees. 

Storm ,water CIP -Table 2-3 summarizes ~torm "\Vater CIP projections. The City 
anticipates funding about $4.4 million of capital improvements over the next five years. 
In addition, the. storm water master plan identifies future capital ilnprovement projects by 
priority. Priority 1 and 2 project costs have been incorporated into Table 2-3 for years 
2007/08 through 2011/12. 

2.3.1 Engineering Master Plans 

The City water, sewer, and storm drain engineering master plans have all been recently 
updated. These plans evaluate the City's utility system infrastructure and develop capital 
improvement recommendations designed to meet current and future system deficiencies. 
High-priority projects identified in the master plans .have been b.uilt into the City's capital 
improvement program. 

The City's water and sewer engineering' master plans were recently ~pdated by Raines, 
Melton, and Carella, Inc. The Water Master Plan was completed December 2002 and the 
Sewer Master Plan was completed March 2003. The objectives of the water and sewer 
master plans include: 

e IdentifY existing and future deficiencies within the water and sewer systems, 

" Define capital improvement projects to mitigate the deficiencies identified, 

• Develop a near-term capital improvement program, and 

• IdentifY potential long-term capital projects. 

The City's storm drain master plan was completed in July 2001 by Schaaf & Wheeler. 
The plan evaluates the ability of the City's storm drain facilities to meet a number of key 
performance criteria under various hydraulic scenarios: The· storm drain master plan 
develops a prioritized capital improvement program and also identifies general 
maintenance and replacement schedules for major facilities. 
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2.3.2 Seisrnic Isolation Study 

The City of Milpitas is located near several active earthquake faults. A major earthquake 
on one ofthese faults.could severely limit the City'~ ability to provide crucial utility 
services to its customers. 

A "Seismic Isolation Study", developed by Da~id Evans and AssoCiates, inc. was 
submitted to the City in November 2001. The study asseSses the potential impacts of 
seismic activity on the City's water utility infrastructure and recommends a number of 
capital improvements to 1)1ltigate majopulnerabilities. The City ~as included high 
priority projects in its capital improvement pr9grams. · 

2.3.3 Undesignated Future Capital Projects 

The finanCing p}an .includes placeholder estimates for futllre water and sewer capital . 
proj(!cts outsiq~ the City's curre!lt5-year CIP. Each year, the City can update the 
estimate& as riew inforination l:Jecornes available. The City has identified a number of 
specific areas that will likely result in future water and sewer capital expenditures, 
including: · 

Future Water Capital Improvements 

1) Regulatory 
• Security/Vulnerability Upgmdes (fencing, alarms) 

2) Water Quality . 
. • Volatile ·orgimic control improvements at reservoirs, distribution system (piping 

reconfiguration, dead end elimination, new interconnecting lines) 
• . Reservoir inlet pipe renovations to improve circulation 

. 3) Cathodic Protection corrective programs 
• Potential additional steel line replacements (other than South Milpitas) 

4) Master Plans · 
• Water Master Plan (possible 2012 update, $300,000); potential new resulting 

projects .. . . . . 
• Financial Master Plan Update (possible 2012 update, $100,000) 

5) Projects resulting from ongoing evaluations 
• Stormwater fee - information program 
• Additional seismic improvements - fault line crossing improvements 

6) Water Supply 
• Additional backup water supply wells 

Future Sewer Capital Improvements 

1) Regulatory/mandated 
• Spill control upgrades (resulting from new "Capacity, Management Operation and 

Maintenance" evaluation requirement) 
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2) Water Pollution Control Plant discharge permit mandates 
• Cathodic protection 
• Potential pump station protection 

3) Master Plans 
• Sewer Master Plan (possible 2012 update, $300,000) w/resulting projects 
e Financial Master Plan (possible 2012, $50,000) 

4) Projects resulting from ongoing evaluations 
• Stormwater fee - information program cost 

2.4 Capital Improvement Financing 
Bartle Wells Associates recommends that the City l,lsepay~as-you-go financing for. 
capital projects to the extent possible and prudent. Based on the fma!lcial projections . 
developed in this report, the City should be able to fully fund its capital improve111ent 
program.on a cash basis using reserves, service charge revenues, and connectiol) fee 
revenues. 

The financing plan recommends that capital projects required for accommodating growth 
be funded with connection fees. This requires that.the City's connection fees. be updated 
to recover adequate. costs from new development. 

. . 

Debt is a useful tool for spreading out capital improvement costs over time, such as over 
the life of a project. However, debt is often a more expensive alternative than cash due to 
the costs of issuing debt and paying interest. Generally, debt should only be used in the 
following circumstances: 

• If the City is unable to funcl necessary capital improvements with cash; 

• If the City has substantial capital hnprovement needs over a short term and wishes to 
spread financing costs over a longer time frame; 

• To enable the City to maintain a prudent minimum level of fund reserves; 

• If the City can earn higher rates of interest on its fund reserves than it would have to 
pay for new debt; 

• To refinance outstanding debt for savings or to meet other financial objectives. 

Capital Financing Alternatives- The following is a list of capital financing alternatives 
available to the City. 

• Pay-as-you-go (cash funding) 

• Interfund loans 

e Revenue bonds 

• General obligation bonds 

• Certificates of Participation and installment purchase agreements 
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• Bank loans and private placement loans or leases 

• Pooled financings, such as the California Statewide Communities Development 
Authority Water and Wastewater Revenue Bond' Pool 

• State Revolving Fund Loans issued by the State Water Resources Control Board 

• California Infrastructure and Economic Development Bank subsidized loans 

• State and federal grants, if available 

• Assessment district or Mello-Roos bonds 

2.5 Infrastructure Replacement Funding 
A Utility DepreCiation Study developed by Schaaf & Wheeler was submitted to the City. 
in Jl.lne 2002. The study develops an inventory Of all components of the City's water and 
sewer systems, calCulates replacement costs for each component, and develops a schedule 
of replacement needs based on the useful life of each component. The studies provide a 
sound basis for developing long-term financial plans for funding infrastructure 
replacements: 

Milpitas should continue its practice of making infrastructure repaits and replacements as 
needed to keep the water and sewer systems in good operational condition. Utilities that 
fail to make prudent investments in infrastructure replacement- such as the SFPUC- are 
eventually faced with enormous liabilities, · 

Water System Replacement Costs • As shown on Table2-4, the replacement costs for 
the City's water system infrastructure totals about $165 million in current(2002) dollars, 
assuming the City's asbest.oscement pipelines can eventually be abandoned in place. 
Removal and disposal of these pipelines would cost an additional $80.6 million in current 
dollars if reqUired. Table 2-5 projects the future cost of replacements by 5-year periods 
based on an assumed construction cost inflation rateof' 4%. According to the table, about 
$25 million ofreplacements will be needed over the next 20 years. 

Sewer System Replacement Costs -As shown on Table 2-6, the replacement costs for 
the City's sewer system infrastructure totals about $163.5 million in current (2002) 
dollars. Table 2-7 projects the future cost of replacements by 5-year periods based on an 
assumed construction cost inflation rate of 4%. According to the table, about $26.4 
million of replacements will be needed over the next 20 years. 

The financial plan developed in this report is based on meeting infrastructure replacement 
costs over the next 20 years. Most of these costs are funded over the last 10 years of the 
financial plan. These costs should be funded on a pay-as-you-go basis to the extent 
possible. The financial plans developed in this report indicate the City can likely fund all 
replacements over the next 20 years on a cash basis. 
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The City's utilities should set aside funds each year ina separate infrastructure fund to 
pay for the replacement of major facilities that reach the end of their useful lives. The 
sewer enterprise has already established such a fund. The \Vater enterprise should 
establish aseparateinfrastructure fund whenfeasible. These funds Will operate as 
separate sinkingfunds, they will accruenioney each year viatr~sfers frolll the waterand 
sewer operating fund, earn interest on unspent reserves, and be used to fund infrastructure 
replacements. . · 

Water and sewer enterprise cash flow projections indicate that neither utility will have 
adequate .finances to set aside infrastructure replacement funds for at least another 5 to 7 
years. The City'sutijities can begin making annual transfers to the infrastructure fund as 
soon as .rates are phased in to' sufficient levels. The long-term objective is to establish 

. rates that enable steady anriual transfers to the infrastructure funds sufficient to meet 
long-term replacement funding requirements.. · 

Facilitieb often have working lives that are longer or shorter than projected. To account 
for this, the City plans to verify actual replacement needs prior to conducting any 
replacements. 

2:6 Drought Contingency Planning 
A drought C!)ll pose a tremendous financial burden on the City. Droughts typically result 
in higher wholesale water costs coupled with reduced revenues due to lower water sales. 
Bartle Wells Associates evaluated a number of potential drought scenarios to determine 
their potential financial impacts. Our analysis indicated that a 20% drought, similar to 

· the previous drought of the early 1990s, coupled with an achievable level oflocal 
conservation could result in a financial. burclen in the $5 to $10 million range. 

During the drought of the early 1990s, the City implemented a !luniber of emergency 
measuresinchiding water rationing and adoption of drought rate surcharges. When the 
drought ended, the City's rates were immediately reduced to pre-drought levels. 
However, water use did not immediately retUrn to pre-droughtlevels due to the lingering 
effects of conservation practices implemented during the drought. This resulted in 
substantial water enterprise revenue shortfalls a:nd operating deficits. Water fund 
reserves were completely spent down and eventually the water fund needed a bailout loan 
from the sewer fund to remain financially solvent. The water fund is still paying off the 
loan. 

Droughts can take years to develop and are often preceded by numerous warnings. The 
City has already adopted a plan for dealing with a future drought as it develops. The plan 
includes implementation of emergency drought measures as specific drought trigger 
points are achieved. 

After a drought has ended, the City should not immediately remove all drought 
emergency measures. Instead, the City should phase out the drought measures, including 
temporary rate surcharges, as water demand gradually returns to pre-drought levels. This 
will help the water enterprise maintain financial health in the years following a drought. 
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2.6.1 SFPUC & SCVWD Drought Measures 

In the late 1990s, the CitY signed on to.·~ "Interim Water Shortage Allocation Pl~'' with 
the Bay Area Water Users Association(BAWUA). The plan establishes a 111ethodf?r 
all<Jcating water to the SFPUC's wholesale cust~mers during periodsofreduced supply, 
such as during droughts. Based on the allocation method, a 20% reductioll. in SFPUC · 
water supply would currently result in approximately a20% reduction in the City's 
supply assurance. Water used over this reduced drought allotment could be subject to 
extremely expensive drought rates. 

During the last prought in the. early 1990s, the SFPUC reduced ~upplyassurances by 
about)O% .. However, many agenc:ies were not able to immediately reduce consumption 
and WereJaced with drought ratesthatwere: ~ timethebaseratefor water \JSe 10% .. · 
higher ihan the reduced supply assurance, 8 times the base ra:te for water use.iO%- 20%, 
and 10 times the base rate for water use in excess of 20% of the reduced supply · 
assurance. The SF'PUC may or may not implement a similar dro\lght rate strut~ture .. 
during the next d1:ought. However, the. prior drought rates provide a good indication of 
the level of financial burden the City may face in a future drought. 

The SCVWD anticipates that its wholesale customers will also face supply reductions 
that correspond with the level of a future drought. For exan:1ple, if SCVWD treated water 
supplies decrease by 20% due to drought, then the City may only be able to purchase 
80% ofits pre-drought supply. During a drought, the SCVWD will also likely impose 
rate penalties for water used in excess of the drought allowance. 

2.7 Public Education 
Public education can be an important tool in building acceptance for a rate· iricrease. 
Customers are more inclined to support a rate adjustment- and less inclined to oppose it 
-when they understand the reasons why an increase is needed ... To help bui\dpublic . · 
acceptance for rate and fee increases, the City should clearly and' concisely identify why 
future rate and fee adjustments are needed and proactively inform the public. 

The City can provide information to utility customers via a wide range of methods· 
including: · 

• Present information to the public at Council meetings and rate hearings. 

• Hold rate workshops for the general public and/or for targeted customer groups. 

• Build public input into the rate-setting process through use of a citizen advisory 
committee or task force. 

• Prepare educational materials such as handouts and/or answers to typical questions 
for customers who request information. 

• Send educational material to customers in utility bills or via separate mailings. 

• Provide timely infonnation to local media covering the issue, if applicable. 

• Place articles or educational material in local print media, such as newspapers, 
business and community publications. 
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2.8 Connection Fee Update 
The City's water and sewer connection fees have not been updated in many years and are 
among the lowest in the region. These fees should be updated to enable the City to 
recover costs of utility infrastructure heeded to serve growth from new development. 
Adequate connection fees ensure that existing ratepayers will not have to subsidize the 
costs of facilities for future customers. 

The City does not currently charge a storm drain connection fee. This report 
recommends adoption of new storm drain connection fee to recover costs for capacity in 
storm water facilities needed to handle runoff from new development. 

Connection fees should be updated periodically. 

2.9 Annual Update of Financial Projections 
The City. should update the financial projections annually to ensure that future rates 
accurately reflect future revenue needs. The long-term cash flow projections developed 
in this report are based on the best information currently available. However, the 
predictive power of these forecasts will decrease over time. The financial projections are 
useful for long-range planning, but should be updated regularly to ensure the 
appropriateness of future rate increases. · 

2.10 Potential Billing Modifications 
Monthly Billing Cycle- Utility customers are currently billed on<> bi-monthly basis. 
The City is considering moving to a monthly billing cycle. This would have no effect on 
the amount customers ultimately pay for utility services. However, it could affect 
customer perception by reducing the amount charged on each utility bilL Additionally, 
the City would receive revenues on a more-timely basis. 

Monthly billing would not require monthly metering. The City could continue its 
practice of bi-monthly metering, but would need to develop a method for estimating 
utility service charges for months between meter readings. The bill following a meter 
reading would recover the difference between estimated and actual charges. 

The main disadvantages are that monthly billing would double the City's current billing, 
postage, and bill processing expenses and would likely require additional staff time. The 
City estimates the direct costs of additional postage, bill production, and processing at 
roughly $65,000. The change of billing cycle does not need to correspond with a rate 
adjustment; the City can change its billing cycle at any time. 

Separate Out City Charges from Wholesale Water and Treatment Plant Charges 
Utility bills currently break out costs by fixed and quantity charges according to the 
City's rate schedules. Another option is to show separate charges for City costs and 
wholesale water or treatment plant costs. This could help inform customers of how their 
money is spent. However, this could be technically difficult to implement and would 
require the City to eliminate the current billing breakdown. 
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2.11 General Financial & Rate Guidelines 
Financial Guidelines 

• Maintain adequilte ()p<mit!ngiilid capital reserires . 

• Establish reserve fund targets arid adopt rates needed to grl'(du,Ulymeet targets 

• Evaluate financial impact of potential emergencies such as droughts and develop 
safeguards to mitigate financial impacts 

• Expand current plans for reacting quickly to dro~ghts 
• Develop long-term financial utility master plan and update periodically 

• Update financial/cash flow projections annually 

• Set aside funds each year to offset future costs of infrastructure replacement 

• Make repairs and replacements as necessary to keep systemin good working 
condition . 

• Keep connection fees updated 

• Use pay-as-you-go financing to the extent prudent and possible 

Rate Guidelines 

• 

• 
• 
0 

Adjust rates frequently to avoid large, one-time increases 

If large rate increases are needed, phase-in increases to the extent possible to 
minimize annual impact on customers 

Clearly and concisely identifY reasons for any rate adjustments to ratepayers 

Incorporate rate adj~stments into annual budget process 

Document customer complaints to provide sound information for future decision 
making 
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Table 2-1 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Water Fund CIP Summary 

2003/04 2004/05 

Water Fund CIP* 
Capital improvement projects $917,000 $1,142,000 
Undesignated future capital projects Q Q 
Total 917,000 1,142,000 

* Does not include water projects funded by other City funds. 
Source: City of Milpitas. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Milpitas~314C\Milpitas Phase 2 Tables N\Water CIP,3/18/2003 

2005/06 

$711,000 
Q 

711,000 

2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

$620,000 $36,000 $96,000 $142,000 $0 $65,000 
Q 1,000,000 1,040,000 1,082,000 1,125,000 1,170,000 

620,000 1,036,000 1,136,000 1,224,000 1,125,000 1,235,000 
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Table 2-2 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Sewer Fund CIP Summary 

2003/04 2004/05 

Sewer Fund CIP* 
Capital improvement projects $1,603,000 $1,595,000 
Undesignated future capital projects Q Q 
Total 1,603,000 1,595,000 

* Does not include sewer projects funded by other City funds. 
Source: City of Milpitas. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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2005/06 

$2,325,000 
Q 

2,325,000 

2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

$1,254,000 $805,000 $1,645,000 $1,500,000 $775,000 $775,000 
Q Q Q Q 225,000 225,000 

1,254,000 805,000 1,645,000 1,500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 
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Table 2-3 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Storm Drain CIP Summary 

2003/04 

Storm Drain CIP 
Capital improvement projects 
Undesignated future capital projects 
Total 

Source: City of Milpitas. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 

$0 
Q 
0 

F:\Jobs\Mi!pitas-314C\Milpitas Phase 2 Tables N\Storm CIP,3/2512003 

2004/05 

$686,816 
Q 

686,816 

2005/06 

$2,635,331 
Q 

2,635,331 

2006/07 

$1,076,270 
Q 

1,076,270 

2007108 

$1,400,000 
Q 

1,400,000 

2008/09 

$1,500,000 
Q 

1,500,000 

2009/10 

$1,800,000 
Q 

1,800,000 

2010/11 

$2,000,000 
Q 

2,000,000 

2011/12 

$1,900,000 
Q 

1,900,000 



Table 2-4 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Depreciation Study- Total Water System Replacement Costs 

System Element 

Pipeline replacement 
Valves and couplings 
Asbestos-cement pipe disposal 
Storage tanks 
Pump stations 
Wells 

Total 

Total without asbestos-cement pipe disposal 

Replacement 
Cost($ million)* 

$131.0 
8.9 

80.6 
. 13.4 

10.6 

.1.1 

245.6 

165.0 

*.Current cost based on March 2002 San Francisco ENR Construction Cost Index (7,684). 
Source: Schaaf & Wheeler- Utility Depreciation Study; June 17, 2002. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 2-5 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
Projected Water System Replacement Costs by Period($ Millions) 

Pipeline Other Total Total 

Years Replacements' Replacements2 
Costs Costs3 

from 2002 (2002 $) (2002 $) (2002 $) (Future$) 

0 - 5 $0.9 $1.1 $2.0 $2.2 
5 - 10 3.9 1.7 5.6 7.7 

10 " 15 0.0 0.0 0.0 
15 - 20 0.9 6.7 7.6 15.1 
20 - 25 0.1 0.1 0.2 
25 - 30 0.2 0.2 0.6 
30 - 35 0.1 0.4 0.5 1.8 
35 - 40 15.7 15.7. 68.7 
40 - 45 0.6 1.7 2.3 12:2 
45 - 50 32.4 32.4 209.8 
50 - 55 8.2 0.6 8.8 69.3 
55 - 60 31.6 31.6 302.8 
60 - 65 5.6 5.6 65.3 
65 - 70 28.9 28.9 445.0 
70 - 75 0.9 0.9 15.5 
75 - 80 0.9 0.9 18.9 
80 - 85 5.8 5.8 148.2 
85 - 90 0.0 0.0 0.0 
90 - 95 3.2 12.8 16.0 588.7 

Total 139.9 25.0 164.9 1,972.0 

1 Includes pipelines, valves, and couplings; does not include ACP disposal costs. 
2 Includes storage tanks, booster pump stations, and wells. 
3 Assumes an annual cost inflation rate of 4.0%. 
Source: Schaaf & Wheeler- Utility Depreciation Study; June 17, 2002. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 2-6 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Depreciation Study- Total Sewer System Replacement Costs 

system Element 

Pipeline replacement 
Manhole replacement 
Lift stations 

Total 

Replacement 
Cost 

($million)* 

$127.3 
19.1 
17.1 

163.5 

• Current cost based on March 2002 San Francisco ENR Construction Cost Index (7,684). 
Source: Schaaf & Wheeler- Utility Depreciation Study; June 17, 2002. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 2-7 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Projected Sewer System Replacement Costs by Period ($ Millions) 

Pipeline Other Total Total 

Years Replacements 
1 . 2 

Replacements Costs Costs3 

from 2002 (2002 $) (2002 $) (2002 $) (Future $) 

0 - 5 $3.4 $3.4 $3.8 
5 - 10 7.4 7.4 10.1 

10 - 15 0.0 1.2 1.2 2.0 
15 ~ 20 5.3 5.3 10.5 
20 - 25 0.5 8.5 9.0 21.8 
25 - 30 22.3 22.3 65.6 
30 - 35 1.0 1.0 3.6 
35 - 40 32.6 32.6 142.6 
40 - 45 2.6 2.6 13.8 
45 - 50 30.8 30.8 199.4 
50 - 55 0.1 7.4 7.5 59.1 
55 - 60 34.7 34.7 332.5 
60 - 65 0.0 0.0 0.0 
65 - 70 5.7 5.7 87.8 

Total 146.4 17.1 163.5 952.6 

1 Includes pipelines and manholes. 
2 Includes sewer lift station elements. 
3 Assumes an annual cost inflation rate of 4.0%. 
Source: Schaaf & Wheeler- Utility Depreciation Study; June 17, 2002. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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WATER ENTERPRISE 



3 WATER ENTERPRISE 

3.1 Water System, Customers, and Use 

3.1.1 Overview 

The water utility is a self-supporting enterprise; revenues derived from water rates and 
other sources, including reserves, must be sufficient to cover all operating and capital 
expenditures each year. The City's water enterprise serves about 15,100 customers who 
consume approximately 11 to 12 million gallons per day (mgd)ofwater on average. The 
City purchases its pre-treated, potable water supply from two wholesalers, the San 
Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) and the Santa Clara Valley Water 
District (SCVWD). About 60% of the City's total water is purchased from the SFPUC 
and about 35% from the SCVWD. 

The City also purchases limited amounts of recycled water from the San Jose/Santa Clara 
Water Pollution Control Plant via the South Bay Water Recycling Program (SBWRP) for 
non-potable uses such as landscape irrigation. Recycled water accounts for about 5% of 
the City's total water purchases. City policy requires new commercial and industrial 
customers located near existing recycled water mains to use recycled water for landscape 
irrigation. City policy also requires residential complexes to irrigate common landscape 
areas with recycled water when feasible. 

3.1.2 Water System 

The City operates and maintains a potable water system consisting of 198 miles of water 
mains (pipelines), 4 SFPUC turnouts (wholesale water supply connections), 1 SCVWD 
turnout, 5 water storage tanks, 5 pump stations, 13 pressure regulator valves, about 4,500 
valves, about 1,660 fire hydrants, and 1 well, that is projected tohave a 1.7 mgd capacity 
and can be used as a supplement source of supply. The City is currently constructing a 
second well that will have a projected capacity of 1.7 mgd. 

The City's water storage tanks have a combined capacity of about 16.3 million gallons, 
equivalent to about 1-1/2 days of average dailydeniand. Unaccounted-for~water, the 
difference between the amount of water entering the system and the amount sold to end 
users, is estimated in 6% to 7% range. This is very low by industry standards, which are 
typically in the 10% to 15% range. Unaccounted-for-water is typically caused by system 
loss due to leakage, inaccurate meters, hydrant use, and unmetered fire flows, 

Water is distributed to customers via 5 different pressure zones using pumps and pressure 
reducing valves. The zones correspond with various geographical areas and elevation 
levels. 

Water supply from the SFPUC and SCVWD is distributed via two independent 
distribution systems and is not blended under normal operating conditions. However, the 
two systems can be interconnected in case of emergency. Residential areas of the City 
are primarily served by SFPUC water while the City's commercial and industrial areas 
are predominantly served by SCVWD water. 
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Recycled water is distributed via a separate system owned by the City of San Jose. The 
portion of the system sen'ing Milpitas currently serves 126 recycled water customers. 
The South Bay Water Recycling Progam anticipates doubling the size of the recycled 
water distribution system in Milpitas. The City operates and maintains local sections of 
the regional recycled water distribution system as governed by contract with the City of 
San Jose. 

3.1.3 Water Sllpply 

Water supplies from the SFPUC and SCVWD are governed l:>y contracts with each 
agency. The City currently has a supply assurancefor amininmm.annual delivery of 
9.23 mgd of potable water from the SFPUC. This allocation could be reduced in drought 
years. 

The SFPUC wholesale water contract provides for: 
• Minimum Annual Supply Assurance 9.23 mgd 
• Average Annual Usage 14.0 mgd 
• Customer Max Day Usage 28.0 mgd 
• CustomerPeak Hour Usage 33.6 mgd 

In 2001/02, the City purchased about 3.3 million hcf (6.8 mgd) of SFPUC water. This 
amount represents a slight decrease from the prior year. 

The SCVWD contract provides for annual supply commitments that are based, in part, on 
the City's. water demand projections. The City's water supply contract with SCVWD is 
adjusted evety three years and allows forincreases in water]Jurchases to accommodate 
growth. The most recent contract sc~eduleprovidesfor an annual allotment of 4,950 
acre-feet of treated water, about 4.4 mgd, in 2002/03. 

The SCVWD wholesale water contract for 2002/03 providesfor: 
o Approved Annual Amount 4.42 mgd (4,950 acre-feet) 
o Peak Day Delivery (180% of Approved) 7.96 mgd 
• Peak 72 Hour Delivery (205% of Approved) 9.06 mgd 

In 2001/02, the City purchased about 2.0 million hcf, equal to about 4 mgd, of SCVWD 
water. Based upon the most recent water demand projections submitted to SCVWD, the 
City anticipates increasing its supply allowance to up to 5,500 acre-feet by 2005/06. 

Recycled water purchases from the SBWRP are governed by contract with the City of 
San Jose. In 2001/02, the City purchased about 322,000 hcf of treated recyCled water 
from the San Jose/Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant, about 30% more than the 
previous year. Recycled water purchases are projected to about double over the next 10 

. years. Additional recycled water supply is readily available to meet future non-potable 
demand. 
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3.1.4 Customers 

Table 3c1 shows a 3-yeai history of water customers by customer class. The City 
. currently provides water service to about 15,060 customers. The City i!dded a little under 
400accounts between 1999/00 and 2001/02; This equates to a2.7% increase in the 
customer base over the past two years. A majority. ofthese newaccounts were 
condos/townhouses. Commercial customers accounted for the.second largest increase. 

As shown· on Chait 3-A, the City's customer base is predominantly residential. 
Residential customers comprise about 90% of total customers with single' family 
residences alone accounting for 12,108, or about 80%, oftotal accounts. Multi-family 
residential customers comprise 1,476, or about 10%, oftotal customers. CommerCial, 
industrial,institutional, and governmental accounts comprise about 960, or approximately 
6% ofthe City's customers. The remaining 513 customers are irrigation accolints which 
account for a little over 3% of the custorl1er base: 

3.1.5 Consumption 

Table 3~2 shows a 3-year history of metered potable water consumption by customer 
class. Metered potable water use in 2001/02 decreased from theprevious years to 
approximately 5 million hundred cubic feet (hcf),. ot about 10.3 million gallons per day 
(mgd). The main factors for the decrease. include: 1 )hi.dustrial consumption decreased by 
about 20% from 2000/01 to 2001/02, 2) multicfamiiy account usage increased by abo\lt 
42% 2000/01 and decreased by about 34% in 2001/02. Single family residen1:!ahvater 
use, which comprises about 3 7% of total water use, remained fairly constant over the 
3-year period. 

Table 3-3 calculates average bi-monthly consumption per customer cl\lss. Single family. 
residential potable water use averaged about 26 hcf per bi-monthly billing period in each 
of the pastthree years. · 

3.1.6 Consumption & Charges by Customer Class 

Table 3-4 compares the percentage of accounts, consumption, and charges by customer · 
class for 2001/02. Residential customers, which comprise about 90% of the customer 
base, consumed about 48% ofpotable water and provided ab?ut 35% of service charge 
revenues. Commercial accounts, which comprise about 4% of customers, used about 
11% of water and paid about 14% of service charges. Industrial customers comprise a 
little over 2% of customers yet consillned 20% 6f water and provided about 25% of 
service charge revenues. Irrigation acco\lnts used about 16% of water and provided about 
21% of revenues from rates. · 

Chait 3-B compares the percentage of water consumed and percentage of quantity 
charges by customer class. The differences between percentage consurtJ.ed and quantit)' 
charges recovered is due to the difference in quantity charges between customer classes. 
This does not necessarily imply that the rates are inequitable. 
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3.1.7 Wholesale Water Purchases 

Table 3-5 shows a history of the City's water purchases since 1975/76. Over the past 25 
years, water purchases have .increased by about 250%. Originally, the City purchased all. 
of its water from the SFPDC. In 1993/94, the City began to use SCVWD as a second 
source of supply;· For the past five years, recycled water from the San Jose/Santa Clara 
Water Pollution Control Plant has been acquired for non-potable uses. 

In 2001/02, SFPUC water comprised apprqximately 60%,.SCVWD water accounted for 
3 5%, and recycled water constit)lted about 5% of the City's total water purchases. The · 
amount. of water purchased .in 2001/02 decreased by.a)most5o/o from the pr~vious year .. 
Chart3-C shows historical purchases by source since 1975/76, 

Table 3~6 shows th~ amount and cpst ofwholesale water purchased ovett.he past four·. 
years. The table also calculates the average cost per hcf qf wholesale. water .... J?etween 
1998/99 and 2001/02, the average wholesale waterrate increased by about $0.20 per hcf, 
from $0.69 to $0.89 per hcf. This represents a 30% increase in average wholesale water 
prices over four years. 

. . 

Chart 3-D.shows mpnthlywholesalewate~purphases ,over the pastthree Years. Water 
purphases ,fluctuate seasonally in. response to customer demand.·. Water demand is · 
rypicallyhighest in t!J.e s~~r ill()nths, when customers use more water for iandscaping 
andirrigation, .and lowest in winter months, which. generally receive. higher\evels of 
precipitation. · · . . . · . · · 

3.2 Water Utility Rates & Finances 

3.2.i Water Rates 

Table 3-7 shows a schedule of2002/03 water rates. Rates were last adjusted by a 7.5% 
across-the-board increase effective A1lgust 2, 2002 as a result of 2-year utility rate study 
conducted by City staf£ The City's underlying rate structurehas not been adjusted in 
many years; the City typically adopts acrosscthe-boatd rate increases. • All customers <ire 
metered. Customers pay a fixed bi-monthly meter charge based on meter size, plus a . 
quantity charge based on metered water .use. 

The fixed meter charges enables the .City to recover a portion of the fixed costs incurred 
by the \Yater system, regardless of water use. Typically, a substantial percentage ()f 
operating costs, such as employee salmes, can be classified as fixed costs. Quantity 
charges recover the variable costs incurred by the water enterrrise sJlch as wholesale 
water purchases and electricity costs. QJ1antity charges frequently also recover some of 
the fixed costs that are indirectly related to water consumption. · · 

The fixed metercharges range from $12.90 to $332.25 'per bi-monthly billing. These 
charges are based on meter size to reflect the demand placed on the water system by each 
meter. Larger meters place comparatively more demand on the system and pay higher 
fixed charges. Fixed meter charges for non-residential customers are currently about 5% 
higher than for residential customers. 
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The City's water quantity charges vary based on customer class and range from $1.02 to 
$2.66 per hundred cubic feet (hcf) of water consumed in a bi-monthly billing period. 
One hcf of water equals ab()ut 748 gallons. In 2001/02, the average system'wide charge 
for potable waterwas $1.74 per hcf. Due to the differentquantity rates, the average 
charge per unit of water varies by customer class With residential customer classes paying 
lower average rates per hcf of water than commercial and industrial customers. 

Residential customers are billed according to a two-tier inclining rate structure while 
other customer classes pay a uniform rate for all water use. Residential consumption in 
the first and lowest of the two tiers is billed at a rate not lower than the average of the 
SFPUC and SCVWD wholesale water rates. In 2001/02, the average rate for all 
residential consumption· was $1.27 per hcf. About 66% of residential consumption 
occurred in tier Lwith 34% of residential use in tier 2. This is consistent With 
consumption. patterns in prior years. 

Currently, the fixed meter charges generate about 15 percent, and the quantity charges 
generate about 85 percent of total revenues from water rates. In the. future, the City 
should consider increasing the percentage of revenues recovered by the fixed meter 
charges to improve revenue stability, especially during droughts. 

3.2.2 Water Enterprise Fund Reserves 

The water enterprise maintains three separate funds .. Each ofthese funds is treated as a 
separate accounting entity. 

Water Fund- This is the main operating fundofthe water enterprise. The fund is used 
to pay for all operating and maintenance costs including wholesale water purchases. The 
fund is also used to pay for ongoing capital projects as budgeted each year. 

As of July 1, 2002, the water enterprise maintained an unreserved operating fund.balance 
of about $1.7 million. This is low for agency of Milpitas' size and does. not provide an 
adequate safeguard for dealing with financial emergencies. The fund balance is projected 
to continue to decrease over the next few years until rate adjustments are gradually 
phased in to adequate levels. 

Water Capital Improvement Fund- As of June 30, 2002 the capital improvement fund 
had a balance of about$6.7 million. Each year, the City sets aside the full cost of capital 
improvements approved that year by transferring money to the CIP fund. These funds 
are fully committed to specific capital improvement projects that were budgeted in past 
years. The CIP fund typically carries a significant balance that is reserved for the 
remaining costs of projects approved in prior years but still under construction .. 
Water Line Extension Fund- As of June 30, 2002 this fund had a balance of about 
$600,000. The main source of revenue for this fund is water connection fees from new 
development. The fund is designated for capital improvement projects. 

Water Infrastructure Fund- The water enterprise currently does not have a fund to 
account for infrastructure replacements. This fund should be established when feasible. 
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3.2.3 · History of Revenues & Expenditures 

Table 3-8 shows a 5-year history of rev~nlle and expenditures. The Cityain\.s to roughly 
balance its~udgets each yell!. Ftmc1 res~rves generated i!l surplus years are typi<;ally used 
to make up any revenue shortfalls in deficit years. · 

3.3 . Cash Flow and Rate Projections 

3.3.1 Assumptions 

Long-term cash flow projections were developed to evaluate thewatereriterpclse's 
financial position over the next 20 years a!ld determine. annval revenue r~quirements and 
rate adjustme11ts needed to fund operating and capital programs ... The cas):! flow 
projections are based on a number of assumptions. For financial planning purposes, the 
assumptions are slightly conservative based on the best information currently available. 
Some .ofthe.basic assumptions incl1.1de: 

• Growth: Projected at 0% in 2003/04 and at 1% annually thereafter. 

• Rate adjustJnents: . Service charge revenue projections assume rate increases do hot 
apply to the first 25% of an!mal revenues due to a 3-month lag from beginhlng of · 
fiscal year until a rate increase impacts the revenue stream. 

• Wholesale water purchases: Based on water us'e projections and future wholesale 
rate estimates provided by SFPUC and SCVWD. 

• Operating and maintenance expenses: Personnel expenses increase at highercthan­
typical rates to account. forPERS r.etirement contribution increases over the next few 
years. Fqture personnelc(lstsriseatthe anrmal rate of 4%. Most other O&M 
expenses incrr;;aseat the.anrmal rate of3%. · · · · 

• Capital project funding: Cash flows provide for full funding of the City's CIP. The 
projections also inc hide about $1.0 million per year as a reasonable placeholder for 

·futUre CIP projects beginning 2007/08; 

• ·. Infrastr11ct~re replacen1ent funding: The Scha'af & Wheeler depredation study 
identifies $25 million of water system replacements over the next 20 years. The 
projections fully fund these costs over the 20-year period. However, because the City 
does not have sufficient funds to meet Schaaf & Wheeler's replaceme)lt estimates 
over the next five years, some of the costs have been postponed until the latter 15 
years. 

A more comprehensive list of assumptions is detailed on Table 3-9. 

3.3.2. Projected Water Consumption & Wholesale Rates 

The City purchases potable wholesale water from two sources: the San Francisco Public 
Utilities Commission (SFPUC) and the Santa Clara Valley Water District (SCVWD). In 
2001/02, the City purchased a total of 5.3 million hcf of potable water. Of this total, 
about 3.3 million hcf, or 63% was purchased from SFPUC and about 2.0 million hcf, or 
37% was purchased from SCVWD. 
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Table 3-10 projects potable water use and wholesale purchases over the next 20 years. 
The projections assume that the quantity of water purchased will increase by 1% per year. 
beginning 2004/05 to account for the additional demands of growth. The projections also 
account for a decrease in potable water purchases due to some customers converting to 
recycled water predominantly for landscape irrigation. Total conversions over the next 
five years are estimated at about 160,000 hcf. 

Wholesale rate projections are based on the latest projections provided by the SFPUC and 
SCVWD. Both agencies project substantial rate increases. 

• SFPUC wholesale rates are projected to increase by over 40o/o in the next two years 
and to triple over the next 10 years. · 

• SCVWD wholesale rates are projected to rise by about 18% over the next two years 
.and to increase about 80% over the next 10 years. 

Chart 3-E shows wholesale water rate projections over the next 10 years. 

3.3.3 Cash Flow Projections 

Tables 3-11 3-13 show water enteqJrise cash flow projections under the two rate 
adjustment options outlined in the previous section. The water enterprise financial 
projections include cash flow projections for three funds as described below: 

Table 3·11A - Water Fund cash flow projections with stable City rate increases plus 
variable future wholesale pass-throughs 

Table 3-llB Water Fund cash flow projections with stable City rate increases plus 
stable future wholesale pass-throughs 

Table 3-12 - Water Infrastructure Fund cash flow projections 

Table 3-13 - Water Line Extension Fund cash flow projections 

Chart 3-F shows a 10-year projection of water fund expenditures by major cost 
categories. 

3.3.4 Rate Adjustment Options 

The projected water rate adjustments recommended in this report are comprised of two 
components: 1) a steady armual rate increase for City costs, and 2) a pass-through for 
wholesale rate increases. The wholesale pass-through may vary from year to year based 
on actual wholesale rate increases. The variable armual pass-through ensures that the 
City will recover sufficient revenues for armual wholesale rate increases, but could result 
in large fluctuations in rate increases from year to year. The financial projections shown 
and discussed in this report assume. the City will adopt steady rate increases for City cost 
plus the variable wholesale rate pass-through. 

Alternatively, the City can try to stabilize future wholesale rate adjustments based on 
SFPUC and SCVWD wholesale rate projections. This would require the adoption of rate 
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adjustments that are initially higher.than actual wholesale increases, in orderto build a 
financial bu:ffer for stabilizing future rate increases. Based on. the most recent.wholesale 
rate projections, it appears that the City can begin stabilizing wholesale rates in 2005/06 
at the earliest. ·Tables and charts shoWing. financial projections with stabilized wholesale 
rate pass-throughs are also included with this report. · · 

3.3.5. R;lte Adjustments 

The cash flow projections indicate the need for a.series of rate adjustments beginning 
2003/04. Thpjncreases \Vill enable. the water enterpriseto fund its operating _and capital 
programs while gradually bull ding a prudent level of fund reserves. The followhi.g table 
shows projected rate adjustments assuming stable rate increases for City costs plus a 
variable wholesale rate pass-through. · 

Projected Water Rate Adjustments 

Adjustment 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

City 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 
Wholesale 8'2% 6.9% 3.2% ·1.7% 2,8% 8.5% 6.9% 4.6% 
Total 1:3:2% t1.9% 8.2% 6.7% 7.8% 13.5% 11.9% 9.6% 

Chart 3-G shows projected rate adjustments for City costs and for the wholesale rate 
pass-through each year. 

3.3.6 Reasons for Rate Adjustments 

Rate increases are needed for a n1.lrnber of reasons including: 

5.0% 
4.5% 

9.5% 

• Water fund reserves are c1.1rrently below prudent levels and are dwindling. In recent 
years, the Water Fund had to borrow money from the Sewer Fund to remain 
financially solvent. 

• Water rates have fallen behind the cost of providing service. 

• SFPUC wholesale water rates are projected to increase 41% over the next two years 
and to triple over the next 10 years, partially to fund major capital improvements to 
the Hetch-Hetchy regional water system. The City may have to fund the Hetch­
Hetchy improvements by other methods, such as via annual debt service payments. 

• SCVWD wholesale water rates are projected to increase by about ;18% over the next 
two years and about 80% overthe next 10 years. 

• About $4.4 million of capital improvement projects are planned for the next 5 years, 
and a total of about $10.6 million are planned over the next 10 years. Projects 
specifically required for growth may be funded from the water line extension fund 
using connection fees. 
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• The Schaaf & Wheeler Utility Depreciation Study identified $25 million of 
infrastructure replacement needs over the next 20 years. The water enterprise does 
not currently have a funding mechanism for these costs. The financial projections 
assume the water enterprise will begin funding replacement projects on an ongoing 
basis beginning 2007/08. 

• Operating and maintenance costs are projected to increase gradually in future years. 
In particular, personnel costs- which include costs for utility personnel and City 
personnel providing services to the water utility- are projected to increase by almost 
3 0% over the next four years, largely due to increased PERS requirements and 
contract salary schedules. · 

Chart 3-H shows the major components of armual cost increases over the next 10 years, 
which are also summarized on the following table. For example, SFPUC Whqlesale 
water costs account for about 50% of the total increase in armual water expenses from 
2002/03 through 201.1/12. The breakdown provides a good indication of the underlying 
factors driving the rate increases, · 

Components of Annual Cost Increases, 2002/03-2011/12 

SF PUC Wholesale Water 
SCVWD Wholesale Water 
City O&M ..; 
Capital Projects' 
Infrastructure Replacement 
Total 

......................................................... , .................... . 

3.3.7 Fund Balance Projections 

50.2% 
13.0% 
21.7% 

1.6% 
13.6% 

100.0% 

Based on the cash flow projections, water fund reserves will continue to decrease through 
2004/05 until rates are gradually increased to sufficient levels. The steady armual rate 
increases fshould enable the water fund to gradually build fund reserves to prudent 
minimum levels over the following years. The following table summarizes end-of"year 
fund balances and minimum fund reserve targets over the next 10 years. The table does 
not include water infrastructure or water line replacement fund reserves which are 
designated for other purposes. The table shows projections assuming a variable 
wholesale water rate pass-through. 

Water Fund Balances (End-of-Year) & Minimum Reserve Targets ($Millions) 

2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011112 

Fund Balance $1.4 $0.9 $0.5 $1.1 $2.4 $2.4 $2.7 $4.0 $6.3 $9.8 

Minimum Target $3.2 $3.5 $3.9 $4.1 $4.3 $4.5 $5.1 $5.6 $6.0 $6.5 

This information is also presented graphically on Chart 3-I. 
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Although the Water Infrastructure Fund and Water Line Extension Fund may build up 
fund balances from time-to-time- as cash accrues for future projects- these funds are 
projected to be spent on projects needed over the 20-year planning horizon. These funds 
are designated for specific purposes and should not be used to fund operations, except in 
cases of financial emergency. 

3.3.8 · Water Rate Structure Adjustments 

No adjustments are recommended to the City's current tate structure at thistime. The 
City's current water rate structure is based on a history of Council policy decisions, has 
worked for many years, and has a, long history of public acceptance. Additionally, most 
of the potential structural modific~tions would occur on top of the projected rate 
increase.s.which could result in large rate impacts for many CitY customers. 

:: ' ' '. '' . ' ' ' ,.-··-' ._. ,. ' 

During the rate e~aluation process, the project team considered a number of potential 
water rate structure modifications. Based on evaluations of these structural 
modifications, including their impacts on ratepayers, none of the potential modifications 
were ultimately recommended. Rat~ structure adjustments create impacts that vary by 
customer or class, and are often not accepted by customers whose rates are most · 
adversely affected by the adjustments. Some of the major rate structure modifications 
that were considered include the following: 

• · Increase the percentage of revenues recovered from fixed meter charges­
Currently, about 15% of water service charge revenues are recovered via fixed meter 
"charges, and about 85% of rate revenues are recovered from quantity charges based 
on water use. An increase in the percentage _of revenues c<;>llected from fixed charges 
would improve revenue stability and reduce exposure to revenue loss due to 
conservation or drought. An increase in costs allocated to fixed charges would also 
result in a corresponding decrease in costs allocated to quaritity charges." Hence, 
higher meter charges would be coupled with slightly lower quantity charges, From a 
ratepayer perspective, a disproportionate increase in thefi)Ced meter charges W(Juld 
result .in higher bills for customers using smaltamounts of water, and lower bills for 
customers consuming large amounts of water. 

e Align meter charges with meter capacity- The City's water meter charges vary by 
meter size with larger meters paying larger fixed bi-monthly charges. The City's 
current meter ratios are acceptable, but are not aligned with meter capacity. For 
example, a customer with a 2-inch meter currently pays a bi-monthly meter charge 
that is 2.5 times the charge for a 5/8-inch meter, yet the capacity of a 2-inch meter is 
about 8 times tha,t ofa5/8-inch meter. Aligning meter charges with meter capacity 
would result in substantially higher fixed charges for larger meters. 

• Reduce the amount of water in the first tier residential quantity charge- The 
quaritity charge for the first 20 hcf of bi-monthly residential consumption is set at 
about the average wholesale cost of water. This provides a large benefit not only to 
lifeline customers using minimal amounts of water, but also to customers using 
average amounts of water. Lifeline water use is generally estimated at about 4 - 5 hcf 
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per month, or 8- 10 hcfbi-monthly. Decreasing the amount of water allowed at the 
lowest residential quantity rate would result in substantial increase in the average 
residential bill. 

• Establish a uniform block quantity charge for all water consumption- Quantity 
charges currently vary by customer class. Residential customers currently purchase 
water according to a 2-tier inclining rate structure with rates that are lower than those 
of other customer classes. Charging a single rate for all water consumption would 
result in large rate increases for residential customers, especially those using low 
amounts of water, and rate decreases for other customers. 

3.3.9 Rate Impacts 

The recommended rate increases will be applied to the City's existing rate structure. This 
may result in rate impacts that vary based on customer class and consumption. 
Table 3-14A show projected rates for sample residential and commercial customers with 
a variable wholesale rate pass-through. Table 3-14B shows similar information with the 
stabilized future wholesale rate increases. The tables assume that the rate increases will 
byapplied equally to all components of the water rate structure. 

Chart 3-J shows a projection of bi-monthly service charges for an average single family 
residence using 26 hcf of water. Chart 3-K breaks down the bill between costs recovered 
for wholesale water pUrchases and costs recovered for City operating and capital costs. 
About 50% of each bill recovers costs for wholesale water purchases and about 50% is 
needed for City costs. 

Tables 3-15A and B show projected bills for an average single family residence along 
with a breakdown ofbi-monthly increases attributable to the to the City portion of the 
rate increase and to the wholesale rate pass-through. The City portion of the rate 2003/04 
rate adjustment results in a bi-monthly increase of $2.27, or about $1.13 per month. The 
wholesale pass-through results in a bi-monthly increase of$3.71, or about $1.86 per 
month. 

According to the City's current rate structure, the quantity charge for the first 20 hcf of 
bi-monthly residential consumption is set at about the average wholesale cost of water. 
Council policy requires the first-tier rate to be no less than the average cost of wholesale 
water. This benefits all residential customers, particularly those using low to moderate 
amounts of water. An average single family residence uses about 26 hcf of water bi­
monthly and receives a large benefit from the low, first-tier quantity charge. Based on 
this rate structure, the first tier quantity charge may increase at a different rate than other 
components of the rate structure. 
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Table 3-1 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
Water Accounts 

Accounts 
1999/00 2000/01 2001/02 

Water Service Accounts 

Residential 
Single Family 12,055 12,096 12,108 

Multi-Family 
Duplex Units 210 211 213 
Condo/Townhouse Units 656 728 926 
Multiple FarJ1ily (3+ Units) 332 332 333 
Mobile Home Parks · ~ ~ ~ 

Subtotal Multi,Family 1,201 1,275 1.476 

Subtotai·Residential 13,256 13,371 13,583 

Commercial Accounts 503 518 542 

Industrial Accounts 345 348 346 

lnstitutionall(3overnmental Accounts 
Institutional/Governmental/Schools 43 44 43 
City of Milpitas DomestiC ACcouhts 27 29 30 
Santa Clara County/Ed Levin Park 1 1 1 
Subtotal Institutional/Governmental 71 74 74 

Subtotal Water Service Accounts 14,174 14,311 14,546 

lrrigatio·n Accounts · 

City of Milpitas Irrigation Accounts 64 80 80 

Non-Residential 333 344 344 

Residential 88 88 88 

Recycled Other 6 na na 

Subtotal Irrigation Accounts 491 513 513 

Total 14,666 14,824 15,058 

Source: City of Milpitas, Consumption Summaries for 1999/00, 2000/01, and 2001/02. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Source: City of Milpitas, Consumption Summaries for 1999/00, 2000/01', and 2001/02. 
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Table3-4 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
Water Account, Consumption, and Charge Summary for 2001/02 

Quantity 
Accounts % ConsUm(:!tion {be!] % Charges % 

water 'SerVice Ac.coUnis 
Residential 
Single Family 12,108 80.4% 1,870,404 37.3% $2,442,585 28.0% 

Multi-Family 
Duple~ Units 213 1.4% 33,709 0.7'A> 38,460 0.4% 
COndo/Townhouse·Units 926 6.2% 63,377 1.3% 63,756 0.7% 
Multiple Family (3+ Units) 333 2.2% 433,246 8.6% 503,606 5.8% 
Mobile Home Parks 1 0.0% 22,666 0.5% ~ 0.2% 

Subtotal Multi-Family 1,476 9.8% 552,998 11.0% 627,014 7.2% 

·subtotal Residential 13,583 90.2% 2,423,402 48.3% 3,069,599 35.1% 

Commercial Accounts 542 3.6% 560,516 11.2% 1,208,217 13.8% 

Industrial Accounts 346 2.3% 1,010,018 20.1% 2,209,798 25.3% 

Institutional/Governmental Accounts 
Institutional/Governmental/Schools 43 0.3% 187,230 3.7% 405,933 4.6% 
Santa Clara County/EO Levin Park 1 0.0% 7,988 0.2% 7,029 0.1% 
City of Milpitas Domestic Accounts 29 0.2% 24343 0.5% 25,348 0.3% 
Sybtotallnstitutionai/Governmental 73 0.5% 219,561 4.4% 438,310 5.0% 

Subtotal Water Service Accounts 14,545 96.6°/o ~.213,497 84.0% 6,925,924 79.3°/o 

Irrigation Accounts 

City of Milpitas Irrigation Accounts 76 0.5% 124,288 2.5% 137,529 1.6% 

Non-Residential 342 2.3% 525,519 10.5% 1,290,312 14.8% 

Residential 86 0.6% 153,213 3.1% 373,303 4.3% 

·Subtotal Irrigation Accounts 506 3.3% 803,020 16.0% 1,808,037 20.6% 

Total 15,051 100% 5,016,517 100% 8,733,961 100% 

Source: City of Milpitas, Consumption Summary 2001/02. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 3-5 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Historical Wholesale Water Purchases (hcf) 

Year SFPUC SCVWD Recycled Total %Change 

1975/76 2,470.484 2.470,484 
1976/77 2,073.457 2,073,457 -16.1% 
1977/78 1,823,881 1,823,881 -12.0% 
1978/79 2.417,843 2.417,?43 32.6% 
1979/80 2,469,338 2,469,338 2.1% 
1980/81 2,696,421 2,696.421 9.2% 
1981/82 2,804,937 2,804,937 4.0% 
1982/83 3,036,261 3,036,261 8.2% 
1983/84 3,508,013 3,508,013 15.5% 
1984/85 3,867,094 3,867,094 10.2% 
1985/86 4,140,503 4,140,503 7.1% 
1986/87 4,370,146 4,370,146 5.5% 
1987/88 4,317,178 4,3.17,178 -1.2% 
1988/89 3,731,611 3,731,611 -13.6% 
1989/90 4,065.458 4,065,458 8.9% 
1990/91 3,806,701 3,806,701· -6.4% 
1991/92 3,812,310 3,812,310 0.1% 
1f)92/93 4,002,684 4,002,684 5.0% 
1993/94 3,012,914 1,615,554 4,628,468 15.6% 
1994/95 2,901,665 1,943.458 4,845,123 4.7% 
1995/96 3,225,990 2,251,333 5,477,323 13.0% 
1996/97 3.431,115 2,475,243 5,906,358 7.8% 
.1997198 3,197,398 2,237,642 7,392 5,442,432 -7.9% 
1998/99 3,361,509 2,053,680 137,056 5,552,245 2.0% 
1999/00 3,504,335 2,112,638 214,771 5,831,744 5.0% 
2000/01 3,444,542 2,209,381 247,713 5,901,636 1.2% 
2001/02 3,335,244 1,965,782 321,677 5,622,703 -4.7% 

Source: City of Milpitas. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 3-6 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Historical Wholesale Water Costs 

1998/99 1999/00 2000/01 2001/02 

SFPUC 
Amount (hcf) 3,361,509 3,504,335 3,444,542 3,335,244 
Cost $2,200,470 $3,037,979 $3,071,940 $3,036,522 
Avg. cost ($/hcf) $0.65 $0.87 $0.89 $0.91 

SCVWD 
Amount (hcf) 2,053,680 2,112,638 2,209,381 1,965,782 
Cost $1,558,587 $1,722,126 $1,927,375 $1,850,244 
Avg. cost ($/hcf) $0.76 $0.82 $0.87 $0.94 

Recycled 
Amount (hcf) 137,056 214,771 247,713 321,677 
Cost $48,632 $90,185 $96,465 $119,077 
Avg. cost ($/hcf) $0.35 $0.42 $0.39 $0.37 

Total 
Amount (hcf) 5,552,245 5,831,744 5,901,636 5,622,703 
Cost $3,807,689 $4,850,290 $5,095,780 $5,005,843 
Avg. cost ($/hcf) $0.69 $0.83 $0.86 $0.89 

Source: City of Milpitas. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 3-7 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Water Rate Schedule 2002/03 

BIMONTHLY WATER RATES 
Meter Charges 
Meter Size 

5/8" 
3/4" 
1" 

1-1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8" 
10" 

Quantity Charges (per hcf) 
Residential 

1 - 20 hcf bimonthly 
2.1 + hcf bimonthly 

Commercial/Industrial/Institutional 

Potable Irrigation 

Santa Clara County (Ed Levin Park) 

City of Milpitas accounts 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Residential 

$12.90 
13.71 
19.48 
24.56 
32.05 
85:79 

108.71 
165.90 
217.37 
314.63 

1.02 
2.14 

Non-Residential 

$13:60 
14.47 
20.59 
25:94 
33.83 
90.59 

114.78 
175.19 
229.53 
332.25 

2.33 

2.66 

0.88 

0.97 



Table 3-8 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Water Enterprise Revenue & Expense History 

Actual Actual ACtual Actual Estimated 
1997/98 1998/99 1999/00 2000/01 2001/02 

REVENUES 
Water service charges 8,286,242 7,872,665 9,091,372 9,859,529 10,300,000 
Interest earnings 319,328 216,618 152,680 518,358 220,000 
Transfer from recycled water 0 81,000 107,420 196,911 268,975 
Other transfers in 323,492 261,495 48,470 0 0 
Water service agreements 70,875 28,325 61,476 55,693 14,000 
Other sales & revenues 12,760 9,223 69,828 4,000 Q 

Total revenues 9,012,697 8,469;326 9,531,246 10,634,491 10,802,975 

EXPENSES 
Personnel services 956,542 1,135,790 1,085,975 1,221,260 1,296,347 
Services & supplies 1,077,392 676,798 818,903 745,788 1,250,748 
SFPUC wholesale water 2,537,827 2,213,722 3,037,979 3,071,940 3,400,000 
SCVWD wholesale water 1,638,816. 1,558,623 1,722,243 1,927,633 2,200,000 
Capital outlay 88,803 54,724. 73,420 74,628 100,300 
Op. cost transfer to Gen Fund 2,239,814 2,270.932 2,308,488 2,505,933 2,752,399 

Subtotal operating 8,539,194 7,910,589 9,047,008 9,547,182 10,999,794 

Transfer to Water CIP Fund 0 920,000 0 570,000 223,600 
Other transfers out 91,000· 50,000. 50,000 317,033 0 
Debt service Q Q Q. Q Q 
Subtotal non-operating 91,000 970,000. 50,000. 887,033 223,600 

Total expenses 8,630,194 8,880,589 9,097,008 10,434,215 11,223,394 

Revenues less expenses 382,503 (411 ,263) 434,238 200,276 (420,419) 

-

Source: City of Milpitas 2002/03 Budget & Financial Plan and Financial System Reports by Fund. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 3-9 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan · 
Water Cash Flow Assumptions 

WHOLESALE WATER PURCHASES 
1 Growth in customer base and water usage estimated at 0% in 2003/04 and 1% annually 

thereafter 
2 SFPUC wholesale water purchases estimated at 3.5 million hcf in 2003/04 
3 SCVWD wholesale wat(ilr purchases estimated at 2.2 million hcf in 2003/04 
4 SCVWD wholesale purchases decrease by 2/3 of 90% of growth in recycled water use 
5 SFPUC wholesale purchases decrease by 1/3 of 90% of growth in recycled water use 
6 Wholesale water rates based on BAWUA (SFPUC) and SCWVD rate projections 

REVENUES 
1 Service charge revenues based on 2002/03 estimate of $10.7 million and increase due to 

a) growth and b) rate adjustments 
2 Service charge revenues assume rate increases do not apply to the first 30% of annual 

revenues due to a three-month lag from beginning of fiscal year until a rate increase 
impacts revenues 

· 3 Interest earnings projected at 3.5% cif estimated average annual fund balance 
4 Interest earnings from CIP Fund accrue to the water operating fund and are projected at 

$200,000 in 2003/04 and $100,000 thereafter (this assumes CIP fund maintains an average 
of about $2.8 million and earns 3.5% interest) 

5 Transfers from the Recycled Water Fund linked to Recycled Water cash flow projection 
6 Connection fee revenues accrue tc;> the Water Line Extension Fundand are projected based 

on 125 new single family residential equivalent connections per year beginning 2004/05 and 
new recommended connection fees 

EXPENSES 
1 Expense projections based on 2002/03 budget and mid-year expense projection 
2 Personnel services expenses and General Fund reimbursements escalate at the annual 

rate of 6,5% in 2003/04, 9%. in 2004/05, 5% in 2005/06. and 2006/07, and 4% thereafter 
3 Services & supplies increase at the annual rate of 3.0% and by projected net growth. 
4 SFPUC and SCVWD wholesale water purchases based on wholesale rate projections and 

projected water consumption 
5 Capital outlay costs escalate at the annual rate of 3.0% 
6 Operating cost reimbursements to the General Fund are projected to increase at the annual 

rate of 6.5% in 2003/04, 9% in 2004/05, 5% in 2005/06 and 2006/07, and 4% thereafter. 
7 CIP expenses based on City's most recent CIP projections; the projections include a 

reasonable placeholder for projects outside the City's current CIP 
8 Loan repayment to Sewer Fund projected at $75,000 for 4 years beginning 2003/04 
9 

Set aside for Infrastructure Replacement Fund projected at $1.75 million annually beginning 
2007/08; sufficient to fund Schaaf & Wheeler projected replacements over next 20 years 

1 0 Schaaf & Wheeler Utility Depreciation Study replacements are funded from the 
Infrastructure Fund and are projected at $25.5 million over the next 20 years 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 3-10 
City of Milpitas -Financial Utility Master Plan 
Wholesale Water Purchase Projections 

2003/04 2004105 2005106 2006107 2007108 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011112 

SFPUC Water Purchases 
Amount (hcD 3,500,000 3,535,000 3,570,000 3,606,000 3,642;000 3,678,000 3,715,000 3,752,000 3,790,000 
%increase 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 

Less conversion to recycled (11,250) (12,450) (13,650) (15,300) (750) 0 0 0 0 

Total 3,488,750 3,522,550 3,556,350 3,590,700 3,641,250 3,678,000 3,715,000 3,752,000 3,790,000 

Price ($/hcD $1.07 $1.24 $1.30 $1.33 $1.41 $1.76 $2.07 $2.29 $2.53 
% incre·ase 22% '16%- 5% . 2% 6%· 25% 18% 11% 10% 

Cost (rounded) $3,733,000 $4,368,000 $4,623,000 $4,776,000 $5;134,000 $6,473,000 $7,690,000 $8,592,000 $9,589,000 

SCVWO Water Purchases 
Amount (hcD 2,200,000 2,199,000 2,196,000 2,190,000 ·2,181,000 2,201,000 2,223,000 2,245,000 2,267,000 
%increase 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 

Less conversion to recycled (22,500) (24,900) (27,300) (30,600) (1,500) 0 0 0 0 

Total 2,177,500 2,174,100' 2,168,700 2,159,400 2,179,500 2,201,000 2,223,000 2,245,000 2,267,000 

Price ($/AF) $460 $495 $535 $560 $595 $625 $656 $689 $723 
Price ($/hcD $1.06 $1.14 $1.23 $1.29 $1.37 $1.43 $1.51 $1.58 $1.66 
%increase 10% 8% 8% 5% 6%- 5% 5% 5% 5% 

Cost (rounded) $2,299,000 $2,499,000 $2,697,000 $2,815,000 $2,979,000 $3,157,000 $3,348,000 $3,550,000 $3,764,000 

Total Wholesale Water Purchases 
Amount (hcD · 5,666,250 5,696,650 5,725,050 5,750,100 5,820,750 5,879,000 5,938,000 5,997,000 6,057,000 
Net % increase 0.5% 0.5% 0.4% 1.2% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 

' ir 
Total Cost $6,032,000 $6,867,000 $7,320,000 $7,591,000 $8,113,000 $9,630,000 $11,038,000 $12,142,000 $13,353,000 
%increase 14% 7% 4% 7% 19% 15% 10% 10% 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 3-10 continued 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Wholesale Water Purchase Projections 

2012113 2013114 2014115 2015116 2016117 2017118 2018119 2019120 2020121 2021122 

SFPUC Water Purchases 
Amount (hcQ 3,828,000 3,866,000 3,905,000 3,944,000 3,983,000 4,023,000 4,063,000 4,104,000 4,145,000 4,186,000 
%increase 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 

Less conversion to recycled 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 3,828,000 3,866,000 3,905,000 3,944,000 3,983,000 4,023,000 4,063,000 4,104,000 4,145,000 4,186,000 

Price ($/hcQ $2.66 $2.79 $2.93 $3.08 $3.23 $3.39 $3.56 $3.74 $3.92 $4.12 
%increase 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

Cost (rounded) $10,169,000 $10,784,000 $11,437,000 $12,129,000 $12,861,000 $13,640,000 $14,464,000 $15,341,000 $16,269,000 $17,251,000 

SCVWD Water Purchases 
Amount (hcQ 2,290,000. 2,313,000 2,336,000 2,359,000 2,383,000 2,407,000 2,431,000 2,455;000 2,480,000 2,505,000 
%increase 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 

Less conversion to recycled 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 2,290,000 2,313,000 2,336,000 2,359,000 2,383,000 2,407,000 2,431,000 2,455,000 2,480,000 2,505,000 

Price ($/AF) $759. $797 $837 $879 $923 $969 $1,018 $1,069 $1,122 $1,178 
Price ($/hcD $1.74 $1.83 $1.92 $2.02 $2.12 $2.22 $2.34 $2.45 $2.58 $2.70 
% increase 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% p% .5% 5% 

Cost (rounded) $3,992,000 $4,234,000 $4,490,000 $4,761,000 $5,050,000 $5,355,000 $5,679,000 $6,022,000 $6,388,000 $6,775,000 

Total Wholesale Water Purchases 
Amount (hcQ 6,118,000 6,179,000 6,241,000 6,303,00Q 6,366,000 6,430,000 6,494,000 6,559,000 6,625,000 6,691,000 
Net % increase 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 

Total Cost 
,_r 

$14,161,000 $15,018,000 $15,927,000 $16,890,000 $17,911 ,000 $18,995,000. $20,143,000 $21,363,000 $22,657,000 $24,026,000 
%increase 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 3-11A 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Water Enterprise Cash Flow Projection 
With Variable Wholesale Rate Passthrough 

Estimated Pro·ected 
2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 20t1/12 

Beginning operating fund baf(lnce $1,735,580 1,354,000 922,000 503,000 1,095,000 2,441,000 2,375,000 2,721,000 3,968,000 6,333,000 

Projected growth 0.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% -1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1-.0'%' 
Net growth {with recycled subst) 0.0% 0:5% 0.5%) 0.4% 1.2%. 1.0% .1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 

Rate adjustment- City costs 5.0% 5:0% 5;0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 
Rate adjustment -wholesale incs 8.2% 6.9% 3.2% 1.7% 2.8% 8.5%. 6.9%. 4.6% 4.5% 
Total rate adjustment 13.2% 11:9% 8.2% 6.7-% 7;8% .13.5% 11.9% 9.6% 9.5% 

REVENUES 
Service charges 10,700,000 11,690,000 13,185,000 14,465,000 15,560,000 16,915,000 19,095,000 21,640,000 24,070,000 26,605,000 
Interest earnings- Water Fund 40,000 25,000 28,000 62,000 84,000 89,000 117,000 180,000 283,000 
Interest earnings- CIP pund 241,000 200,000 150,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100;000 . 100,000 . 
Transfer from recycled water 300,000 369,000 450,000 535,ooa 638,000 698,000 761,000 829,000 904,000 985,000 
Other revenues 4.000 5,000 5 000 5,000 5,000 5.000 5,000 5,000 5000 5,000 

T a tal revenues 11,245,000 12,304,000 13,815,000 15,133,000' 16,365,000 17,802,000 20,050,000 22,691,000 25,259,000 27,978,000. 

EXPENSES 
Personnel services 1,381,301 1,471,000 1,603,000 1,683,000 1,767,000 1,838,000 1,912,000 1,988,000 . 2,068,000 2,151,000 
Services & supplies 1,218,355 1,255,000 1,299,000 1,344,000 1,390,000 1,449,000 1,507,000 1,567,000 1,630,000 1,695,000 
SFPUC wholesale water 3,150,000 3,733,000 4,368,000 4,623,000 4,776,000 5,134,000 6,473,000 7,690,000 8,592,000 9,589,000 
SCVWD wholesale water 2,100,000 2,299,000 2,499,000 2,697,000 2,815,000 2,979,000 3,157,000 3:348.900 3,550,000 3,764,000 
Capital outlay 100,475 103,000 106,000 109;900 112,ooa 115,000 118,000 122,000 126,000 130,000 
Op. cost transfer to Gen Fund 2,706,720 2,883,000 3,142,000 3,299,000 3.464,000 3,603,000 3,747,000 3,897,000 4,053,000 4,215,000 
Other Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 

Subtotal operating 10,656,851 11,744,000 13,017,000 13,755,000 14,324,000 15,118,000 16,914,000 18,612;000 20,019,000 21,544,000 

Transfer to CIP Fund 970,000 917,000 1,142,000 711,000 620,000 1,000,000 1,040,000 1,082,000 1,125,000 1,170,000 
Loan repayment to Sewer Fund 0 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 0 0 0 0 0 
Set aside for infrastructure rep! Q Q Q Q Q 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 

Subtotal non-operating 970,000 992,000 1,217,000 786,000 695,000 2,750,000 2,790,000 2,832,000; 2,875,000 2,920,000 

Total expenses 11,626,851 12,736,000 14,234,000 14,541,000 15,019,000 17,868,000 19,704,000 21,444,000 22,894,000 24,464,000 

Revenues less expenses (381,851) (432,000) (419,000) 592,000 1,346,000 (66,000) 346,000 1,247,000 2,365,000 3,514,000 

Ending operating fund balance 1,353.729 922,000 503,000 1,095,000 2,441,000 2,375,000 2,721,000 3,968,000 6,333,000 9,847,000 

Min fund rsrv target {30% O&M) 3,200,000 3,520,000 3,910,000 4,130,000 4,300,000 4,540,000 5,070,000 5,580;000 6,010,000 6,460,000 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 3·11A continued 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
Water Enterprise Cash Flow Projection 
With Variable Wholesale Rate Passthrough 

2012/13 2013/14 

Beginning operating fund balance 9,847,000 12,896,000 

Projected growth 1.0% 1.0% 
Net growth (with recycled subst.) 1.0% 1.Q%, 

Rate adjustment - City costs 0.0% 0.0% 
Rate adjUstment:- wholesale incs 2.0% 2.0% 
Total rate- adjustment- 2.0% 2.0%. 

REVENUES 
Service. charges . 27,970,000 28,810,000 
Interest eBinings -~-Water Fund 398,000 499;000 
Interest earnings- CJP Fund 100,000 100,000 
Transfer from i'ecyded Water- 1;005;000 1,025;000 
Other revenues 5.;000 5;000 

Total revenues - 29,478,000 30,4~9,000 

EXPENSES 
Personnel services 2,237,000 2,326,000 
Services & supplies 1,763,000 1,834,000 
SFPUC wholesale water 10,169,000 10,784,000 
SCVWD .wholesale water 3,992,000 '4,234,000 
Capital_outlay. 134,000 138,000 
Op. cost transfer to ·Gen Fund 4,384,000 4,559,000 
Other Q Q 

Subtotal operating 22,679,000 23,875,000 

TranSfer to CIP Fund for capital I 2.ooo.ooo 1 2,080,000 
Loan repayment to Sewer Fund 0 0 
Set·aside for infrastructure rep! 1,750,000 1,750,000 

Subtotal- non-operating 3,750,000 3,830,000 

Total expenses 26,429,000 27,705,000 

Revenues: Jess expenses 3,049,000 2,734,000 

Ending operating fund balance 12,896,000 15,630.000 

Min fund rsrv target (30% O&M} 6,800,000 7,160,000 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Mi1pilas-314C\Milpitas Phase 2 Tables N\W Cash Flow {Final A),3117/2003 

2014/15 2015/16 

15,630,000 17,995,000 

1.0% 1.0% 
1.0% 1;0% 

a·:o% 0.0.% 
2.0% z.ocvo 
2:0% :-2.0% 

29,671(000 30,565,000 
588,000 664,000 
100,000 100,000 

1;046,000 1,067,000 
5 000 5,000 

31,41{000 32,401,000 

2,419,000 2,516,000 
1,907,000 1,983,000 

11,437,000 12,129,0QO 
4,490,000 4,761,000 

142,000 146,000 
4,741;000' 4,931,000 

Q Q 
25,136,000 26,466,000 

2,163,000 2,25o;ooo 
0 ·a 

1 750 000 1 750 000 
3,913;000 4,000,000 

29,049;000 30,466,000 

2,365,000 1 ,935,\l(lb 

17,995,000 19,930,000 

7,540,000 7,940,000 

Pro"ected 
2016/17 2017118 -2018/fg 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

19,930,000 21,373,000 22,248,000 22,477;000 21,979,000 20,656,000 

1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 
t.O% 1:0% .·, 1;0% 1.0% _1,0% 1.0% 

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%. 0.0% 

~ 2.0% 2.0% i.Oo/o 2:0% 2.0% 
2.0% --2.0% 2.0% ?.~Q% 2.0% 2.0% 

31,485,000 32;430,000 33,400,000 34,405,000 35,435,000 36,500,000 
723,000 763,000 783,000 778,000 746,000 684,000 
100,000 1oo;ooo 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 

1,088,000 1,110,000 1,132,000 1,155,000 1,178,000 1,202,000 
5.000 5,000 s ,opo . s·.ooo 5,000 5.000 

33,401,000 34,408,000 35,420,000 36,44:),000 37,464,000 38,491,000 

2,617,000 2,722,000 2,831,000 2,944,000 3;062,000 3,184,000 
2,062,000 2,144,000 2,230,000 2,319,000 2,412;ooo 2,508,000 

12,861,000 13,640,000 14,464,000 15,341,000 16,269,000 17,251,000 
5,050,000 5,355,000 5,679,000 6,022,000 6,388,000 6,775,000 

150,000 155;QOO 160,000 165,000 170,000 175,000 
5,128,000 5,33:),000 5,546,000 5,768,000 5,999,000 6,239,000 

Q Q Q Q Q Q 
27,868,000 29,349,000 30,910,000 32,559,000 34,300,000 36,132,000 

. 2;340,000 2,434;000 2,531,000 2,632,000 2,737,000 2,846,000 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

1 750 000 1 750 000 1,750,000 1 750 000 1,750,000 1,750,000 
4,090,000 4,184,000 4,281,000 4,382,000 4,487,000 4,596,000 

31,958,000 33,533,000 35,191,000 36,941,00o 38,787,000 40,728,000 

1,443,000 875,000 229,000 (498,000) (1 ,323,000) (2,237,000) 

21,373,000 22,248,000 22,477,000 21,979,000 20,656,000 18,419,000 

8,360,000 8,800,000 9,270,000 9,770,000 10;290,000 10,840,000 
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Table3-11B 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Water Enterprise Cash Flow Projection 
With Stable Wholesale Rate Passthrough Beginning 2005/06 

Estimated 
2002/03 2003/04 

Beginning operating fund. balance $1,735,580 1,354,000 

Projected growth 0.0% 
Net growth (with recycled subst.) 0.0% 

Rate adjustment- City costs 5.0% 
Rate adjustment -wholesale incs 8.2% 
Total rate adjustment 13.2% 

REVENUES 
Service charges 10,700,000 11,690,000 
Interest earnings- Water Fund 40,000 
Interest earnings- CIP Fund 241,000 200,000 
Transfer from recycled water 300,000 369,000 
Other revenues 4,000 5.000 

Total revenues 11,245,000 12,304,000 

EXPENSES 
Personnel services 1,381,301 1,471,000 
Services & supplies 1,218,355 1,255,000 
SFPUC wholesale water 3,150,000 3,733,000 
SCVVVD wholesale water 2,100,000 2,299,000 
Capital outlay 100,475 103,000 
Op. cost transfer to Gen Fund 2,706,720 2,883;000 
Other Q Q 
Subtotal operating 10,656,851 11,744,000 

Transfer to CIP Fund for capital 970,000 917,000 
Loan repayment to Sewer Fund 0 75,000 
Set aside for infrastructure rep! Q Q 

Subtotal non-operating 970,000 992,000 

Total expenses 11,626,851 12,736,000 

Revenues less expenses (381,851) (432,000) 

Ending operating fund ba!a.nce 1,353,729 922,000 

Min fund rsrv target (30% O&M} 3,200,000 3,520,000 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Milpitas..314C\Milpitas Phase 2 Tables N\W Cash Flow (Final 8),3/17/2003 

2004/05 2005/06 

922,000 503,000 

1.0% 1.0% 
0.5% 0.5% 

5.0% 5.0% 
6.9% 4.0% 

.11.9% 9.0% 

13,185,000 14,545,000 
25,000 29,000 

150,000 100,000 
450,000 535,000 

5,000 5.000 

13,815,000 15,214,000 

1,603,000 1,683,000 
1,299,000 1,344,000 
4,368,000 4,623,000 
2,499,000 2,697,000 

106,000 109,000 
3,142,000 3,299,000 

Q Q 
13,017,000 13,755,000 

1,142,000 711,000 
75,000 75,000 

Q Q 
1,217,000 786,000 

14,234,000 14,541,000 

(419,000) 673,000 

503,000 1 '176,000 

3,910,000 4,130,000 

Pro·ected 
2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

1,176,000 2,886,000 3,472,000 4,061,000 4,933,000 6,600,000 

1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 
OA0/o 1.2% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%" 1.0% 

5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0.o/e: 5.0% 5.0% 
4.0%) 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 
9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 

15,915,000 17,540,000 19,295,000 21,225,000 23,350,000 25,685,000 
71,000 11.1,000 132,000 157,000 202,000 276,000 

100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000. 100,000 
638,000 698,000 76.1,000 829,000 904,000 985,000 

5,000 5.000 5,000 5.000 5.000 5,000 

16,729,000 18,454,000 20,293,000 22,316,000 24,561,000 27,051,000 

1,767,000 1,838,000 1,912,000 1,988,000 2,068,000 2,151,000. 
1,390,000 1,449,000 1,507,000 1,567,000 1,630,000 1,695,000 
4,776,000 5,134,000 6,473,000 7,690,000 8,592,000 9,589,000 
2,815,000 2,979,000 3,157,000 3,348,000 3,550,000 3,764,000 

112,000 115,000 118,000 122,000 126,000 130,000 
3,464,000 3,603,000 3,747,000 3,897,000 4,053;ooo 4,215,000 

Q Q ... Q Q Q Q 
14,324,000 15,118,000 16,9.14,000 18,612,000 20,019,000 21,544,000 

620,000 1,000,000 1,040,000 1,082,000 1,125,000 1 ;170,000 
75,000 0 0 0 0 0 

Q 1,750,000 1 750 000 1 750 000 1,750,QOO 1,750,000 
695,000 2,750,000 2,790,000 2,832,000 2,875,000 2,920,000 

15,019,000 17,868;000 19,704,000 21,444,000 22,894,000 24,464,000 

1,710,000 586,000 589,000 872,000 1,667,000 2,587,000 

2,886,000 3,472,000 4,061,000 4,933,000 6,600,000 9,187,000 

4,300,000 4,540,000 5,070,000 5,580,000 6,010,000 6,460,000 
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Table 3~118 continued 
City of Milpitas - FinanCial Utility Master Plan 
Water Enterprise Cash Flow Projection 
With Stable Wholesale Rate Passthrough Beginning 2005/06 

2012/13 - . 2013/14 

Beginning operating fund balance 9,187,000 11,190,000 

Projected growth 1.0% 1.0% 
Net growth (with recycled subst} 1.0% 1.d% 

Rate adjustment- City costs 0.0% 0.0'%, 
Rate adjustment-- wholesale incs 2.0% ~ 
Total rate adjustment 2.0% 2.0% 

REVENUES 
Service charges_ 26,965,000 27,775,000 
Interest eai"niligs- Water Fund 357,000 ·420,000 
Interest earnings - CIP Fund 100,000 100,000 
Transfer from recycled water· 1,005,000 1,025,000 
Other revehUes. _ 5 000 51000 

Total revenues 28,432,000 29,325,000 

EXPENSES 
Personnel services 2,237,000 2,326,000 
Services & supplies 1,763,000 1,834,000 
SFPUC wholesale water 10,169,000 10,784,000 
SCVWD wholesale water 3,992,000 4,234,000 
Capital outiay 134,000 138,000 
Op. Cost transfer to Gen Fund 4,384,000 4,559,000 
Other. Q Q 
Subtotal_o~erating 22,679,000 23,875,000 

Transfer to CIP Fund for capital 2,000,000 2,080,000 
Loan repayment to Sewer F1,1nd 0 0 
Set aside for infrastructure repl 1,750,000 1750,000 

Subtotal non~operating 3,750,000 3,830,000 

Total expenses 26,429,000 27,705,000 

Revenues .less expenses 2,003,000 1,620,000 

Ending operating funP balance 11,190,000 12,810,000 

Min fund rsrv target-(30% O&M) · 6,800,000 7,160,000 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Mi!pltas·31-4C\Mi!pitas Phase 2 Tables N\w Cash Flow (Final 8),3/1?12003 

2014/15 -2015!16 

12,810,000 13,991,000 

1.0% 1.0% 
1.0% 1.0% 

0.0% 0.0% 

~ 2.0% 
2.0% 2.0% 

28,610,000 29,465,000 
469;ooo 501,000 
100,000 100,000 

1,046,000 1,067,000 
5,000 5.000 

30,230,000 31,138,000 

2,419,000 2,516,000 
1,907,000 1,983,000 

11,437,000 12,129,000 
4,490,000 4,761,000 

142,000 146,000 
4,741,000 4,931,000 

Q Q 
25,136,000 26,466,000 

2,163,000 2,250,000 
0 0 

1,750,000 1,750,000 
3,913;000 4,000,000 

29,049,000 30,466,000 

1,181,000 672,000 

13,991,000 14,663,000 

7,540,000 7,940,000 

Pro[ected 
-2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

14,663,000 14,763,000 14,212,000 12,933,000 10,833,000 7,815,000 

1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 
1.0% 1.0'%1 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 

0.0% 0~0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% ~ 2.0% 2.0% 
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2:0% 2.0% 2.0% 

30,350,000 31,260,000 32,200,000 33,165,000 34,160,000 35;185,000 
515,000 507,000 475,000 416,000 326,000 203,000 
100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 

1,088,000 1,110,000 1 '132,000 1,155,000 1 '178,000 1,202,000 
5.000 5.000 5,000 5,000 . 5.000 5.000 

32,058,060 32,982,000 33,912,000 34,841,000 35;769,000 36,695,000 

2,617,000 2,722,000 2,831,000 2;944,000 3,062,000 3,184,000 
2,062,000 2,144,000 2,230,000 2,319,000 2,412,000 2,508,000 

12,861,000 13,640,000 14,464,000 15,341,000 16,269,000 17,251,000 
5,050,000 5,3o5;ooo 5,679,000 6,022,000 6,388,000 6,775,000 

150,000 155;000 160,000 165,000 170,000 175,000 
5,128,000 5;333,000 5,546,000 5,768,000 5,999,000 6,239,000 

Q Q Q Q Q Q 
27,868,000 29,349,000 30,910,000 32,559,000 34,300,000 36,132,000 

2,340,000 2,434,000 2,531,000 2,632,000 2,737,000 2,846,000 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

1,750,000 1 750 000 1 750 000 1,750,000 1,Z50,0QO 1,750,000 
4,090;000 4,184,000 4,281;000 4,382,000 4,487,000 4,596,000 

31,958,000 33,533,000 35,191,000 36,941,000 38,787,000 40,728,000 

100,000 (551,000) (1 ,279,000) (2,100,000) (3,018,000) (4,033,000) 

14,763,000 14,212,000 12,933,000 10,833,000 7,815,000 3,782,000 

8,360,000 8,800,000 9,270,000 9,770,000 10,290,000 10,840,000 



Table 3-12 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
Water Infrastructure Fund Cash Flow Projection 

Budget Pro'ected 
2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005106 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011112 

Beginning fund balance 0 0 0 0 0 0 150,000 305,000 466,000 632,000 

REVENUES 
Interest earnings 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,000 11,000 16,000 22,000 
Transfer from Operating Fund Q Q Q Q Q 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 

Total revenues 0 0 0 0 0 1,750,000 1, 755,000 1,761,000 1,766,000 1,772,000 

EXPENSES 
Schaaf & Wheeler est. replacements 0 0 0 0 0 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 

Revenues less expenses 0 0 0 0 0 150,000 155,000 161,000 166,000 172,000 

Ending fund balance 0 0 0 0 0 150,000 305,000 466,000 632,000 804,000 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Milpilas-314C\Milpitas Phase 2 Tables N\W tnfr Fund {A},31f7/2003 
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Table 3-12 continued 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
Water Infrastructure Fund Cash Flow Projection 

Pro·ected 
2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017118 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Beginning fund balance 804,000 2,082,000 3,405,000 4,774,000 6,191,000 7,658,000 6,676,000 5,660,000 4,608,000 3,519,000 

REVENUES 
Interest earnings 28,000 73,000 119,000 167,000 217,000 268,000 234,000 198,000 161,000 123,000 
Transfer from Operating Fund 1,750,000 1,750,000 1 750 000 1,750,000 1,750 000 1 750 000 1,750 000 1,750,QOO 1,750 OQO 1,750,000 

Tat a! revenues 1,778,000 1,823,000 1,869,000 1,917,000 1,967,000 2,018,000 1,984,000 1,948,000 1,911,000 1,873,000 

EXPENSES 
Schaaf & Wheeler est. replacements 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 

Revenues less expenses 1,278,000 1,323,000 1,369,000 1,417,000 1,467,000 (982,000) (1,016,000) (1 ,052,000) (1 ,089,000) (1,127,000) 

Ending fund balance 2,082,000 3,405,000 4,774,000 6,191,000 7,658,000 6,676,000 5,660,000 4,608,000 3,519,000 2,392,000 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Mflpitas-314C\Milpitas Phase 2 Tables N\W !nfr Fund (A),3/17/2003 
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Table 3·13 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Water Une Extension Fund Fund Cash Flow Projection 

Budget 
2002/03 2003/04 

Beginning fund balance $632,000 425,000 

New single family resid equivalents 0 

Projected SFR connection fee 1,910 

REVENUES 
Connection fees 2,000 0 
Interest earnings 10,600 15,000 
Other revenues/approp. transfers 470,000 Q 

Total revenues 482,600 15,000 

EXPENSES 
Transfer to CIP Fund 690,000 0 
Transfer to CIP for growth projects 0 0 
Other expenses/transfers Q Q 

Total expenses 690,000 0 

Revenues less expenses (207,400) 15,000 

Ending fund balance 424,600 440,000 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCTATES 
F:\Jobs\Milpitas-314C\Mi!pitas Phase 2 Tables N\W Line Ext Fund (A),3!1712003 

2004/05 2005/06 

440,000 544,000 

125 125 

1,910 1,910 

239,000 239,000 
15,000 19,000 

Q Q 

254,000 258,000 

150,000 175,000 
0 0 
Q Q 

150,000 175,000 

104,000 83,000 

544,000 627,000 

Pro·ected 
2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 

627,000 888,000 1,158,000 

125 125 125 

1,910 1,910 1,910 

239,000 239,000 239,000 
22,000 31,000 41,000 

Q Q Q 

261,000 270,000. 280,000 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
Q Q Q 

0 0 0 

261,000 270,000 280,000 

888,000 1,158,000 1,438,000 

2009/10 2010111 

1,438,000 1,727,000 

125 125 

1,910 1,910 

239,000 239,000 
50,000 60,000 

Q Q 

289,000 299,000 

0 0 
0 0 
Q Q 

0 0 

289,000 299,000 

1,727,000 2,026,000 

2011/12 

2,026,000 

125 

1,910 

239,000 
71,000 

Q 

310,000 

0 
0 
Q 

0 

310,000 

2,336,000 

.,. . .,. 

' ' 



BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 3-14A 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Residential Order-of-Magnitude Rate Projection 
With Variable Wholesale Rate Passthrough 

2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 

Rate Adjustmentt 13.2% 11.9% 8.2% 6.7t>fa 7.8% 

Bi-monthly 
Customer Class UseChcQ 

Residential (5/8" Meter) 

Low 15 $28.20 $31.85 $35.69 $38.68 $41.21 $44.48 

Average 26 46.14 52.12 58.40 63.26 67.44 72.75 

Med-High 40 76.10 86.00 96.34 104.28 111,26 119.93 

High 60 118.90 134.40 150.54 162.88 173.86 187.33 

Comm/lnd/lnst (1" Meter) 

Customer A 50 137.09 155.31 173.58 187.72 200.11 215.96 

Customer B 100 253.59 287.31 321.08 347.22 370.11 399.46 

CustomerC 200 486.59 551.31 616.08 666.22 710.11 766.46 

... Based on across-the-board rate increases; projected bi-monthly meter charge and quantity charges rounded to nearest $0.01. 
Actual rate adjustments may vary based on customer class_and consumpti?"· 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\MHpitas-314C\Mi!pilas Phase 2 Tables N\Wtr Rate Proj (A),3/1712003 

2008/09 2009/10 2010111 2011112 

13.5% 11.9% 9.6% 9.5% 

$50.52 $56.57 $62.05 $67.89 

82.59 92.44 101.38 110.91 

136.07 152.22 166.90 182.59 

212.47 237.62 260.50 284.99 

245.34 274.72 301.18 329.97 

453.84 508.22 557.18 610.47 

870.84 975.22 1,069.18 1,171.47 
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Table 3-14A 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Residential Rate Projection 
With Variable Wholesale Rate Passthrough 

2012113 

Total Rate Adjustment 2.0% 

Bi-monthly 
Customer Class Use (hcf} 

Residential (5/8" Meter) 

Low 15 $69.26 

Average 26 113.13 

Med-High 40 186.21 

High 60 290.61 

Commllnd/lnst (1" Meter) 

Customer A 50 336.46 

Customer B 100 622.46 

CustomerC 200 1,194.46 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Mi!pitas-314C\Milpitas Phase 2 TableS N\Wtr Rate Proj {A),3/1712003 

2013114 2014/15 

2.0% 2.0% 

$70.64 $72.03 

115.36 117.66 

189.84 193.68 

296.24 302.28 

342.97 350.00 

634.47 647.50 

1 ,217.47 1,242.50 

2015116 2016117 2017118 2018/19 2019/20 2020121 2021122 

2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 

$73.44 $74.86 $76.29 $77.89 $79.50 $81.13 $82.77 

119.98 122.31 124.65 127.27 129.90 132.55 135.21 

197.54 201.41 205.29 209.59 213.90 218.23 222.57 

308.34 314.41 32D.49 327.19 333.90 340.63 347.37 

357.05 364.12 371.21 378.82 386.46 394.12 401.80 

660.55 673.62 686.71 700.82 714.96 729.12 743.30 

1,267.55 1,292.62 1,317.71 1,344.82 1,371.96 1,399.12 1,426.30 



Table 3-148 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Residential OrderMof-Magnitude Rate Projection 
With Stable Wholesale Rate Passthrough Beginning 2005106 

2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

Rate Adjustment* 13.2% 11.9% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 

Bi-monthly 
Qustomer Class Use {hcfi 

Residential (5/8" Meter) 

Low 15 $28.20 $31.85 $35.69 $38.96 $42.51 $46.36 $50.51 $54.99 $59.95 $65.42 

Average 26 46.14 52.12 58.40 63.71 69.53 75.82 82.64 89.96 98.10 107.03 

Med-High 40 76.10 86.00 96.34 105.01 114.61 124.96 136.26 148.34 161.80 176.47 

High 60 118.90 134.40 150.54 164.01 179.01 195.16 212.86 231.74 252.80 275.67 

Comm/lnd/lnst (1" Meter} 

Customer A 50 137.09 155.31 173.58 189.43 206.49 225.28 245.32 267.63 291.74 318.18 

Customer _B 100 253.59 287.31 321.08 350.43 381.99 416.78 453.82 495.13 539.74 588.68 

Customer C 200 486.59 551.31 616.08 672.43 732.99 799.78 870.82 950.13 1,035.74 1.129.68 

*Based on across-the-board rate increases; projected bi-monthly meter charge and quantity charges rounded to nearest $0.01. 
Actual rate adjustments may vary based on customer class and consumption. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F;\Jobs\Mi!pltas-314CWilpilas Phase 2 Tables N\Wtr Rate Proj (8),~/17/2003 
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Table 3~148 continued 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Residential Rate Projection 
With Stable Wholesale Rate Passthrough 

2012/13 

Total Rate Adjustment 2.0% 

Bi~monthly 

Customer Class Use <hen 

Residential (5/8" Meter} 

Low 15 $66.77 

Average 26 109.23 

Med~High 40 180.07 

High 60 281.27 

Comm/lnd/lnst (1" Meter). 

Customer A 50 324.63 

Customer B 100 600.63. 

Customer C 200 1,152.63 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Mi!pltas-314C\Milpitas Phase 2 Tables N\Wtr Rate Proj (8),3117/2003 

2013114 2014/15 

2.0% 2.0% 

$68.13 $69.50 

111.44 113.66 

183.68 187.30 

286.88 292.50 

331.10 337.59 

612.60 624.59 

1,175.60 1,198.59 

2015/16 2016/17 2017118 2018/19 2019/20 2020121 2021/22 

2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 

$70.88 $72.28 $73.69 $75.11 $76.55 $78.15 $79.76 

115.95 118.26 120.S8 122.91 125.26 127.88 130.51 

191.13 194.98 198.84 202.71 206.60 210.90 215.21 

298.53 304.58 310.64 316.71 322.80 329.50 336.21 

344.10 351.13 358.18 365.25 372.35 379.97 387.61 

636.60 649.63._ 662,68 675.75 688.85 702.97 717.11 

1,221.60 1,246.63 1,271.68 1,296.75 1,321.85 1,348.97 1,376.11 
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Table 3-15A 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Components of Average Single Family Residential Bit! Increases 
With Variable Wholesale Rate Passthrough 

2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 

Rate Adjustment* ~ 

' City increase 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 

Wholesale increase 8.2% 6.9% 3.2% 1.7% 2.8% 8.5% 

T a tal increase 13.2% 11.9% 8.2% 6.7% 7.8% 13.5% 

Bi-monthly 
Customer Class Use (hcfl 

Residential (518" Meter) 

Average Bill 26 $46.14 $52.12 $58.40 $63.26 $67.44 $72.75 $82.59 

City increase·(estimated) 2.27 2.64 2.96 3.12 3.40 3.64 

Wholesale increase {estimated) 3.71 3.64 1.90 1.06 1.91 6.20 

Total bi-monthly increase 5.98 6.28 4.86 4.18 5.31 9.84 

* Based ori acr<rSs.::thewboard rate increases; projected bi-monthly meter charge and quantity charges rounded to nearest $0.01. 
Actual rate .adjustments may v~ry _based on customer class and consumption. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Mi!pitas~314C\Mi!pitas Phase 2 Tables N\W Rt Components A,3/17/2003 

2009/10 2010/11 2011112 

5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 

6.9% 4.6% 4.5% 

11.9% 9'.6% 9.5% 

$92.44 $101.38 $110.91 

4.14 4.66 5.02 

5.71 4.28 4.51 

9.85 8.94 9.53 
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Table 3-156 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
Components of Average Single Family Residential Bill Increases 
With Stable Wholesale Rate Passthrough Beginning 2005/06 

2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 

Rate Adjustment• 

City increase 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 

Wholesale increas·e 8.2% 6.9% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 

Total increase 13.2% 11.9% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 

Bi-monthly .. 
Customer Class Use (he!) 

Residentiai.(S/6'• Meter) 

Average Bill 26 $46.14 $52.12 $58.40 $63.71 $69.53 $75.82 $82.64 

City increase·(estiniated) 2.27 2.64 2.95 3.23 3.49 3.79 

Wholesale increase (estimated) 3.71 3.64 2.36 2.59 2.80 3.03 

Total bi-iilOnthiY. inCrease 5.98 6.28 5~3.1 5.82 6.29 6.82 

,,, .· • . _li. 
*BaSed b·n ·acrOss-the-board rate increases; projected bi-monthly meter charge and quantity charges rounded to nearest $0.01. 
Actual rate_ adjustments may vary based on customer class and consumption. 

' ., 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\.Jobs\Milpitas-314C\M!!pitas Phase 2 Tables N\W Rt Components 8,3117/2003 

2009/10 2010/11 2011112 

5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 

4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 

9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 

$89.96 $98.10 $107.03 

4.07 4.52 4.96 

3.25 3.62 3.97 

7.32 8.14 8.93 
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Chart 3-A 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 

Water Accounts by Customer Class 2001/02 
(Total Accounts= 15,058) 

Single Family 
Res.idential . 

.12,1 08 (80.4%) 

Multi·faniily Residential 
1,476(9.8%). 

· Commercial 
542 (3.6%) 

· Industrial 
346 (2.3%) . 

Institutional~ 

Governmental 
74{0.5%) 

Irrigation 
513 (3.4%) 

F:\Jobs\Milpitas-314C\Milp~as Phase 2 Tables N\-W Acct Chart,312612003 
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Chart 3-B 
Water Consu111ption & Revenues 

Consumption by Customer 

Class 2001/0~i. · .. ·. 
(Total= 5,018,827hcf) 

Single Family 
Residential 

16.1% 
Irrigation 

4.4% 

Institutional/ 
Governmental 

Industrial 

. Quantity Charge Revenues by 
·Customer Class 2001/02 

(Total= $8,733,961) 

Single Family 
Re~identia! 

Irrigation 

Multi-family 
Residential 

7.2% 

5.0% 

Institutional/ 
Governmental 

Commercial 

Industrial 

Potable water use and charges shown; does not include recycled water. 
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Chart 3-0 

Wholesale: Water Purchases by Month (hcf) 
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Chart 3-E 

Wholesale Water Rate Projections 

--------- ---------- --------------------------------- ---~----
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CHART 3-F 

Water Enterprise Expense Projection 

30,000,000 

25,000,000 

20,000,000 

15,000,000 -1 ---------·-------~ 

10,000,000 

5,000,000 

0 -

2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

~ . .

·-··---- -·· -_--_--. ---__ ---_-_ .. ------. ---· -_.· __ -. .- --_-_----._- -. .. -··_---. -- _-··· .. -----------. -_·-· 
!IIi SFPUC Wholesale Water ~ SCVWD Wholesale Water 0 City O&M 

II CapitaJJ:_rojE)_c::!s _________ lllnf~astructure Replacement______________ _ _________ _ 
- ·----- --- -~ ------·--------· -·---.-- -----·-- -- -

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Milpitas-314C\Milpitas Phase 2 Tables NI-Cost Chart,3/1712003 

~ 



s,_ 

·-----·---·· -··-

CHART 3-G 

Projected Annual Water Rate Increases 
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CHART3-H 

Compon~nts of Anlluai.Cost Increases 2002/03 - 2011/12 
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I CHART 3-1 I 
I 

Projected End of Year Wafer Fund Balances 
I 
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CHART 3-J 

AverageSFRBi .. Monthly Water Charges (26 hcf) 
With 5% City Increases+ Variable WhOlesale' Passthrough 
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ICHART3-K 

Breakdown of Average SFR Bi-Monthly Water Bill (26 hcf) 
With 5% City Increases +Variable Wholesale Passthrough 
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4 RECYCLEDWATERFUND 

4.1 Recycled Water System, Customers, and Finances 

4.1.1 Recycled Water Fund 

The City began providing recycled water services in October 1997 as part of the South · 
Bay Water Recycling Program. The program was implemented to I) reduce the amount 
of treated effluent discharged by San Jose/Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant into 
the South San Francisco Bay and 2) provide reliable, drought-proof non-potable water 
supplies to meet regional water needs. · 

The City keeps a separate accounting of recycled water revenues and expenses and has a 
goal of making the recycled water fund a self-supporting enterprise while maintaining 
balanced budgets and positive fund balances. 

4.1.2 Recycled Water Customers 

The City provides recycled water service to about 126 irrigation customers. Recycled 
water is used for landscape irrigation at commercial and industrial sites, and at selected 
residential complexes. All expansion to serve parks and schools· is currently under 
.construction. City policy requires new commercial and industrial customers located near 
existing recycled water mains to use recycled water for landscape irrigation. 

4.1.3 Recycled Water Use 

Table 4-1 shows a history of recycled water purchases by month for the past 4 years. 
Recycled water purchases from the SB WRP ate governed by contract with the City of 
San Jose. Recycled water use has increased substantially over the past few years. In 
2001/02, the City purchased about322,000 hcfofrecycled water, about 30% over the 
prior year. Because there are abundant excess supplies of recycled water available from 
the treatment plant, the City will face no constraints in meeting future non-potable needs. 

4.1.4 Recycled Water Finances 

As of June 30, 2002, the recycled water fund had an unreserved fund balance of about 
$614,000. Table 4-2 shows a five-year history of recycled water enterprise revenues and 
expenses. In 200!/02, recycled water sales are budgeted to account for $750,000, or 95% 
of all revenues. Wholesale purchases are budgeted at $150,000, about 25% of total 
expenses. Other operating costs total about $118,000, or 20% of total costs. 

Lost Revenue Transfer- Each year, the recycled water fund reimburses the water fund 
for "lost revenues" resulting from estimated potable water purchases that were replaced 
by recycled water purchases when potable water customers were switched to recycled 
service. This transfer is budgeted at $300,000 in 2002/03, about half of total recycled 
water expenses. 

City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 4-1 



Sewer Fund Loan Repayment- In 1999/00 the recycled water fund received a $90,000 
loan from the sewer fund to make up for a negative fund balance. The loan is being 
repaid in three annual installments of$33,950 With final payment 2002/03. 

SBWRP Reimbursement - A portion of recycled water operating expenses are funded 
via.semi-anntwJ transfers from the City of San Jose. Each year, the City sl!bmits an 
annua!workp18!1 to the City of San Jose/SBWRP. The workplan estimates recycled 
water operating and maintenance expenses for the upcoming year. San Jose pays for · 
these. expens~s by transfering half of'the projected expenses to the City i.n September and 
half in January. If actual expenses come in lower than projected, the City keeps the 
overpayment from San Jose and applies it to future year expenditures. 

4.1.5 Recycled Water Rates 

Table 4-3 shows recycled waterrates for 200:2/03. The recycled water rate structure is 
similar to the City's potable rate structure. Customers pay a fixed bi-monthly meter 
charge based on meter size, plus a quantity charge based on metered water use. 

The fixed meter charge is equa!to the meter charge for potable water customers. 
Agricultural accounts and customers formerly served by wells pay a flat bi-monthly 
meter charge of $60 regardless of meter size. 

Recycled water quantity charges are set at 80% of potable water charges for irrigation 
water, and at 50% of potable rates for most other uses. Recycled agricultural service is 
billed at $0.08 per hcf. Recycled water rates are lower than potable rates for a number of 
·reasons including: 1) wholesale recycled water rates are less t!J.an half wholesale potable 
rates, 2) recycled water infrastructure is oW!led and financed by the South Bay Water 
Recycling Project, 3) the City receives a reimbursement for some of its recycled water 
maintenance expenses, and 4) .the City wishes to encourage recycled water use. 

4;1.6 Wholesale Recycled Water Rates 

Wholesale recycled water rates from the WPCP vary based on the end-users previous 
potable water source. The wholesale cost of recycled water to agricultural customers is 
$0.08 per hcf, and the rate for customers who previously used wells is $0.44 per hcf. The 
wholesale rates have remained constant since initiation of the recycled water program in 
1997. However, the wholesale recycled rate is expected to increase to $0.55 per hcfin 
2003/04. The City is billed quarterly for its recycled water purchases. 

4.1.7 Recycled Water Capital Improvement Funding 

The City anticipates that recycled water capital projects will be funded by the City of San 
Jose/SBWRP, which owns the recycled water distribution system. These costs are 
indirectly recovered via the City's sewer rates which are used to finance the City's share 
of SBWRP operating and capital costs. 

City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 4-2 



4.2 Financial Projections 

4.2.1 Assumptions 

Long-term cash flow projections were developed to evaluate the recycled water 
enterprise's financial position over the next 20 years. The cash flow projections are based 
on a number of assumptions. For financial planning purposes, the assumptions are 
slightly conservative based on the best information currently.available. Some of the basic 
assumptions include: 

• Growth: Recycled water use is projected to increase at the annual rate of 10% for 
the next four years. No additional future growth is projected. 

• Recycled water rates: The financial projections assume that recycled water rates 
will increase at the same rate as potable waterrates. 

• South Bay Water Recycling Program (SBWRP)reimbi:trsemei:J.ts: The SBWRP is 
projected to reimburse the City for 90% of annual operating costs for personnel and 
services and supplies. 

e Lost revenue transfers to Water Fund: The recycled water fund reimburses the 
water fund for potable water revenues lost due to customer conversions to recycled. 
These transfers were budgeted at $300,000 in 2002/03 and are projected to increase 
based on growth in recycled water use and increases in potable and recycled rates. 

• Transfers to the General Fund for operating costs: The recycled water enterprise 
is budgeted to transfer about $11,000 to the General Fund for City operating expenses 
in 2002/03. These transfers are projected to increase to $50,000 in 2003/04. 

A more comprehensive list of assumptions is listed on Table 4-4. 

4.2.2 Projected Recycled Water Use & Cost 

Table 4-5 shows recycled water use and wholesale cost projections. Recycled water 
usage is projected to increase at the annual rate of 10% for the next four years to a total of 
555,000 hcfper year, in line with Urban Water Management Plan projections. The City 
estimates that 90% of this increase will be generated from current water customers 
converting from potable to recycled water use. No additional future growth in recycled 
water use is projected at this time. 

Wholesale recycled water rates are expected to increase from $0.44 to $0.55 in 2003/04. 
This represents a 25% wholesale rate increase. Future wholesale recycled rates increases 
are tied to SCVWD wholesale untreated water rate projections through 2007/08 and then 
increase at the annual rate of 5% thereafter. 

4.2.3 Cash Flow Projections 

Table 4-6 shows recycled water cash flow projections. The projections assume that 
recycled water rates will increase at the same rate as potable water rates with a variable 
wholesale rate pass-through. The projections indicate that the recycled water fund should 
generate approximately $200,000 to $400,000 per year. 

City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 4-3 



4.2.4 Rate Adjustments 

Recycled water rates are tied to potable water rates. The fixed bi-monthly meter charges 
for recycled water customers are set at the same rates for potable customers.·· Recycled · .··· 
water quantity charges are set at80% ofpotable water charges for irrigation water, and at 
50%ofpotablerates for most other uses .. To maintain the same relation between 
recycled and potable charges, recycled water rates should be. adjusted bythe Sa!)J.e .. 
percentages as potable rates. 

4.2.5 Fund Balance Projections 

Based on the cash flow projections, recycled water reserves will increase by 
approximately $200,000 to $400,000 per year. This will result in a gradual buildup of 
fund reserves in future years. These reserves can be used to fund customer conversions 
to recycled water, unanticipated operating e)(penses, or capital projects. 

City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 4-4 
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Table 4-1 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Historical Recycled Water Purchases by Month (hcf) 

Month 1998/99 1999/00 2000/01 2001/02 

Jul 14,378. 46,736 40,464 66,061 
Aug 10,088 10,277 17,643 12,369 
Sep 41,295 49,263 53,087 92,850 
Oct 1,549 9,413 12,549 13,574 
Nov 32,461 35,435 38,364 54,042 
Dec 1,860 2,830 6,621 2,985 
Jan 10,482 15,052 20,276 18,299 
Feb 752 2,938 4,950 1,621 
Mar 3,900 6,605 15,020 10,425 
Apr 683 4,885 2,551 7,073 
May 12,562 21,886 26,976 30,450 
Jun 7,046 9,451 9,212. 11,928 

Total 137,056 214,771 247,713 321,677 
Increase 56.7% 15.3% 29.9% 

Source: City of Milpitas. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 4-2 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
Recycled Water Revenue & Expense History 

Actual Actual Actual Actual Estimated 
1997/98 1998/99 1999/00 2000/01 2001/02 

REVENUES 
Recycled water service charges 3,623 200,837 338,937 441,524 660,000 
Interest earnings 3,225 36 18,609 37,170 27,000 
Water service agreements 1,529 393 10,670 6,000 0 
Reimbursements 129,400 80,700 16,392 (14,427) . 80,285 

Total revenues 137,777 281,966 384,608 470,267 767,285 

EXPENSES 
Personnel services 61 '163 37,606 16,130 28,234 67,537 
Services & supplies 3,944 27,866 8,186 5,596 18,058 
Recycled water purchases 1,498 42,668 70,839 91,.635 124,200 
Capital outlay 24,987 0 24 0 10,000 
Transfer to General Fund 0 13,952 9,183 9,470 9,826. 
Transfer to Water Fund 0 81,000 107,420 196,911 268,975 
Transfer to Sewer Fund 0 0 0 33,950 33,950 .· 
Appn Transfer to Water M&O Q Q 48 470 Q Q 

Total expenses 91,592 203,092 260,252 365,796 532,546 

Revenues less expenses 46,185 78,874 124,356 104,471 234,739 . 

Source: City of Milpitas 2002/03 Budget & Financial Plan and Financial System Reports by Fund. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 4-3 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Recycled Water Rates 

Rate Adjustment 

Bimonthly Meter Charges 
Meter Size 

5/8" 
3/4" 
1" 

1-1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8" 

10'·' 

Irrigation (Ag Svc & Formerly Served by Wells) 

Quantity Charges (per hcf) 

Recycled Industrial Process 

Recycled Sanitary Use Inside Dual Plumbing 

Recycled (Formerly Served by Wells) 

Recycled (Agricultural Service) 

Recycled (All Other) 

City of Milpitas ~.Recycled .Accounts 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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2002/03 

7.5% 

$13.60 
14.47 
20.59 
25.94 
33.83 
90.59 

114.78 
175.19 
229.53 
332.25 

$60.00 

$1.17 

1 .. 17 
0.44 

0.08 

2.13 

0.42 



!able 4-4 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Recycled Water Revenue & Expense Assumptions 

RECYCLED WATER PURCHASES 
1 · Growth in customer base and recycled water usage projected at 1 0% annually for the nex1 

4 years, then at 0% thereafter 
2 Wholesale recycled water rate projected at $0.39 per hcf in 2002/03 and $0.55 per hcf in 

2003/04. Future rates increases are tied to SCVWD wholesale untreated water rate 
projections through 2007/08 and then increase at the annual rate of 5% thereafter •. 

3 Average charge per unit of recycled water estimated at $1.87 in 2002/03 and increases 
based on annual rate adjustments 

REVENUES 
1 Recycled water rate adjustments are tied to potable water rate adjustments. 
2 Recycled service charge revenues assume an average charge of $1.87 per hcf in 2002/03 

and increase due to a) increase in recycled water use, and b) increase in recycled water 
rates 

3 Service charge revenues assume rate increases do not apply to first 30% of annual 
revenues due to a three-month .lag from beginning of fiscal year until a rate increase 
impacts revenues 

4 Interest earnings projected at 3.5% of average annual fund balance 
5 Reimbursements from South Bay Water Recycling Program calculated at 90% of annual 

Personnel Services and Services & Supply expenses 

EXPENSES 
1 Expense projections based on 2002/03 budget 
2 Personnel Services expenses increase at the annual rate of 6.5%.in 2003/04, 9% in 

2004/05, 5% in 2005/06 and 2006/07, and 4% thereafter 
3 Services & supplies projected to escalate at the annual rate of 3.0% 
4 Recycled water purchases based on Recycled Water Cost Projection table 
5 Capital outlay projected to increase from $10,000 in 2002/03 by $5,000 per year through 

2005/06 and escalate at the annual rate of 3% thereafter 
6 Transfers to the General Fund are projected at $50,000 in 2003/04 and then increase at 

the same rate as Personnel Services expenses. 
7 Transfers to Water Fund projected to increase based on growth and rate adjustments 
8 The $33,950 transfer to Sewer Fund in 2002/03 represents the final loan payment 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 4-5 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
Recycled Water Cost Projections 

2003104 2004105 2005106 2006107 2007108 2008109 2009110 2010111 2011112 

Recycled Water Purchases 
Amount purchased (hcf) 414,500 456,000 501,500 552,500 555,000 555,000 555,000 555,000 555,000 
Annual increase (hcf) 37,500 41,500 45,500 51,000 2,500 0 0 0 0 
Annual increase % 10% 10% 10% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Wholesale Costs 
Est wholesale rate ($/hcf) $0.55 $0.65 $0.68 $0.73 $0.76 $0.80 $0.84 $0.88 $0.92 
Annual increase % 41% 19% 4% 8% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

Total cost {rounded) $228,000 $296,000 $341,000 $403,000 $422,000 $444,000 $466,000 $488,000 $511,000 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 4-5 continued 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
Recycled Water Cost Projections 

2012113 2013114 2014115 2015116 2016117 2017118 2018119 2019120 2020/21 2021122 

Recycled Water Purchases 
Amount purchased (hcf) 555,000 555,000 555,000 555,000 555,000 555,000 555,000 555,000 555,000 555,000 
Annual increase {hcf) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Annual increase % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Wholesale Costs 
Est. wholesale rate ($/hcf) $0.97 $1.02 $1.07 $1.12 $1.18 $1.24 $1.30 $1.37 $1.44 $1.51 
Annual increase % 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

Total cost {rounded) $538,000 $566,000 $!)94,000 $622,000 $655,000 $688,000 $722,000 $760,000 $799,000 $838,000 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 4-6 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Recycled Water Cash Flow Projection 
Linked to Variable Wholesale Water Rate Passthrough 

Estimated 
2002103 

Beginning fund balance $614,000 750,000 944,000 1,139,000 1,361,000 1,606,000 1,863,000 2,143,000 2,444,000 2,758,000 

Projected growth 10% 10% 10% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Rate adjustment (linked to wtr rates) 13.2% 11.9% 8.2% 6.7% 7.8% 13.5% 11.9% 9.6% 9.5% 

REVENUES 
Recycled water service.charges 705,000 840,000 994,000 1,150,000 1,321,000 1,399,000 1,531,000 1,659,000 1,770,000 1,888,000 
Interest earnings 18,917 26,000 33,000 40,000 48,000 56,000 65,000 75,000 86,000 97,000 
Reimbursements from SBWRP 14,000 93,000 102,000 107,000 113,000 118,000 123,000 129,000 134,000 140,000 
Other Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 

Total 737,917 959,000 1,129,000 1,297,000 1,482,000 1,573,000 1,719,000 1,863,000 1,990,000 2,125,000 

EXPENSES 
Personnel services 88,790 95,000 104,000 109,000 114,000 119,000 124,000 129,000 134,000 139,000 
Services & supplies 7,280 8,000 9,000 10,000 11,000 12,000 13,000 14,000 15,000 16,000 
Recycled water purchases 150,000 228,000 296,000 341,000 403,000 422,000 444,000 466,000 488,000 511,000 
Capital outlay 10,000 15,000 20,000 25,000 26,000 27,000 28,000 29,000 30,000 31,000 
Transfer to General Fund 11,433 50,000 55,000 58,000 61,000 63,000 66,000 69,000 72,000 75,000 
Transfer to Water Fund 300,000 369,000 450,000 532,000 622,000 673,000 764,000 855,000 937,000 1,026,000 
Transfer to Sewer Fund 33,950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer to CIP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 

Total expenses 601,453 765,000 934,000 1,075,000 1,237,000 1,316,000 1,439,000 1,562,000 1,676,000 1,798,000 

Revenues less expenses 136,464 194,000 195,000 222,000 245,000 257,000 280,000 301,000 314,000 327,000 

Ending fund balance· 750,464 944,000 1,139,000 1,361,000 1,606,000 1,863,000 2,143,000 2,444,000 2,758,000 3,085,000 

Min fund reserve target (25% O&M) 150,000 190,000 230,000 270,000 310,000 330,000 360,000 390,000 420,000 450,000 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Mi!pitas-314C\Milpitas Phase 2 Tables N\Recyc Cash Flow {Final A),3/17/2003 
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Table 4-6 continued 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
Recycled Water Cash Flow Projection 
Linked to Variable Wholesale Water Rate Passthrough 

Pro·ected 
2012113 2013114 2014/15 2015116 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Beginning fund balance 3,085,000 3,396,000 3,691,000 3,969,000 4,231,000 4,470,000 4,683,000 4,870,000 5,025,000 5,147,000 

Projected growth 0% 0% 0% 0% O% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Rate adjustment (linked to wtr rates) 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 

REVENUES 
Recycled water service charges 1,914,000 1,941,000 1,968,000 1,996,000 2,024,000 2,052,000. 2,081,000 2,110,000 2,140,000 2,170,000. 
Interest earnings 108,000 119,000 129,000 139,000 148,000 156,000 164,000 170,000 176,000 180,000 
Reimbursements from SBWRP 146,000 152,000 158;000 165,000 172,000 179,000 186,000 194,000 . 202,000 210,000· 
Other Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 

Total 2,168,000 2,212,000 2,255,000 2,300,000 2,344,000 2,387,000 2,431,000 2,474,000 2,518,000 2,560,000, 

EXPENSES 
Personnel services 145,000 151,000 157,000 163,000 170,000 177,000 184,000 191,000 199,000 207,000 
Services & supplies 17,000 18,000 19,000 20,000 21,000 22,000 23,000 24,000 25,000 26,000 
Recycled water purchases 538,000 566,000 594,000 622,00Q 655,000 688,000 722,000 760,000 799,000 838,000 
Capital outlay 32,000 33,000 34,000 35,000 36,000 37,000 38,000 39,000 40,000 41,000 
Transfer to General Fund 78,000 81,000 84,000 87,000 90,000 94,000 98,000 102,000 106,000 110,000 
Transfer to Water Fund 1,047,000 1,068,000 1,089,000 1,111,000 1,133,000 1,156,000 1,179,000 1,203,000 1,227,000 1,252,000 
Transfer to Sewer Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer to CIP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 

Total expenses 1,857,000 1,917,000 1,977,000 2,038,000 2,105,000 2,174,000 2,244,000 2,319,000 2,396,000 2,474,000 

Revenues less expenses 311,000 295,000 278,000 262,000 239,000 213,000 187,000 155,000 122,000 86,000 

Ending fund balance 3,396,000 3,691,000 3,969,000 4,231,000 4,470,000 4,683,000 4,870,000 5,025,000 5,147,000 5,233,000 

Min fund reserve target (25% O&M) 460,000 480,000 490,000 510,000 530,000 540,000 560,000 580,000 600,000 620,000 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
~ F:\Jobs\Mi!pitas-314C\Milpitas Phase 2 Tables N\Recyc Cash Flow (Final A),3/17/2003 
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5 SEWER ENTERPRISE 

5.1 Sewer System, Customers, and Use 

5.1.1 Overview 

The sewer utility is a self-supporting enterprise; revenues derived from sewer rates and 
other sources, including reserves, must be sufficient to cover all operating and capital 
expenditures each year. The City's sewer enterprise serves about 14,250 accounts which 

-discharge about 9.7 million gallons per day (mgd) of wastewater on average. The City 
operates a local wastewater collection system and sends all flows to the San Jose/Santa 
Clara Water Pollution Control Plant (WPCP) for treatment and disposal. 

5.1.2 Wastewater Collection System 

The City operates and maintains a wastewater collection system consisting of 167.miles 
of sewer mains (pipelines), 2 sewer pump stations, about 1,375 flushing inlets, and about 
2,510 sewer manholes. Wastewater discharge is transported, mostly by gravity feed, to a 
pump station in the northwest area of the City where it then pumped to the regional 
treatment plant. 

5.1.3 San Jose/Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant 

The San Jose/Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant is a regional wastewater 
treatment plant serving 8 tributary sewage collection agencies, including municipalities 
and sanitary sewer districts. The treatment plant is jointly owned by the cities of San 
Jose and Santa Clara and is administered and operated by.the. City of San Jose's 
Environmental Services Department. The plant is one of the largest advanced wastewater 
treatment facilities in California and serves over 1,500,000 people in a 300 square mile 
service area located around the southern part of the San Francisco Bay. The WPCP has 
the capacity to treat 167 million gallons of wastewater per day to a tertiary level and can 
handle peak wet weather flows of up to 271 mgd. 

Most of the treated effluent is discharged as fresh water into the South San Francisco 
Bay. This effluent has a lower salinity content than the brackish water of the South Bay 
and can adversely affect the ecological balance ()fthe South Bay's fragile habitat and the 
survival of certain endangered species. Because of this ecological risk, the Regional 
Water Quality Control Board set a target limit on the amount of effluent that the WPCP 
can discharge into the Bay. That target limit is currently set at 120 mgd of average dry 
weather effluent. The average dry weather flow in.2000/0l was about 116 mgd. 

The South Bay Water Recycling Project and the South Bay Action Plan were 
implemented in recent years to help the WPCP meet its effluent targets over the long­
term. The SBWRP was established as a means of diverting effluent for non-potable uses 
such as landscaping, agricultural irrigation, and some industrial uses. About 10% of the 
treatment plant's effluent is currently recycled through the SBWRP. The City of Milpitas 
is the recipient of some of this recycled water. 
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The South Bay Action Plan includes a number of projects to help reduce WPCP effluent. 
·The projeCts include: 1) expansion of the recycled water system, 2) industrial water 
recycling and reuse, 3) inflow/infiltration reduction, and 4) environmental enhancement 
pilot projects. 

The WPCP's operating and capital budgets are developed by staff from San Jose's 
Environmental Services Department. The. budgets are reviewed by a Treatment Plant 
Advlso .. ry Committee consisting of members of most .of the tributary agencies prior to 

' . ' ,, ' '' . 

adoption. 

5.1.4 Wastewater Treatment Capacity 

The City has contractual rights for .12.5 mgd of average dry weather flow (ADWF) 
capacity in the regional treatment plant. This flow is generally defined as the average 
flow generated during the maximum 5-day period measured during dry weather (sUl1llller 
months) at the treatment plant. This 5-day period is known as "peak week.". In 2001/02, 
the City discharged. 8.9 mgd during peak week, well below the City's capacity limit. · 

The City .anticipates that wastewater flows will increase over .the next 20 years due to 
growth. Substantial growth is projected due to the Midtown Milpitas Specific Plan, 
which is projected to increase the City's population by 6,400 people over the next 20 
years. Wastewater flow projectiopsind\cate that the City may need additional treatment 
capacity within the next 10 to 20 years due to growth. Even with slow growth, the City 
may exceed its 12.5 mgd capacity due to annual variation in sewer flows as shown on 
ChartS-A. 

The City will eventually need to obtain additional capacity in the regional treatment 
plant The capacity can be obtained by a number of methods including: 

• Purchase additional capacity in thetreatmerit plantusingcash or debt. Ideally, these 
COStS C@ be funded by new development Vla connection fees. . 

• Purchase rights to use excess capacity held by other tributary agencies. 

e Adopt mutual agreements with other. tributary agencies use of excess capacity when 
needed 

• Pursue other regional solutions 

Industrial pretreatment is required for customers whose wastewater contains metals and 
other wastewater constituents at levels that exceed the treatment plarit's capacity to 
remove those constituents from the wastewater stream. 

5.1.5 Customers 

Table 5-l shows the number of sewer customers by class. In 2002, the City provided 
sewer service to about 14,240 accounts. Residential customers comprise 93% of total 
accounts with single family residences alone accounting for about 85% of all customers. 
All residential dwelling units, including multi-family and mobile home customers, are 
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billed a fixed amount per dwelling unit. Non-residential customers are billed based upon 
water meter readings. Chart 5-B shows a graphic breakdown of customers by class. 

5.1.6 Wastewater Strength by Customer Class 

Table 5-2 lists wastewater strength estimates for each of the City's customer classes. In 
order to meet legal permit requirements, the regional treatment plant must remove the 
three types of wastewater constituents shown- BOD, SS, and NH3 -from the discharge 
stream. The three strength measurements correspond with those used by the WPCP to 
allocate costs to the tributary agencies. The wastewater strength measures include: 

BOD - BiologicalJBiochemical Oxygen Demand: This is a commonly used measure of 
the amount of organic oxygen-demanding material in a customer's wastewater effluent. 
The wastewater treatment process uses microorganisms to convert this organic matter to 
carbon dioxide and water. 

SS- Suspended Solids: This is a measurement of the density of undissolved particles 
suspended in each customer's wastewater discharge. The treatment plant must remove 
these particles to meet its permit requirements. · 

NH3 -Ammonia: Ammonia must be removed from the effluent stream because it 
adversely affects water quality, including pH and nutrient balances .. Ammonia atso 
causes undesirable odors. 

Wastewater strength estimates for .each large industrial.customer are based on actual 
sampling data. The City's BOD, SS, and NH3 strength estimates for residential, 
commercial; and institutional customers are based on sta:t1d;rrds established by the State 
Water Resources Control Board. All of the tributary agencies to the regional treatment 
plant use the same wastewater strength estimates for residential and commercial 
customers. This enables the WPCP to allocate costs eguitably among the tributary 
agencies. 

5.1.7 Sewer Flow 

Chart 5-C shows a history of metered wastewater discharges to the WPCP since 1975/76. 
Although wastewater flow remains fairly stable .throughout the year, there is typically .a 
slight increase in flows sent to the treatment plant during wet weather months due to 
infiltration and inflow. 

5.2 Sewer Rates and Finances 

5.2.1 Sewer Rates 

Table 5-3 shows the current sewer rate schedule. Rates have not increased since 1999/00 
and have fallen behind the cost of service. Sewer rates vary by customer class based on 
wastewater strength estimates for each class. The City's rate structure conforms with 
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State Water Resources Control Board revenue program guidelines which require each 
customer or class to pay sewer rates in proportion to the cost of service received. An 
adjustment to the sewer loadings of one customer class typically affects the rates for all 
classes as costs are reallocated. 

Rates were most recently adjusted in 2002/03 in accordance with the SWRCB revenue 
progfiun guidelines. The rates were set such that after the 2002/03 cost allocation, 
residential rates remained unchanged. This resulted in a slight rate decrease for most 
co!lliDerdal and industrial customers. 

Milpitas re-allocates costs to its customers each year based on estimated wastewater 
flows and strengths. According to the SWRCJ3, costs nmstbereallocated not less than, 
every two years, but Milpitas ie~allocates costs on an armual basis in line with the. armual 
allocatl61ls of the San Jose/Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant. 

Residential customers pay flat bi-monthly charges for wastewater service. The City has 3 
residential customer classes. Single family residences pay a bi-monthly rate of$42.29. 
Sewer rates for multi-family dwelling units and mobile homes are $30.19 and $18.69 
respectively. Residential rates have not been adjusted over the past two years. 

Non-residential customers pay a fixed bi•monthly charge of $7.14 plus a q\lantity charge 
based 6n meteredwater use. The quantity charges vary .by cUstomer .class. The City. has 
6 commercial rate classes, 3 institutional classes, and 17 industrial customers. Customers 
with higher strength wastewater, such as restaurants, pay higher rates to account for the 
increased costs ()f treating their sewer discharge. Residential, commercial, and 
instituti~nal rates are based on sewage strength estimates for each class. Large industrial 
customers pay individual rates based on each customer's estimated discharge strength 
according to anmial sampling data ' 

5.2.2 SewerEnterprise Fund Reserves 

The sewer enterprise maintains four separate funds. Each of these funds is treated as a 
separate accounting entity. 

Sewer Fund- This is the main operating fund of the sewer enterprise. The fund is used 
to pay for all operating and maintenance costs for wastewater collection and treatment. 
The fund is also used to pay for ongoing capital and replacement projects as budgeted 
each year. 

As of July 1, 2002, the sewer enterprise maintained an unreserved operating fund balance 
of about $2.3 million. The balance on July 1, 2003 is projected to decrease to about 
$1.97 million, roughly equal to the minimum fund reserve target recommended in this 
report. With the rate recommendations developed in this report, the fund balance is 
projected to further decrease through July 1, 2004 to about $1.7 million, before rate 
adjustments are gradually phased in to adequate levels. 

City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master P Zan 5-4 



Sewer CIP Fund - As of June 30, 2002 the capital improvement fund had a balance of 
about $5.6 million. Each year, the City sets aside the full cost of capital improvements 
approved that year by transferring money to the CIP fund. These funds are fully 
committed to specific capital improvement projects that were budgeted in past years. The 
CIP fund typically carries a significant balance that is reserved for the remaining costs of 
projects approved in prior years but still under construction. 

Treatment Plant Construction Fund- As of June 30, 2002 the treatment plant 
construction fund had a balance of about $4.8 million. These fund reserves are 
designated for capital improvement projects. The treatment plant construction fund is 
generally used to fund capital improvements at the regional treatment plant or within the 
City's collection system. The main source of revenues for this fund is treatment plant 
connection fees and sewer connection fees collected from new development. According 
to the financial projections, this fund will be used to finance about $3.2 million of 
projects over the next three years. This fund may also be used to finance the acquisition 
of additional capacity in the wastewater treatment plant. 

Sewer Infrastructure Fund - The sewer infrastructure fund was established in 2000/01 
to build reserves to offset the future costs of facilities reaching the end of their useful 
lives. Fund balances totaled about $5.2 million on July 1, 2002. According to the 
financial plan, the infrastructure fund will finance $1.0 million of capital projects in each 
of the next three years in order to keep the sewer fund from falling far below minimum 
prudent reserve levels. The main source of revenue for this fund is transfers from the 
sewer fund. As noted earlier, the sewer fund will not be able to make any transfers to this 
fund until 2007/08, when rates have been phased in to adequate levels. 

5.2.3 History of Revenues & Expenditures 

Table 5-4 shows a 5-year history of revenue and expenditures. The City aims to roughly 
balance its budgets each year. Fund reserves generated in surplus years are typically used 
to make up any revenue shortfalls in deficit years. 

5.2.4 Treatment Plant Operating Costs 

Each year the WPCP develops an operating budget for the upcoming year. Annual 
WPCP operating costs are allocated to each of the tributary agencies according to a 
revenue program that accounts for the estimated wastewater flow and strength from each 
agency. Operating costs are not dependent upon the amount of each agency's contractual 
capacity rights. 

Table 5,5 shows the treatment plants 2002/03 operating budget and allocations to the 
tributary agencies. The budget estimates that the City will owe $3.98 million for its 
6.358% share of total treatment costs. 

Together, WPCP operating and capital costs account for roughly half of the City's annual 
sewer budget. The City is contractually responsible for paying its assigned share of 
treatment plant costs. 
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5.2.5 Treatment Plant Capital Costs 

Table 5-6 shows 5-year projections of Milpitas' share of anticipated WPCP capital costs 
and funding requirements as of February 2003. Each year the WPCP develops a 5-year 
projection of anticipated capital improvement costs. The majority of WPCP capital costs 
are allocated to each of WPCP's tributaries based on each agency's share of capacity 
rights in the treatment plant; regardless of actual discharge, ·Milpitas currently has rights 
to about 7.5%ofWPCP capacity. 

5.3 Financial & Rate Projections 

5.3.1 Assumptions 

Long-term cash flow projections were developed to evaluate the sewer enterprise's 
financial position over the next 20 years and determine annual revenue requirements and 
rate adjustments needed fund operating and capital programs. The cash flow projections 
are b(lsed on a number of assumptions. For financial planning purposes, the assumptions 
are slightly conservative based on.the best information currently available; Some of the 
basic assurD.ptions include: · · ·· 

e Growth: Projected at 0% in 2003/04 and atl% annually thereafter. 

• Rateadjustnients: Service charge revenue projections assume rate increases do not 
apply to the first 25% of annual revenues due to a 3-month lag frorri beginning of 
fiscal year until a rate increase impacts the revenue stream. · · 

• Operating and maintenance expenses:. personnel expenses increase at higher-than­
typical rates to account for PERS retirement contribution increases over the next few 
years; Future personnel costs rise at the annual rate of 4%. Most other O&M 
expenses increase at the annual rate of 3%. 

" Treatment plant operating costs: Operating expense projections are based on the 
2002/03 treatment plant operating charge of about $4.0 million, which includes about 
$100,000 ofreplacement costs. The treatment plant operating cost budget is typically 
conservative; actual.costs are often lower than budgeted. The financial projections 
are based on the conservative budgetdata. Future treatment plant operating costs 
increase at about 4% per year based on a) cost inflation estimated at 3% per year, and 
b) growth estimated at 1% per year beginning 2004/05. · 

• Treatment plant capital costs: The San Jose/Santa Clara Water Pollution Control 
Plant develops a 5-ye(lf capital improvement program each year. According to the 
projections, treatment plant capital costs will average about $900,000 annually over 
the next 5 years. Cash flow projections include about $1.0 million per year escalating 
by 3% annually as a placeholder for future treatment plant capital costs beginning 
2008/09. 

• Capital project funding: Cash flows provide for full funding of the City's 5-year 
CIP and projects identified in the Sewer Master Plan. The projections also include 
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about $1.0 million per year as a placeholder for future CIP funding beginning 
2007/08. 

o Infrastructure replacement funding: The Schaaf & Wheeler depreciation study 
identifies $26.4 million of sewer system replacements over the next 20 years. The 
projections assume no funding for replacements over the next 5 years, but fully fund 
the $26.4 million of project over a 20-year period. 

A more comprehensive list of assumptions is detailed on Table 5-7. 

5.3.2 Cash Flow Projections 

Table 5-8 shows anticipated sewer fund cash flows for the next 20 years. The projections 
indicate that the sewer fund will operate at a large deficit over the next few years without 
substantial contributions from the Treatment Plant Fund and the Infrastructure Fund. 

The projections assume that the City will use the Treatment Plant Fund to pay for 
treatment plant capital costs ov<:r.the next three years. The projections also include 
armual transfers of $1.0 million .from the Infrastructure Fund for the next three years to 
help offset higher-than-typical capital project costs. Without these transfers, the sewer 
fund will need large rate increases to fund its armual revenue requirements over the next 
few years. The transfers will enable the City to prudently use its reserves in order to 
facilitate a gradual increase in sewer rates. 

The projections also include direct transfers from the Treatment Plant Fund to the Sewer 
CIP Fund to finance capital projects designated for growth. 

Table 5-9 shows cash flow projections for the Treatment Plant ConstructionFurid. 

Table 5-10 shows Sewer Infrastructure Fund cash flow projections. 

Chart seD shows a 1 0-year projection of sewer fund expenditures by major expense 
category. 

5.3.3 Rate Adjustments 

The cash flow projections indicate the need for a series of rate adjustments beginning 
2003/04. The .increases will enable the sewer enterprise to fund its operating and capital 
programs while gradually building a prudent level of fund reserves. The following table 
shows projected rate adjustments assuming stable rate increases for City costs plusa 
pass-through for treatment plant costs~ The pass-through for treatment plant costs is . 
phased in over the next six years because rates have fallen behind and are not currently 
recovering adequate revenues for treatment plant costs. Beginning 2009/10, the pass­
through for treatment plant costs is projected at 1.5% armually. 
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Projected Sewer Rate Adjustments 

Adjustment 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 '2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

City 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5:5% 5.5% 5.5% '5.5% 
Treatment Plant 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 
Total 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 

Chart 5-E shows projected rate adjustments for City costs and for the treatment plant 
pass-through over the next 10 years. 

5.3.4 ReasonSfor Rate Adjustments 

Rate increases are needed for a number of reasons, including: 

• Sewer rates have fallen behind the costs of service and do not fi.u).d annual expenses. 

• The sewer fi.uld will be operating at a deficit and is relying on a $5.2 million spend 
down of fi.uld reserves - from the Treatment Plant Fund and Infrastructure Fund -
over the next4 years in orddr to make eridsmeet; Prudent use of these fund reser¥es 
will enable the City to phase in ne.cessary rate increases over the next few years. 

. - . ' . . - ' : ' . . 

• Treatment plant operating costs are budgeted at about $4.0 millio.n in2002/03. This 
represents an almost 30% increase over $3.! million spent in 2001102 and a 54% 
increase over $2.6 million spent in2000/01. 

• Treatment plant capital costs are necessary to improve operations and meet regulatory 
reqljirements. According to WPCP February 2003 projections, the City's sewer fund 
will be billed about $900,000 per year on average over the next 5 years, substantially 
higher than the $400,000 budgeted in the current year. 

• The sewer fund's share of capital improvements- necessary to maintain capacity in 
the City's wastewater collection system- is projected to average about $1.5 million 
annually over the next 5 years. This represents a substantial increase from CIP 
funding levels over the past 5 years, which have averaged about $5 00,000 annually. 

• The Schaaf & Wheeler Utility Depreciation Study has identified $26.4 million in 
infrastructure replacement needs over the next 20 years. Historically, the sewer 
enterprise has transferred some money to the infrastructure fund. However, the 
transfers will need to increase substantially to meet identified expenses. The 
projections indicate that the sewer fund cannot afford to begin transferring money to 
the infrastructure fund until2009/l 0. 

• Operating and maintenance costs are projected to increase gradually in future years. 
In particular, personnel costs- which include costs for utility personnel and City 
personnel providing services to the water utility- are projected to increase by almost 
30% over the next four years, largely due to increased PERS requirements and 
contract salary increases. 
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Chart 5-F shows the major components of annual cost increases over the next 10 years, 
which are also summarized on the following table. The breakdown provides a good 
indication of the underlying factors driving the rate increases. 

Components of Annual Cost Increases, 2002/03- 2011/12 

Treatment Plant O&M 
Treatment Plant Capital 
CityO&M 
Capital Projects 
Infrastructure Replacement 
Total 

5.3.5 Fund Balance Projections 

26.1% 
11.6% 
21.9% 
12.4% 
28.0% 

100.0% 

Based on the cashflowprojections, sewer operating fund teserveswill decrease 'over the 
next tWo years until ratepre gradually increasedto sufficieritlevels. The origoingrate 
increases should enableth~ sewer fund to gradually build fund reserves back to prudent 
minimum levels over th\! following years. The following table sull:),marizes erid-of-year 
fund balances and minim tim fund reserve targets over the next 10 years. Th.e table does 
not include reserves in the Sewer Infrastmctur~ Fund or Tr.eatment Plant Construction 
Fund; these reserves which are designated for other purposes. 

Sewer Fund Balances (End-of-Year) & Mi~imum Reserve Targets($ Millions) 

2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011112 

Fun~fBala:nce $2.0 .$1.9 $2.2' $2.2 $1.8 . $2.2. $2.7 $2.9 $3.5 $4.7 

Minimum.Tar~et $L9 '$2.2 $2.0 $2.3 $2.5 $2,6. $2.6 $2.7 $2.8. $2.9 

Thisiilforhlation is also presented graphically on Chart 5-G. 

The Sewer Infrastructure Fund and Treatment Plant Construction Fund may build up fund 
balances from time-to-time. However, these funds are designated for specific capital 
projects needed over the 20-year planning horizon and should not be used to fund 
operations, except in cases of financial emergency.· 

"' . ·. . ' . '. . '-' ' :' . 

5.3.6 Sewer Rate Structure. Adjustipetits 

No adjustments are· recommended to the City's current rate structure atthis.time. The 
City's currerit sewer rate structure is based on a history of Council policy decisions,. has 
worked for many years, arid has a longhistoryofpublic acceptance, Additionally, most 
of the potential structural modifications would occur on top of the projected rate 
increases which could result in large rate impacts for many City customers. 
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During the tate evaluation process, the project team considered a number of potential . 
sewer rate structure modifications. Based on evaluations of these structural 
modifications, including their impacts on ratepayers, none of the potential modifications 
wery ultimately recgmmended. Rate structure adjustments create impacts that vary by 
customer or class. Some of the rate structure modifications that were considered include 
the following: 

" . Simplify commercial customer classifications- The City currently classifies . 
. commercial customers according to six classifications based on specific types of 

businesses. Another approach is to establish general sewer rate categories for 
commercial customers. For example, the City could adopt four general rate classes 
iucluding low, standard, med-high, and high strength customer classes. This would 
requite reclassification of current customers. 

• Add a new commercial customer classification for mixed use customers- The 
City does not have a rate for medium-high strength or rnixed use dischargers, such as 
a commercial complex with one restaurant and 10 retail outlets. Under the current 
rate strucprre, all wastewaterflows from the complex are billed atthe high-strength 
rate for restaurants. Adding a new commercial Classification could help allocate costs 
a !itt!~ more equitably .. Ifthe City opts to pursue this option int!Ie future, .clear 
criteria will ne~dto be established for when the new rate class applies. 

• Revise residential wastewater strength estimates- The City's current residential 
strength estimates are set to correspond with those used by the WPCP to allocate 
costs to. the tributary agencies, The~e strengthestimates are at the top of the range of 
SWRCB standard user strength classifications. Using lower residential strength · 
estimates t6 allocate costs would result in lower residential rates and higher non-
. residential rates. 

• Re-allocateinfiltration and inflow costs -Milpitas estimates III expenses at 5% of 
total sewer system expenses and allocates these costs equally to all customers, 
regardless of size or flow. I/I costs account for a greater portion of small customers' 
bills than large customers' bills. SWRCB guidelines also allow the City to recover I/I 
based on wastewater flow. The City can also allocate no costs to III and indirectly 
recover any Ill costs based on allocation of other costs. 

o Increase fixed portion of service. charge for non-residential customers -
Commercial and industrial customers currently pay a flat bi-monthly sewer rate of 
$7.14 plus a quantity charge based on metered water use. An increase in the 
percentage of revenues collected from fixed charges would improve revenue stability 
and reduce exposure to revenue loss due to conservation or drought. An increase in "' 
costs allocated to fixed charges would also result in a corresponding decrease in costs 
allocated to quantity charges. Hence, higher meter charges would be coupled with 
slightly lower quantity charges. From a ratepayer perspective, a disproportionate 
increase in the fixed meter charges would result in higher bills for commercial 
customers using small amounts of water, and lower bills for customers consuming 
large amounts of water. 
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5.3.7 Sewer Rate Impacts 

Table 5-11 shows order-of-magnitude projections of bi-monthly sewer bills for sample 
residential and commercial customers. The table provides a good indication of the rate 
impacts of the recommendations developed in this report. The projections assume 
across-the-board rate increases. Actual rates for each customer class will likely vary a 
little from the projections. This is because sewer rates will be adjusted each year to 
account for both a) rate increases, and b) new cost allocations to each customer class 
basedon wastewater flow and strength. 

Chart 5-H shows a projection of single family and multi-family residential bi-monthly 
bills. Chart 5-I breaks down projected single family residential sewer bills between costs 
recovered for treatment plant expenses and costs recovered for City operating and capital 
expenses. 

Tables 5-12 shows projected bills for an average single family ].'esidence along with a 
breakdown of bi~monthly increases attributable to the to the City portion of the rate 
increase and to the wholesale rate pass-through. The City portion of the rate 2003/04 rate 
adjustment results in a bi-monthly increase of $2.33, or about$1.16 per month. The 
pass-through for WPCP costs results in a bi-monthly increase of $1:48, or about $0:79 
per month. 
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Table 5-1 
City of.r.Jiilpitas" f'irlancial Utility Master Plan 
Sewer Accounts (2002) · · · · · · · 

RESIDENTIAL 
Single Family 
Multiple Family 
Mobile Home 
Subtotal - Residential Accounts 

NON-RESIDENTIAL 
Commercial 
Hotel~. motels, senior housing 
General offices, retail,· shopping 
City ofMilpitas accounts 
Service stations, repair shops, car washes 
Eating and drinking establishments 
Personal services (laundry, barber/beauty shops, cleaner 
Subtotal - Commercial Accounts 

Industrial 
Jefferson Smurfit Corporation 
T. Marzelli Co. 
Prudential Overall Supply 
Xicor Inc. 

. Lora I-F airchild 
US Filter 
Sipex Corporation 
Lucky Pure Water 
Calistoga Mountain Spring Water 
Milpitas Material 
Union Pacific Railroad 
Headway Tech. 
Electrical/Electronics 
Machinery Manufacture 
Linear Technology 
Seagate Technology 
Read-Rite 
Subtotal- Industrial Accounts 

Institutional 
Schools/colleges 
Convalescent homes/day care 
Elmwood Rehabilitation 
Subtotal- Industrial Accounts 

Total 
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·Accounts 

12,098 
1,179 

~ 
13,281 

24 
386 

32 
34 

154 
29 

659 

1 
2 
2 
1 
4 
2 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

173 
22 

5 
5 
~ 

229 

53 
16 
~ 

72 

14,241 

Dwelling 
Units 

. 12,098 
4,253 

570 
16,921 



Table 5-2 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Wastewater Strength Loadings by Customer Class 

BOD ss NH3 
(mg/1) (mg/1) (mg/1) 

RESIDENTIAL 
Single Family 250 250 35 
Multiple Family 250 250 35 
Mobile Home 250 250 35 

NON-RESIDENTIAL 
Commercial 
Hotels, motels, senior housing 310 121 7 
General offices, retail, shopping 130 . ; 80 11 
City of Milpitas accounts 130 80 11 
Service stations, repair shops, car washes 180 280 0 
Eating and drinking establishments 1,250 560 10 
Pe.rsonal services (laundry, barber/beauty shops, cleaners) 150 1.10 5 

Industrial 
Jefferson Smurfit Corporation 857.14 . 99.67 1.51 
T. Marzetti Co. 1 ;173.33 284.08. 0.66 
Prudential Overall Supply 543.75 86.50 2.60 
Xicor Inc. 22.50 5.13 2.14 
Lorai-Fairchild 8.86 . 2.29 3.36 
US Filter 7.38 15.38 0.46 
Sipex Corporation 18.83 54.83 6.77 
Lu)Oky Pure Water 130.00 80.00 11.00 
Calistoga Mountain Spring Water 57.25 179.p7 0.14 
Miipitas Material 130.00 80.00 .11.00 
Union ,Pacific Railroad 442.86 383.14 3.61 
Headway Tech. 270.00 4.33 1.(0 
Electrical/Electronics 30.00 15.00 30.00 
Machinery Manufacture 290.00 550.00 0.00 
Line~r Technology 25.38 17.57 16.44 
Seagate Technology 22.50 25.00 2.08 
Read-Rite 88.33 0.33 0.00 

Institutional 
Schools/colleges 130.00 100.00 30.00 
Convalescent homes/day care 230.00 85.00 15.00 
Elmwood Rehabilitation 220.00 146.17 21.13 
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Table 5-3 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Sewer Rate Schedule 

RESIDENTIAL 
Flat Bimonthly Charge 
Single Family 
Multiple Family 
Mobile Home 

NON-RESIDENTIAL 
Flat Bimonthly Charge 

Quantity Charge per hcf of metered water use 
Commercial 
Hotels, motels, senior housing 
General offices, retail, shopping 
City of Milpitas accounts 
Service stations, repair shops, car washes 
Eating and drinking establishments 
Personal services {laundry, barber/beauty shops, cl· 

Industrial 
Jefferson Smurfit Corporation 
T. Marzetti Co. 
Prudential Overall Supply 
Xicor Inc. 
Lorai-Fairchild 
US Filter 
Sipex Corporation 
Lucky Pure Water 
Calistoga Mountain Spring Water 
Milpitas Material 
Union Pacific Railroad 
Headway Tech. 
Electrical/Electronics 
Machinery Manufacture 
Linear Technology 
Seagate Technology 
Read-Rite 

Institutional 
Schools/colleges 
Convalescent homes/day care 
Elmwood Rehabilitation 
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2002/03 

$42.29 
30.19 

. 18.69 

7.14 

1.35 
1.21 
U5 
1.38 
3.37 
1.11 

0.53 
2.46 
1.69 
0.72 
0.70 
0.76 
0.85 
0.54 
0.60 
0.01 
2.26 
1.14 
1.19 
2.13 
0.92 
0.82 
0.76 

1.58 
1.30 
1.42 
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Table 5-4 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
Sewer Enterprise Revenue & Expense History 

Actual 
1997/98 

REVENUES 
Sewer service charges 6,610,583 
Property taxes 600,930 
Interest earnings 831,538 
Other transfers in 321,723 
Other revenues 171,521 

Total revenues 8,536,295 

EXPENSES 
Personnel services 769,043 
Services & supplies 683,664 
Treatment plant, O&M 3,093,527 
Treatment plant, capital 1,049,424 
Capital outlay 1,608 
Operating transfer to Gen Fund 1,381,339 

Subtotal operating 6,978,605 

Transfer to Sewer CIP Fund 0 
Appn transfer to Sewer M&O 0 
Other transfers out 221,000 
Debt service (contractual obligation) 99,903 

Subtotal non-operating 320,903 

Total expenses 7,299,508 

Total revenues less expenses 1,236,787 

Sources: City of Milpitas. 
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Actual 
1998/99 

6,795,163 
643,998 
596,978 

9,154 
20,512 

8,065,805 

640,585 
372,506 

2,932,928. 
330,917 

36 
1,336,095 .. 
5,613,127 

1,815,000 
0 

1,388,755 
625,451 

3,829,206 

9,442,333 

(1 ,376,528) 

Actual Actual Actual 
1999/00 2000/01 2001/02 

7,069,988 7,133,968 6,750,000 
701,270 744,085 753,900 
686,189 1,387,541 877,000 

4,905 350,983 33,950 
137,993 16,976 12,321 

8,600,345 9,633,553 8,427;171 

679,162 671,557 770,145 
412,487 412,630 2,134,798 

2,503,491 2,555,914 3,081,208 
295,050 0 0 

22,763 2,148 200 
1,432,795 1,570,397 1,766,620 
5,345,748 5,212,646 7,752,971 

0 453,500 0 
0 1,096,287 0 

50,000 1,331,048 550,000 
631 '192 589,490 651,705 
681,192 3,470,325 1,201,705 

6,026,940 8,682,971 8,954,676 

2,573,405 950,582 (527,505) 



Table 5-5 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Treatment Plant Operating Cost Allocation - 2002/03 Budget' 

2001/02. Estimated Percent of 2002/03 
TotaiEffluent Total Sewage Proposed 

Agency· Treated (MGD) Tieated2 Budget' 

City of San Jose 25,120 63.1 $42,087,744 
City Santa Clara 6,700 14.2 8,909,965 

Subtotal 31,820 77.3 50,997,709 

West Valley Sanitation District 3,829 9.7 6,054,167 
Cupertino Sanitation District 1,883 4.7 2,961,012 
City of Milpitas 2,752 6.4 3,981,834 
Sanitation Districts # 2 - 3 556 1.5 911,851 
Burbank Sanitation District 121 0.3 194,770 
Sunol Sanitation District 59 Qj_ 90,809 

Subtotal 9,200 22.6 14,194,443 

Total 41,020 100.0 65,192,152 

1 Source: San Jose/Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant 2002/03 Proposed O&M Budget. 
2 Based on each agencies' percentage of total flow, BOD, SS, and NH3. 
3 Includes $1.7 million in contingency funds. 
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Table 5-6 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Milpitas' Share of Treatment Plant Capital Improvement Program 

5-Year 
2003/04 2004105 2005106 2006/07 2007/08 Total 

Beginning Milpitas WPCP Capital Reserves $1,342,482 $7,004,034 $1,614,026 $21,038 $37,531 

Project Funding Sources 
Milpitas' Cash Contribution 1,215,818 101,559 874,817 1,019,639 1,128,902 4,340,735 
Other Revenue Sources 940,938 251,926 88,888 41,010 41,568 1,364,330 
Bond Proceeds 5,556,800 Q Q Q Q 5,556,800 
Total 7,713,556 353,485 963,705 1,060,649 1,170,470 11,261,865 

Milpitas 'Share of Project Costs 
Water Pollution. Control Plant 459,463 4,878,206 1,961,430 479,093 376,956 8,155,148 
South Bay Action Plan 721,105 . 329,340 29,117 29,117 29,117 1,137,796 
South Bay WaterRecycling Program 17,590 0 0 0 0 17,590 
Equipment Replacement 414,860 9&,960 . 127,160 96,960 96,960 832,900 
New Debt Service 438,987 438,987 438,987 438,987 438,987 2,194,935 

Total 2,052,004 5,743,493 . 2,556,693 1,044,156 942,020 12,338,369 

Ending MilpitasWPCP Capital Reserves . 7,004,034 1,614,026 21,038 37,531 265,981 

-
Source: San Jose/Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant (Totals may not add due to rounding). 
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Table 5-7 
City of Milpitas - Financia.l Utility Master Plan 
Sewer Cash Flow Assumptions 

GROWTH PROJECTIONS 
1 Growth in customer .base and wastewater flow estimated at 0% in 2003/04 and at 1% 

annually thereafter 
2 Growth projections affect a) customer base and service charge revenues, l>nd b) treatment 

plant operating expenses · 

REVENUES 
1 Service charge revenues based on 2002/03 estimate of $6.7 million and increase due to a) 

growth and b) rate adjustments. 
2 Service charge revenues assume rate inCre-aseS ·dO not apply to theJirst 25% of annual 

revenues due to a three-month lag from be9innirlQ of fisceil year until a rate increase imPacts 
revenues 

3 Property tax revenues escalate at the annual rate of 2% 
4 Interest earnings from operating fund projected at 3.5% of beginning fund balance 
5 Interest earnings from CIP Fund projected at $100,000 ,per year 
6 Other revenues projected at $10,000 per year plus $75,000 annually for the next four years 

for repayment of a loan fnade tO the water fund 
7 Contributions from the Treatment Plant Constn..iction Fund_ are projei:cted at about$2.8 million 

over the neXt three yearS· corresponding Wi.th projected treatment plant capitai cost 
requirements. Future contributions are sized to correspond with projected expenses for 
additional treatment cap~city, which will be funded .via_trea~ment plant connection fees. 

8 Contributions from the l~frastructure Fund to jhe Sewer Fund to help fund capital projects are. 
projected at $1.0 rriillio~ annually for three year~, 2003/04through 2005/06. 

9 Treatment Plant Fee revenues acCrue to the.·rre~tmerlt Plant Consttuction.Fund and ate 
projected at $110,000 per year b·ased on 125 new single famfly residential equivalents at the 
current fee 

10 Connection Fee revenues accrue to the Treatment plant .Construction Fund and are projected 
at $219,000 per year based on 125 new single .family residential equivalents at the new 
recommended fee · -

EXPENSES 
1 Expense projections based on 2002/03 budget and mid-year expense projection 
2 Personnel services· expenses and General Fund reimbursements escalate at the annual rate 

of 6.5% in 2003/04, 9% in 2004/05, 5% in 2005/06 and 2006/07, and 4% thereafter 
3 Services & supplie$ include non-departmental costs other than treatment plant expenses and 

increase at the annual rate of 3.0% 
4 Capital outlay expenditures projected at $10,000 through 2006/07 plus $5,000 for each 

subsequent 5-year period 
5 Treatment plant O&M costs increase due to a) cost inflation estimated at 3.0% per year, and 

b) growth 
6 Treatment plant capital costs based on SJ/SC WPCP 5-Year CIP Projection through 2007/08 

and are projected at $1.0 mfllion per year escalating by 4% annually thereafter 
7 CIP expenses based on City's CIP projections; future CIP costs projected at $1.0 million per 

year escalating by4% annually beginning 2010/11 
8 Projected costs for additional treatment capacity to be funded by connection fees via 

transfers from the Treatment Plant Fund 
9 Final debt service payment due from Sewer Fund is made in 2002/03 
10 Set aside for the Infrastructure Replacement Fund is projected at $1.0 million in2009/10 and 

$2.0 million thereafter; sufficient to fur.d Schaaf & Wheeler projected replacements over the 
next 20 years 

11 Schaaf & Wheeler Utility Depreciation Study replacements are funded from the Infrastructure 
Fund and are projected at $26.4 mil!ion over the next 20 years 
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Table 5-8 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Sewer Operating Fund Cash Flow Projection 

Estimated Pro·ected 
2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 20o9i1o 2010111 2011112 

Beginning fund balance $2,300,000 1,967,000 1,925,000 2,190,000 2,197,000 1,778,000 2,229,000 2,697,000 2,911,000 3,451,000 

Projected growth "0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 

Rate adjustment- City costs 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% . 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 
Rate adjustment- WPCP costs 3.5% 3.5% ~ ~ ~ ~ 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 
Total 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 

REVENUES 
Sewer service charges 6,700,000 7,150,000 7,865,000 8,655,000 9,520,000 10,470,000 11,520,000 12.495,000 13,495,000 14,575,000 
Property·taxes & related revs 792,000 800,000 816,000 832,000 849,000 866,000 . 883,000 90"1,000 919,000 937,000 
Interest earnings Operating Fund 200,000 69,000 67,000 77,000 77,000 62,000 78,000 94,000 102,000 121,000 
Interest earriirlgs CIP Fund 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 
Other revenues Q 85,000 85,000 85 000 85 000 10 000 10 000 10.000 10 000 10 000 

Subtotal revenues 7,692,000 8;204,000 8,933,0"00 9,749,000 10,63_1,000 11,508,000 12,591,000 13,600,000 14,626,000 15,743,000 

Trtmnt Plant C-anst Fund contribution 0 1,216,000 102,000 875,000 0 0 82,000 86,000 89,000 93,000 
Infrastructure Fund contribution Q 1 000 000 1 000.000 1 000 000 Q Q Q Q Q Q 

Subtotal contributions 0 2,216,000 1,102,000 1,875,000 0 0 82;ooo 86,000 89,000 93,000 

Total revenues 7,692,000 10,420,0{f0 10,035,000 11,624,000 10,631,000 11,508,000 12,673,000 13,686,000 14,715,000 15,836,000 

EXPENSES 
Personnel services 819,173 872,0"00 950,000 998,00"0 1,048,000 1,09o;ooo 1,134,000 1,179,000 1,226,000 1,275,000 
Services &'Supplies 822,86"5 848,000 873,000 899,000 926,000 954,000 983,000 1,012,000 1,042,000 1,073,000 
Operating transfer to Gen Fund 1,698,677 1,809,000 1,972,000 2,071,000 2,175,000 2,262,000 2,352,000 2,446,000 2,544,000 2,646,000 
Capital outlay 475 10,000 . 10,000 !0,000 10,000 15,000 . 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 
Treatmen!_p!ant O&M 3,984,300 4,104,000 4,268,000 4,439,000 4,617,000 4,802,000 4,994,000 5,194,000 5,402,000 5,618,000 
Treatment Plant capital 400,848 1,216,000 102,000 875,'000 1,020,000 1;129,000 1,000,000 1,040,000 1,082,000 1,125,000 
Other Q il Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 
Subtotal oper.:iling 7,726,338 8,859,000 8,175,000 9,292,000 9,796,000 10,252,000 10,478,000 10,886,000 11,311,000 11,752,000 

Transfer tO Sewer GlP Fund 0 1,603,000 1,595,000 2,325,000 1,254,000 805,0oo 1,645,000 1,500,000 775,000 775,000 
Addtlional treatment capacity 0 0 0 0 0 0 82,000 86,000 89,000 93,000 
Debt serVice 298,880 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer to Infrastructure Fund Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 1 000 000 2,000,000 2 000 000 

Subtotal non-operating 298,880 1,603,000 1,595,000 2,325,000 1,254,000 805,000 1,727,000 2,586,000 2,864,000 2,868,000 

Total exp·ehses 8,025,218 10,462,000 9,770,000 11,617,000 11,050,000 11,057,000 12,205,000 13,472,000 14,175,000 14,620,000 

ReVenues·less expenses (333,218) (42,000) 265,000 7,000 (419,000) 451,000 468,000 214,000 540,000 1,216,000 

Ending furid balance 1,966,782 1,925,000 2;190,000 2,19},000 1,778,000 2,229,000 2,697,000 2,911,000 3,451,000 4,667,000 

Min fund reserve target (25% O&M) 1,930;000 2,210,000 2,040;000 2,320;000 2,450,000 2,560,000 2,620,000 2,720,000 2,830,000 2,940,000 
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Table 5~8 continued 
City of Milpitas- Financial U!i!ity Master Plan 
Sewer Operating Fund Cash Flow Projection 

Pro"ected 
2012113 2013!14 2014!15 201"5/16 2016!17 2017!.18 2018/19 2019!20 .2020/21 2021/22 

Beginning fund balance 4,667,000 6,004,000 7,273,000 8,488,000 9,574,000 10,572,000 11,447,000 15,882,000 12,892,000 13,301,000 

Projected growth 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 

Rate adjustment~ City costs 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Rate adjustment~ WPCP costs llli ~ ~ 1.5% 1d% 1.5% 1.5% ~ 1.511/o 1.5% 
Total 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 

REVENUES 
Sewer service charges 15,130,000 15,505,000 15,895,000 16,295,000 16,700,000 17,120,000 17,545,000 17,985,000 18,435,000 18,895,000 
Property taxes & related revs 956,000 975,000 995,000 1,D_15,000 1,035,000 1,05_6,00() 1,077,00() 1,099,000 1,121,000 1,143,000 
Interest earnings Operating Fund 163,000 210,000 255,000 296,000 335,000 370,000 401,000 556,000 451,000 466,000 
Interest earnings C!P Fund 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 
Other revenues 10 000 10 000 10 000 10 000 10.000. 10 000 10.000 10 000 10 000 10 000 

Subtotal revenues 16,359,000 16,800,000 17,255,000 17,716,000 18,180;000 18,656,000 19,133,000 19,750,000 20,11.7,000 20,6.1~,000 

Trtmnt Plant Gonst Fund contribution 96,000 254,000 264,000 275,000 286,000 297,000 7,400,000 0 0 0 
Infrastructure Fund contribution Q Q Q Q Q Q ,Q Q Q Q 
Subtotal contlibutlons 96,000 254,000 264,000 2.75,000 286,000 297-,000 7,400,000 0 0 0 

Total revenues 16,455,000 17,054,000 17,519,000 17,991,000 16.466,000 18,953,000 26,533,000 19,750,000 20,117,000 20,614,000 

EXPENSES 
Personnel services 1,326,000 1,379,000 1,434,000 1,491,000 1,551,000 1,6.13,000 1,678,000 1,745~000 1,81"5,000 1;888,000 
Setv1ces & supplies 1,105,000 1,138,000 1,172,000 1,207,000 1,243,000 1,280,000 1,318,000 1,358,000 1,399,000 1,441,000 
Operating transfer to Gen Fund 2,752,000 2,862,000 2,976,000 3,095,000 3,219,000 3,348,000 3,482,000 3,621,000 3,766,000 3,917,009 
Capital outlay 20,000 20,000 20,000 .20,000 20,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 
Treatment plant O&M 5,843,000 6,077,000 6,320,000 6,573,000 6,836,000 7,109,000 7,393,000 7,689,000 7,997,000 8,317,000 
Treatment plant capital 1,170,000 1,217,000 1;266,000 1,31.7,000 1,370,000 1,425,0.00 1,482,000 1,541,000 1,603,000 1,667,000 
Other Q Q Q Q Q Q ' Q Q Q Q 

Subtotal operating 12,216,000 12,693,00.0 13,188,000 13,703,000 14,239,000 14,800,000 15,378,00.0 15,979,000 16,60.5,000 17,255,000 

Transfer to Sewer CIP Fund 806,000 838,000 872,000 907,000 943,000 9.81,000 1,020,000 1,061,000 1,103,000 1,147,000 
Additional treatment capacity 96,000 254,000 264,000 275,000 286,000 297,000 3,700,000 3,700,000 0 0 
Debt service 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer to Infrastructure Fund 2 000 000 2 000 000 2 000 000 2.000 000 2 000.000 2 000 000 2 000 000 2.000.000 2 000.000 2 000 000 

Subtotal non-operating 2,902,000 3,092,000 3,136,000 . 3,182,000 3,229,000 3,278,000 6,720JlOO 6,761,000 3,193,000 3,147,000 

Total expenses 15,118,000 15,785,000 16,324,000 16,885,000 17,468,000 18,078,000 22,098,000 22,740,000 19,708,000 20,402,000 

Revenues less expenses 1,337,000 1,269,000 1,195,000 1,106,000 998,000 875,000 4,435,000 (2,990,000} 409,000 212,000 

Ending fund balance 6,004,000 7,273,000 8,468,000 9,574,000 10,572,000 11,447,000 15,882;000 12,892,000. 13,301,000: 13,513,000 

Min fund reserve target (25% O&M) 3,050,000 3,170,000 3,300,000 3,430,000 3,560,000 3,700,000 3;840,000 3,990,000 4,150,000 4,3~_0,000 
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Table 5~9 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan . 
Treatment Plant Construction Fund Cash Flow Projection 

Estimated Pro'ected 
2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011112 

Beginning fund balance $4,800,000 $4,956,000 $3,763,000 $3,819,000 $2,799,000 $3,076,000 $3,513,000 $3,527,000 $3,537,000 $3,545,000 

New single family resid equivalents 0 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 

Projected SFR treatment plant fee 880 880 880 880 880 880 880 880 880 
Projected SFR connection fee 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 

REVENUES 
Treatment Plant connection fees 60,000 0 110,000 110,000 110;000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 
Connection fees 2,000 0 219,000 219,000 219,000 219,000 219,000 219,000 219,000 219,000 
Interest eamings 94,000 173,000 132,000 134 000 98,000 108,000 123,000 123,000 124,000 124,000 

Total revenues· 156,000 173,000 461,000 463,000 427,000 437,000 452,000 452,000 453,000 453,000 

EXPENSES 
Transfer for WPCP capital projects 0 1,216,000 102,000 875,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer to CIP for g·rowth projects 0 0 153,000 458,000 0 0 356,000 356,000 356,000 310,000 
Tra~sfer fo~ add'! treatment Capacity 0 0 0 0 0 0 82,000 86,000 89,000 93,000 
Transfer to· sewer CIP Q 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 Q Q Q Q Q 
Total expenses 0 1,366,000 405,000 1,483,000 150,000 0 438,000 442,000 445,000 403,000 

Revenues less expenses 156,000 (1,193;000) 56;000 (1 ,020,000) 277,000 437,000 14,000 10,000 8,000 50,000 

Ending fi.m(f balaiice 4,956,000 3,763,000 3,819,000 2,799,000 3,076,000 3,513,000 3,527,000 3,537,000 3,545,000 3,595,000 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\MilpUas-314C\Mi1pitas Phase 2 Tables N\S TP Fund {Final A),3/18!2003 
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Table 5-9 continued 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
Treatment Plant Construction Fund Cash Flow Projection 

Pro·ected 
2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Beginning fund balance $3,595,000 $3,954,000 $4,167,000 $4,378,000 $4,585,000 $4,788,000 $4,988,000 $1,792,000 ($1 ,516,000) ($1 '187,000) 

New single family resid equivalents 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 

Projected SFR treatment plant fee 880 880 880 880 880 880 880 880 880 880 
Projected SFR connection fee 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 

REVENUES 
Treatment plant connection fees 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 
Connection fees 219,000 219,000 219,000 219,000 219,000 219,000 219,000 219,000 219,000 219,000 . 
Interest earnings 126,000 138,000 146,000 153,000 160,000 168,000 175,000 63,000 .Q . .Q 
Total revenues 455,000 467,000 475,000 482,000 489,000 497,000 504,000 392,000 329,000 329,000 

EXPENSES 
Transfer for WPCP capital projects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer for growth-rel~ted projects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .o 0 0 
Transfer for add'! treatment capacity 96,000 254,000 264,000 275,000 286,000 297,000 3,700,000 3,700,000 0 a· 
Transfer to sewer CIP Q Q Q .Q Q .Q .Q Q Q .Q 
Total expenses 96,000 254,000 264,000 275,000 286,000 297,000 3,700,000 3,700,000 0 0 

Revenues less expenses 359,000 213,000 211,000 207,000 203;000 200,000 (3, 196,000) (3,308,000) 329,000 329,000. 

Ending fund balance 3,954,000 4,167,000 4,378,000 4,585,000 4,788,000 4,988,000. 1,792,000 (1,516,000) (1 '187,000) (858,000) 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCfATES 
<'~', F:\Jobs\fv1ilpitas-314C\Milpltas Phase 2 Tables N\S TP Fund (Final A),3118/2003 
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Table 5-10 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Sewer Infrastructure Fund Cash Flow Projection 

Estimated Pro·ected 
2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

Beginning fund balance 5,200,000 5,382,000 4,570,000 3,730,000 2,861,000 2,961,000 1,565,000 120,000 124,000 378,000 

REVENUES 
Interest earnings 182,000 188,000 160,000 131,000 100,000 104,000 55,000 4,000 4,000. 13,000 
Transfer from Operating Fund Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 1,500,000 1,750,000 1 750 000 

T ota! revenues 182,000 188,000 160,000 131,000 100,000 104,000 55,000 1,504,000 1,754,000 1,763,000 

EXPENSES 
Replacement projects 0 0 0 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 
Transfer to Sewer Fund Q 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 Q Q Q Q Q Q 

Total expenses 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 

Revenues less expenses 182,000 (812,000) (840,000) (869,000) 100,000 (1 ,396,000) (1,445,000) 4,000 254,000 263,000 

Ending fund balance 5,382,000 4,570,000 3,730,000 2,861,000 ·2,961,000 1,565,000 120,000 124,000 378,000 641,000 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 5-10 continued 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
Sewer Infrastructure Fund Cash Flow Projection 

Pro·ected 
2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Beginning fund balance 641,000 1,163,000 1,704,000 2,264,000 2,843,000 3,443,000 3,364,000 3,282,000 3,197,000 3,109,000 

REVENUES 
Interest earnings 22,000 41,000 60,000 79,000 100,000 121,000 118,000 115,000 112,000 109,000 
Transfer from Operating Fund 2 000,000 2,000,000 2 000 000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 

Total revenues 2,022,000 2,041,000 2,060,000 2,079,000 2,100,000 2,121,000 2,118,000 2,115,000 2,112,000 2,109,000 

EXPENSES 
Replacement projects 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,200,000 
Transfer to Operating Fund for repls Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 

T ota! expenses 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,200,000 

Revenues less expenses 522,000 541,000 560,000 579,000 600,000 (79,000) (82,000) (85,000) (88,000) (91 ,000) 

Ending fund balance 1 '163,000 1,704,000 2,264,000 2,843,000 3,443,000 3,364,000 3,282,000 3,197,000 3,109,000 3,018,000 

BARTLE \t\!ELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Mi1pitas-314C\Mllpitas Phase 2 Tables N\S lnfr Fund (Final A),3/18/2003 
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Table 5~11 
City of Milpitas~ Financial Utility Master Plan 
Sewer Order~of~Magnitude Rate Projection 

Current Pro·ected 
2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

Rate Adjustment" 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 

Residential (Flat Bi-Monthly Charge) 

Single Family $42.29 $46.10 $50.25 $54.77 $59.70 $65.07 $70.93 $75.90 $81.21 $86.89 

Multiple Family 30.19 32.91 35.87 39.10 42.62 46.46 50.64 54.18 57.97 62.03 

Mobile Home 18.69 20.37 22.20 24.20 26.38 28.75 31.34 33.53 35.88 38.39 

Commercial (Volume Based Charge) 

General office/retail Water Use {hcfi 

Customer A 50 67.64 73.78 80.48 87.74 95.57 103.98 113.47 121.31 129.71 138.67 

Customer B 100 128.14 139.78 152.48 166.24 181.D7 196.98 214.97 229.81 245.71 262.67 

Customer C 200 249.14 271.78 296.48 323.24 352.07 382.98 417.97 446.81 477.71 510.67 

*Assumes across-the-board rate increases; actual rates may varY based on Wastewater discharge strength-8nd flow. 

BARTLE WEl.LS ASSOCIATES 

1.-
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Table 5~11 continued 
City of MHpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Sewer Order-of-Magnitude Rate Projection 

Pro·ected 
--

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2d17h8- -2o1ili19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Rate Adjustment .. 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 

Residential (Flat Bi-Monthly Charge) 

Single Family $88.19 $89.51 $90.85 $92.21 "$93.59 $94.99 $96.41 $97.86 $99.33 $100.82 

Multiple F ami!y 62.96 63.90 64.86 65.83 66.82 67.82 68.84 69.87 70.92 71.98 

Mobile Home 38.97 39.55 40.14 40.74 41.35 41.97 42.60 43.24 43.89 44.55 

Commercial (Volume Based Charge) 

Genera! office/retail Water Use (hcQ 

Customer A 50 140.89 143.11 145.34 147.57 149.80 152.04 154.28 156.52 158.77 161.02 

Customer 8 100 266.89 271.11 275.34 279.57 . 283;80 288.04 292.28 296.52 300.77 305.02 

CustomerC 200 518.89 527.11 535.34 543.57 551.80 560.04 568.28 576.52 584.77 593.02 

*Assumes across-the-board rate increases; act.ua! rates may vary based on waStewater discharge stren9f.h and flow. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Milpltas-314C\Milpilas Phase 2 Tables N\S Rate Proj.3/1Bf2003 
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Table 5-12 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Components oi Average Single Family Residential Sewer Bill Increases 

2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

Rate Adjustment* 

City increase. 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 

WPCP increase 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 

Total increase 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 

Customer Class 

Single Family Residence 

Aver~ge Bill $42.29 $46.10 $50.25 $54.77 $59.70 $65.07 $70.93 $75.90 $81.21 $86.89 

City increase (estimated) 2.33 2.54 2.76 3.01 3.28. 3.58 3.91 4.17 4.46 

WPCP increase (estimated) 1048 1.61 1.76 1.92 2.09 2.28 1.07 1.14 1.22 

Total bi-monthly increase 3.81 4.15 4.52 4.93 5.37 5.86 4.97 5.31 5.68 

* Base"P on across.:.the-board rate increases for all customer classes. 
Actual rate adjustments may vary based on customer class, wastewater flow and strength. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Milpitas~314C\Mi!pitas Phase 2 Tables N\S Rt Comp0nents,3118/2003 
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Chart 5-B 

SewerAccount Summary- 2001/02 

Single Family 
Residential 

12,096 (81.7%) 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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.commercial 
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• CHART 5-D 
Sewer Enterprise Expense Projection 
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'CHART 5-E 

Projected Annual Sewer Rate Increases 
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CHART 5-G 

Projected End of Year Sewer Fund Balances 
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Projected Re.sidential Bi-Monthly Sewer Charges 

120 

110 

100 :~ .... 0: __ .. :· -~~~~~-----~-:_.-,;.~.-~ .. ~: _____ ~~~;--" ---· ._· __ :__ ____ _ 

90 1-- ------- ------ .. ---·---·------------- --- --- --- ---------~~-----· ·----- 86.89 

- - -------S·i~gi~-Famif~R~~-~d~nc~ - · - -- - --· ------------75,90~~--
----- ------- .. -------- -- - ---- --- 65.07- -· 

70· 9~~ •. -.•.. 

60 1------------- __ _ _ 59.70 ~m~ ------'---'---'--
~

4 77 ~~~~------·-50.2 -----

50 1--· . - .:16.10 ___ ~ . 62.03 
42.29 1!1--- -- -- . 57.97 m~_ .... -- 50.64 54.18 __ __::_.__ ___ _ 

. 42 ····· - .. 46. ·- --
39.10 .~~ 

R7 ... _ __ _ __ __ _____ ... Murtt-r-amuy f'(E 
-----------------

80 

70 

39 

A<'\ ---------- --------~-

"" iviuiti-Family Residential Unit 
40. 

30.19 
-32.91 _____ 35 .. -------------------------30 

20 

10 ----- ------ -. ----- -------·----

0 
2002/03 2003/04. 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 . 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Milpitas-314C\Milpitas Phase 1 & 2 Tables N CHARTS\S Rate Proj.3/18/2003 



. -·-·--- ---·--·--- . ·---~-·-- - ... - ---~. ---·· 

CHART 5-1 

Breakdown of SFR Bi-Monthly Sewer Bill 
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6 STORM DRAIN FINANCING 

The City of Milpitas owns and maintains a network of conduits, lagoons, and pump 
stations, which drain storm water to local creeks and the bay. The City's storm drain or 
storm water activities consist of: 

• System operations including repair, replacement and O&M. 

• Pollution prevention for street discharge, corporation yards, and parks as well as 
industrial facilities and new development. 

• Administration in the form of management of an urban runoff program including 
contributions to the regional National Pollution Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) permit, and flood control planning. 

o Administration in the form of Flood Plain Management and identification of storm 
drain network deficiencies. 

The City funds these costs primarily with general fund monies. 

From an asset standpoint, at the beginning of FY 2002/03, the City had 98 miles of storm 
lines, 4.5 miles of drainage channel, 3,493 catch basins, 1,898 storm man holes, and 13 
storm pump stations. As no separate enterprise exists at this time, City storm assets are 
currently accounted for with the City's other general fund assets. 

6.1 National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Permit 
' ,' ' . . ' ' . ' ' ·, '-· 

Milpitas is a member of the Santa Clara Valley Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention 
Program (SCVURPPP). This program is a multi-jurisdictional cooperative effort among 
the County, the Santa Clara Valley Water District, and thirteen north county cities, all 
working to improve the water quality of south San Francisco Bay and the streams of 
Santa Clara County, by reducing non-point source pollution in storm water runoff and 
other surface flows. SCVURPPP was established in response to two water quality 
regulations affecting the San Francis~o Bay: the federal Clean Water Act, and the San 
Francisco Bay Basin Water Qtiality Control Plan. The SCVURPPP has been issued a 
region-wide National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Permit (NPDES) by the 
Regional Water Quality Control Board for discharges fromthe jurisdiction's stormwater 
systems to the waters of the United States. 

Santa Clara Valley Water District and the City of San Jose together pay close to 60% of 
the SCVURPPP program costs, which are estimated to ]Je around $3.2 million in the 
coming year. Other SCVURPPP members ar.e allocated costs based on population. 
Milpitas' share is estimated at close to 3% of total costs. SCVURPPP was reissued its 
third NPDES permit on February 21, 2001. Program costs have increased and. the 
permit's "C-3 Provisions", which were issued in October 2001, have been revised to 
include far-reaching requirements for controlling pollutants from both new and 
redevelopment activities. 
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6.2 Capital Improvement Program 
. . . 

Schaff& Wheeler competed a st~rmdrainniaster planforthe City which establishes a 
prioritized capital improvement program in July of 2001. The capital plan establishes 
four priority levels as defined below: · 

• Priority 1- Protects life and! or property that would be in imminent danger during a 
ten-year (or less) magnitude event or where very severe damage could occur during a 
more extreme event. 

• Priority 2 - Protects property from 100 year flooding. 

• Priority 3 - Improvements remedy residual flooding that does not pose a risk to life or 
property 1 0 year frequency event. 

• Priority 4 - Improvements remedy residual flooding that does not pose a risk to life or 
property- 100 year frequency event. 

The suggested CIP spending by priority is as follows: 

e Priority 1 projects $5.1 million (nearly one halffor pump station improvements), 

• Priority 2 projects $9.4 million, 

• Priority 3 projects $6.7 million, and 

• Priority 4 projects $2.6 million 

The storm drain CIP priority projects total $23.8 million. Tlie master plan suggests an 
annual capital investmimtrate of $4 million including near and long-term equipment 
replacements. 

6.3 Projected Budget 
The City's Schaff & Wheeler master plan suggests an annual O&M budgetof$1 million. 
An annual budget of around $2 million a year for capital· expenditures would allow the 
City to fund all priority capital needs in less than 15 years. Using these estimates, the 
City's storm drain operating and capital budget, including the City's NPDES 
commitment, would total about $3 million annually. 

6.4 History of Storm Facilities Funding 
Historically storm and sanitary sewer facilities were combined both physically and 
operationally. In many large and older cities, they are still combined. These combined 
systems were usually funded from property tax revenues. In the more recent past, with 
the passage of the federal Clean Water Act, separate sanitary sewer enterprises were 
organized by cities to obtain state and federal grants under the Clean Water Act. The 
Clean Water Act grant program was intended for wastewater treatment, and service 
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charges were required to qualify for grants. A public enterprise is essentially a self­
supporting service. Thus, following the adoption of the Clean Water Act, sewer and 
storm drain systems were generally separated and subject to separate funding sources. 

California's Proposition 13 in 1978 effectively eliminated property taxes as a revenue 
source for city sanitary sewer services. Property tax revenues were limited and many . 
cities eliminated property-tax support for services that had an alternative revenue source, 
such as sewer rates for sewer service. However, storm sewer operations generally 
continued to be supported by general fund revenues. A minority of cities however did 
create separate storm sewer enterprises funded by user charges. Because of the rapidly 
increasing costs of complying with NPDES permits, many jurisdictions have recently 
explored the concept of creating a stormwater enterprise to shift the costs of the program 
out of the general fund. 

6.5 Storm Drain Funding Options 
The sections below describe options for storm capital and operations and maintenance 
funding. Following the discussions is a matrix which summarizes the options, whether 
they can be: used to fund capital, used to fund operations and maintenance, and weather 
they require a voter approval. 

Flood Control Assessment Districts 
Benefit assessment districts and assessment districts can be used to fund storm water 
improvements and operation and maintenance ofthose improvements. Under Proposition 
218, assessments can only be levied for special benefit, which must be demonstrated in 
an engineer's report. In addition, Proposition 218 imposes additional procedural 
requirements on the levying of assessments. For instance, an assessment can only be 
adopted or increased if a majority of those returning ballots,. weighted based on the 
amount of assessments that would be paid, approve the assessment. Assessment bonds 
for capital costs would be sold based on the revenues from an assessment. 

Because of the difficulty of separating general benefit from special benefit (general 
enhancement of property value does not constitute special benefit under Proposition 218 
assessments are not in common use as a new funding source. This may be a good 
solution for funding storm drain improvements local to an easily defined area. However, 
it may be difficult to get an assessment approved by the property owners. Additionally, 
adding such districts to the City might increase the administrative burden to City staff. 

Storm Water Enterprise Fee or Special Tax 
Proposition 218, which was enacted by California's electorate in1996, contains both 
procedural and substantive provisions that apply to "property related fees." The 
procedural provisions require a majority protest proceeding after notice and hearing. The 
notice must contain the amount of the fee that the City proposes to be imposed on each 
parcel. If 50% or more of the proposed fee payers protest before the hearing, the fee may 
not be imposed. If the fee survives the majority protest proceeding, it must meet the 
second procedural requirement, voter approval. This requires a favorable vote of either 
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50% of property owners or two-thirds vote of the electorate. (Property-related fees for 
sewer, water, and refuse collection services are exempt from the voter approval 
requirement) 

It is unclear whether Proposition 218 would apply to a properly crafted stormwater 
enterprise fee. The California Supreme Court determined that only fees imposed directly 
on property or on property owners as property owners are subject to Proposition 218. 
(See Apartment Assoc. of Los Angeles County, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles (2001) 24 
Cal. 4th 830.) Since a stormwater enterprise fee is based on each user's contribution of 
storm water to the stormdrain system in excess of property in its natural state, it. would 
seem that such fees are not imposed on property owners as property owners and therefore 
are not "property-related fees." However, in Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. 
City of Salinas (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 13 51, a court of appeals determined that Salinas's 
stormdrain user fee was subject to Proposition 218, because in the court's view the fee 
was based on the physical characteristics of property and therefore was a property-related 
fee. Many local-government attorneys argue that Salinas is inconsistent with. the 
Supreme Court's decision in Apartment Association and believe that a properly crafted 
stormwater enterprise fee may be imposed without complying with Proposition 218. 

Giveri the significant uncertainty regarding the applicability of Proposition 218, the City 
might choose either to comply with Proposition 218's property related fees provisions or 
not, based on the advice of legal counsel. As noted above, if the City decided to enact a 
fee only after complying with Proposition 218, it would require satisfying two significant 
hurdles: first, a majority protest hearing (if 50% of the property o\vners protest the fee 
cannot be enacted); and, second, voter approval (either a majority of property owners or 
two-thirds of the electorate). 

Sales Tax 
Funding via a sales tax similar to Napa County's Measure "A" passed in 1998 is another 
voted option. Napa County passed a one-half of one percent transactions and use tax 
titled the "Flood Protection Sales Tax.'' The County established a Flood Protection and 
Watershed Improvement Expenditure Plan describing the projects authorized to be 
funded with the proceeds of the Flood Protection Sales Tax. Authorization of a sales tax 
surcharge requires a two-thirds voter approval. A quarter cent (one quarter of 1 percent) 
sales tax could yield the City about $3.35 million per year assuming Milpitas' total sales 
of about $1.3 billion annually. This type of a tax would require co-operation with other 
cities and the county as the entire county would have to approve the vote. This type of a 
tax would require co-operation with other cities and the county as the entire county would 
have to approve the vote. 

General Obligation (GO) Bond 
A 20 or 30 year GO bond could be voted to pay for some or all of the capital 
improvements recommended in the Storm Drain Master Plan. This would require a 2/3 
vote of the public. A $25 million, 30 year term, GO bond voted over Milpitas' assessed 
valuation of about $7.9 billion would yield a necessary tax rate of 8/10 of I cent per $100 
of a property's assessed valuation. For a $400,000 home, this would equate to an 
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increase in property taxes of about $33/year. A GO bond could only be used to fund 
capital costs, but not operating costs. The term of bonds cannot be longer than the lives 
of the projects they are financing. 

Mello-Roos Community Facilities District 
The Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982 provides for the fmancing of a broad 
range of public facilities and certain specific services. The Mello-Roos Act provides for 
voter approval of a special tax and issuance of bonds secured by that tax. The measure to 
authorize a special tax and/or bonds must be approved by a two-thirds vote of the 
qualified (which meets requirements of Prop 218) electors in the community facilities 
district (CFD). Qualified electors are registered voters or, if there are fewer than 12 
registered voters in the CFD, landowners based on one vote per acre. Most Mello-Roos 
districts are created for developers to fund improvements to serve a specific development. 
This is a plausible option for City wide capital and operations and maintenance costs so 
long as it could receive a two-thirds vote. 

Levy of a Storm Water Connection/Impact Fee on New Development 
This allows the City to recover the portion of the proposed CIP allocable to new 
development. The fee could also be designed recover the capital portion of Milpitas' 
NPDES "C-3 Provision" requirements. This would not allow the City to recover capital 
costs allocable to existing residents or for future on-going maintenance costs associated 
with new development. However, it may be possible for the City to require new 
development to agree to waive restrictions on the imposition of fees or assessments to 
fund operations and maintenance of stormwater facilitie,s. 

Formation ofa Storm Water utility Enterpris.e 
This 'would essentially create a storm water enterprise .and .impose a storm water utility 
fee without complying with requirements of Prop. 218. This would allow the City 
Council to simply impose the fee as it imposes ordinary sewer and water servicy charges. 
As noted in the discussion above, it is unclear whether Proposition 218 applies to 
properly crafted storm water fees. 

Creation of a Storm Water Funding Charge which Builds in.B.eneficiarie.s 
This option would be a voted charge or assessment (see options discussed above) which 
creates consensus for a positive vote by building a block of beneficiaries over whom 
costs can be levied and or support can be gained including: environmental. concerns, 
habitat restoration, recreation facilities, streets, and bike paths. This effort would require 

· acomplex, coordinated effort to build consensus between different advocacy groups on 
the elements of such a plan. This is not so much a solution in itself but rather an option 
for helping to implement the three voted options discussed above. 

Continued Use of General Fund Monies 
This is essentially the status quo as the general fund currently provides funding for many 
storm water activities. This is a drain on the general fund and a growing one as NPDES 
costs increase and as the large capital needs ofthe City's storm system come into focus. 
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A surtunary of the funding alternatives discussed is shown below. 

Summary of Storm Drain Financing Alternatives 

Financing Method· 

Assessment .-distric:t 

Ente_rpris~:se~ice reeS 

Special tax 

County)Vide.sa!es tax 

Gelleral ~bligation bonds 

MelloMRoos Community Facilities District 

Connectionfimpac;:t fee 

Storm water utility enterprise 

General Fund support 

Allowable Uses 
O&M Capital 

yes yes 

:Yes yes 

yes yes 

yes yes 

no yes 

yes yes 

no yes 

yes yes 

yes yes 

6.6 Form for a Storm Drain Charge 

Approval requirements 

Fifty percent approval 

FiftY p~rcent property owner approval 

Two-thirds voter .al?proval 

Two-thirds countY voter approval 

Two-thirds voter approval 

Two-thirds voter approvai 

Council vote 

Council vote 

Council vote 

The following is a brief outline of one approach by which storm drain costs.could .be. 
recovered via a voted or none voted charge. The first step splits storm drain program costs 
into flow and quality related costs. The, second step defines a method by which to 
recover the costs. 

Cost Category: Flow Related Costs Quality Co.sts 

Cost Recovery Method:· [Lot Size] x [Runoff Coefficient] · [Quality Coefficient] 

Flow related costs would include capital improvements which are sized by volume of 
flow. For ease of billing, residential runoff could be split into tw0 or three categories by 
size rather than billing each responsible residence or "parcel" individually. No 
significant in-equity would be introduced by billing using three classes of residential size 
properties rather than billing each properties individual size. Runoff coefficients would 
be assigned on the basis of land use as land use types and runoff quantities are strongly 
correlated. An equivalent residential runoff unit (ERRU) would be defined and used to 
calculate the charge. 

Quality related costs including NPDES, street sweeping and other related costs could be 
recovered via a quality coefficient assigned by land use code. An equivalent residential 
quality unit (ERQU) would be defined. The relative quality of runofffrom various non-
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residential properties would be defined as some multiple ofthat of an equivalent 
residential quality unit. Lead, copper, and other runoff pollutant information from the 
Bay Area Association of Storm Management Agencies and other Santa Clara valley 
monitoring reports could be used to define the quality coefficient. Quality costs are 
considered independent oflot size and or flow and are assumed to be most closely related 
to the land use of the lot. This recognizes that in most communities quality costs include 
items like site inspections whose costs are more related to the frequency with \>{hich a 
certain land category must be inspected because of the types of pollutants present (as 
measured by the Quality coefficient) rather than the size of the parcel. If the City found 
that it's quality costs were more tied to volume of flow, this portion of the charge could 
be changed to include a quantity component. · 

A sample charge of less than $50/household per year could be defined as follows: 

($15/ERRU) x (Runoff Coefficient) x (Area of lot) + $3 5/ERRU x (Quality Coefficient) 
0.125 acres (one flow ERRU) · 0.25 acres (one ERQU) 

As the sample form for the charge is based on usage, the City should bill the. individual 
using or benefiting from the storm drain services provided by the City on their behalf. In 
the case of multi-tenant commercial users, as With water or sewer charges, the property 
manager or other individual receiving the storm drain bill could re-allocate the bill to 
tenants per their lease agreements. 

6.7 Conclusions 
Four viable storm drain funding options emerge from the discussion above. Any voted 
option would require substantial lead time in order to mount a successful public 
education campaign in order to secure support. 

e Adopt a voter-approved storm drain charge in any of the forms discussed above. 

• Establish a separate storm drain enterprise supported by a non-voted storm drain 
service charge structured to be exempt from Prop. 218. 

• Adopt a storm drain connection/impact fee for new development. 

• General fund support for stormwater services 

· 6.8 Recommendations 

6.8.1 Storm Drain Service Charge 

Bartle Wells Associates recommends that the City continue to explore either a voted or 
non-voted storm drain charge. This would avoid the necessity of general fund support to 
the stormdrain system. The steps required to adopt such a fee are: 
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1) Work with the City Attorney's office and utility billing department to create a ... 
defensible charge structure which cart be integrated into the City's billing system with 
minimal difficulty, 

2) \V~rk with th~ City Attorney's office to create adocu:r:ilent6ummarizing the finalforrrt 
and calculation of the charge,. · 

3) Receive approval from the City's utility rate subcommittee to present.the.charge to 
the full City Council, 

4) . Follow City procedures for charge adoption, including tnakingavai!able the charge 
study and conducting a public hearing, . 

5) If implementing a voted charge, conduct an election. 

6) If implementing a non-voted charge, have City Council vote on charge adoption. 

6.8.2 Storm Drain Connection Fee 

Bartle Wells Associates recommends that the City adopt a storm drain connection/impact 
fee as soon as possible. The steps required to adopt such a fee .include: · 

I) Set a timeline .and guidelines for fee implementation, 

2) Receive approval from the City's utility rate subcon\mittee to present the fee to the 
full City Council, 

3) Follow City procedures for fee adoption including making available the fee study and 
conducting a public hearing 

4) Have City Council vote on fee adoption. 
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7 CONNECTION FEES 

7.1 Purpose 
Connection fees are one-time charges to new customers to recover the capital costs for 
infrastructure needed to serve growth. These fees go by a variety of names including 
capacity fees, hook-up fees, facility charges, and connection charges. These charges do 
not include fees for the direct costs of installing service connections. 

The City's utilities currently charge the following connection fees: 

• Water Connection Fee- for capacity in the City's water system 

• Sewer Connection Fee- for capacity in the City's wastewater collection system 

• Treatment Plant Fee- for wastewater treatment capacity in the San Jose/Santa Clara 
Water Pollution Control Plant 

The City does not charge a connection fee to recover costs for storm drain infrastructure. 

Connection fees should recover costs for future projects that must be constructed to serve 
new development, as well as the costs of capacity in existing infrastructure that will 
benefit and serve new customers. Connection fees are also appropriate for the 
incremental capacity needed when redevelopment projects or current customers require 
additional capacity in excess of existing capacity rights. 

7.2 Government Code 
California Governtnent Code Section 66013 governs water and sewer connection fees. 
The code states that connection fees must be reasonable arid non"arbitrary, and based on 
facility capital costs, user loads, and system capacity. The fees cannot exceed the 
estimated reasonable cost of providing the service for which they are imposed unless 
approved by a two-thirds vote of the electorate. A variety of methods may be used to 
determine an appropriate connection fee. 

Section 66013 of the Government Code also specifies a number of provisions for the 
deposit, investment, accounting, and expenditure of connection fees. The City should 
review its policies and practices to ensure compliance with the legal requirements of the 
code. · 

7.3 Water Connection Fees 

7.3.1 Current Water Connection Fees 

Table 7-1 shows current water connection fees. The fees were adopted by ordinance on 
September 18, 1984 and have not been updated in over 18 years. Current fees are based 
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on lot size and front footage of existing water mains. They do not rec9ver costs in 
proportion tci the capacity in infrastructure needed to serve new development. For 
example, a single family residence and a restaurant on similar lots would be charged the 
same connection fee, even if the restaurant uses 20 times as much water and requires 20 · 
times as much capacity in water system infrastructure .. 

The current corine.ction fee for a typiCal single family residence on a l/5-acre square lot 
equals about $884. This is very low by regional and statewide standards. A regional 
survey of connection fees is shown later in this report. 

7.3.2 New Water Connection Fee Calculation 

Bartle Wells Associates recommends that the City update its connection fees to ensure it 
is recovering adequate costs for infrastructure needed to serve new development. 
Table 7-2 calculates a new water connection fee based on a standard buy-in methodology. 
The fee is calculated by dividing the value of existing infrastructure; plus additional 
capital project costs anticipated over the next ten years, by average day system capacity. 

As shown on the Table 7-2, the total buy-in value is estimated at approximately $179 
million and includes the following: 

• The current value of existing infrastructure, estimated at about $166 millionbased on 
detailed information provided by Schaaf & Wheeler incluqed in Appendix B. Cul)'ent 
system value equals the replacement cost for each component of the water system less 
depreciation based on the age and useful life of each component. · 

• About $13 million in capital projects anticipated over the next 10 years 

The connection fee is calculated by dividing the buy-in value of$179 million by the 
average daily capacity of the water system, estimated at 30 mgd. This. results in a new 
connection fee of$5.97 per gpd. The actual connection fee charged to a new customer 
can be calculated by multiplying this unit cost by the customer's projected water use. 

\ 

Bartle Wells Associates recommends that the City establish mininium flat fees for single 
family residential, multi-family residential, and small commercial development based on 
typical consumption. 

7.3.3 Recommended Water Connection Fees 

Table 7-3 compares current and recommended water connection fees for a number of 
sample residential and non-residential customers. The table calculates new connection 
fees for single family residences at $1,910 and for multi-family residential units at 
$1,164. 

The recommended fees are higher than the City's current fees, especially for customers 
using large amounts of water and requiring large amounts of capacity in the water 
system. As noted, this is because current fees do not recover adequate revenues for 
infrastructure capacity required by new development. The City currently recovers less 
than $100 in connection fees per typical new multi-family dwelling unit. 
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7.4 Sewer Connection Fees 

7.4.1 Current Sewer Connection Fees & Treatment Plant Fees 

New sewer customers pay a cormection fee for capacity in the City's sewer collection 
system plus a treatment plant fee for capacity in the regional wastewater treatment plant. 
Table 7-4 shows current sewer cormection fees and treatment plant fees. These fees have 
not been updated in many years. 

Current cormection fees are based on lot size and front footage to existing sewer mains. 
The acreage portion of the fee and a maximum front footage fee per residential lot were 
adopted on October 12, 1978. The front footage portion of the fee was adopted on 
October 30, 1967. The current fees do not recover costs in proportion to the capacity in 
infrastructure needed to serve growth. The current cormection fee for a typical single 
family residence on a 115-acre square lot equals about $399. This is very low by regional 
and statewide .standards. A regional survey of cormection fees is shown later in this 
report. 

The City's current treatment plant fees were adopted in the early 1980s. New residential 
customers are charged flat fees based on customer class. The treatment plant fee for a 
single family residence is $880 and the fee for a multi-family dwelling unit is $690 .. 
Treatment plant fees for non-residential customers are calculated based on each 
customer's projected wastewater flow and strength. 

7.4.2 New Sewer Connection Fee Calculation 

Bartle Wells Associates recommends that the City update its copnection fees to ensure it 
is recovering adequate costs for infrastructure needed to serve new development. 
Table 7-5 calculates a new sewer cormection fee based on a standard buy-in 
methodology. The fee is calculated by dividing the value of existing infrastructure, plus 
additional capital project costs anticipated over the next ten years, by system capacity. 

As shown on the table, the total buy-in value is estimated at approximately $106 million 
and includes.the following: 

• The current value of existing infrastructure, estimated at about $94 million based on 
detailed information provided by Schaaf & Wheeler included in Appendix B. Current 
system value equals the replacement cost for each component of the water system less 
depreciation based on the age and useful life of each component. 

• About $12.7 million in capital projects anticipated over the next 10 years · 

The connection fee is calculated by dividing the buy-in value of$106 million by the 
capacity of the sewer system, estimated at 12.5 mgd based on the City's capacity in the 
wastewater treatment plant. This results in a new connection fee of $8.52 per gpd. The 
actual connection fee charged to a riew customer can be calculated by multiplying this 
unit cost by the customer's projected sewer flow. 
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Bartle Wells Associates recommends that the City establish standard ,fixed connection 
fees for single family residences, multi-family dwelling units, and mobile home units. 
The City should also establish a minimum flat fee for small commercial development. 

7.4.3 Recommended Sewer Connection Fees 

Table 7-6 compares current and recommended sewer connection fees for a number of 
sample residential and non-residential customers. The table calculates new connection 
fees for single family residences at $1,908 and for multi-family residential units at 
$1,406. 

The recommended fees are higherthan the City's current fees, especially for customers· 
discharging large amounts of flow and requiring substantial capacity in the sewer 
collection system. As noted, this is because current fees do not recover adequate · 
revenues for infrastructUre capaCity required by new development. The City currently 
recovers less than $100 in connection fees per typical new multi-family dwelling unit. 

7.4.4 Sewer Treatment Plant Fee Recommendation 

No adjustments to the City's treatment plant fees are recommended at this time. The 
City's current treatment plant fees adequately recover costs for treatment capacity in the 
regional treatment plant. 

The City currently has enough treatment plant capacity to meet its projected needs for a 
number of years. However, the City may eventually need to acquire additional treatment 
capacity. Treatment plant fees should be reviewed periodically to ensure that future fees 
are sufficient to recover costs for the acquisition of additional treatment capacity, 

7.4.5 Combined Sewer Connection Fees 

The combined connection fee and treatment plant fee for a typical single family residence 
would increase from about $1,162 to $2,788 with the recommended fees. The combined 
fees for a multi-family dwelling unit in a high-density residential development would 
increase from approximately $715 to $2,096. Again, this is due to the inadequately low 
current connection fees for multi-family developments. 

7.5 Storm Drain Connection Fees 

The City has made substantial investments in storm.drain facilities and anticipates the 
need for a number of additional projects to meet the new NPDES stormwater 
requirements. However, the City does not charge a connection fee to recover costs for 
storm drain infrastructure. Bartle Wells Recommends that the City adopt a storm drain 
connection fee as soon as feasible. 
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7.5.1 New Storm Drain Connection Fee Calculation 

Tables 7-7 through 7-10 develop a new storm drain connection fee based on a standard 
buy-in methodology. The fee is calculated by dividing the value of existing 
infrastructure, pll!s additional anticipated capital project and equipment costs, by total 
potential citywide impervious surface area. 

Table 7-7, lists curre!lt storm drain facilities and current replacement costs by component. 
Total system replacement costs are estimated at about $91 million. 

Table 7-8 summarizes the cost of storm drain capacity improvements including City­
identified improvements and projects recommended in the City's Storrn. Drain Master 
Plan dated July 2001, developed by Schaaf & Wheeler. Therecommended capacity 
improvements also include near-term equipment needs. The total cost of these 
improvements is estimated at $25 million. 

Table 7-9 calculates total potential citywide stormwater runoff acreage based on the 
number of acres of land that may eventually be developed under various land use 
categories. The total represents the potential amount of impervious surface area in the 
City at buildout. The table estimates total potential runoff acreage at 4,863 acres, or 
about 56% of total city area. 

Table 7-10 calculates a new storm drain connection fee. The connection fee is calculated 
by dividing the buy-in value of $116 million by total potential citywide.runoff acreage. 
This results in a new storm drain connection fee of $23,880 per acre of impervious 
surface, or about $55 per I 00 square feet. The actual connection fee charged to a new 
customer can be calculated by multiplying the unit cost by the customer's actual or 
estimated impervious surface area. 

Bartle Wells Associates recommends that the City establish minimum flat fees for single 
family residential, multi-family residential, and small commercial development based on 
typical flow and strength. 

7.5.2 Sample Storm Drain Connection Fees 

Table 7-11 shows examples of storm drain connection fees for various types of new 
development. The table calculates a single family residential fee of$1,060 for a 5,000 
square foot lot and a fee of about $1 ,84 7 for a 115-acre lot. Fees for other customers vary 
based on estimated amount of impervious surface area for each type of development. 
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Table 7-1 
City of Milpitas-l;=inancial Utility MasterPlan 
Current Water Connection Fee 

Water Connection Fee• 
Sum of the following: 

A $700 per acre of lot ($350 maximum per lbl.$700 minimum per residential subdivision) 

B $8 per front foot of existing water main within or adjacent to the site ($1 ,6SO maximum per 
dwelling unit). Frontage foot for corner lots shall be the larger ofthe longest frontage. 

c Hillside charges when a supplemental water facilities improvement benefit district exists. 
Each district so established provides fpr a dwelling unit fee. 

*Adopted September 18, 1984. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
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Table 7-2 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
Water Connection Fee Calculation 

BUY-IN VALUE 
Estimated infrastructure value 
Water pipe components 1 

Water tanks 1 

Water pump stations 1 

Waterwells2 

Subtotal 

Capital improvement projects 2002/03 - 2011/12 

Total system value + planned capital projects 

CAPACITY 
Water system average day capacity (mgd)3 

CONNECTION FEE PER UNIT 
Cost per average daily consumption (mgd) 
Cost per average daily consumption (gpd) 

1 Based on depreciated Schaaf & Wheeler component cost estimates. 

$144,115,000 
12,545,000 
6,022,000 
3,500,000 

166,182,000 

$12,966,000 

$179,148,000 

30 

$5,971,600 
5.97 

2 Based on estimated cost of Curtis well at $2.5 million and Pinewood well at $1 million. 
3 Engineering estimate. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOC/A TES 
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Table 7-3 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Water Connection Fees for Sample Customers 

Fee description 

RESIDENTIAL 
Single family 

Single family 

Multi-family development 
Estimated fee per unit 

Multi-family development (high-density) 
Estimated fee per unit 

NON-RESIDENTIAL 
Small commercial customer 

Industrial customer 

Warehouse 

Small shopping center 

1 Assumes lot is perfectly square. 
2 Assumes water main fronts one side of lot. 

Lot Size' 

5,000 ff 

1/5 acre 

20,000 If 

1 acre 

5,000 ft2 

3 acres 

3 acres 

1 acre 

Customer Profile 
Dwelling 

Units 

1 

10 

50 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

Front 
Footage2 

71 

93 

141 

209 

71 

361 

361 

209 

Est. Use~ 
(avg gpd) 

320 

320 

1,950 

9,750 

320 

15,000 

1,000 

5,000 

3 Residential use based on average flows: single family/duplex unit = 320 gpd; condo/toWnhouse = 195 gpd. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Milpitas-314C\Milpitas Water Connection Fee Tables BIW Sample Fees,311712003 

Connection Fee Comparison 
Current Recommended 

Fee per acre plus 
fee per front foot 

$648 

$884 

$1,449 
145 

2,372 
47 

$648 

4,988 

4,988 

2,372 

Fee based on 
capacity & flow 

$1,910 

$1,910 

$11,642 
1,164 

58,208 
1,164 

1,910 

89;550 

5,970 

29,850 



Table 7-4 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Current Sewer Connection Fee & Treatment Plant Fee 

Sewer Connection Fee 1•
2

•
3 

Sum of the following: 

A $600 per acre of lot ($200 maximum per lot, $600 minimum per residential subdivision) 

B $3 per front foot of existing sewer within or adjacent to the site ($300 maximum per 
residential lot). Front footage for corner lots shall be the larger of 1) the longest frontage 
dimension, or 2) the summation of all frontages less 1 00'. 

Treatment Plant Fee 
Based on wastewater flow and strength. 

Residential (per dwelling unit\ 
Single family or duplex 
Multiple family 
Mobile horne park 

Commercial/lndustrial/lnstitutional4 

Consecutive peak 5-day dry weather discharge < 5,000 gpd 

High strength industrial/commercial ($/hcf/day) 
Restaurants; eating and drinking establishments, retail food stores· 

Low strength industrial/commercial ($/hcf/day) 
All others 

Consecutive peak 5-day dry weather discharge~ 5,000 gpd 
Fees per unit during consecutive peak 5-day dry weather discharge 

Flow (per each million gallons or"fraction thereof) 
BOD (per each 1,000 lbs or fraction thereof) 
SS (per each 1,000 lbs or fraction thereof) 
NH3 (per each 1, 000 lbs or fraction thereof) 

1 Front footage fee adopted September 30, 1967. 
2 Sewer acreage connection fee adopted September 12, 1978. 
3 Maximum front footage fee per residential lot adopted September 12, 1978. 
4 Peak 5-day discharge shall be established by the City Engineer. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs'J1Ailpitas-314C\fv1ilpltas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 6\S Conn Fee,3/25/2003 

$880 
690 
440 

$4;200 

$2,600 

$2,293,957 
245,251 
134,098 

1,263,254 



Table 7-5 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Sewer Connection Fee Calculation 

BUY-IN VALUE 

Estimated infrastructure value 
Sewer pipe components 1 

Sewer pump stations2 

Subtotal , 

Capital improvement projects 2002/03- 2011/12 

Total system value + planned capital projects 

CAPACITY 
Sewer system/treatment capacity (mgd)3 

CONNECTION FEE PER UNIT 

Cost per mgd 
Cost per gpd 

1 Based on depreciated value of Schaaf & Wheeler pipeline cost estimates. 

$84,790,000 
9,003,000 

93,793,000 

12,700,000 

$106,493,000 

12,5 

$8,519,440 

8.52 

2 Based on Schaaf & Wheeler pump station cost estimates; assumes 50% depreciation. 
3 City's treatment capacity in the San Jose/Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Mi1pitas-314C\Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 8\S New Conn Fee,3f17/2003 



Table 7-6 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Comparison of Sewer Connection Fees for Sample Customers 

Customer Profile 
Dwelling Front Est. Flow Connection Fee Com~arison 

Lot Size 1 Units Footage2 (gpd) Current . Recommended 

Fee description Fee per acre plus Fee based on 
fee per front foot capacity & flow 

RESIDENTIAL 
Single family 5,000 If 1. 71 224 $282 $1,908 

Single family 1/5 acre 1 93 224 $399 $1,908 

Multi-family development 20,000 ft2 10 141 1,650 $698 $14,058 
Estimated fee per unit 70 1,406 

Multi-family development (high-density) 1 acre 50 209 8,250 $1,227 $70,290 
Estimated fee per unit 25 1,406 

NON-RESIDENTIAL 
Small commercial customer 5,000 ft2 n/a 71 224 $282 $1,908 

Industrial customer 3 acres n/a 361 15,000 2,883 $127,800 

Warehouse 3 acres n/a 361 1,000 2,883 $8,520 

Small shopping center 1 acre n/a 209 5,000 1,227 $42,600 

1 Assumes lot is perfectly square. 
2 Assumes sewer main fronts one side of lot 
3 Residential flows based on City of Milpitas projected flows: single family= 224 gpd; multi-family unit= 165 gpd. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Mi1pitas-314C\Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 8\S Sample Fees,3/17/2003 
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Table 7-7 
City of Milpitas -Finan9ial Utility Master Plan 
Storm Drain Facilities and Replacement Value 

Year 

Pre 80/81 
80/81 
81/82 
82/83 
83/84 
84/85 
85/86 
86/87 
87/88 
88/89 
89/90 
90/91 
91/92 
92/93 
93/94 
94/95 
95/96 
96/97 
97/98 
98/99 
99/00 
00/01 
01/02 
Subtotal 

Original 
Installation Cost 

$51,165,786 
982,926 

1,785,146 
441,682 
304,651 

2,371,564 
712,782 

1,353,937 
1,558,375 

481,501 
201,293 

1,163,394 
676,176 
975,176 
951,176 
458,307 

1,453,172 
490,666 

1,046,078 
96,894 

4,222,143 
118,810 

1,669,785 
74,681,420 

Total Replacement 
Costs (2002 Dollars) 

$208,575,982 
2,032,070 
3,690,553 

804,251 
456,530 

3,610,027 
1,082,336 
1,886,691 
2,086,742 

644,517 
260,445 

1,474,687 
834,355 

1,189,449 
1 '123,480 

539,155 
1,703,817 

575,110 
1,192,917 

108,647 
4,753,937 

122,446 
1,669,785 

240,417,931 

Depreciated Value 
(2002 Dolars) 

$69,525,327.20 
459,156 

2,214,332 
498,636 
292,179 

1,968,698 
630,668 
442,788 

1,502,454 
476,942 
197,938 
863,953 
667,484 
822,175 
822,459 
463,673 

1,499,359 
517,599 

1,097,484 
102,128 

4,302,655 
119,997 

1,669,785 
91,157,871 

1 Cost, useful life and age of storm system inventory instaii~:Jd in FY 80/81 and .later are based 
upon values provided in the FY 02 GASB 34 Engineering Infrastructure Report 

2 Original installation costs of Storm Systems installed prior to FY 80/81 are calculated based 
upon values provided in the utility system inventory maintained by Land Development less value 
of storm system infrastructure provided in the 01/02 GASB 34 Engineering Infrastructure report 
Storm systems installed prior to FY 80/81 are assumed to have an average age of 30 years and 
an average useful life of 45 years. 
3 Total replacement costs are escalated using the Engineering News-Record San Francisco 
Construction Cost Index. 

Bartle Wells Associates 
F:Jobs/Mllpitas/314/Storm Drain Connection Fees/Rep1 Value;3/17/2003 



Table 7-8 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Storm Drain Infrastructure Capacity Improvements 

Capital improvements (1) 
Near-Term Equipment (1) 
City Identified CIP 
Total Cost 

1 Schaaf & Wheeler Storm Drain Master Plan, July 2001. 

Bartle Wells Associates 
F:Jobs/Milpitas/314/Storm Drain Connection Fees/Master Plan·lmps;3/17/2003 

Estimated 
Cost 

$18,000,000 
2,000,000 
4,913,000 

24,913,000 



Table 7-9 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Land Use and Runoff Potential 

Land Use Category 

Single Family Residential 
Multi-family Residential 
Commercial/Industrial 
Agricultural 
Open Space 
Total 

1 Provided by the City of Milpitas 

Acreage (1) 

4,200 
570 

3,040 
240 
610 

8,660 

2 Schaaf & Wheeler Storm Drain Master Plan, July 2001. 

Bartle Wells Associates 
F:Jobs/Milpitas¥314C/Storm Drain Connection Fees/Runoff Factors;3/17/2003 

Runoff 
Factor (2) 

0.4 
0.7 
0.9 
0.2 
0.0 
nla 

Runoff 
Acreage 

1,680 
399 

2,736 
48 

Q 
4,863 



Table 7-10 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Storm Drain Connection Fee Calculation 

Value of Existing Facilties 
Value of Master Plan Improvements (1) 

Total 

Total Runoff Acres 

Connection Fee per Runoff Acre 
Connection Fee per 100 Square Feet of Runoff Surface 

1 Includes capital improvement projects and near-term equipment requirements. 

Bartle Wells Associates 

F:Jobs/Milpitas-314C/Storm Drain Connection Fees/New Conn Fee;3/17/2003 

$91,157,871 
24,913,000 

116,070,871 

4,860 

$23,880 
$55 



Table 7-11 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Storm Drain Connection Fees for Sample Customers 

Impervious 
Lot Size Dwelling Runoff Surface Storm Drain 

(sg. feet) Units Factor (sg. feet) Connection Fee 

RESIDENTIAL 
Single family residence 5,000 1 0.4 2,000 $1,100 

Single family residence (1/5 acre) 8,712 1 0.4 3,485 $1,917 

Multi-family development 20,000 10 0.7 14,000 $7,700 
Estimated fee per unit $770 

Multi-family development (high-density) 43,560 50 0.7 30,492 $16,771 
Estimated fee per unit $335 

NON-RESIDENTIAL 
Small commercial customer 5,000 n/a 0.9 4,500 $2,475 

Industrial customer (3 acres) 130,680 n/a 0.9 117,612 $64,687 

Small shopping center (1 acre) 43,560 n/a 0.9 39,204 $21,562 

Bartle Wells Associates 
F:Jobs/Milpitas-314C/Storm Drain Connection Fees/Sample Fees;3/17/2003 
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8 SURVEY OF REGIONAL RATES & CONNECTION FEES 

The rate survey information presented in this section presents comparative information 
on regional water, sewer, and storm water rates and connection fees. Each of the agencies 
surveyed operates under a unique set of conditions and has different utility infrastructure, 
operational constraints, levels of service provision, customer base, water usage profiles, 
financial conditions, and policy objectives. As such, the surveys should be used for 
informational purposes only. 

Utility charges are typically collected via monthly or bi-monthly billings. However, 
some agencies collect all or a portion of wastewater and/or storm water charges on the 
property tax rolls. The rate survey shows all rates on a bi-monthly basis. 

Many of the agencies surveyed have connection fees that can vary based on a wide range 
of factors including: estimated utility use, meter size, lot size, front footage, size of water 
or sewer main fronting property, and location. The connection fees shown in this survey 
are based on agency estimates for typical customers in each class. 

8.1 Water Rate Survey 
Table 8-1 summarizes the results of a survey of single family residential water rates from 
14 regional agencies. All of the agencies surveyed had rates that included a fixed 
bi-monthly service charge and quantity. charges for metered water use. The fixed 
component ranged from $5.86 to $18.00 bi"monthly. Milpitas fixed charge of $12,90 is 
very close to the average of$12.68. The quantity rate structures vary with some agencies 
charging uniform rates for all residential water use and others charging tiered rates with 
anywhere from 2 to 4 rate tiers. 

Because each agency has a different rate structure, Table 8-1 compares bi-monthly bills 
for customers using low (15 hcf), moderate (25 hcf), and high (50 hcf) amounts of water. 
Charts 8-A- 8-C compare bi-monthly rates for the three consumption levels. 

Milpitas' current residential water rates are low by regional standards for all three 
consumption levels. The City had the second lowest charge for customers using a low 15 
hcf, the lowest charge for residential customers using a moderate 25 hcf, and the fourth 
lowest rates for customers using 50 hcf in a bi-monthly billing period. 

The charts also show Milpitas projected bills for 2003/04 for informational purposes 
only. This is not a fair comparison with other agencies' 2002/03 rates. Other regional 
agencies will also be adopting rate increases for 2003/04. 

Table 8-2 shows information on regional commercial water rates and compares 
bi-monthly bills for a hypothetical small commercial customer with a 5/8" or 3/4" meter 
using 20 hcf of water. The estimated bills range from $22.45 to $60.20. Milpitas' had the 
highest water bill for the sample customer. 
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8;2 . Sewer Rate Survey 
Table 8-3 and Chart 8-D compare regional single family residential sewer rates. All but 
one of the agencies charges flat rates. for residential wastewater service. The City of San 
Mateo's rates are based on average winter water use duringthewinter months (November 
-March). Bi-monthly equivalent charges ranged from $115.70 to $51.20. Milpitas 
currently has the third highest sewer rate of ager~cies surveyed with a bi-monthly charge 
of$42.29, about 21% higher. than the survey average of$34.90, 

Table 8-4 summarizes information on regional commercial wastewater rates. 
Commercial sewer rates typically vary by customer class based on the estimated 
wastewater strength of each type ofbusiness. Industrial sewer rates are usually based on 
estimates of each individual customer's sewage strength, as determined by actual 
sampling data. 

Table 8-4 also compares bi-monthly bills for a hypothetical small commercial customer · 
using 20hefofwater. The estimated bills rangefrom $29.60 to $68.80. Milpitas' charge 
of$31.34 is among the lowest of the cities surveyed. 

8.3 Storm Drain Rate Survey 
Table 8-5 summarizes the results of a single family residential stormwater rate survey, 
The bi~monthly rate in the cities' sUrveyed ranges from$0.32 to $8.50 per residence. Of 
the SCURPPPmembers surveyed, only Milpitas, Mountain View, and Sunnyvale do not 
currently have a storm charge in place. As also shown in the table, only San Jose and San 
Mateo County have increased their charges since 2001/02. 

All respondents who had not raised their charge stated that they had not done so because 
of concerns about Prop. 218 and the Salinas decision. San Jose believes itself to be 
exempt from Prop. 218 as a storm sewer service provider. San Mateo County does not 
believe its fee to be property-related. Palo Alto believes its fee is subject to both the 
notification and voting procedures of Prop 218 and held a vote to increase its fee in 2000. 
The vote failed. 

Many agencies do not have a separate stormwater service charge. These agencies 
typically fund their storm drain operations from either the general fund, other utility 
enterprises, or a combination of both. For example, the City of Sunnyvale has 
historically treated its storm drain services as part of its wastewater enterprise and has 
funded storm drain operations using sewer rates. 

8.4 Combined Utility Rates 
Table 8-6 compares combined bi-monthly water, sewer, and storm water rates for a 
typical single family residence. The combined utility charges range from $64.77 to 
$110.87 with an average rate of$92:88 and a median rate of$92.21. Milpitas has the 
third lowest combined charge of$86.29, about 7% below the survey average. The survey 
results are also presented on Chart 8-E. 
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With the rate recommendations, Milpitas combined bi-monthly bill for water and sewer 
services would rise from $86.29 to $96.33 for a typical single family residence. This 
represents an increase of about $5 per month. Again, much of this increase is needed to 
recover costs that are out of the City's control including wholesale water costs and 
operating/capital costs of the regional wastewater treatment plant. 

Chart 8-F shows combined water and sewer charges for a hypothetical small commercial 
customer using 20 hcf of water in a bi-monthly period. Milpitas current combined 
charges are slightly below average. 

8.5 Water Connection Fee Survey 
Table 8-7 shows a survey of regional water connection fees. Milpitas' current fee for a 
typical single family residence is about $884. This is lowest of public water agencies 
surveyed. Residents of Campbell and Los Gatos are served by the San Jose Water 
Company, a private company that cannot charge connection fees; single family 
residences are charged a meter installation fee of about $3,300. The recommended single 
family residential connection fee of $1,910 will remain the lowest of the other regional 
public agencies shown. 

The table also calculates connection fees for a hypothetical high-density multi-family 
development and a small commercial customer. The City's current water connection fees 
for these customers are also the lowest of the public agencies surveyed. 

8.6 Sewer Connection Fee Survey 
Table 8-8 shows a survey of regional sewer connection fees, which include fees for 
wastewater collection and treatment. Milpitas' current fees for a typical single family 
residence total about $1,162. This is among the lowest of the agencies surveyed and is 
far below the $3,732 average of the other agencies' fees. The recommended single family 
residential connection fee of $2,788 will remain lower than the current regional average. 

The table also calculates connection fees for a high-density multi-family development 
and a small commercial customer. The City's current sewer connection fees for these 
customers are also among the lowest of the agencies surveyed. 

8. 7 Storm Drain Connection Fee Survey 
Table 8-9 shows results from a survey of regional storm water connection fees. The table 
also shows examples of the City's new fee recommendations. A number of the agencies, 
including Milpitas, do not currently charge storm drain connection fees. Of those 
agencies with storm drain connection charges, the fees range from $270 to about $4,000 
per single family residence. 
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Table 8.-9 also calculates connection fees for asampje high-density multi-family 
development and a small commercial customer. The recommended feefor a multi-family 
development would be the highest of the agencies surveyed. 

8.8 Combined Connection Fees 
Chart ScG compares single family residential water, sewer, .and storm drain connection 
fees for 12 regional agencies. The fees assume a typical single family residenc.e is 
located on lot one-fifth of an acre, or about 8, 700 square feet, in area. The combined fees 
range from about $2,000 to almost $12,000. Milpitas' current combined connection fees 
of $2,046 are the lowest of the agencies surveyed -less than half ofthe next lowest 
agency- and are substantially below the regional average ofabout $8,200. The chart 
also includes Milpitas' recommended utility connection fees which total about $6,600 and 
would remain low by regional standards. · 
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Table 8-1 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
Single Family Residential Water Rate Survey- 2002/03 

Fixed Quantity Quantity 
Billing Charge Rate Charge Low 

Cit~ Cycle (Bi-monthll') Structure per hcf 15 hcf 

Campbell Monthly $17.74 uniform 1.63 $42.19 
Cupertino Monthly 17.74 uniform_ 1.63 42.19 
Fremont Bi-monthly 8.90 uniform 1.88 37.03 
Los Gatos Monthly 17.74 uniform 1.63 42.19 
Milpitas Bi-monthly 12.90 2 tiers 1.02-2.14 28.20 
Mountain View Monthly 7.40 4 tiers 1.09-4.46 37.55 
Palo Alto Monthly 10.00 2 tiers 1.91 -2.45 42.97 
San Jo.se (Muni.) Bi-monthly 11.70 4 tiers 1.22- 1.84 30.22 
San Jose (W. Co.) Monthly 17.74 uniform 1.63 42.19 
San Mateo Monthly 12.56 u·niforin 1.92 41.36 
Santa Clara Monthly 10.40 uniform 1.49 32.81 
Santa Cruz Bi-monthly 18.00 3 tiers 0.76-3.31 $36.75 
Sunnyvale Bi-monthly 5.86 4 tiers 0.84- 1.78 24.52 
Union City Bi-monthly 8.90 uniform 1.88 37.03 

Average 12.68 36.94 
Median 12.13 37.29 
Minimum 5.86 24.52 
Maximum 18.00 42.97 

Rates apply to each agency's smallest base meter size, which is typically a 5/8" or 5/8" x 3/4" meter. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Hesperia~264E\WP\Milpitas Phase 2 Tables N\W Rate Comp,3117/2003,9:52 PM 

Total Bi-monthly Bill 
Moderate High 

Rank 25 hcf Rank 50 hcf Rank 

10 $58.49 8 $99.24 5 
10 58.49 8 99.24 5 
6 55.78 6 102.65 9 
10 58.49 8 99.24 5 
2 44.00 1 97.50 4 
8 59.95 12 171.45 14 
14 67.47 14 128.72 13 
3 44.62 2 86.62 3 

10 58.49 8 99.24 5 
9 60.56 13 108.56 11 
4 47.75 3 85.10 2 
5 $54.85 5 $115.10 12 
1 47.86 4 81.43 1 
6 55.78 6 102.65 9 

55.18 105.48 
57.13 99.24 
44.00 81.43 
67.47 171.45 



Table 8-2 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Regional Commercial Water Rates Bi-Monthly 

Consumption Service Charge 
Agency Bi!l_ill9 _ FlatG_~arg§!:__ __Ch<:~f~ (?Qhcf) 

Santa Clara Monthly Charge based on meter size $0.60 per hcf $22.45 
Ranges from $5.20 (5/8" meter)- $399.40 (14" meter) 

Sunnyvale Bi-Monthly Charge based on meter size 7 -tiered rate structure 24.52 
Ranges from $5.8S(5!8" meter)- $29.26 (2" meter) Ranges from $0.83-$1.92 per hcf 

San Jose (Muni) Bi-Monthly Charge based on meter size Tiered depending on zones 40.50 
Ranges from $11.70 (5/8" meter)- $550.00 (10" meter) Ranges from $1.44 - $1.67 per hcf 

Los Gatos (SJWC) Bi-Monthly Charge based on meter size $1.63 per hcf 41.47 
Ranges from $8.87 (5/8" meter)- $790.00 (10" meter) 

Campbell (SJWC) Bi-Monthly Charge based on meter size $1.63 per hcf 41.47 
Ranges from $8.87 (5/8" meter)- $790.00 (10" meter) 

Fremont (ACWD) Bi-Monthly Charge based on meter size $1.63 per hcf 41.50 
Ranges from $8.90 (51_8" meter)- $.1, 144.00 (14" meter) 

Union City (ACWD) Bi-Monthly Charge 'based on meter size $1.63 per hcf 41.50 
Ranges from $8.90 (5/8" meter) - $1,144.00 (14" meter) 

Mountain View"' Monthly Charge based on meter size & backflow $2.33 per hcf 49.52 
e.g. 3/4" charge is $3.70 w/o backflow,-~14AO w/ backflow Ranges from $1.09- $2.24 

San Mateo Monthly Charge based on meter size $1.92 per hcf 50.96 
Ranges worn $6.28 (5/8" meter)- $149.14 (10" meter) 

Santa Cruz Bi-Monthly Charge- based on meter size $1.81 per hcf 54.20 
Ranges from $18.00 (5/8" meter)- $4,140.00 (14" meter) 

Palo Alto Bi-Monthly Charge based on meter size $2.55 per hcf 56.00 
Ranges from $5.00 (5/8" meter)- $100.00 (10" meter) 

Milpitas Bi-Monthly Charge based on meter size 
Ranges from $13:60 (518" meter)- $332.25 (1 0" meter) 

$2.33 per hcf 60.20 

*Average of 3/4" meter charge with and without backflow prevention shown. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:/Jobs/clienV#/folder/Mllpitas Phase 2 Tables N;Comm Water;3/17/2003;9:53 PM 
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Table 8-3 
City of Milpitas 
Single Family Residential Sewer Rate Survey- 2002/03 

Fixeq 
Billing Rate . Charge 

City (;ycle ··--··· Structure (Bi-monthly) 

Campbell* Annual flat rate $33,00 
Cupertino* Annual flat rate 36.00 
Fremont Annual fiat rate 31.33 .. 
Los Gatos* Annual flat rate 33.00 
Milpitas* Bi-monthly flat rate 42:29 
Mountain View Monthly flat rate 28.80 
Palo Alto Monthly flat rate 28.00 
San Jose• Annual flat rate 37.92 
San Mateo** 
Santa Clara* 
Santa Cruz 
Sunnyvale 
Union City 

Average 
Median 
Minimum 
Maximum 

Annual 
Monthly 

Bi-monthly 
Bi-monthly 

Annual 

quantity rate 
flat rate 
flat rate 
flat rate 
flat rate 

16.70 
51.20 
34.84 
31.33 

• Tributary agency to San Jose I Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant. 

Quantity 
Charge 
per hcf 

2.74 

Bi-monthly 
Bill 

$33;00 
36.00 
31.33 
33.00 
42.29 
28.80 
28.00 
37.92 
49.32 
16.70 
51.20 
34.84 
31.33 

34.90 
33.00 
16.70 
51.20 

**Charge based on avgerage winter water use (Nov- March), bi-monthly bill assumes 18 hcf of discharge. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:/Jobs/clienU#/folder/Milpitas Phase 2 Tables N;WW Rate Comp;3/17/2003;9:53 PM 

Rank 

6 
9 
4 
6 

11 
3 
2 
10 
12 
1 

13 
8 
4 
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Table 8-4 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Regional Commercial Sewer Rates 

Bi-Monthly 
Flat Charge Consumption Service Charge 

Agency BlUing (Bi-MoQthly EqtJivaleflt)_ _ _Charg_~ ___ _ ___ (?Q_b_~ 

Campbell (WVSD) Annual None 

Los Gatos (WVSD) Annual None 

Milpitas Bi-Monthly $7.14 

San Jose Annual None 

Santa Clara Monthly $18.56 

San Mateo Annual None 

Mountain View Sf- Monthly $14.68 

Fremont (Union SO) Annual $27.67 

Union City (Union SO) Annual $27.67 

Santa Cruz Monthly Based on discharge strength {4 classes) 
Ranges from $29.00- $60.80 

Palo Alto Bi-Monthly $14.00 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:tJobs/clienl/#/folder!Milpi!as Phase 2 Tables N;Comm Sewer;3f1712003;9:53 PM 

Based on water use 
Comm. ranges from $1.48- $3.26 

InduStrial-ranges· from $1.33 - $5.05 

Based on water use 
Comm. ranges from $1.48- $3.26 

Industrial ranges from $1.33- $5.05 

Varies by type of business 
Ranges from $1.11 - $3.37 (restaurants) per h~f 

Based on customer class and strength 
and previous year's winter water usage 

R<inges from $1.72 - $3.07 per hcf 

Varies by type of business 
Ranges from $0.97 - $2.29 per hcf 

Sewage volume is taken as % of water use 

Based on customer class and strength 
and previous year's winter water usage 

Ranges from $2.74-$6.14 (restaurants) per hcf 

Varies by type of business 
Ra~ges. from $2.10 - $2.58 (restaurants} per hcf 

Based;eith.er on loading averages (Volume, SS, COD) . 
or on Parcel strength ($1.81- $3.86 per 1,000 gallorls) · 

Based; either on loading averages (Volume, SS,-_COD} 
or on p'9:rce! strength ($1:81 -$3.86 per 1,000 gallons) 

· Res_taurant rate =_$4.72 per: 1,000 gallons · 

Based on discharge streng_th (4 comm. claSses) 
· --, Ranges from $1'.80- $4.24 

Varies by type of business 
Ranges from $2.74 -$5.15 {restaurants} per hcf 

$29.60 

29.60 

31.34 

34.40 

37.96 

54.80 

56.68 

60.58 

60.58 

65.00 

68.80 



*Residents pay an additional flood zone charge of $14.56 bi-monthly. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:/Jobs/c!ientl#/folder/Milpitas Phase 2 T abies N;Storm Rate Comp;3/17/2003;9:53 PM 
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Table 8-6 
City of Milpitas 
Single Family Residential Combined Bi-Monthly Rate Survey- 2002/03 

Cit~ Water Sewer Stormwater Total Rank 

Santa Clara $47.75 $16.70 $0.32 $64.77 1 
Sunnyvale 47.86 ... 34.84 0.00 82.70 2 
Milpitas 44.00 42.29 0.00 86.29 3 
Fremont 55.78 31.33 0.00 87.11 4 
Union City 55.78 31.33 0.00 87.11 4 
Mountain View 59.95 28.80 0.00 88.75 6 
San Jose (Muni.) 44.62 37.92 7.00 89.54 7 
Campbell 58.49 33.00 3.38 94.87 8 
Los Gatos 58.49 33.00 3.38 94.87 8 
Cupertino 58.49 36.00 2.00 96.49 10 
San Jose (W. Co.) 58.49 36.00 2.00 96.49 10 
Palo Alto 67.47 28.00 8.50 103.97 12 
Santa Cruz 54.85 51.20 3.54 109.59 13 
San Mateo 60.56 49.32 0.99 110.87 14 

Average 55.18 34.98 2.22 92.39 
Median 57.13 33.92 1.49 92.21 
Minimum 44.00 16.70 0.00 64.77 
Maximum 67.47 51.20 8.50 110.87 

Notes: Water bill based on 25 hcf bi-monthly consumption. 
Sewer bill based on fixed charge or 18 hcf bi-monthly discharge. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:/Jobs/clienV#/folder/Milpltas Phase 2 Tables N;Combined;3/17/2003;9:53 PM 



Table 8-7 
City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
Water Connection Fee Survey 

Single 
Family 

Residence 

Customer Profile 
Lotslze 1/5 acre 
Dwelling Units 1 
Front Footage 93 
Average Usage (gpd) 320 
Meter Size 3/4" 

Water Connection Fees 1 

Milpitas ( current)2 $884 
Milpitas (recommended) 1,910 

San Jose (Muni) 3,286 
Palo Alto 3,353 
Santa Cruz 3,356 
Sunnyvale 3,919 
MoiJniain View 5,800 
Frl3mont (ACWD)2 7,978 
Union City (ACWD)2 7,978 
Santa Clara2 11,353 

Average of other public agencies 5,878 

Campbell (SJWC)3 0 
Los Gatos (SJWC)3 0 

Average of all cities 4,355 

1 For a typical customer in each classification. 
2 Includes estimated front footage charges. 

Multi-Family Small 
High-Density Commercial 
Development Customer 

1 acre 5,000 If 
50 n/a 

209 71 
9,750 320 

4" 3/4". 

$1,812 $708 
58,208 1,910 

10,000 4 3,?86 
6,050 ~,353 

167,800 3;3§6 
22,047 3;0~3 
13,000 4,400 

200,559 6,9$7 
200,559 6,967 

32,254 11,353 

81,534 5,346 

0 0 
0 0 

59,462 3,952 

3 San Jose Water Company is a private water company and cannot charge connection fees; 
Single family residences are charged a meter installation fee of $3,286. 

4 Estimated. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Mi!pitasH314C\MHpitas Water Connection Fee Tables B\W Conn Fee Survey,4/11/2003 



Table 8-8 
City of Milpitas - Financial Utility Master Plan 
Sewer Connection Fee Survey 

Single Multi-Family Small 
Family High-Density Commercial 

Resid€mC:e Development Customer 

Customer Profile 
Lot Size 1/5 acre 1 acre 5,000 ft" 
Dwelling Units 1 50 n/a 
Building Square Footage 2,000 
Ftoht Footage 93 209 71 
Sewer Flow 224 8,250 224-244 

Sewer Connection Fees'·' 
Milpitas (current) $1,162 $35,727 $1,060 
Milpitas (recommended) 2,788 104,790 2,687 

Mountain View 5,200 11,800 5,200 
San Jose (Muni) 1,227 32,233 1,178 
Santa Clara 1,442 39,350 4,509 
Sunnyvale 2,187 67,550 2,187 
Palo Alto' 5,046 10,092 5,046 
Fremont (Union SD) 2,710 135,500 2,560 
Union City (Union SD) 2,710 135,500 2,560 
Campbell (WVSD) 7,800 28,000 7,400 
Los Gatos (WVSD) 7,800 28,000 7,400 
Santa Cruz 1,200 45,000 1,200 

Average of other agencies 3,732 53,303 3,924 

1 For a.typical customer in each classification. 
2 Includes connection fees for wastewater collection and treatment where applicable. 
3 Fee is for sewer lateral; there is no fee for sewer trunk line or treatment plant capacity. 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\MHpitas-314C\Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables B\S Conn Fee Survey,3/17/2003 



Table 8-9 
City of Milpitas -FinanCial Utility Masti;ir Plan 
Storm Drain Connection Fee SurVey 

Single Multi-Faf11ily Small 
Family High'Density Commercial 

Residence Development Customer 

Customer Profile 
Lot Size 1/5 acre 1 acre 5,000 ft~ . 
Impervious Surface Are01 (est ff) 2,000 .30,492 4,500 
Dwelling Units 1 50 na 

Storm Drain Connection Fee 
Milpitas (current) $o $0 $0 
Milpitas (proposed) 1,917 16,771 2,475 

Mountain View 758 3,790 435 
San Jose 270 1,815 .405 
Santa Clara 4,039 4,039 4,039, 
Sunnyvale 1,003 4,853 1,003. 
Palo Alto 0 0 0 
Fremont 0 0 0 
Union City 0 0 0 
Campbell 2,000 2,250 287 
Los Gatos 480 3,000 344 
Santa Cruz 0 0 0 

Average of other cities 855 1,975 651 

BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES 
F:\Jobs\Ml!pitas-314C\Storm Drain Connection Fees\SD Conn Fee Survey,4/23/2003 
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APPENDIX A 

City of Milpitas- Water Capital Improvement Plan 

City of Milpitas - Sewer Capital Improvement Plan 

City of Milpitas- Storm Drain Capital Improvement Plan 

City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
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APPENDIXB 

Schaaf & Wheeler Water System Pipe Components, Estimated Replacement Costs, and 
estimated current depreciated value 

Schaaf & Wheeler Water Tanks and estimated current depreciated value 

Schaaf & Wheeler Water Booster Pump Stations and estimated current depreciated value 

Schaaf & Wheeler Sewer System Pipe Components, Estimated Replacement Costs, and 
estimated current depreciated value 

Schaaf & Wheeler Sewer Lift Stations and estimated current depreciated value 

City of Milpitas- Financial Utility Master Plan 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B -Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Enter current SFENR Date lmmfvvvvt :.~?J.2{j:Q~ en~ .. eorr•nl voar en~ ... Ce<~&"l"'l Un!; Cas! 

l:::nter Current SFENR COnstruction Cost Index )~:ii32f{: ;:;:;::~:~:-26030::::;::~ :~:::${~57:4}: 
A B C 0 E F G H I J K L M N" Year·L 0 P"' G+H "0 Q R S -R"E U:P+Q+S+T 

IW-P" 
# 

Section 
# Street 

I ~I I -r -I -I 1 1 1 v•w• uott 
Cost($) Pipe Rep!. ACWP & ACf> 

Pipe Life I Plpe (see Coupling Cost ($/LF) Disposal Total Pipe 
Xpectancy Ul"e Left Worksheet ValVe Cost Cost (see ($/LF) (see Replacemer 

(yr) (Yr) D) {$) ($) Worksheet C) Worksheet E) Cost($) 
7410 :;:;:;:;,74-10_:;:::=:- 684 7684 684 

I n'o I P!po 
Diameter length r 'P" 
(Inches) (FT) 1 Material I B I I I ARV I y,, "'' I G FH SO A&V Installed 

---sf~ 
~ ::.;! 1:>::> $4 310 $3148 $166 $67 659 ~'"'" i"l 

$2 155 $0 $3 148 $166 $33 191 
$2 155 $4 310 $3 148 $166 $33191 
$1 365 so $3148 $120 $0 
$1365 --. -·--
$1311 

Total cost 
Current 

SFENR 

,_.udl<'-'"'U Vd!<.!O 

Feb 2003 (S) 
SFENR=7821 

$131 H 
$639; 
S67 5· 
$238; 
$205' 

$2:29 7~ 
1543< 800 

53'0 
$3142 $18! 
'l:<;O'l"i~ ;:.n:.<: Ui:l $112 2t 

of 

Flnandat Utility Master Plim 

1,650 
530 

1180 
2,i70 I 
~ 
1050 

ACP 
, -.v~ AONF 
2 070 ACP 
525 AONf 
510 "'''"' 

4sO 
2,~~0 

t 

Milpitas Water Connection Fee Tables 8\B-Water Pipe Components,318f2003 

S2155 
'>L ,,,; $21550 
$2155 $6 465 
$1625 $1 625 
$2 155 <O 

$1 625 $3: 

" $1430 $i 
37 $1625 $i' 
57 $1625 

----~ 

$195,386 - ·-- --
$102,392 
$258 612 
$435167 

$69 872 
$202 972 

$120 706 $234 296 
$354 164 $372 885 

~ 
$187 

$120 so $87 
$166 $49 787 $64 
$166 $8 978 $10 
$166 $285 954 $372 
$166 $186 381 $242 760 $ 
$166 $264 252 $344 188 $ 
$166 $67 021 $87 ~ .... , 
$166 $0 $84 --- -- ---

X= 
~ g 

~ 
~ 

7228 
$117-
$496 
$165 
$92 
$2i 

$157 

,.,. 
$103 
$87 

$8 

"' -- __ $_4_7 

I--

-

Page 1 of24 
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Schaaf & WheelerWorksheet B -Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

~nter· 

Jw.Piat[ Section 
# # 

I '' L.' 
~ 

Street 

:>an Andreas 
Field Rd 

off Cadillac·• 
)ffGlenmoor 
Pescadero< 
Pescadero< 
California C 

Financial Utmty Master Plan 

Pipe I Pipe 

I 
Diameter Length 

{Inches) (Fl) ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~=~~~~~~ 

''v 
1325 

'" """""160 
200 
340 
1520 
1.330 

~ 

~ 

"" 

~ ' •oo 
;;;-

Milpitas Water Connection Fee Tables 8\S..Water Pipe Components,3!8/2003 

Pipe 
Ufe Left 

{yr) 

j---

~ 

Enl•rC«<pllflglln!ICf>fl 

~ H)•Q Q 

1 Valve Unit 
Cost{$) 

{see 
Worksheet I Valve Cost 

D) ($} 

)1625 
>1925 
;1 925 
;1625 

t-

~ 
---'; 
--

>1 625 ~1 ti:l~ 

;2155 $2 155 
$2 155 $6 465 
$1 625 $3 250 
$1 625 $1 625 
$1 625 $4 875 

Coup!lng 

""" ($) 

$2155 $0 $3 
$1 625 so 'l:':! 

$1 430 $2 860 
$1 625 $3 250 
$1 925 $7 700 
$1 925 $3 850 
$1,625~.__:1:tl J'!7-" 

~R 

f:i 
t-

f---

$4 ~ 
:i:ll:>::i 

S1 430 $14 
$1365 
$1430 $14 
$2155 $64 

Pipe_ Rep!. I ACNP & ACF 

c~~;~~~ .. ~~;:t~a~-

j--

~ 
>V 

$11506 
$16 735 
$22 107 
$40 400 

$194 040 
$158 037 
$131 534 

+= 

$153 
$153 
$139 
$166 
$166 
$139 
~ . .," 

TOtal Pipe Total Cost 
eplacement Current Feb 2003 ($) 
Cost($} SFENR (S) SFENR=782f 

7821 

~~~ ::>~CI $141 284 $94 74 
l- :;;AA ?<1~ $74 404 $49 895 

____!1Qj_,_3§!§; $56 067 

<« 

g 

~ $39278 
~ $94290 
~ $22655 

~ §I 

$141 992 

t--

Page 2 of24 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

jomoo3j 
I ·~n Cost Index :;~:i7~if:ii: 

Jw-P!a 
# 

Section 
# Street 

Fairview 
~ 
S3ii"Aiidre 

seaside 
Summerwi 

~bbottf. 

Heath 
l.aiCiiSt 
RedWOOd 
~ 
!i.beiSt 

tAv 

'" erS 

Financial Utllity Master Plan 

I """ I Plpo I I I I I I I I Plpolno Diameter Length Pipe ARV Year Pipe Expecta 
{Inches) (FT) Material- 8 G FH 80 A&V !nsta!!ed 

l~~;_v 

£,Q; 
12! 

.J.,.i! 
~ 
_..!&I 

~ 

~ 

Mi!p!tas Water Connection Fee Tables 6\B-Water Pipe Components,J/812003 

En!otCU!l'on!Y••r 

j Valve UnH 
Cost($) 

(see 

'" 

Pipe 
Life left 

(yr} 
Worksheet J Valve Cost 

0) ($) 

~~ ~;j 
~ "17 

H-

::000.£V 

$9 427 
$2860 
$4 290 

$0 
$1430 

$0 

~· """ 

Coupling 
Co& 

($) 

Pipe Repl. ACWP & ACf 
Cost ($/LF) Disposal I Total Pipe I Total Cost 

(see ($/l.F) (see Replacement Current 
:heet C) Worksheet E) Cost($) SFENR f$' 

---"'"'"u v"ou 
Feb 2003 ($) 

)84 7684 

$139 $122 
$139 $13 
$166 $111 
$139 
$139 
$166 $193 
$139 $81 
$166 $18~ 

$178 $158 
~ $129 $84 
I $129 $79 494 

$129 $15 690 
$129 $28 241 $34 
$129 $38 701 .... .., 
$139 $27 633 
$166 "''"' ,.,., 

~~ l 

I ;;;:~11== 

-· ·-

~~~~~ 

$80 017 
$29 706 
$44 680 
$29 706 

$3960 E 
$20 919 $25 712 
$33 471 $41139 

$5347 $6878 
$14 042 $18 290 $36 23 

$133 744 $168 025 $315 60 
I $34 265 $43 048 $85 . 

- ·-0 $0 $129 534 $140 
$139 $26 528 $33 327 $65 
$153 $27 924 $35 919 $70 
$129 S75 310 s92.56:3 s1n 
$129 - ---
$129 

§ 
Page 3 or 24 



Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet 8 -Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

BIG!FHIBO 

Financial Utility Master Plan 
Milpitas Water Ctlnnect!on Fee Tables B\B-Water Pipe Components,31812003 

<;: 
$,:"... 

Feb 2003 ($) 
SFENR=7821 

Page 4 of 24 



",:, 
.p·~ 

Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

nt SFENR Date Cm~m'}!!:iiWW'!:!:'_~t_p;::~:!i; 

lw_-.P!atl s_ ectlon 
it -- # Street 

Barber Ln 
:::ap!tol Ave 
:::apilol Ave 
"alaX'·,..... 

eke 
~:·· 

Diameter Length Pipe ARV l Year 
Pipe I Pipe 

I (Inches) (FT) I Materia! I a_l G_l FH_\8(? I A&V 

" 10 

j:1 

I Pipe Life 
Expectanc· 

Cvr) 

E<>!orCin•n!Yur E<t•r Coup!lng Un~ Cos! 

/ 'i'i5oo:i::M'/ 
N"'M-(Year-L) 

.J '""'~'" ,,, 
Pipe 

Life Left 
Cvrl 

I V''" ""' I I Cost (S) Pipe Rep!. AONP & ACF 
(see Coupling Cost ($/LF) Disposal 

Worksheet Valve Cost Cost (see {$/LF) {see 
{$) ... - . - - ··- - - -

;-:,:,::;:7 _1Q:;:;::·: 

$2517~ ~- . ·-
$6 4f 

s-- --t== ~ 
'!-

ITS 
~j7 

' $23 
) $1 
I $50 
) $20 

$183 
) $24 
I $89 
I $172 

$194 
$131 

Total Pipe Total Cost 
,,;eplacement Current 

Cost {$) SFENR ($) 

~ p 

7821 

$517 so: 
$252 46' 
$73740: 

:ji;l!) I !.(.. <VV .<,<~..; "'" > 

$238 604 S45o 815 $355 
$32 403 $603 388 $475 
- .. o 561 s2os 914 $115 

1 630 $412 384 $276 
2 737 $467 146 s~~n 

:51/1262 $313734 l 
S60 690 s· · · ~h· 
$16 070 

·~ $105 
$36 
$23 

ACWP I o I 1 I o I. o L o L 1960 /__ Bti/_ •II $1430 

l 

I 
$129 
$166 
$166 
$166 
$166 
$166 , .. 
$139 

$13 
$435 
$380 
$491 
$424 816 
$405 951 
$470 847 
$368 820 

$96 008 
$20 040 
$90 005 

H ,,_,, - - - - ·¥-- -- -· ·--
AGWP 0 7 7 0 0 1985 85 67 $2155 ' ACWP 0 4 ' 1 1 1985 85 67 $2155 
ACWP 0 4 ' 0 1 1985 85 67 $2155 

-t -t 1810 
ACWP 0 ' 7 0 2 1985 85 67 $2 155 ' Ex 8 AGWP 0 3 0 1 0 1985 85 67 $1 625 

Ex 8 460 AGWP 0 1 0 1 0 1985 85 67 $1 625 

" -'- " "0 ACWP 0 0 0 0 0 1955 85 37 $1 430 
;O ACWP 0 1 1 0 0 1985 85 67 $1 625 '" ·0 ACWP 0 0 0 1 0 1985 85 67 $1 365 

' 111"'\MO 0 0 . 0 0 1985 "" .. ,,. . ., ... 
1985 

... .,~ 

m 1--- 4-
1985 

1975 

l= § $26 672 $32 I~ 
$86 815 $10 704 ~ 

........ $25 712 

$7 421 5 
$81 635 $ 

$30 856 $37 925 
$12 552 $15 427 I--
$23 011 $28 283 
$93953 $118034 $ I ----:~:: 

Financial Utility Master Plan 
Mllptt:as Water Connection Fee Tables B\B-Water Pipe Components,3/SJ2003 PageS o124 
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" 

Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet 8 -Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

E1 

~ 

lw·Piat Section 
# # 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

Street 

:oeh!o 

:OehiO 
;onway 
'fTaylo 

~~!~~!. 

rvvl: ·Qit2pp~ 
st Index }~J.a:.tn~: 

D 

I .. __ I Pip• I I I I I I I. I Plp•Lff• Diameter Length Pipe ARV Year Pipe Expectanc 
(Inches) (FT) Material B G FH BO A&V Installed 

'" 1,230 
650 

21i) 

'c" ;:cv 
"'" AOi 
ACV 

I :;:~ 

2190'. 

\~~0 

•L~~-

Milpitas Water Connection Fee Tables B\B-Water Pipe Components,3/812003 

Pipe 
Life Left 

{yr) 

!On!or COliPRng Un!l CMI 

! Valve Unit 
COst($) 

Worksheet Valve COs1 
{see 

1 D) ($} 

t--

~-· -vY 

$2860 
)1 625 $8125 
i2155 $4 310 

$1430 
$6500 

Coupling 
CO>t 

I' 

$3148 
$3 148 

Cost {$/LF) Disposal Total Pipe Total Cost 
Pipe Rept.l '"''"'nr "',.,._ 

(see ($/LF) (see /Replacement/ Current 
I Estimated Value 

Feb 2003 {S) 
SFENR=7821 Cost($} C>t:Ct..lC ttl:\ 

;;s 

~l=i~fll-

~ 

$2141 
S122 

$99; 
$141; 
$159 

$431 
$3131 
$184 

I 
I --

$82 
$26 

~ .. vo::l $36 
$386 892 $168 

-- $138 008 $260 725 $144 
""'" ""'" $37 282 $73 650 $40 
--- --- $57 852 $113128 $62 

$200 584 $368 417 $203 
$56 240 $107 840 $59 

$132 244 $248 473 $137 
$83 137 $159 727 $88 

$118 917 $225 848 $98 
-<<A -·~ $225 848 $98 f--

-·-- -·-~·-- ------- ------ $171 
$166 $135 318 $176 251 
$129 $103551 $127274 
$166 $95 744 $124 70$ 
$166 $52 340 $68 172 

::1>14..: qo~ 

$105 681 
$100 104 

$70917 

Page 6 af24 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Enter 

IW-Piatl Section 
# # Street 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

J!:q.:..:.uu~. 

st Index '{782:1}:: 
0 

Pipe I Pipe 

I 
Ofameter lengtt 
{Inches) (FT) 

Pipe 
Material I B 

ACWF 
ACiiiF 
AOiiF 

1oo 1 ACWF 
2 030 

605 "-··· 
650 
610 

1230 

Milpitas Water Connection Fee Table!:! B\8-Water Pipe Components,3/812003 

I Plpe Life 
Year Pipe Expecta 
Installed 

~ 

I::I:}wo:i::{':; 1 
N=M·(Year·l) 

Enltt C011plk1g Un~ C<lfl 

~ ' a 
Valve Unit 
Cost($) Pipe Rep!. AONP & ACF 

Pipe (see Coupling Cost ($/LF) Disposal Total Pipe Total Cost __ _ _ ___ . -·-
Ufe Left Worksheet Valve Cost Cost (see ($/LF) {see Replacement Current Feb 2003 ($) 

Cvr) 0) (S} ($) Worksheet C) Worksheet 'E) Cost{$) SFENR ($) SFENR=7821 
410 :;:::;:;,74-10:;:;:::. 7 7684 684 7821 

I $2 860 $3 148 $12S $24 057 $29 569 $60 921 $33 
i $4 310 $3148 $166 $123 828 $161 286 $298 058 $164 

$2 860 $3148 $129 $69 034 $84 849 $162 962 $90 
$1 430 $3148 $129 $84 723 $104 133 $197 048 $108 
$1 625 $3148 $139 $0 $137 475 $144 958 $86 

:1 625 $1625 $3 148 $139 $0 $5 555 $10 691 $6 
'1925 $0 $3 148 $153 so $47 383 $51 549 $30 
>1 925 $1925 $3 148 $153 so "'"" """ .. .,., ... ..,., 
;1430 $1430 $3 148 $129 $37 655 
'1 430 $2 860 .,., • "' ,. .... " .,., .... 

. .., "'" so 
$1 430 $3 148 $129 $25 103 .,..,, .., .. § :t-

~ 
$37 655 
$8910 $10 830 

' >0 'I>J l4t! :l>l:tU $8910 $10 830 
) $1 430 $3148 $129 $6 276 $7 714 '" ; $3250 $3148 $139 $85110 $106 925 $202 

$0 $3148 $129 $34 517 $42 425 $81 
$3 850 $3 148 $153 $32 083 $41269 '" $4310 $3148 $166 $154 466 $201192 $369 

$0 $3 148 S129 $15167 $18 641 ~:~? ~:~ J--. ~~ • OA ~1AA ~·~ •n~ 

~ 
$1625 $3 148 $139 $44 766 $56 240 ' $1925 $3 148 $153 $0 $65 725 .. ~.,. ·~ -·- •o $37 282 

' $28 267 :!i!Jti4M r----; 
~l 'lJU ')l 'l..1U ')J l'l!:i :)lLi:t >0 $30 854 $36 235 
$1925 $1 925 $3148 $153 $0 $83"302 $90 139 r----; 
$1 625 $3250 $3 148 $139 $0 $93 038 $101 446 r----; 
$1 925 $3 850 $3148 $153 $0 $36 684 $44 722 r----; 
$1 625 $1 625 $3 148 $139 $0 $11 803 $17051 t-S12 
'" .. ,, ~.., oa" ,.., .... .. .... " """"' "'3 $116989 $222 288 $122 

; $131 920 $249 609 $13S 

... j'J --r··- ... -..~ ""'' -·· ....... ," .,,.., .. .., """" ; $3 850 $3148 $153 $241 214 ' ' $2 860 $3148 $129 $63 281 

' $1 430 $3148 $129 $67 988 .. .,.., ... v .. .. ...... 
' $1.430 $3.148 $129 $63_804 $78 421 $149 

' 
$204 517 $380 

' 
$142 913 $154 
S113 868 $2f4Bs6Jf---

' 
$83 318 $160 .. , .. 

' S23 783 '" $47 927 $89 

' 
$61139 $115 
$48 853 $96 

Page7(lf24 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

l)Z)iili)~ 
ITl Cost Index }}1Bil~!i 

jw-Pla1 

' 
Section 

' Street 

Jacklin-· 
Jacklin 

~ 
Jacklin Rd 
Jacklin Rd 
lamilton Ave 
:orinthia Or 

=~:.~~r;:~v 

Financial utility Master Plan 

n 

I ""' I Pip• l 
Olam .. •.ter L .. ength .... Pipe .J 

_ (Inch~ _ (~ M~terlal _ ____!!._ 

tc 

""" i i7f'> .l.r:IAI" 

000 

~ 

Milpitas Water Connection Fee Tables 8\B-Water Pipe Components,3!812003 

En!w c~rronl Yur Enlor Coup~ng Un!! Col! 

:::.:;::~h'003)f: l?fJ;M4!{J 
N:M. ear-L 0 P=: G+H "0 Q R S T=R"E U=P+O+S+ T 

-• I 
Pl.pe Repl I ACWP & ACP. I 

Pipe tire Pipe (see coupHng 

'

,, co.t($) 

I l j ARV 1 Year Pip Expectancy L!!e Left Worksheet Valve Cost COst 
G FH ) SO) A&Vj__ Installed (yr) (yr) D) ($) 

SFENR Construction Cost Index: 7410 7410 :O:;{Jii, 
<0<><; ~" 57 $1 365 so 

52 $1 925 $1 925 
52 $1430 $0 
52 $1 625 $1 625 
52 $1 625 ~· <'?<\ 

'\7 '!:.? 1<\~---; 

-
"' ... , .. .,.,-
67 $1 625 
57 $2155 
67 $1 925 
67 '!:.? i'\-'\ 

"'f---'i 
l--i1430 

$1625 
$1430 
Si 430 
~?"""I---

~ 

Cost ($/LF} Disposal Total p;pe Total Cost 
(see ($/LF} {see :eplacement Current .. _ .. -· ... ··-·· . - Cost ($) SFENR (S) 

--

$129 
$120 
!_129 

., 
·--

$65 725 $7 
$15 427 $191 
$18052 $23' 
$69 432 $75 

$162 117 $299 ~ 

$91920 $177' 
$142 996 $265 
$16,713 $35,1 

f_::; 

~ 

$17 781 $21855 
s22 101 S27 n3 
$25 103 $30 854 
$33 471 $41139 
$7 920 $9 627 

$23 011 $28 283 
$81 586 $100 276 
$42002 $52768 1 

Estimated Value 
Feb 2003 ($) 
SFENR=7821 

$75:6431 
0 

$14,132i 
$17 391 
$56:2381 

$200,878, 
$11904$' 
$177 807 
$23 9271 
$35,852i 
$31 884' 
$30,8051 
$19 803! 
$24 384' 

$31,86§ 
$102 209! 

$62,475' 
$25,4941 
$29 9961 
$32,3621 
$59 344! 
$80 073' 
$43 987: 

$106,261 
s6s.2n1 

$122.5901 

= $178911 
$21.351 

$157.0191 
$244.8241 
$508,3401 
$248 327i 
$353507 
$356,9231 
$93,593! 

$16:2,623' 
$245,4731 
sno131 

$183,887 
$164,197j 

$20,1801 
$41,900! 

$35:6071 
9 

$49 891 
$64,855 
$17 831 
$46.1501 

$150,899! 
$81,353 

Page 8 of24 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B -Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

nt SFENR Date (mm/vWv\: :9-2J2QO~ .,.., .............. , En!•r C<>up!ln<j lklt C<nt 

~ 

IW-P!~ 
# 

Section 
# 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

>nCo~cl"od"'"'~~~"l 

Street 

)onahef 

~ 
~ 
SariiCt 
:arll 

~ 

.. 
'cwwy 
~ n, 

I ""' I PIP' I I I I I I I I PIP''"' Diameter Length Pipe ARV Year Pipe Expect:a 
(!nches) {Fl) Material B G FH BO A&V Installed 

<OO 

I 080 
760 

26o 
1 890 
1 010 
560 
~ 

,(;,y. 
iCY. 

Milpitas Water Connection Fee Tables 8\B-Water Pipe Components,31812003 

,,::::•'21>03':::-::;j 
N:oM-rYear-L\ 

j Valve Unit 
Cost($) 

Pipe 
ure Lett 

(yr) 

(see I Coupling 
Worksheet Va!Ve Cost Cost 

D) ($) (S: 

:1 :il 

t---

1=== ~ 
:1----

p 

t: 
. ~­. ~­. ~­

- $1~ 
~ $1~ 

~ $1~ 

~ ~m 

~­
~­
~­
~-

~10 :::;:::;:7410·:·.··· 

(I= 

(I= 

(I= 

~ 

~ 

Cost ($JLF) Disposal Total Pipe Total Cost 
Pipe Rept I N:NVP & ACP 

(see ($1LF) (see I Replacement' Current 
Estimated ValuE 

Feb2003 ($) 
SFENR:::7821 :) WorKsheet EJ cost($) SFENR {$} 

t= 

4----
E 

g 

U= 

-; 
5 660 

Z.Q[ 
~ 

$2135 
$17~ 30 

$14 31 
$2725 
$7301 
$51 57 
$43 04 
$6990 
$62 79 

3141 1--
5 969 
6070 
n ·~~ ~••- ---

$28 384 
$24 459 
$25 767 
$33 304 

8 

$24 459 $21 
$278 209 $246 
$49 595 $21 
$54 666 $43 

$103 636 $81 
$213 

$28 

$:1§i 

Page 9 ot 24 



Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Financial Utili!.)' Master Plan 
Milpitas Water Connection Fee Tables 8\B-Water Plpe Components,31812003 Page 10 of24 

\ 



t 

Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

jw.Piatl section 
• • Street 

''" "" Pol a 
----so 
~ 
t ~:~ ,. 

~ 
~ 

'-""'-<st 

UveOakC 
Greenwooc 
tarme & Pin 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

3150 

=~'::o 
' 1430 

520 
~ 

lli A 
A 

Milpitas Water Connection Fee Tables B\B-Water Pipe Components,3/8/2003 

on 

""""' 

+-----

~ 

$207 
$166 $ 

$129 
$129 s 
$129 s 
$129 s 
$139 

S72 

E S1lE 
mit 

--' 
_l 
_l 

~ 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet 8- Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

::t Date fmmtvvvvt 

FNR 

jw.Piatl Sectkln 
• # Street 

~ 
.odWy 

~ 
~Wy 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

/.:~~~~i 

Plpe±Plpe 

1.
". ". met.er Length 
J!n~e:s) {!:I_L 

'w 
1090 
970 

"""730 

840 

"" 1,175 

"0 

4600 
·-· 

Pipe 
Material 

1-I<.,.VVI"" 

ACWP ------

Milpitas Water Connection Fee Tables B\S-Water Pipe Components,318J2003 

Pipe life 
ARV I Year PlpejE:xpectanc 

_?~__l_c~ _ _iii~~lled __ LJ& 

I ·0 I ' I 
' I ' I 0 I HlR5 ROI 

I o I o I ' ' o I 0 I 1:::!0~ "' 

0 ' 0 ' l::l\>0 " 0 1 0 0 0 1965 " 

Pipe 
Life Left 

_j_Y_!L 

1 valve unn: 
Cost($) 

('~e Coupling 
Worksheet Valve Cost Cost 

__ D) ($) ($) 

Pipe Rep!. I AONP & ACP 
Cost {$/LF) Disposal Total Pipe 

. (~ee . __ --~~FJ ts:eE) I Re~~e(~:r 
g 

~ 

Total Cost 
Current 

____ , _____ ·-·-· 
Feb 2003 ($) 

SFENR=7821 
I SFENR {$) II 

7821 

$132400 § $52 293 
$143114 
$~307 

~27 
$3g_891 ~ 
S25LQ20 

t= 
t--

~ 

"I $1 h?SI $4 875! $?; 141\1 $1:.!\H 

0<1 :)1,4SV 

~1 !;1:0::0 

$1430 
$2155 

" ~L 100 $2155 

" $2155 $2155 
<O 

--~'"'I "'"I 
~41\ <1:1?Q 

3 

$98 gg1f 
$34 711 
$21 855 

$866· 
$88 01 

$149 o; 
$531: 
$34 4• 

$67 4( 
$70<11 

~7~ 
~ $42 4~0 ~~ l'l:l j==:l 

J4fti $111204 $211609 ~ 

! 948 $40 496 $79 583 
• """ $16 713 $34 172 

$1??Ft<'l1h 

'"~"-·1 
-;:.::?7.:: 

~-· ·-- ~-·---· 

' ' ' ' 

' ' 
$2234U4 ~ 
$253 184 s 
$286 683 $ 

<t?O:'ttl.! 

~ . 1 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

r1t SFENR Date fmmlvvvv\: );.9$_-&J:j 
1t .SFFNR -·-·---·' ,. 

lw-P. !at! Sect!on 
# # Street 

Manzano 

HamPtOn 
Princess 
~ 
::amino H~ 
I Camino I'' 

WeSSf 

:~:~--~~~ 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

Diameter Length Pipe AAV Year Pipe Expectancy! PIP" I PIP' I I I I I I I I Plpolno I (l~~~!_S) ___ (_"'!}_ Material 8 G FH eo A&V Installed {yr) 

ACWP 
-;;:cwp 

lLU 

~a 

1970 
580 

...-;;;;;:;-

710 

"" ;:190 

Milpitas Water Connection Fee Tables B\B-Water Pipe Components,3/8/2003 

En!•• c~upllng Un!l Cosl 

Pipe 
Ll!e Left 

(yr) 

"' 
57 
57 
57 
57 
<O 

1 vatveiJnlf 
co.t($) 

Hl·o' )t1=~n::~ I 
(see I I Coupling 

Worksheet Valve Cost Cost 
($) {$) 

~~ s2.E 

'!-

""' Yv.J 

$1430 

$1 430 
$1625 
$1 625 
$1 430 
$1430 
$1625 
$1 625 

$1625 
$3 250 

... 7.240 

"''" $1 625 
~A <1"7k 

-*fk 

~2 $1' 
57 $1430 
57 $5035 
57 $1 625 
62 $1430 
57 $1430 ... =::] 

:::1) 
~ 
----; 

~ 
~ 

Pipe' Rep!. I AONP & ACP 
Cost ($1l..F) Disposal 

(see {$/LF) (see 

- $139 

$139 
$129 

$129 

g 

$129 $12!: 
$190 $75 7 
$139 $751 

$93 
$74 . 

~/4 ;,'ti4 

$86 815 
$131 534 

Total Pipe I Total cost 
.<eplacement Current 

Cost{$) SF~NR {$) 

Estimated ValuE 
Feb 2003 ($) 
SFENR=7821 

+-

E 

821 

.2:!J.L 
$1621 

__E?; 
_m 
$136,: 
$742,· 

t: 

t= 
~·:~1 

g 
1-

$66 49l 
$20 19: 
$41 43: 

$23 
$141 

$23 

'" $124 
$119 

$60 
$146 893 
$98160 

........... , $233734 
$41<837 $82 367 
-·-· --- $142974 

$411713 
~'HI\ .,,"7 

1--
11 ;;;;:;;~! t:=:; 
~ 

$204 
$312 

Page 13 of24 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet 8 -Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

_ Enter 

~n cost ex ~,':;.'181Jt,'.: 
n 

EdorCUrRn!Yur 

pa:Zoo:((1'1 
N=M·fYear-D 

Jw-PI~ 
# 

PIP' I Plpol I I I I I I I PlpoLOo 
Pipe 

Life Left 
{yr} 

1 Valve Un!t 
Cost($) 

('"' 
Worksheet [ Valve COS: 

Coupling 
Section 

# Street 

~ 
aile del 
FOiSOj; 
.os Plno 

~ 
Paseo R 

Anacat 
offHBM 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

Diameter Length Pipe ARV Year P!pe Expectancy 
) {inches) (f11 Material 8 G FH BO A&V lnsta!!ed {yr) 

''" ~ 

ACWF 

A~"!! 

tl ' ' 

~ 
Milpitas Water Conne.ctlon Fee Tables B\&-Water Pipe COmponents,3f8n003 

_,, 
0) ·-· {$) 

t= 

$1 625 $1' 
$1,365 
$1 430 so 
$1 625 $0 
S2. 155 $10_ 77~ 

1-

1---

~ 

P~ Repl. 
Cost ($/LF} 

{'"' 

AONP&ACI 
Disposal 

($/lF){see 
Total Pipe I Total Cost 

, :eplacement Current Feb 2003 (S) 
SFENR=7821 

~ g 
:t-

:ill3I:= 
~ 

Cost($) SFENR {$} 

~ 

ll= 

fl-

~ 

' 
' ' ' 

~ 

p 

$446" 
$81 6j 

$110 2f 
$165! 
$27 1< 
$17 1f 
$223: 
$18 6~ 

"' S22S 
$2€ 
$39 
sst 

$329 
$572 
$200 

$75 

I $12 856 $28 562 $19 153 
S7t 434 S132 145 ssa sts 

~ $7100 $16129 $10 816 
$190 $51 461 $66 672 $123 557 $8 85 
$129 $0 $114 418 $124 304 $110 098 
$129 so $105 419 $112 126 $99 312 
$129 $37 655 $46 281 $90 ?ll1 't71 1.47 
$166 $48 510 $63 184 $121 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B -Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

lt SFENR Date lmmlvvvvt 

1_t_§£ENR_0_n~ctlof'!_G:_o_g_ 

!;~m:oq_~ En!or C\lrr•lll Yur En!u Coupl"'O U>l Cos! 

i:=:i:?iOOiit~,::;: :i}H;514,~rl 
N=M ear-L 0 P"'- G+H "0 Q R S T"R"E U=P+Q+S+T 

/W-P!atl Section 
# # Street 

!!S! 
ICO! 

cariada c 
Los Posltos 
Las Lomas 
Santa Rita 

HlllviewD 
Pacheco C 

Terra Bella 

'Gala' 
~ -... -.-

financial Utility Master Plan 

Valve Unit 

I 
Cost($} 

1 v:~;er I L:~~~ I I I ARV I Year Pipe e!'~~~~~ L:a
1t:tt wo:~eet I Valve Cost I Co~~ng 

..L.;;;:::.:;;::.J....::..J-.;;;G FH 80 MV Installed {yr} (yr) D) ($) {$) 

f 
N5j, 

oor 
AcWi 

1-

h 

19' 
1QC 

~ 

t= 

Milpitas Water Connection Fee Tables 8\B-Water Pipe C:lmponents,3!8J2003 

PlpeRepl, AONP&ACPI 
t"Ll<:t ($/LF} Disposal 

(see 

:Sltit.l 

$240 
$166 

($/LF}{see 
··· et El 

:1>441'""" 

Total Pipe I Total Cost 
, ~ep!acement Current 

COst {$} SFENR {$) 

.... ~ 

' 
~-- ---~ 

$196 
$166 $382 9751" " $166 S74 o·~ 

~ 
~-hh 

$240 
~ " $207 so 
~--- $47 234 

$51 063 
$178 ~~· 

$166 $79 
$190 
$207 '" $007101 
$166 $288 508 $375 780 
$166 $95 744 $124 706 

$104 753 --r·--· . --. ~¥· ---
!999 $148 866 
1159 $352 639 

Estimated Value 
Feb 2003 ($) 

SFENR:=7821 

$184 50! 
$203 60: 

:tl~tJ 

$220 
$350 

~ . . ' 
---. 
$321 

$320: 
$625· 
$144. 

"" $102. 
$1711 
$53 

_ ____m_,j_ 

1--

~ ! 637 $138 319 $113 422 
.. .o .. v 

$240 
$153 
$190 
$207 
$207 
$190 
$166 
$178 
$166 

. --~ -·-- -·- $130906 "'" .. ,.,-> 
so 

$170 514 
$372 724 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$74 042 
$164 464 
$278 295 

$254 
$219 
$482 
$455 
$531 
$213 
$96 

$213 
$362 

--·. 
$709 
$397 
$465 
$109 
sn~ 

$262, 
$287 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

.e (mmtvvvv'l: ·qm-®~ 
n Cost Index ~:t1Bif{; 

_o 

E~.rcu.r.niYur Enltt Coopl[<!.g Unl C<>fl 

E:ntel 

)w-Pia\1 Section 

• • Street 

lraoe ..::one 
San<iO & Tarob 

:ade Zone e. Lun 
Pebble Beach ct 
·- "•···· "··~~·- '"'• 

Financial Utfitty Master Plan 

1''''''''2063'"''''''1 N=M-(Year-l} 
H)"O";: $f~i·f: -! 

,,,. I ,,. I I I I I I I ,,.,, Diameter length Pipe MV Year Pipe Expectancy 
j (Inches) {FT} Material B G FH BO A&V !nsta!!ed {yl') 

""iAcweT oi ':t't oi oi 1955 t 8iit 
'<0 I>CWP 0 1 2 0 0 1985 85 

ACWP 0 2 2 0 0 1975 85 

" nw A'VWI-' 0 ' 0 0 0 1'<1(~ " 12 1870 ACWP 0 6 5 0 1 1975 85 
12 3 540 ACWP 0 7 8 0 1 1965 85 
6 370 ACWP 0 1 2 0 0 1985 85 . . ~"" "" ' . ' "'~" 

.. , 

100 A'VVVI""T l I u ' 0 ,T 1'<11~ " 2 830 ACWP 0 6 5 0 0 1985 85 ---

Pipe 
Lite Left 

{yr) 

! Valve Unit 
1 Cost($) 

(see 
WorKsheet I Valve Cost 

r---; 
.l-is,-... 0:.> 

$1925 

' 
$2155 

"' "'" $6 465 
1925 $ 850 
"'"'5 $6465 

,Jt $8 620 
$2155 $6 465 

67 s 155 $2155 
57 $2155 $4 310 

2 155 $4 310 
1925 $0 
2 155 $4 310 
1 o:?.<; $1 625 

$2155 
$4 310 

" ~L 1~~ $6 465 
57 $2 155 $10 775 
57 $2155 $12 930 
47 $:2 155 $15 085 ., $1 430 $1430 ., S1 fl?<; SR 1?<; 

" ~;j 14L :);j 14L 

67 $1625 $9 750 
67 $3142 $0 
57 $1.430 $5720 

$3250 
$2155 
$2860 
$3850 
$4310 

$0 

Coupllng' 
C¢<;\ 

($) 

~.;, i"'O 

$3148 
$3148 
$3 148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3148 

$3148f 
$3148 
,.n • •n 

$3 148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3148 
$'J.1.MI ,, 

~~ l'IO 

$3148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3146 
$3148 
$3148 

Milpitas Water Connectton Fee Tables B\8-Water Plpe Components,31812003 

<.·::.... 

Pipe Rep!. I AONP & ACP 
COst {$/LF) Disposal Total Plpe 

(see ($/LF) {see !Replaceme! 
"""($) 

.:>lOt.> 

$153 $52 :l.ov 
$166 $69 f:U 

$166 
$153 $111 ., ... , "''""' $166 $0 $350 0<>:0 

$166 $308 933 $402 384 
$166 $277 OHI $360 815 
$166 $65 108 $84 802t 

$153t $28518t $36 68tt 
$166 $184 466 $240 266 

~~n nAn ~-~~~~ 

$166 $74 680 $97 270 
$166 $155743 $202 855 
$166 $150 637 $196 204 
$166 $236 721 $310 933 
$166 $451 910 $588611 
<1?CI $:'\S'l 7ni •1:.17 t;,g7 

,- -

~S:JU4Jtl 
$17 872 
$9414 

$42 002 
$88 219 $ 

$0 --- . = ~1~~ ~'1'<1 /"1\J t-:)b:L 

$166 $181913 $236 
$178 $100 049 $129 
$139 $312 607 $392 
$178 $117 866 $152 
$129 $109 827 $134 
$139 .,_.,_,. ~7,:; '" 
$1€6 
$129 ~L;jQlj[ 
$153 *n• A~~ 

$166 
$120 

Total Cost 
Current 

SFENR ($) I I e>e:c:.a>-

7821 .,......,F ' 

"'"'""'"s1R $736 392 .... ,."' 
$659 327 $287 

$1~!t_1~ t--- _$1_;!~, 

sss satf ~ SW 
$440 160 $295:· 

~~ .. 

$182881 
$375123 
$367706 
$576 402 

$1 078 277 
<~:Q?,:;::~,. 

I== 

$144 153 
$251 553 
$246 579 
$386 526 
$596 224 

<:.7->.fHA 

~~b ;Jfl:j 

$640 162 
$93 593 
$35 632 
<::iQ 4<i.d 

g 
Page 16 of24 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B -Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

EnterCurrentSFENR Date lmmlvvvvl: P2f2Qi?~ En!orC\lrrontYoor Ent•rCou;<~<~gUI'I!Cc:rl 
nter Current SFENR COnstruction Cost Index ·;}:181-f::: ::t:~::::Z&f.f:(:O: F!l:f;'5i4:} 

A B C 0 E F G H 1 J K L M N=M- ear-l 0 p,. G+H '0 Q R S T-=R'E U=P+Q+S+T 

IW-Piatl Section 

• • street 

,,~ 

''" 

Financial Utlllty Master Plan 

Valve Unit 
Cost($) 

t:
P!pe Plpe Pipe Lire Pipe {see 
ame.ter. L•. ngth Pipe ARV Year Pipe Expectancy l!fe Lett Worksheet I Valve Cos 
che~J ___ (~ Material B G FH Bo A&V lnsta!!ed fvrl {yr} Dl {$) 

~ 
~ 

.. CV.. 
~ 
AO 
~ 

SFEI 
~ 

19~ 
iQ7<; 

' O< 

' 57 ., 

s5f " .. " 

~I""'-' >V 

$1430 $1 430 
.... .,0 so 

; $1355 

' $1 430 
.. 1625 

1 430 
1625 

' $4 290 
$1 920 $1 925 
¢i ~"5 $1365 

' $1430 

' $0 

' $1 430 

' $1430 
; $1625 

i5f $1to0f 

>Ql ¢i A'>t'l 

$1430 
$1 625 
$4290 

1625 $1625 
1430 $1 430 
;f625 $3 250 
;f 625 $3 250 
:1430 $2 860 
:1625 $3 250 
if 430 $1430 

Milpitas Water Connection Fee Tables 8\B-Water Plpe Components,3/8/2003 

coupling 
Co& 

($} 

~,.,o 

S3 148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3 148 
$3 .. , 

$3 
$3 
$3 
$3148 
$3 148 
$3148 
$3 148 
$3148 
$3148 

$3148 
.. ., ~A<> 

$3148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3 148 
$3148 
$3148 
$3 148 

Pipe Repl. ACWP & ACF 

Cost ($JLF) Disposal I Total Pipe I Total Cost 
(see (SJLF) (see Replacement Current 

) Wo!Xsheet E) Cost($) SFENR {S} 

Estimated Value 
Feb 2003 (S) 

SFENR=7821 

84 

.PILU .PI/ O.o<V ;,.;1 obU 

$129 $61712 
" B50 ' $129 $24 580 $30211 

$120 $23 760 $28 880 
$129 $28 241 ...... .., .. 
$139 $78 478 ··- ,.., • .,..,l'l 

$120 $32 670 $39 710f 
$129 $15 690 $19 284 
$120 $20 790 $25 270 
$129 $35 563 .. ~., ..,.,., 
$129 $79 494 
$139 $47 529 

:-L .. ·;;;;;; § ) $25 270 
$84 007 $106 230 $202 650 

$188934 $246 086 $455180 
$146 456 s·~- -~· 

$76 268 
$191 308 ' $0 ' :-

i -$46281 $428184113 $227 736 
$77136 $148 724 ~-- . 

$282 770 $520 955 $288 c 

' $12159 $15 275 
St39 $76 268 $95 816 ' S166 $14 042 $18 290 
;118 $5482 $7100 

'"' $19012 $24 456 
$129 $39747 $48 853 
$129 $56 482 $69 422 $134 485 
$153 $71295 $91 709 stn353 
$129 $40 270 $49 495 $96 194 
$139 $19 896 $24 995 $50 727 
$129 $58 574 $71993 $137 722 
$139 $31 502 $39 576 m380 f---
$129 $95183 $116989 $223 797 ' $139 $28 738 $36 104 $71 034 f---$129 $40 793 $50138 $97 380 
$139 $67 425 $84 707 $161591 I--
$139 $66 320 $83318 $159 052 I--
$129 $58 574 $71993 $139 232 I--
$139 $59 688 $74 986 $143 822 
$129 $40 793 $50138 $97 380 

Page t7ot24 
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Schaaf& Wheeler Worksheet B- Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Enter 

\W-Pia' 
# 

Section 

• 

~FI=NR 

Street 

~ 
Wrk 

Orl 

Financial Utillty Master Plan 

IMhooJ 

Plp•l"""j I I I I I I Diameter Length Pipe AAV Year ! . {Inches) (I"T) __ M~terl_l!_l _ B G FH 80 MV . . 

1~~~ l : 

~ F 

"'" 1 040 
420 

470 
~ 

a 

~~~ 

Milpitas Water COnnection Fee Tables 8\B-Water Pipe Components,31812003 

I P!pe ltre 
Expectanc: 

(yt) 

En!or C=orn v .. r 

J Valve Unit 
Cost($) 

Enlor C<Wpi~<>g Unl CI>SI 

Pipe Rep!. AONP & ACP 
Pipe 

Lile Left 
(Vr} 

{see 

1 Worksheet Valve Cos1 
coupUng Cost ($./lF) Disposal Total Plpectl Total Coot 

Cost {see ($/LF) (see Replacement Current 
Estimated Value 

Feb 2003 ($) 
SFENR=7821 o- -·· {$) Worksheet C) Worksheet E} Cost($) SFENR ($) 

1--

:1 :;1 ' ,., 

$1 430 
$5 385 

" $1625 
47 $1 430 
37 $1 430 
37 $1430 
47 $1430 
37 $1430 
47 $1 430 
57 $2155 
17 $2155 
47 $1 625 
37 $1 625 
37 ~· -~,.. 

" ---!-

;;::::_.4-10_:;:;:;:: 7 4 <: " 7kP.A !l:'H 

$1 430 -- • ·- *•-· 

' 

$3850 
$1 430 
$1430 
$1 430 
$2155 
~ .. """ 

$14~ 
$"' .,..,. 

$1 430 
$2860 
$1 430 
$5 720 
51430 
$1 430 

$10 775 
$4 310 
$6 500 
$4 875 
~" .,..,,.. 

li129 .. ~ 
$97 823 
$53 995 

$26 14!1 $32 140 
<t<;i">f<':! $ 994 

$56 533 
$58 082 

$302 640 

$64196 
$125 988 

$184 350 
$104 500 
$54 158 

$121 111 
$107 312 
~i<tl A'>.,. 

--~~ 

$507 
$223-

___!ZQ.; 
$218, 

$857< 
$101,93! 

$57 78: 

~t::= 6 
$121-

'"" 
$252"' ~ $120 247 ~~n 

$80 387 
$87 888 

)! ~113108 $ 

1--

~~o5so 

3 710 
1139 
3 693 $ ... ,+-
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B -Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Financial Utility Master Plan 
Milpitas Water Connection Fee Tables 8\B-Water Pipe Components,3/812003 Page 19 of24 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet 8- Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

~Qa~fi!_!f!![VVWJ;_ 

:=:nter Current SFENR 1 

tw-Piat~- Section 

• • Street 

Financial Utl!ity Master Plan 

EnhtC>.rroniY .. 

__ !2__~ 
''/t200:!':(i 
N=M-(Year-Ll 

, _,ameter Length Pipe ARV Year Pipe Expectancyj Pip• I PIP' I I I I I I I I Plpol<• 
Material 8 G FH 80 A&V Installed (Yf) 

PiP' 
Ll!e left 

{yr) 

1 230 

""" N::.Wf 
ACWf 

Milpitas water Connection Fee Tables B\8-Water P!pe COmponents,3!81Z003 

En!or Coupling \.WI Cost 

H)"O' ;~:!:$'i~'f.~:tf 
ValVe Unit 
Cost($) 

(see , 
Worksheet ! ValVe Cost 

($) 

h ,-, 
~--, 

1 Jl.jU 

l 925 $1 925 
7 1'>'> $4 310 

$1430 
$4310 
s 860 
$1430 
$1430 
~14~ 

I 430 
~4290 

S55 385 
$6500 

$25 860 
$9625 
$4 875 
$1 430 
$2155 

$0 

$1430 

Coupling 
Co" 

($) 

PlpoRopi.,AONP&ACPI I 
11 Cost {$/LF) Disposal Total PI-p•_ T""_ .I"""_ . Estimated Value 

{see {$/l.F} (see Replacement Current .,_,_ .........,., 
, Co~{$) _ _ SFENR ($) 

,.. !U<.>'t 1 

~l.~'"~·~~i'l"i'~''l~l'l"'l so $59 
$80 425 , ••• ·--. 

$155 851 s 
$284 585 s: 

<::7< aAo> 

1 sz4s, I $453, 
$135 

$174 000 I s!!~· 
$69 835 
$61 521 
<::'H 0<>0 

184 ;:;~ s 

t=J" ___ 

j-----; 

'21B $45651 
OF.>".,-," 

~ 
478, 

..... ...,... 

$ 

$ 

' 

~ 

~ 
19.?.J 

~=r·· 
~$:.<:) 

$115 
$87 

$111 ....... 
$23 
$30 
S6 
$59 

$107 
$80 
$4 

$108 
$49; 

$1191 

$3 250 $3148 $1: 

g 
Page 20 ot24 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet 8- Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Enter 

bnter 

IW-Pla 

• 
Section 

# 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

~Index 

street 

~ti'Co<lj>tlt>gU,_Cost 

n ~ rHJ"O Q 

1· Va!ile liiili-

I Pi"' I Pipe I I I I I I I I PI"'L"' Dlamete( Length Pipe AAV Year Pipe Expectanc 
(Inches) {FD _Materia! 8 _ G __ FH _BO fJ:&V __ l_nstal!ed lvr) 

- -- - ~ 

Pipe 
Life Lert 

{vr) 

Cost {$) Pipe Repl. AONP & ACF 
(see Coupling COst ($/l.F) Disposal Total Pipe Total cost II Estimated Va!u 

Worksheet Valve Cost Cost (see ($JLF) (see Replacement Current Feb 2003 (S)_ 
0) ($) ($) WorltsheetC) Worksheet E) Cost{$) SFENR($) ----- ---

iO<':t: 

lr--

I
t::: 
-r­) 

"''-­""-' ~.,0 
1430 
1625 
1925 ""'" ____ r ........... .------, u._r , ,_..J_ , _-l_ " '"''"' '"' .,, ..:1430 

< ~~1\ Af'"Mt0 n t:. "> I> 1\ 10"" "" A"J <t< <>'>5-

~:::! 
1\JV /'.VVVr' U "' I U L 1<1/:J 0:;1 "' ~----s 

630 ACwP 0 2 1 0 0 1965 85 47 $1 430 
1 030 ACWP 0 5 2 0 0 1965 85 47 St 625 
695 ACWP 0 1 1 0 0 1955 85 37 St 430 
575 ACWP 0 1 1 0 0 1955 85 37 $1 430 
.. - - ~----, 

~= 

::;:74_10:;:::::: 7684 7684 768 7821 
--· -·-- ---·-- ------- ---·--· 

~ 
St29! 
$129 

I--

; :__:$70 850 :51448411 
) $127 754 $240 279 5 

: ~~ :~: !::: ~~~ r-­
f---

~f--
) :ii4ti :l81 $90'26i ~ 
! $73922 $141282 r---
1 $54 571 $123 070 

s:\5 690 $19 284 $40 427 ~ 
3 011 $28 283 $55 529 
~ ~~... $73 598 $141 284 r-

1 $131 450 $245 182 $106 
) $46 281 $90 261 $39 
~ $156 916 $300 444 $166 
I $205 518 $387 571 $214 
I $264 832 $504 244 $278 
' $284 298 $527 783 $291 

$187 905 $236 068 $450 274 $301 
$65896 $80992 $155843 $86 

$113 849 $143029 $273346 $151 
$72 695 ~ 

$60 143 
1-----!r ---

!---

!!--- e 
Milpitas water COnnection Fee Tables 8\&water Pipe COmponents,3/812C03 Page21 of24 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

h-;;~ 

I W-Platl Section 

• • Street 

Falcate 
~ 
ater Lal 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

p .. I Ap• 
Diameter Length Plpe I (Inches) (FT) I Material 1 B 

o-,;u 

1120 
3110 
1 995 
1 470 
2000 
< .,Q<; 

Milpitas Water Conned!on Fee Tables 9\B-Water Pipe Components,31812003 

I Plpe Llle 

..,,_. , ""' , 'I"'"" Expectanc 
G ! FH I BO ! A&V ! Installed (yr) 

Enlet Currool Yur 

PipO 
Life Left 

(yr) 

H--
u 

s ~ 
I U 
i ~ 

I 47 
1 n 
I ~ 

u 
n 

! Valve Un!t 
Cost($) 

(see 
Worksheet 

D) 
ValVe Coot Cost I 

Coupling 

($) ($) 

r '': 
~ 

Pipe Repl., ACWP & ACf 
COst {$il..F) Disposal 

(see (SILF) (see-
Total Pipe 

.leplacement Current 
COst f$\ SFENR { ., 

I st 73 

I !~~~~ 

~ +- ~t 
' $268 - §.227 

$23 212 $29 
$35 553 $43 710 : 
$95 744 $124 706 s: 5 

$112191 $140946 s: 
$18 827 $23 141 ~ 

Page 22 o! 24 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

rR Date lmmtvvvvt !#2a:®~ 

IW-PiatJ Section 
# • Street 

blltano ur 
~ff Landess A~ 

Landess Ave 
off Sepulved< 
Piedmont Rd 
Dolores Dr 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

I 
Pipe I Pipe 

Diameter Length Pipe 
(Inches) (FT) l Material J B 

o;;u 
~ 

1 490 
130 

9il 

" 280 
3o 
;;;-

Milpitas Water COnnection Fee Tables B\6-Water Pipe Components,3f812003 

GJFHiao I 
Pipe life 

ARV I Year Pipe Expectanc 
MV Installed (yr) 

,~;;;;;;;;;;/ 
N~M-{Year-l) 

Ptpe 
Ufeleft 

(yr} 

-l varveUrut 
Cost($) 

(see 
Worksheet 

0) 

~ g 
~ 

::>10:.!!> 

$1 625 
$1925 

'""" '" "' $1925 
1985 70 52 $1625 
1985 70 52 $1.625 

" " " \9 

Enter C""l'lnSI Un" Coli 

~ ~H\•O 0 

"""""' :3.2501 

";4 875 
4 290 

$3.250 

Pipe Repl. .I P<CN. P. & ACF 
Cost ($/LF) Disposal 

.. <s.ee __ ($JLF)(~ 

$139 $49. 
$139 
$129 $59 I 
$178 $134: 
$129 $57~ 

$166 
$190 $124 ~ 
:;;1.'\g ~117. 

~19U 211 
$14 369 

so 
$32425 

$162 483 
$100 585 ·-

:I 

' $46 975 

' $41 589 
$0 

$101982 

:S139 $0 
'<'i'>:Q <o 

Total Pips\ Total Cost 
_ :ep!acement Current 

Cost f$) SFENR ($) 

I Estimated Valw 
Feb 2003 ($) 
SFENR=7821 

~ -oc 

' 

-$306276 $169 
$247 149 $455 S97 $305 

$18 052 $38 036 $25 
$13 756 $17 324 $12 
$39 853 $78 396 $52 

$204 12S $383 317 $257 
$126 366 $239 456 $160 
~-~~~a 

~r---t 

< """"~~ ·-· 

:.::~::1 .:.1~ 
$21805 ~45114 

$59 017 $112917 
$5 497 $10 132 
$34.711 $40.160 

' 
$2415951 ~ 
$161_591 

~81308 t::= 
$72 068 

$89 ::167 
$49 296 

"''" ~ $54 157 
$102 759 Stt4no 

$72 903 $79 238 

Page 23 of24 



Schaaf.& Wheeler Worksheet B- Water System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Financial Utility Master Plan 
M~p!tas Water Connection Fee Tables 8\S.Water Pipe Components,3/812003 Page 24 of24 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet F -Water Tanks 

Input Cell 
Output Cell 

Enter Current Year= [ --·· - -:zoo3J 

Table 1 -Cost Analysis 
A B c D 

Unit Cost Total Cost($) 
($/gal)1b1 Feb 2003 

Location1"1 Capacity (gal)1"1 SFENR=6846 SFENR=7821 

Gibraltar (SFWD) 5,000,000 $0.79 $4,513,000 
Gibraltar (SCVWD) 5,000,000 $0.79 $4,513,000 
Tularcitos (SFWD) 300,000 $0.79 $271,000 
Minnis (SFWD) 340,000 $0.79 $307,000 
Zone 2A-Ayer (SFWD) 5,000,000 $0.79 $4,513,000 

Table 2- Storage Tank Life Expectancy 
A B c D E 

Concrete Tank Life Steel Tank Life 

Location1"1 Year Installed Tank Material Expectancy (yr)1cl Expectancy (yr)1c1 

Gibraltar (SFWD) 1992 Concrete 100 70 
Gibraltar (SCVWD) 1992 Concrete 100 70 
Tularcitos (SFWD) 1982 Steel 100 70 
Minnis (SFWD) 1982 Steel 100 70 
Zone 2A-Ayer (SFWD) 1994 Concrete 100 70 

1"1source: City of Milpitas, Utility System Inventory 
1b1Cost for tank ($/gallon) is taken from the City of Milpitas 1999 Concept Level Cost Estimate, 

received from the City 10/12/2001 
1c1Source: Peder c. Jorgenson PE, Schaaf & Wheeler 

Financial Utility Master Plan 
Milpitas Water Connection Fee Tables B\F~Water Tanks,3/6/2003 

Estimated Value 
Feb 2003 ($) 
SFENR=7821 

$4,016,570 
$4,016,570 

$189,700 
$214,900 

$4,106,830 
$12,544,570 

F 

Remaining Tank 
Life (yr) 

89 
89 
49 
49 
91 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet G -Water System - Booster Pump Stations 

1 hif'ut ceti · - 1 
Output Cell 

Table 1 ~ Cost An::::lh1c:i<::: 

A B c D E F 
1. Pump, 

Cost Pump and 

G 

Location1a1 

and E\ectricai-Unil-Replace only 

Horse Power Number of SFENR=6846 E!ectrica11c1 

Pump Type'" j JHP)'''_j _ _f'llfl1~''_'_L _ _($ff;Pl""__ SFENR=7410($)ISI 

! Replace only 

Bui!ding1
d

1 

Ll.1()1't\ 

i 'VIUI 'UJ I DSLI 6001 21 $1,9501 
nsL 400 3 $1,950 

-VFDiELEC[ 4001 21 $1,950 

y Club 
IT_!jl~_~ci!_o~_ 
!Zone ~~-

VFDI 
EC 
EC 

ELEC 
150 
200 

Table 2 ~Pump and Electrical, and Building Life Expectancy 
A B c 

Pump and 
Electrical Life 
Expectancy 

Location181 
Year Installed (yr) 

Gibraltar (SFWDISCVWD)_ 1992 25 
Country Club 1982 25 
Tularcitos 1982 25 
Zone 2A-Ayer 1994 25 

131Source: City of Milpitas Uti[ity System lnver~tory 

$1.~5( 

3 $1,950 

0 I E 
Remaining--
Pump and 

Electrical Life Building Life 
(yr) Expectancy (yr) 

14 50 
4 50 
4 50 

16 50 

I 

$1 

-
- $89_1,000 

.$1,070,000 $267,000 

F 

Remaining 
Building Life 

(yr) 

39 
29 
29 
41 

H 

T olal Cost($) 
Feb 2003 

SFENR=7821 

'I ,-J I '+1\, 

$1,114,000 
. $_1,114,000 

101Cost for pumps {$/horsepower) is an average cost taken from the CitY of Milpitas 1999 Concept Level Cost Estimate, received from the City 
1011212002 
1c1Pump and Electical_ replacement' cost assumes 80 percent of total cost in Column E 
1
d

1Building replacement cOst assumes 20 percent of total cost in Column E 

Financial Utility Master Plan 
Milpitas Water Conneclion Fee Tables 8\G-Pump St3Uons.3/612003 

Estimated Value 
Pump and Elec. 

Feb 2003 
SFENR=7821 

$142,560 
$142,560 
$684,euu 

$4 

l 
Estimated Value 

Building Feb 
2003 

SFENR=7821 
$1,181,700 

·129,34C 
$129.34C 
$218 94C 

j TOTAL -$6,022;lsoj 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

02/2003 Enter Current SFENR Date 

knter Current SFENR Canst st lnde 7821 
A I B 

I S-Plat I SectJon 
# t1 ! Street 

4 
4 
4 

4 off McCarthy Blvd 
Field Rd 

:a~_ma~:=:t 

fart_t:IY Bi'vd 

-3 I off Ranch Or-
_§_ 

8 --s---c-s:o 

,.-o·- 5,6 
11 3 
11 6 

11 6 

a ncr 
---Rancn Dr 

2YPE~~ 

·o, 
su, 

MC"Qi 
- Murphy i 

Alder Dr 
~hR1 
~chnology Dr 

McC_<:)i!_~q 

Murphy Ranch Rd 

MCG_?I1._l}yj 

3usklrk 
I,.;:, 1.;:, -A~ 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

--a-·-- E 

P1pe Pipe 

I Diameter Length 
(tnches) (FT} 

-s 
85() 
--,;m-

1,_410 

8: 

Pipe 
Material 

vc 

-"" VCP 

13 

M'n 
Holes 

1 

- 1 

6 

-,-

:cP _L_ 8 

VC 

vc 

Vc vc 
vc 
~ 

1 

1 

Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 8\B-Sewer Pipe Components.3/6/2003 

--Year-----~- p;-p·e--Cire 
Pipe Expecta 

Installed (yr) 

~ 

1975 
199 

19s 
1995 

1995 
1995 
)9-9 

199_ 
1995 

1995 ...,_ 
11l95 

1985 
1985 

- 1985 

1980 
1985 
1985 

1985 
1985 

1985 

€1\ler Cutten\ 
Year 

2003 
:oi-(Year·H --K 

Pipe Cost 
P1pe Life (S/LF) (see 
Left (yr) Workshe • -

Cost lnde~: 

,-l=K'E 

Total Pipe Cost 
(S) 

"71!7 

h 

---g; """' S29f 
~ 

23E 

170 

----sliT,liT' 
-33--

13: 

0,4' 
:>-IOl;j, 

$55, 
$75,4 

'-!O; 

f.92{ 

Enter Removal 
Unit Cost 

$1,500 

"' Remove 
Manhole 
Cost{S) 
--nm---

$1,50( 

Efl!er tnstan 
Unit Cost 

---
$6,000 

Instal! --- Total cOSt I Manhole Cost Current SFENF 
($) ($) 

........... ~.-ovarue 
Feb·2003 {$) 
SFENR=7821 

!l>ltl l:!41 

$167 976 
$157171 

>U 

$660,010 
36,0oO --- s1 ,os1251 S721 651 

I ::ti6 000 $192,273 $130 746 
I $6,000 $308,062 $275 202 

$9,000 $36 000 $824,509 $560,666 
) so $5,863 $5 23-
1 56 000 $116 807 $104 34 

$3 000 $12 000 $30,395 $27.1~ 
so $0 520! 

0,500 $42,000 $1 ,058,! 
S1U,oUU S42,UU 

---s;r,srn: 

l,OOO/ 

·,OOC 

--sTW,<!1 

145 

5145 80o 
$47,822 
$63 032 

f.36aJ f :titlt 1o; f5191 ~~~ ~ 

1985 75 57 $170 $90 161 $1 500---- $6 000 --$97 661 
1985 75 57 $177 $21,283 $1 500 $6 000 $28,783 $21,87..m 
1955 75 27 $154 $6158 so $0 $6,158 $2 217 
1975 7_5 47 $147 $21,987 so $0 $21,987 $13 778 
1975 75 47 $154 $53,884 $3000 $12,000 $68884 $43,16~ 

Page 1 of 28 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet 8- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Enter Cunen\ Enter Removal Enter ln~taU 

Enter Current SFENR Date 

fnter Current SFENR 

02/2003 

1n Cost lnde 7821 

Year Unit Cost Unit Cos\ 

2003 ST.soo -T s6,ooo 
A I 8 

• 
1 

_:!: 
__:'.: 
_!~ 

• 

-c T-a -E 

Street 

'il\~58\VCf 

~~r_q 

M1lpitas Blvd 

M-ilpitaS Blvc 
ascadil 

:V:~:pita 

- M_ilf2it(l_~ 

_-_Qi~_9il_l_ajdir\g Rd 

Pipe Pipe 
Diameter Length ! (inch8s) 1FT 

Ptpe 
Materia! 

VCP 
CP 

CP 

vCP 

v 

G H 
Year Pipe Life 

Man Pipe Expectancy! 
Holes Installed (yr) · 

1985 
1985 

1985 
---:r985 
~~~~ 

" 

Pipe Cost 

1 

Pipe Ufe (S!LF) (see Total Pi_pe Cos 
Left {yrJ Worksheet C) ( 

57 514:-
57 S14' 

w 

$1471 $26,3841 

;1,500[ 

$1,500[ $6,000[ 

18.000! 

::>LO,IOL 

594,323 
$34 951 
$33,420 
551,606 
$26 755 
$18 721 
$67,063 

$7,91 ~ 
74 
86 

iTs 
1';\0ol 
7.2351 

2,010/ I $84.85; 
$159,008 

''-' , --0if0iX0nl.anding Rd 10 200 VCP 1 1965 75 37 $170 534,023 51,500 $6,000 $41,523 ~:.W,4t101 
15 1 off Jur ens Dr 12 570 VCP 2 1965 75 37 5177 $101,095 53,000 512 000 5116 095 557 274 
15 1 Cahfornia Cir 8 740 VCP 3 1985 75 57 S15A 5113,925 54,500 518 000 $136,425 5103.683 
iS 2 Monte Sot Ter 6 300 PVC 3 1995 50 42 S14t $43.973 54,500 $18,000 $66,473 $55,838 
15 2 Los Buel!is W 6 460 PVC 3 1995 50 42 5147 567,426 $4,500 518,000 $89 926 575,538 
15 2 Montecitow 6 870 PVC 8 1995 50 42 5147 5121,523 512,000 548,000 5187 523 5157,519 
'""" MilanoTer 6 190 PVC 1 1995 50 42 $147 527,850 51.500 $6000 S35350 529.694 

T• Medeiras Ter 6 200 PVC 1 1995 50 42 $147 529,316 51,500 $6,000 536,816 530 
off M1nnis Cir 6 380 VCP 2 1975 75 47 $14! $55,700 53,000 $12,000 S70 700 544 

v 
vc 
Vc 
Vc 

\inni· 
IAai 

is Cir 8 430 VCP 2 1975 75 47 $154 $66,20 $3,000 $12 000 $81 200 550 
1inSt 10 90 VCP 0 1975 75 47 $170 $15310 SO $0 $15310 $9 5,31C 

~ m Or 10 60 VCP 0 1975 75 47 $170 $10,207 SO $0 $10 207 $6 
I __ M~i 1 

3,1. 
lin 51 12 930 VCP 2 1975 75 47 $177 $164_945 53.000 $12.000 $179.945 Sffi 

odruffWy 
ciflca Wy 
<Wood Or 

:Dr -A 0 

1995 
1995 
~ 

- 199!: 
B:i58f 
5!im 

:i44 
),6101 538 -YI.J 

$66 631 
$ 

$- $6.0( 9.6~ 

Financial Utility Master Plan 
Mnpllas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 8\8-Sewer Pipe Components.3t6/2003 Page 2 of28 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

nt SFENR Date 

~!:._r_,rr<>nt SFt::NR r:. st lnde 
A 

I S:at I Sect>oc 
... # [ # - ··--·· ···-

1 

16 

1 

Street 
--~_( 

g'!'!_y_ 

§?!!Joa 

~_t,~rge~-~ 

!_Q~_ 

bel 

_g_ 

lj_erm_~St 

,ag~.:~_rl_f! 

~!enfl\~ 

Pipe Pipe 

I Dtameter length 
(InChes) {FT 

8 88( 

8 

" 
Pipe 

Material 

P:vc 
Ra 
p, 

-G 

Man 
Holes 

i 

1 

RCP T3 
RCP 1 

Pv< 
VCi 
PV 

4 

2CJI-RCP 

1, 4: 

AB: 
8 Vc 

8 -74; 

- Yeaf _____ F_ipeLrfe 
Ptpe Expectanc 

Installed (yr) 

85 

i35 
985 
985 

1995 
1995 
1995 

Enter CWTent 
Year 

--~ 

2003 
--,--r ---c="·<'E 

Ptpe Cost 

Pipe ure I (SILF) (see Total Ptpe Cost 
Left (yr) Worksheet C) ( 

$141 
~ 
5411 
560~ 

S6ci! 
;14! 
·14! 

7,899 
'1,809 
1,302 
1:3 

1995 1 '"I "I ,, 1985 75 57 S2 
1995 -- ~ 

1995 

-1985 
1985 
~ 
19 

19 
197 
198; 

885 

985 
1975 
197 
197 

)14 
)14 

)14' 
M 
;;s. 
;15· 
315• 

;:see 
4,70~ 

4,658) 

Erner Removal 
Unit Cost 

$1,500 

En1er Install 
Unit Cost 
--

$6,000 
Of "' Remove 

Manhole 
Cost (S) 

Instal! Total Cost ! Manhole Cost Current SFENF 
dVaTUe 

Feb-2003 ($) 
SFENR=7821 

,,._.v, 
1,50( 
1,000) 

4,5001 

(S) ($) 

$24,000 $165.479 $139,002 
$6000 $137,166 so 

so 529,316 . $18,762 
$6,000 $42,679 S2t,314 

$0 $39 576 S25 329 
),000 $60 268 545,804 
S,OOO $286,015 580 084 

$37;912 
536,206 

518 

i,530! 

I ::}6,3§2 ~4l5,1;:H:J1'j 
) $412,288 5115 441 
I 520,692 Si2,96i 
) 5141,228 588,50::. 
) $38,281 523,990 
' "'~"'~018 595 265 

9,065 562 081' 
~ $111873 

~ 

~ 5137472 
~ 5239108 

565 886 
5148,548 

;)00,011 

~ $17 954 
~.,,., $16,840 

i47 - S8o,618 s3;ooor- sff5fo 
tl .:; ~obeAve-- ~ f---6- -i20- \)(5p-f-Q 195~c_----Ts'----fyf-----S147 $32,247 $0 $0 $32247 $11609 
17 3 off Vasona St 6 250 VCP 0 1955 75 27 $147 $36,644 $0 $0 $36 644 $13192 
17 3 CaleroSt 6 100 VCP 1 1955 75 27 $147 $14,658 $1500 $6,000 $22,158 $7,977 
17 3 RedwoodAve 8 510 VCP 1 1955 75 27 $154 $78,516 $1500 $6000 $86016 $30.966 
17 3 NfA 8 200 VCP 1 1955 75 27 $154 $30791 $1,500 $6000 $38,291 

Financial Utility Master Plan 
Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 8\B·Sewer Pipe Components,3/6/2003 Page 3 of 28 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B -Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Enter Current SFENR Date 

fntE!r Current_S_f~t'-1!3 
C U E f 

Enter Curre!\1 En\er Rem<wal Enter lM\aR 
Year Unit Cost U!'li! Cos\ 

I 2oo3 I f s1.6oo I s6,ooo 
A I B 

Pipe Pipe Year Pipe Life Pipe Cost Remove Install Total Cost [t'st1mated VafUe 
S·Plat Section 01ameter Length Pipe Man Pipe Expectancy Pipe Life (S/LF) (see Total P1pe Cost ManhOle Manhole Cost Current SFENR Feb·2003 {$) 

tl # Street (mches) (FT) Material Holes Installed (yr) Left (yr) Worksheet C) (S) Cost (S) ($) ($} SFENR--7821 

17 4 Easter Ave 6 390 VCP 0 1955 75 27 $147 $57,165 SO $0 $57165 $20,580 
17 4 HeathS! 8 510 VCP 1 1965 75 37 S154 578,516 51,500 56,000 $86,016 $42,435 
17 4 Chestnut Ave 8 250 VCP 1 1955 75 27 5154 538,488 51,500 56,000 $45,988 $16,556 
17 4 Heath St 10 400 VCP 2 1955 75 27 $170 568,046 $3,000 $12,000 $83046 $29,897 
17 5 ElmCt 6 110 VCP 1 1955 75 27 5147 $16,124 $1,500 $6,000 523624 $8,504 
17 6 Abe! St 6 20 VCP 0 1955 75 27 $147 $2,932 SO SO 52 932 $1,055 
17 6 Ma linn Dr 6 40 VCP 0 1955 75 27 $147 $5.863 SO SO $5 863 $2,111 
'"' ,., A!ff!?Jd_e(ll\'1/e_ _ ___ 6 100 VCP 0 1955 75 27 $147 $14,658 SO SO $14.658 ~~ ~~-

:1 2t0 VCP 1 195t" -- -- ---- - ·- ---

17 

- 18. 
1i 

_'!_, 

2 

Vasona 

Abe!St 
Elm Ave 

Chestnut Ave 

i~_a_!h_$_!__ 

Nal 
Mary~ 

_E<!St§: 

__ II!I<!_Q§:S_9i~ 

:tt::_~!b_h~ 

Ftnanclal Utility Master Plan 

- -- . --- - 1955 

"1,4 

VCP 

-v 

v v v 

vc 

-vCP 

p~ 

V( 
V( 
V( 

_yc 

1 

1 

1955 
1955 

'""""1985 

1995 
1955 
1965 
196: 
196!: 
1995 
~ 

195! 
196~ 

-1955 

Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 8\8-Sewer Pipe Components.3/6/2003 

.170 

3,00 

.~ ...... 
500 
,500 

1.500 

~~~ 

~I ,0,,, 
~ $54,( 

..... , ~ .. , 
$242 367 
$229 17 582,50-
$304,101 $109,476 
$221,675 $109,360 
-·-9.428 $9~3,451 

~ 138 

~ 
IQ 1Q7 

).JV ::> !,:JUU ::>O,UUU ::>.J~,tl.JU 

~41 $4,500 518,000 $83,741 
<:,629 51,500 $6 000 $50.029 
),260 $1 500 $6 000 $17,760 ::,-14 ~l§J 
7,783 $3000 $12,000 $152783 $55002 
3,536 $3,000 $1 000 $120 536 $59 46 

$21,987 $1,500 $6.000 $29.487 $14,54-

$6,1 

$3.0001 
$6,0001 ~.1581 I $7;~~~1 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B -Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Enter C1Jrrent Enter Removal 

Enter Current SFENR Date {mm!vvvvl 02/2003 Year LlrlltCol;l 

nter Current SFENR Construction Cost !nde 7821 2003 $1,500 

u e ' G I =1-(Year-H, K L°K"c M 

Pipe Ptpe Year Pipe Life Pipe Cost Remove 
S·P!at Sect1on .01ameter Length Pipe Man Pipe Expectancy Pipe Life (SfLF) (see Total Ptpe Cost Manhole 

' • Street (mches) (FT) Material Holes Installed (yr) Left (yr) Worksheet C) (S) Cost($) 

18 6 OphirCt 6 100 VCP 1 1955 75 27 $147 $14,658 $1 500 
18 6 Oaden Ct 6 100 VCP 1 1955 75 27 $147 $14,658 $1,500 
18 6 Ohio Ct 6 100 VCP 1 1955 75 27 $147 $14,658 $1 500 
18 6 Alton St 8 940 VCP 4 1955 75 27 5154 5144.716 $6000 
18 6 Norwich 8 490 VCP 2 1955 75 27 5154 $75,437 $3000 
18 6 But!er 81 8 970 VCP 1 1955 75 27 5154 5149,334 51 500 
18 6 Cas erSt 10 1,010 VCP 2 1955 75 27 51!0 $171,816 $3,000 
18 6 Sm!thwood St 16 190 VCP 1 1965 75 37 5203 538,645 $1,500 
16 1,2 Marylinn Or 6 410 VCP 3 1965 75 37 5147 560,097 54 500 
18 1,2 Easter Ave 6 450 VCP 1 1955 75 27 5147 565,960 51 500 
18 1,2,3 Ma!Yiinn Or 27 2,920 VCP 9 1965 ;5 37 5327 5954,896 $13 500 
18 1,2,5 Silvera St 8 1,300 VCP 4 1955 75 27 $154 5200,139 $6000 
18 1,4 Heath Ave 15 1,580 VCP 4 1965 75 37 5203 5321,360 56,000 
18 1,4,5 Smithwood St 8 1,430 VCP 3 1955 75 27 5154 5220,153 54,500 
18 2.3 Norwich 10 260 VCP 1 1955 75 27 5170 544,230 $1,500 
18 2,3 Marylinn Or 27 1,180 VCP 4 1955 76 27 5327 5385,883 56,000 
18 2,5 Abbott Ave 8 1,190 VCP 3 1955 75 27 5154 5183,204 54,500 
18 2,5 Krismer St 8 1,320 VCP 4 1955 75 27 5154 $203,218 $6,000 
18 2.5 Barker St 8 500 VCP 2 1955 75 27 $154 576,977 53000 
18 5,6 Rud ard Dr 15 250 VCP 1 1955 ;5 27 5203 $50,848 $1,500 
19 1 off Ranch Or 8 290 VCP 0 1995 75 67 5154 544,646 so 
19 1 Ranch Dr 8 500 VCP 3 1995 75 67 5154 $76,977 $4,500 
19 2 Smithwood Ave 15 740 VCP 3 1965 75 37 5203 5150,510 $4,500 
19 2 Valle W 8 118 VCP 1 1975 75 47 5154 518,166 51 500 
19 3 ButlerS! 6 160 VCP 2 1955 75 27 5147 523,452 53 000 
19 3 WhitterSt 6 450 VCP 1 1955 75 27 $147 $65,960 $1500 
19 3 S ence Ave 8 690 VCP 1 1955 75 27 5154 5106,228 51 500 
19 3 Alton St 8 90 VCP 1 1955 75 27 $154 513.856 51 500 
19 3 Cas erSt 10 430 VCP 2 1955 75 27 5170 ST3, 150 53 000 
19 3 Spence Ave 6 360 VCP 1 1975 75 47 $147 552.768 51500 
19 3 8ut1erst 8 880 VCP 2 1975 75 47 5154 5135,479 53000 
19 3 Calaveras Blvd 8 250 VCP 2 1975 75 47 $154 538,488 53,000 
19 5 Vall~y__Wy 8 430 VCP 2 1975 75 47 5154 566,200 83,000 
19 6 off Calaveras Blvd 15 450 VCP 1 1965 75 37 $203 591,526 $1 500 
19 6 off Juni ero Or 6 350 VCP 0 1975 75 47 5147 551,302 so 
19 6 Calaveras Blvd 8 700 VCP 4 1985 7S 57 5154 $107,767 56,000 
19 1.2 Heath St 8 1 200 VCP 3 1965 75 37 5154 5184,744 $4,500 
19 1,4 off Ranch Or 8 390 VCP 3 1995 75 67 $154 $60,042 $4500 
19 2,3 S ence Ave 6 300 VCP 1 1955 75 27 5147 $43,973 $1,500 
19 2,5,6 Abbott Ave 15 1 200 VCP 5 1955 75 27 5203 $244,071 $7 500 
19 3,6 off Butler St 6 650 VCP 2 1975 75 47 $147 $95,276 $3,000 
19 4,5 Calaveras Blvd 15 310 VCP 2 1965 75 37 5203 563,052 $3,000 
20 1 off Barber St 27 340 RCP 0 1985 25 7 $327 $111,187 $0 
20 1 BarberCt 8 300 VCP 1 1985 75 57 $154 $46,186 $1,500 
20 3 Sylvia Ct 6 100 vcp_ i . 1 1955 75 27 $147: $14,658 $1,500 
20 3 S lvia Ave 8 550 VCP 3 1955 75 27 $154 $84,674 $4,500 

Financial Utility Master Plan 
Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables B\8-Sewer Pipe Components,3/6/2003 

Enter Install 
Unit Cost 

$6,000 
N = + + 

Install Total Cost t;stlmatea va1ue 

Manhole Cost Current SFENR Feb-2003 ($) 

(S) ($) SFENR!:7821 

$6000 $22 158 57,977 
$6 000 $22,158 $7,977 
56 000 $22,158 57,977 

$24,000 $174,716 $62 898 
$12,000 $90,437 $32,557 

$6000 $156,834 $56 460 
$12,000 $186,816 $67 254 

56,000 $46,145 522,765 
$18,000 582,597 540,748 

56000 $73,460 526,446 
$54 000 $1,022,396 $504 382 
$24 000 $230 139 $82,850 
524 000 $351,360 5173,337 
$18 000 5242,653 587 355 

56 000 $51 730 $18 623 
$24,000 $415,883 $149 718 
$18 000 5205,704 574 053 
524,000 5233,218 583,958 
$12,000 $91 977 $33,112 

56,000 558,348 521 005 
so $44,646 $39 884 

$18,000 599 477 $88,866 
$18,000 $173 010 $85 352 

56,000 $25,666 516,084 
512,000 $38,452 $13 843 

$6,000 573 460 $26,446 
$6 000 $113 728 $40 942 
56000 $21,356 57,688 

$12,000 588,150 $31,734 
56 000 $60,268 537,768 

$12 000 $150,479 $94,300 
512,000 553,488 533,519 
512,000 $81,200 $50,885 

56,000 $99,026 $48,853 
so 551,302 532,149 

$24 000 $137 767 $104 703 
$18 000 $207 244 $102,240 
$18,000 $82 542 $73,737 

$6000 $51 473 $18 530 
$30 000 $281 571 $101 365 
$12,000 $110,276 $69 106 
$12 000 $78 052 $38 505 

$0 $111,187 $31 132 
$6000 $53 686 $40 801 
$6 000 $22,158 $7,977 

$18 000 $107174 $38,583 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Sewer system Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Enter Current SFENR Date mm 0212003 

A I " 

' I ' 
3 

4 

5,6 

Street 

~ 

01 

3euew 

-- sarber 

. off Great Mall PKv;y 
Alder_ Or 

:ler I 

3arbefl0 

3sman or 

rber\ 
;c 
:er-Ln ---. itWY 

01 
Dr 

riber 

Biue-sPfuCe Wy 
Gibbons·ct 

C5akCt 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

7821 

Pipe I Ptpe 

I Diameter Length 
(mches) {FT) 

"850 

--;-: 

4i 

6 

Pipe 
Materia! 

Vc 

Vi 

V< 

G ! R 
Year Pipe Life 

Man I Pipe Expecta 
Holes Installed (yr) 

~~~; -- - - --

VCP l 1 •85 

VCP ) 1 

'CP 
/CP 

Vc 

Vi 

VCP 

1985 
1985 
1985 

1985 
1985 

1965 
1965 

-

Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 9\B-Sewer Pipe Components,3/6/2003 

Enter Cvtrent 
Ye3r 

2003 

Pipe Life 
Lett (yr) 

__ _2 

Enter Removal 
Un;t Cost 

$1,500 
1\---~--~l::iK'E M 

Enter lnstan 
Unit Cost 

$6,000 
--w '-'-._-. ..,..,-,~ 

Pipe Cost Remove 

I (SILF) {see Total Pipe Cost Manhole 
Install Total Cost Esttmated Value ! Manhole Cost Current SFENR Feb·2003 ($) 

'"--'·-L-::tC} {S) Cost{$) 

514 3_,221! 

51«, 
~ 

S36i 
~ 

s1-s 

~~! 

_5~ 

s 

1,500! 
5iJO 

Sf 

s 

($) ($) SFENR:::7821 

S18, 
s 

-

"""$[ 

$55 210 
,, 553 276 
., ~~2 465 

~ 
3,0711 

' ::.-13'5:6'15 
; 5130,483 
: $134113 
i $370,214 

S,897] 532,003 
4,6661 531,899 

' -98,787 

II :s21'875 

I 
S58 954 
537 810 

~:uuol 5137,762 
5 772 5113,616 

5200,116 
5147,125 

536 729 

~sj E-- ::>40.~44f 
; ~~~ :::·~~~ 

r $ 

2:8251 

4,6901 

:. bl::> 

9 290 
24.960 
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Schaaf& Wheeler Worksheet 8- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

0212003 Enter Current SFENR Date 

~nter Current.$fEr-JB_ m Cost lnde 7821 
A I 8 

# • 

-

1~ 

C D 

Street 

-~c~~~Q~ 

~'\1\CC(j~B!Vd 

~r<:J!ford _Q.!_ 

Le• 
Levin 
3ross 

_ _Man(~ 

Jssex 

off Arizona Ave 
Dixo 

Greath 

ij_Qy__ 

Ptpe I Pipe 
Diameter Length 
(mches) (F -- 10 

1 

40 

Pipe 
Material 

VCP 

v 

Vc 

__ Vc 

vc 

vc 

VCP 
VCP 
_v 

-V< 

Vc 

~ :>q_sser 6 so-1 vcf'~ 

Financial Utility Master Plan 
Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 8\B-Sewer P1pe Components,3/6t2003 

Man 
Holes 

4 

2 

4 
4 

-:f 

Year I Pipe L!fe 
Pipe Expectanc 

Installed (yr) 

1985 
1§S5 
1985 
i985 

1985 
1985 
1985 

--1955 

955 

19~ 

1955 
- 19§!.i 

EnterCwrenl 
Year 

2003 

Pipe Life 
Left (y 

Pipe cost 
(StlF) (see 

etC 

17( 

314 

515£ 
ST47 
S14; 
$'"' 

Total Pipe Cost 

2.4 

555, 

26. 

,508 

'179 
2,413{ 
1,39 
5,1 

6,4t 

4,T 

Erucr Removal 
u~J! Cost 

51,500 
-.;r 

Ent~r Install 
UrnlCos\ 

$6,000 
N 

Remove 
Manh"l" 
Cost 

tnstan Total Cost 
/Manhole Cost current SFENF 

Value 
Feb-2003 ($) 
SFENR=7821 

UOof 
UOof 
~ ~~~ 

1 500 
1 500 
1 500 
1 500 
4,5~~ 

---s4, 

S1.50C 

S12.C 

$'18, 

$6, 

>OO 

;:ITO 
~ 

::>:::i7074 
527 980 

~.~~~ $41 348 
538,00 
$15 36 

uu $62 96 
00 579 21 
-- 522 045 

$15 830 
59,498 

t== 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Enter Current SFENR Date mm 0212003 

" I " --TT'3.5:'6 
2 

!'. 

4 

' 5 
5 
5 
5 
__ § 

I -, 

3 

' 4 

Street 

~-
Park Victoria Or 

bixOn F< 

:Onway 
Greathous 

Vegas 
Dixon 

COeiho 
_C()_!1W:9Y 

:Ct 
Greathouse-Dr 

~-2!! Mii~?_§J3~9-

off Arizona Ave 

~ 
·tzona 
)uarte 
Roger 
-lazen 

)yd 

- ~i_?.2_r1_?_ 

_R_qg~r 

0' 

,Qr __ 

~ 
KovandaWy 
_ Sl,!_di)ury_ Ct 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

7821 

Pipe I Pipe 
. Diameter Length 

..!: 
7: 

.110 

I'" 

Pipe 
Material 

v 
v 
v 

Vi. 
Vc 
Vc 
Vc 
Vc 
Vc 
v 

-24-6 --~- v 

Iii. 
Vi. 

Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables B\8-Sewer Pipe Components.3/6/2003 

--z;-

Man 
Ho1es 

i 

-o 

Year Pipe Life 
Pipe Expectanc• 

Installed (yr) 

1965 
1965 
1955 

1955 
1955 

1955 
1965 
1965 

1955 
1960 

1! 

7: 

E~er Cuner\1 
Ye:~r 

--
2003 

K I l-K'E 

I Pipe Cost 
Pipe Ufe (SILF) {see !rota\ Pipe Cost 
Left {yr - - -- -

Ss9. 
5369, 

3.9731 

11( 

Enter Removal 
Unit Cost ---51,500 
1ir 

Enter h\$\aH 
Unit Co$\ 

$6,000 
"N 

Remove 
Manh"l"' 
Cost 

Instal! Total Cost I Manhole Cost Current SFENF 

d"Vaiii'e 
Feb~2003 {$) 
SFENR=7821 

5 

~ 
,_~01 

.s. ooj 
,~00 -

,50 

($) (S) 

3,92., 
4,329 
7,980 

5,8691 
~ 

5,7 

1;58m 
5,628 

::>:LU4 
-;;::z::;-

.
$61 
A6s1 

3.6241 I s14,so41 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Enter Current SFENR Date 

Fnter Current SFENR -c;-- u--- -, 

I_C:.Dt 

' ' Street 

I "" I 5 I NMainSt 
29 5 N Main St 
..,.., 1 C!ff_ N Main __ §! 

-

1. 

3( 
3c 

Aic!~~lc~ -Dr 

Idaho 
AltaiTiO'n 
~tOr 

tOr 

.ct 

·uAve 

;kOr 

Sudbt 
Bealiffiere wy 

_l>l Mtlpitas Blvd 

~oy<:mda __ \,!Yy_ 

Qr~ 

Gen 

['"\3} JaCI ..,.., 4- ____ ___§ 

Er 

Jad 
-!ami' 

~ 
Ave 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

Pipe Pipe 
Diameter Length 
(inches) {F~-

.42 

22( 

57C 

F 

Pipe 
Materia! 

vc 
V( 
V( 
V( 
V( 
v 

VC 
V( 
V( 
V( 

F 

CP 

--w_ 
VcP 
\iCP 

Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee T abJes 8\8-Sewer Pipe Components.3f6!2003 

-G 

Man 
Holes 

1 

---Year --~- Pipe lire 
Pipe Expect;: 

Installed (yr) 

198. 
19& 

198! 
1985 

1985 
1965 

19( 
----:m?s 

975 

985 

985-

7-

n 

Enter Current 
Year 

--
2003 

Pipe Life 
Left (yr) 

-

~­
-;; 

~ C::K'E 
Pipe Cost 

(S/LF) (see Total P1pe Cos· 
etC) (S) 

S!.: 

S1' 

514 

I $167 

S: 

;17 

$4~ 

514, 
4.658/ 

,5981 

Enter Removal 
Unit Cost 
·--

$1,500 
-M 

Remove 
Manhole 
Cost (S) 

1,501 
~.00{ 

1,00( 

i:so; 
\ii7)( 

"" 

Enler lnsl3~ 
Unit Cost ---
$6.000 
N 

Install Total Cost Estimated Value I Manhole Cost Current SFENR > Feb-2003 {$) 
{$) {S) SFENR=7821 

$12,000 $182 368 $( 
.!_6 000 $163,035 $0 

000 590,290 . so 
000 $105,878 $23 999 

.,000 5100 058 $49 362 
~.000 544 251 $27,731 
---- -. -- --- --- ---

:..;;;.:;;..:: 
),00( 
i7i'N 

s 

.6761 
8 
Q 

!1-- _, 568 
9 709 
0,750 

>1,5 
;1,5 

"""$3, 

~ 
~ 
2,00( 

2,0( 
2,0( 
6.0( 

T75l 

586,1761 

4.697/ 
e:.21,94L 
540,397 
530,208 
543,706 
$54,976 
S72 392 
-",7.462 

$12 000 $57 508 ' $36,U;jtli 
$6,000 $61 384 $38.467i 

Page 9 of28 



~ ., 

Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

0212003 Enter Current SFENR Date 

knter Current SFENR 'n Cost lnde 7821 

~-PI 

# # Street 

5 

$tiP~J:foE_B<.1_ 

_- A~ ron _Pac_k {)__!_ 

1. 

Merz 
iffilitoi 

_: N Miif)itas Blvd 

- ·Cir 

_f':! .'>J!i!P_it?~ 13~<!-

31JperjQ(~ 

_F_QI~-~ 

3 _§a~c 

Mary! inn 

Financial UWity Master Plan 

u--·-E 

Ptpe Pipe 

I Diameter Length 
(incheS) (Fl 

-:Ef 

8 
8 
24 
8 

- F 

Pipe 
Material 

vc 

- vc 
Vc 
Vc 
Vc 
Rc 
Vc 

-v~ 

V< 

6- 9o--r·vc 

6 v 

--6 - vc 

Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables B\8-Sewer Pipe Components.3/6/2003 

G 1-

Yeaf 
Man Pipe 

Holes Installed 

1985 
198' 

19& 
"19s5 

198: 
~ 

1!:Jt)0 

1985 
1985 
1975 

85" 

85 

1955 

-, 
Pipe Ltfe 

Expectanc 
{yr) 

EnterCv<rent 
Year 

-------

2003 
"'1-(TI:'ar-n, K 

Pipe Cost 
Pipe Life (SILF) (see I Total P 
Left (yr) Worksheet C) ( 

5: 

S1' 

' S15~ 

S14 

~14 

eCost 

6,4" 

-74.7551 

Enter Remcval 
Ullit Cost 

$1,500 

Remove 
Manhole 
Cost{$) 

s:r. 
s· 

Enter Install 
UniiCO~I 

$6,000 

I 
h1StaW -~--To\81 C:ost 

Manhole Cost Current SFENF 
{$) IS) 

:1 value 
Febw2003 ($) 
SFENR=7821 

$18 000 S120,128 $75,280 
$6,000 $28,021 $21,296 

$0 560,097 $45 67 4 
so ---·-- -·---· 

s.ooo) s1 

5151 

2e§l ::>~~ SLt; 

$54 997 
542 462 

~ 
Sol 

594, 1~ 

3.oool ... 89,755 ::>:Jt>,:-<"10 

5,000 

5206,236 5156 739 
~~ 561660 

5,738 5147 729 
S87 151 
S7 977 

-~ . ~--
),452 s 1 500 $6 000 $23 524 

599 414 ),808 so so 
\ R70 S3.000 512.00 

1,920 
1,549 

$12.00 

>U 
500 

$1,500 

S4if 

$6.i 

8701 so 
"";;;";j $45 934 

524,508 
$153,244 

$17,551 
$16,678 

-

::>.:IU ,,:uo 

$15 726 
$15 726 

$125 352 
$10211 
$59 302 

Page 10 of28 



~ 

Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B - Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Enter Current SFENR Date 02/2003 

st lnde 7821 
A/BJ----·c-

1 S-Plat Section 
# # ! Street 

_3_1 _?_ 

I '·" 

"3: 

NMitpitaS 
Escuela F 
Paseo Rei 

rieCir 
Ontario Rd 

off N Milpitas Blvd 

Hamilton Ave 

=olsom 
6i'Oviiie Rd 

Dundee Ave 

~s C 
Shimmer 

Glisteninc 
off G!istenir 

M(ll_)'linn 

~ 
~ 
~ 
Mai 

'WY 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

--a--- ---E 

Pipe Ptpe 

I Diameter Length 
(inches) {F1 

70 

.F 

P1pe 
Material 

Vc 
Vc 
Vc 
Vc 
Vc 

Vc 
Vc 
Vc 

Vc 
1,140 vc 
930 vc 

:1,530 vc 
Vc 
Vc 
Vc 
Vc 

PV 

70 I PV 

PV 
Pv 
Pv 
Pv 
Pv 
Rc 
Vi 

Vc 
Vc 13rl vc 

85 V.( 

Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables B\8-Sewer Pipe Components,3/6/2003 

(}' 

Man 
Holes 

4 

Year Pipe Life 
Pipe Expecta 

Installed (yr) 

1995 
1985 

1985 
""""1985 
1955 

1955 
198~ 

~ 
1975 

T98s 
1985 

1985 
1985 

1995 
1995 

1995 
1995 

1995 
1995 
~ 

955 
955 
985 
995 

7 

{~ 
n 

Enter CurreM 
Year 

2003 

I 
Pipe Cost 

P1pe Life (SJLF) (see 
Left (yr) Worksheet C 

4 

_:l 
4: 

4: 

514 

§_}47 

·32j 

?_~ 

Enter Removal 
Uni!Cosl 

··---
$1,500 

Enter Instal! 
urut cost 

$6,000 
N 

Total Pipe Cost 
(S) 

S143,94E 

Remove 
Manhnl<> 

Cost 

Install Total Cost jE-sttmafed 1Ja1Ue 
j Manhole Cost Current SFENR Feb-2003 {$) 

($) (S) SFENR=7B21 

1,50( I 000 $166,446 $148,692 
i 000 $210,002 $187,602 
i 000 $48,542 $43.--. 

551,3021 $1,500 $6,000 
9,170 S1,500 S6,onn - .•• sor 

4.6~ 

" ~53 
3,081 
),521 

$1,500 
$3,000 
$1,500 

56, 

- $3,0 

56, 

s 

$12, 

i12, 

2,132/ 

I ::i4l::l. 10:.!! 

$~~~~~~: 

::>1L0,4Vl 

5265,234 
~ $93,965 

$99,665 
$113 194 

592,851 
$103 713 

~ $33388 
·~~ 523538 
71§.Q $14,919 
~ $24,769 

~ 
526.000 
524,769 

.!...J.1§_ $65,289 
~ 5118,311 
1,277 $15.352 

8,105 
8,895 

,788 

¥l.:JO 014 

$19,196 
$58,606 

$108 664 
$142,981 
$134 762 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet 8- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Ente< Current Enter Removal Enler Install 

Enter Current SFENR Date (mm/ww): 02/2003 Year Uf>•' Cost un,, C<lst 

nler Current SFENR Construction Cost lnde 7821 2003 $1.500 $6,000 
A 1:1 .~. u t: r t.;; r l =1-(Year-H, = = + + 

• • Street 

~ 
Milpitas Blvd 
Si!verlake Or 

ailroac 
~s Mz 

_s Mai~ 

St 
--BOiheiO&SirinOti 

1not· 
MaTr 

Pipe Pipe Year Ptpe Ufe Pipe Cost Remove lnsta!l Total Cost ; Esttmated Va ue ! 

Diameter Length Pipe Man Pipe Expectancy Ptpe Life (S/LF) (see Total Pipe Cost Manhole Manhole Cost Current SFENR Febw2003 (S) 1 

Ji0_~~~) __ (~_) __ 
1 

Material Holes Installed (yr) Left (yr) Worksheet C) ($) Cost($) ($) ($) SFENR=7S21 __ 

$3,900 __ ~)?,_OQ_O ---~~ ____ _?l)_~.-~~7 VCP 
VCP 

$154 
320 

6,963 
5,780 
9,055 
3,925 

V< 
PV 
- vs;, 

;.f4; 
__$: ;>_3L 

..., ,...,., $1'-'.<. 
5236 5250 
$367 5256.~-

<::~ _,., "'131 

?_:Gi 

~ 

___!11,! 

53,{ 

_gl_,_Q! -~ 

~ 
~· s:925 ----s12!ffc, 
S1~ S95330I 

$7 093 $4,445 
"~"'""'"' '"'"1Al 

..;>OUU, !/U 

S97,745 
5169,205 
5223,357 

S29,084 
<'~'> "">A<> 

"" t,.o: ~::CartoSi- ------21--340- -VCP- -:;-- f975 tS- 47r-- 5257-- --587.388 --~-51,500~- 56000 -~--S~ ~--- 559,'463 

33 1,2,5 SMa1nSt 21 1.560 VCP 5 1955 75 27 5257 $400,957 57.500 $30000 5438457 $157845 
33 1,4 SerraW 8 770 VCP 2 1965 16 37 $154 5118,544 53000 $12000 5133,544 565882 
33 1,4 AbeiSt 18 1,040 VCP 5 1965 75 37 $236 $245,875 $7,500 530000 5283,375 $139799 
33 1,4,5 S Main St 8 2.040 VCP 7 1975 75 47 $154 5314,064 510,500 $42,000 $366,564 $229,714 
33 3,6 Topaz St 10 860 VCP 3 1985 75 57 $170 5146.299 $4,500 518 000 5168,799 5128,287 
..,~ ' ~a~ve 8 740 VCP 1 1955 75 27 $154 $113,925 51.500 56,000 5121,425 $43,713 

VCP 2 1975 t5 47 5147 $55,700 53,000 $12000 570700 544,305 

A,l_!!is___Av~ 

__9~.£'\)~1 

34 

Financial UtlHty Master Plan 

ain 
irii,-; 
;rst 

N__y_ 

5_5Q 

VCP 0 1975 15 47 $147 513,192 SO SO 513,192 58,267 
VCP 1 1975 75 47 $147 $33,713 51,500 56,000 541,213 525,827 
RCP 2 1985 25 7 5367 5348.212 53,000 512,000 5363,212 5101,699 S30; 

$236 
5154 
5203 
5296 
~~4 

::>:.10::1,. 
~ Tc 

2 

1955 

1985-
1955 
~ 

_S7_?, 

__ 1.?9Q __\_y<; 3'?.4L 
~3[ 

lQ4 
2,29.(1 
4,785 
3.9DQ[_ 

~ 
~ i289, 

$128, 
$52 

-~ 
_E,~ $218,9-59( 

$142,415f 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

l=nter Current SFENR Date 

~nter Current SFENR 

02/2003 

~.(;~de 7821 
A 

# 

}~_ 

37 
__ }l 

# 

' 
4 

.1i 
~ 

'·' 

C 0 E 

Street 

-Off Escort ?_0_g Sf\.'la!_Q 

Capitol Ave 

c 

Moor 
""SUn ( 

Polaris 

S M< 
-st; 

tl Mal! Pkwy 
Moonlight Wy 
Moonlight Cir 

lland::fY::L 
dWy 

NIA 

Star<:f_ll~ Wy__ 

_ §te!!ar 'IY.'i_ 

Abel 

De 

·nY'!_y_ 

Live~ 

Pipe Ptpe 
Diameter Length 
(inches) (FT) 

1,020-

3! 

10 

780 

346 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

Ptpe 
Material 

Year I Pipe Life 
Man Pipe ExpectanC) 

Holes ) Installed (yr) 

CP" 
CP 

vc ---vcp 2 
ICP 4 
1CP 0 
1CP 3 
'CP 1 

' 

' 
-VCP 

v( 
\7( 
v 

vc 

VCP 

1965 
1965 
196~ 

- 1965 

196! 
196~ 

165 

,975 
198: 
196: 
i96!: 
196E 
196~ 

197: 
1965 
96!: 

.985 
1965 
1965 
"1965 

1965 
1965 
1965 
196:: 
196~ 

197: 
196~ 

~ 
195e 

Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 8\8-Sewer Pipe Components.3/6/2003 

EoterC\Jfrem 
Year --

2003 
"'I·{Year.H' 1\ '"""L=R 

Pipe Cost 
Pipe life (SILF) (see Total Pipe Cos 
Left (yr) Worksheet C) (S) 

--s23t 

S154T 

S14i 

,,, 
5275,576 

'566 
,187 

~ 

' 

9,251{ 

8,63 

:;~: 

4,3311 

2.3441 

l79f 

Enter Removal 
VnilC<lS! ---
$1,500 

" 

Enter lnsla~ 
unit Cost ---
$6,000 

N C" +M+N 
Remove 
Manho'"' 
Cost ( 

I 
Install Total Cost l:.SttmatecfVillUe 

Manhole Cost Current SFENR Feb~2003 {$) 
($) ($) SFENR=7821 

S1-2~0oc 

}j 0 
0 

$( 

56,0( ---, 
54,5{ 

= >4:5061 

l,OOC 

$ 

$ 

$3,C 

,50( 
sc 

SOT 

~ 0 
0 

$ 

$24,000) 

56,0( 

>12.000! 

SOT 

$196,0771 
·8,569 
8,687 

6.8361 

::.8,6tl; 
520,970 
552,970 

$110,007 
$15 324 
571,202 
569,729 
$14,462 

5103,828 
521,831 
566,544 

5114,330 

::.o3 327 
$75,373 
596,164 

uu 5110441 
DO 594,343 
-- 537,021 

S94,122i 
?7n 569,729 

- ·4,4--

~u~ ::.<:~~. 

$~.~~~ :~~~· 

$ 
$0 $36 949 ~HS Uti 

i,OOO $50 607 $24,966 
$0 $8 795 55,511 
$0 $35,179 $17,355 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Enter Current SFENR Date 

fnter Curr('!nt SFENR 

A I " c 

02/2003 

m Cost lnde 7821 

• I • Street 

Pfpe J Pipe 

I Oi.ameter Len.gth. 
(i0ches) _ (F~) _ 

' 4 
4 

Ptpe 
Material 

vc 

v 

Man 
Holes 

Year I Pipe Life 
Pipe Expect.: -

Installed (yr) 

Enter Current 
Year 

2003 

Pipe Ltle - (S/LF) (see Total Pipe Cos I 
Pipe Cost 

Left (yr) Worksheet C) (Sj 

$147 $45 

Ef\!el Rema...-al 
Unit Cost 

$1,500 

Remove 
Manhole 
Cost (S) 

Sc 

EnteiiM\3~ 
Unit Cost ---
$6,000 

O=L+M+N 

I 
-Trisiall ___ 1_ Tota!Gost 

Manhole Cost Current SFENRj 
(SJ I 

15,43! 

d Value 
Feb-2003 ($) 
SFENR=7821 

:2.41 

K8s: 
3,3091 

,286 
,688 
_219 

,){ 1,"1 Staiiaeor - - r--s- '1,360 -vcP-r-4- I'::JIJ,~ r;:, .}{ :::.-1 .. , :>1~u.oo1 ~o.uuu ~L-'t.uuu :::...:Luoot 
37 1,4 Pinewood W 6 1.020 VCP 2 1965 75 37 $147 51<19,510 $3,000 512 000 $164 510 
37 1,4 Blues rucew 8 1.000 VCP 4 1965 75 37 5154 5153,953 56.000 524,000 $183953 ::>t>U,t~01 
37 2,4.5 Fallen Leaf Or 6 1,780 VCP 1 1965 75 37 S147 5260,909 51,500 56,000 5268,409 5132,415 
37 2.5 S Main St 8 1,650 VCP 6 1955 75 2t $15<1 5254,022 59,000 $36,000 5299 022 $107,648 
37 3,6 McCandless Dr 8 1,210 VCP 4 1985 75 57 $154 $186,283 $6,000 S24 000 $216 283 S · ~ · ·--
,.,.., '" Pinewood Ct 6 340 VCP 1 1965 75 37 $1<17 $49,837 $1,500 -- --- --~ ---

4 

4 

4 

1,4 

Menta ue Ex 8 600 VCP 1 19E 
Bolton Or 6 420 VCP 2 19f 

Churchill Or 6 780 VCP 2 19!':_ 
Or 6 280 VCP 1 1985 

~~~ 
tOr + 6 + 350 + VCP 1 1985 

VCP 0 1985 

_Pari< Victona Or 

_l()_!ld_Q£ 

Route 
coehfo S! 

:!_rtf)~ 

~£oj(O_~o 

De 
Cir 

VCP 2 1985 
----yep 

V( 

VcP 
ICP 

v 

-vc 

1985 
1985 
1985 
1985 

-~ -!1f 

0 

Financial Utility Master Plan 
Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 8\8-Sewer Pipe Components.3/6J2003 

S1.£i 

S14 

3: 

$13,192 
$161,236 
$171,496 

$56,963 
$75,654 
;11,7:1 

6,2i 
•638 
o:os; 

:;~91 
6,2: 

~ 
~ -.-v~ - ... ,w-v - , .. _, __ , ".:1!:::!8,291 

.1,500 $6 000 548 542 $36,892 
;1,500 $6,000 $58.802 $44,690 

so so 532,247 524,508 
000 $12,000 5138,125 $104,975 

,500 $6,000 $55,871 $42,462 
so so 58,795 -- --. 

,000 512,000 $56 042 -- -- ------

514 

3, 1( 

'·7161 

>.83( 
==::lQ[ 

~ $1'2. 

.57 

53: 
0.0781 

Pagei4of28 



,. ,.., 

Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

11 SFENR Date tmm!WW) J 0212003 

knter Curren't SFENR Construction Cost !ndeJ 7821 

Enter Current 
Ye~r 

--
Enter Removal 

Unit Cost 
E11tcrtostaH 

u,.;1 Cost 

2003 
G I H ! b=I-(Year-HJ K 1 l=K'E ! $1 ~00 ! $6~00 

Pipe Pipe Year Pipe L!fe Pipe Cost Remove Install Total Cost I Estimated Value 
S-Plat Section Diameter Length Pipe Man Pipe Expectancy Pipe Life (SILF) (see Total Pipe Cost Manhole Manhole Cost Current SFENR Feb-2003 ($) 

11 # Street (inches) (Fl) Matenal Holes Installed (yr) Left (yr} Worksheet C) {S) Cost($) ($) (S) SFENR:::7821 

41 5 Hampton Ct 6 150 VCP 2 1985 75 57 5147 $21,987 $3,000 $12,000 $36,987 
41 5 N Park Victona 6 330 VCP 1 1985 75 57 5147 $48,371 $1,500 $6,000 . $55 871 
41 5 N Park Vtctoria 8 120 VCP 1 1985 75 57 5154 518,474 51,500 56 000 525,974 519,74-1 
41 6 off El Camino f-:llguera 6 110 VCP 1 1985 75 57 5147 516,124 51,500 56,000 523 624 517,954 
41 1.2 Wessex PI 6 740 VCP 1 1985 75 57 5147 5108,468 51,500 S6,000 5115968 588 '135 
41 1,2 CanterburyPI 6 390 VCP 1 1985 75 57 5147 557,165 51,500 56,000 $64665 549,146 
41 1,2,5 N Park VIC!ona 6 1,230 VCP 4 1985 75 57 5147 5180,291 56,000 524,000 5210,291 $159,821 
41 2.5 Ann PI 6 480 VCP 1 1985 75 ST 5147 570,357 51,500 56,000 577,857 559,172 
<11 4.5 Hirlview Or 6 880 VCP <1 1965 75 37 5147 5128,989 56,000 $24,000 $158 989 $78,434 
41 4,5 Foundersln 6 <180 VCP 2 1965 75 37 5147 570,357 53,000 512,000 $85357 542,110 
41 5.6 E!CaminoHi uera 6 650 VCP 3 1985 75 57 5147 595,276 54,500 518,000 5117776 589,510 
" "" ';arson Wy_ l)_ 39Q_ VCf_ 1--- __ 1985 1--- 75 _ __ 5_7 f--- $147 557,165 _?1.500 56,000 $64,665 549,146 

512,000 5123 468 560 911 

1_ 

_4 

4 3 

"-

__i 

4 

~LJ-~I(l E_'0!r_ 

~<"JQ:!Ora 

N 
;;r_e~_~__§_!_ 

;?ordoQ_ 

Cir 

a-Palma PI 

Hillview Or 
off Fox Hollow 
~ 

['!!eves 

____ii_fark \(i<:;!<?!L<!_ 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

OP 
OP 
OP 

vc 
Vc 
Vc 
Vc 
Vc 
Vc 

~ vc 

vc 

:;p 

v' 

vc 

Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 8\B·Sewer Pipe Components,3/6/2003 

0 

4 

3 

TI __ 
1985 

1985 
----gas 

.985 
1985 
1985" 
1985 
198~ 

~ 
1985 

1995 
1995 

57 

Sl<l 

;15l 

)14; 
314 

514 

S14i 

s: 
$1 

:Jd99l 
1:987f 

ii28f 

~ 8 
0 

.$:181 

1,500( 

1,5001 

~3,00( 

>1,50( 

500 

i.Ot 
;(1[ 

e~oool 

$126 399 562,357 
--. --~ -. 0 847 

~ 
~ 

67( 

0941 
~ ).1. 

"'" 
590 
006 

56,814 
1,619 
1.768 

~ !,452 
$35-350 526 866 

$35 212 $26 761 
$35 409 526 911 
$26172 S19,891 

$117 605 558,018 
$208 585 $102,902 
~ $83696 

108,911 $68.251 
$100,721 
$118 473 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B - Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

En!erC"mmt Enter Removal En!er!Miai 

Enter Current SFENR Date (mmlyyyy) 02/2003 Year Urt;\ Cost Unit Cost 

.nter Current SFENR Construction Cost lnde 7821 2003 $1,500 $6,000 
A b c; u -" -"- H_ I =1-{Year-H _K_ " .:< + +t 

Pipe Pipe Year Pipe Life Pipe Cost Remove Instal\ Total Cost t~ttmatea va1ue 
S-Plat Section Otameter Length Pipe Man Pipe Expectancy Pipe Ufe (S/LF) (see Total Pipe Cost Manhole Manhole Cost Current SFENR Feb-2003 {$) 

" " Street (inches} (FT) Materia! Holes Installed {yr} Left (yr) Worksheet C) (S) Cost {S) (S) ($) SFENR=7821 

42 3,6 Nicklaus Ave 8 1,070 VCP 3 1985 75 57 S154 $164,730 $4,500 $18,000 $187 230 $142,295 

" 3,6 Rankin Or 8 S20 VCP 1 1985 75 57 $154 580,056 $1,500 $6,000 S87 556 $66,5<12 
42 4,5 Rivera St 6 800 VCP 1 1975 75 47 51<17 5117,262 51,500 $6,000 $124,762 5!8,18<1 
42 4,5 Heflin St 6 680 VCP 1 1975 75 47 $147 599,673 51,500 56,000 $107 173 567,162 
42 4,5 Horca·o St 8 840 VCP 2 1975 75 47 $15<1 $129,321 53,000 512,000 514<1321 590,441 
42 5,6 off Hillview Dr 12 1,020 VCP 5 1975 75 47 51i7 $180,907 $7,500 530,000 $218 407 $136,868 
43 1 Marti\Wy 6 660 VCP 3 1975 75 47 $1<17 596,7<11 54,500 518 000 $119 241 57<1,725 
43 1 TirolCt 6 80 VCP 1 1975 75 4' 5147 511,726 51,500 $6,000 519,22 $12,0<18 
43 1 Kevenaire Dr 6 770 VCP 3 1985 75 57 $1<17 5112,865 5<1,500 $18,000 $135,365 5102 877 
43 1 off Jacklin Rd 6 140 VCP 1 1985 75 57 $1<17 $20,521 $1,500 $6,000 528 021 521,296 
43 1 Gordon St 6 100 VCP 0 1985 ,s 57 5147 514,658 so so $14 658 511,140 
43 1 Cam bel! St 6 140 VCP 0 1985 75 57 51<17 520,521 so so 520,521 515,596 
'3 1 GlenCI 6 140 VCP 1 1985 75 57 5147 $20,521 $1,500 56,000 $28 021 521,296 
43 2 La Palma Pl 6 330 PVC 3 1995 50 42 $147 $48,371 54,500 518,000 S70 871 $59,531 
43 2 off La Palma Pl 6 130 PVC 1 1995 50 42 $147 519,055 51 500 $6,000 $26,555 522.306 
'3 2 Heather Ct 6 210 VCP 0 1985 75 57 51<17 530,781 so so $30,781 523.394 
43 2 Jacklin Rd 6 310 VCP 1 1985 75 57 5147 545,439 $1,500 $6,000 552,939 $40,234 
43 2 De Anza Q 6 200 VCP 1 1985 75 57 5147 529,316 $1,500 $6,000 $36,816 527,980 
43 2 Allsa!Ct 6 150 VCP 1 1985 75 57 5147 521,987 51.500 56,000 529,487 522,410 
43 2 De Vaile Ct 6 220 VCP 1 1985 75 5, 5147 532,247 51,5.00 56,000 539,747 530,208 
43 2 Hillview Dr 6 170 VCP 0 1985 75 57 5147 524,918 so so 524,918 518,938 
43 2 Jacklin Rd 8 100 VCP 1 1985 75 57 $!54 $15,395 51,500 56,000 $22,895 517,400 
43 2 Hillview Dr 18 910 VCP 7 1995 75 67 5236 5215,141 $10,500 542 000 5267,641 $239,093 
43 3 off HillVIew Or 6 200 VCP 1 1975 75 47 $147 $29,316 51,500 56,000 $36.816 $23,071 
43 3 off Hillview Dr 8 960 VCP 5 1975 75 47 $154 5147,795 57 500 $30 000 $185 295 $116118 
43 3 Calle Oriete 6 90 VCP 1 1975 75 47 5147 $13,192 $1,500 S6 000 $20,692 512,967 
43 3 Calle Oriete 6 40 VCP 0 1975 75 47 5147 55,863 so so $5 863 53 674 
43 3 Jacklin Rd 8 240 VCP 0 1975 75 47 5154 536,949 so so $36 949 523,155 
43 3 off Calle Oriete 8 150 VCP 1 1975 75 47 5154 523,093 51,500 56,000 530,593 $19,172 
43 3 off Cane Oriete 8 130 VCP 1 1975 75 47 $154 520,014 51,500 56,000 $27,514 $17,242 

" 3 Trauqhber St 8 220 VCP 0 1995 '5 67 5154 $33.870 so so $33,870 530.257 
' 43 4 Vll_y_qma Pl 6 100 VCP 1 1975 75 47 5!47 514,658 51,500 56,000 522,158 513,886 
i 43 4 Escuela. P 8 900 VCP 3 1975 75 47 $154 $138,558 $4,500 518,000 5161,058 $100,929 

43 4 Tramway Dr, 12 170 VCP 1 1975 75 47 5177 530,151 51,500 56.000 537,651 523,595 
43 5 off Folsom Or 24 90 RCP 0 1975 25 -3 5296 526 61<1 so so $26 614 so 
43 5 Mercado Ct 6 130 VCP 1 1975 75 47 $147 519,055 51 500 56000 $26 555 $16 641 
43 5 Calle De! Prado 6 280 VCP 1 1985 75 57 $147 $41,042 $1,500 56000 $48 542 $36 892 
43 5 off Tramway Or 12 tOO VCP 1 1985 75 57 5177 5124152 $1,500 $6,000 S131 652 $100 055 
43 6 wool Or 24 460 RCP 1 1995 25 17 5296 $136,029 51,500 $6,000 $143 529 $97 600 
43 6 off Wool Or 24 490 RCP 2 1995 25 17 $296 $144,900 53000 $12,000 $159 900 $108 732 
43 6 Hillview Or 6 460 VCP 0 1985 75 57 5147 $67 426 so so $67 426 S51 244 
43 6 Decato Ct 6 130 VCP 1 1985 75 57 5147 $19,055 $1 500 56,000 $26 555 $20,182 
43 6 Del Rio Ct 6 250 VCP 2 1985 75 57 5147 $36,644 $3,000 512 000 $51 644 $39,250 
43 6 off Wool Or 6 170 VCP 0 1995 75 67 $147 524,918 $0 so $24 918 $22 260 
43 6 Wool Or 6 470 VCP 1 1995 75 67 S-147 $68,892 $1-500 $6000 $76 392 $68,243 
43 1, 2 Carinthia Dr 6 1,200 VCP 4 1975 75 47 $147 $175,894 $6,000 $24,000 $205 894 $129 027 

Financial Utility Master Plan 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B - Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Enter Cwrent 

Enter Current SFENR Date mmt 02f2003 Year 
-------

7821 2003 

Eoter Removal 
Unit Cost 

Enl~< IM!3II 
Unit Cost 

$1,soo I ss.ooo 
G L=K'E E G H I "i-(Yeat-H K LoK'E M N 

Pipe Pipe Year Pipe Life Pipe Cost Remove Install Total Cost· i Esttmate<fVa!ue 
S-Plat Section Diameter Length Pipe Man Pipe Expectancy Pipe Ltfe (SfLF} (see Total Pipe Cost Manhole Manhole Cost Current SFENR Feb-2003 ($) 

# # Street {inches) (FT) Material Holes Installed (yr} Left (yr) Worksheet C) {$) Cost($) (S) {$) SFE:NR=7821 

43 1,2,4 Clauser Or 6 1,230 VCP 3 1975 75 47 $147 5180,291 $4 500 $18 000 $202 791 $127,082 
43 1,2.4 Parvtn Or 6 1,110 VCP 3 1975 75 47 $147 $162,702 $4,500 518,000 5185,202 5116,060 
A.., • ' f.?_~uel? __ _e~ ~ +-;!:}0 V~P 0 1975 75 4i $147 $33,713 SO SO $33,713 521,127 

4 1975 15 47 5203 5183,053 56 000 $24,000 $213,053 5133,513 

' 

" " " " 

44 

'· 
-5.6 

44 l 1,2 _4,::D .0?2. 

illview( 
lta Rit 
a Baja 
Ja< 
'NO 

_9(1 Escue!a P~ 

$_ir1gley_ 

:r__@_m_~?.Y 

~cue!'!_ 

f!_j,Ve 

Shelley 
Santa Rit< 

-~~erd_~~_! 

P.9.§.eo __ f:1_!?:(ugi<:J_ 

Wool 
I~<:~ _ _?ella Q_!_ 

At)erdeef1~ 

Q 

oon 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

3( 

6 

,.o 
;so 
~ 

380 
86o 
100 

54( 

y( 

1CP 

'CP 

CP 

-v 
Vc 

1,050 Vc 
580 vc 
920 vc 

1 000 vc 
1,050 vc 

Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables B\B·Sewer Pipe Components,3/6/2003 

1 1_985 75 57 S17T $47,887 S1,5.Qfl 56<000 $55.387 - ·- --. 

' 3 
6 

' 

2 

--,-gas 
1995 

198: 
198! 
975 

985 

1995 

2e 

2.5081 

4: 4,658) 

5 51' 

$141 1,042) 

)15• 

;63"< 
"'' - -- 1's5: 

·~-~ 
$16 

,00' 
,50 

$18, 

1,5( 

SOT sor 

$1,5 "S6]C 

.. 

1 ,5( 

2,5081 

Sc 

7,979) 

:7031 

--$125 

-sB5 
$134 
$82 

$89 
~ 

~ $;05848 
~ $97047 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Enter Curte~! Ente< Removal Enter lnstaU 

Enter Current SFENR Date lmm/vvwl: 02/2003 Yea< Unit Cost Uo;t Cost 

.nter Current SFENR Construction-cost lnde 7821 2003 51,500 $6,000 

u G I =!.(Year-H K L"K-c N> = + + 

Pipe Pipe Year Ptpe Life Pipe Cost Remove Install Total Cost csttmatea vatue 

S-Plat Sec!IOfl Diameter Length Pipe M'n Pipe Expectancy' Pipe Life (S/LF) {see Total Pipe Cost Manhole Manhole Cost Current SFENR Feb-2003 ($) 

' ' Street (inches) (FT) Material Holes Installed (yr) Left (yr) Worksheet C) (S) Cost(S) (S) ($) SFENR=7821 

44 2.5 Santa Rita Or 6 340 VCP 2 1985 75 57 $147 549,837 53,000 $12 000 $64 837 549 276 
44 2.5 off Canada Or 6 1,450 VCP 5 1985 75 57 $14/ 5212,538 57 500 530,000 $250,038 $190,029 
44 4.5 Pancheco Or 6 1.180 VCP 2 1975 75 47 5147 5172,962 53,000 $12,000 $187,962 5117 790 
44 4.5 Valencia Or 6 1.130 VCP 3 1985 75 5' 5147 5165,633 $4,500 $18 000 $188,133 $142 981 
44 4.5 off Santa Rita Dr 8 530 VCP 2 1985 75 57 $154 $81.595 53.000 $12 000 $96,595 $73 412 

" 5.6 Terra Bella Dr 6 590 VCP 1 1985 75 57 $147 $86,481 51,500 $6,000 $93,981 $71,426 
44 5.6 Hillview Or 8 130 VCP 1 1985 75 57 $154 520.014 $1,500 $6,000 $27,514 $20,911 
45 1 off Mil itas Blvd 8 1,430 VCP 8 1985 75 57 $154 $220.153 $12,000 $48,000 $280,153 $212,916 
45 2 HH!viewOr 8 290 VCP 2 1985 75 57 5154 $44,646 $3,000 $12,000 $59,646 545 331 
45 2 Anacap_~ Ct 8 190 VCP 0 1985 75 5, $154 $29,251 so so 529 251 $22 231 
45 3 HiHviewCt 6 140 VCP 0 1985 75 57 $147 520.521 so so 520.521 $15 596 

" 4 off E Calaveras Blvd 6 130 VCP 1 1975 75 47 S14t $19,055 $1,500 $6 000 $26,555 $16 641 
45 4 E Calaveras Blvd 8 80 VCP 0 1975 75 47 5154 512,316 so so 512,316 57 718 
45 4 off E Calaveras Blvd 8 380 VCP 2 1985 75 57 5154 558,502 53,000 $12,000 573 502 $55 862 
45 4 Los Coches St 8 130 VCP 1 1975 75 47 $154 520.014 $1,500 $6 000 $27 514 $17,242 
45 4 S Mll itas Blvd 18 330 VCP 0 1975 75 47 $236 578,018 so so 578,018 $48,891 
40 6 Los Coches St 8 700 VCP 2 1975 75 47 S154 5107,767 $3.000 $12 000 5122.767 $76 934 
45 2.3 HillviewCt 8 440 VCP 2 1985 75 57 $154 $67,739 $3 000 512 000 $82,739 562 882 
45 2.3.5 E Calaveras Blvd 15 1, 720 VCP 7 1975 75 47 $203 $349,834 $10,500 $42,000 $402,334 $252,130 
45 2.5 Hillview Or 8 380 VCP 1 1985 75 57 5154 $58.502 $1 500 56 000 $66,002 $50,162 
45 2.5.6 off E Calaveras Blvd 15 1,040 VCP 3 1975 75 47 $203 5211,528 $4,500 S18 000 5234,028 5146 657 
45 4.5 E Calaveras Blvd 18 1,440 VCP 6 1975 75 47 5236 $340_443 $9,000 S36 000 $385,443 $241 544 
45 4.5 Los Coches St 8 1,040 VCP 3 1975 75 47 5154 5160,111 $4 500 $18 000 5182,611 $114436 
46 1 Tur uoise St 10 270 VCP 1 1985 75 57 5170 545,931 51,500 $6,000 $53,431 $40,608 
46 1 Tur uoise St 10 280 VCP 1 1985 75 57 5170 $4/,632 $1 500 S6 000 $55 132 $41 901 
46 1 To az St 10 620 VCP 3 1985 75 57 5170 $105,471 $4 500 $18 000 $127.971 $97 258 
46 1 Los Coches St 8 370 VCP 0 1975 75 47 $154 $56,963 so so 556,963 $35 697 
46 1 off S Mi!pi_tas Blvd 8 880 VCP 1 1975 75 47 5154 5135.479 51 500 $6,000 $142,979 $89,600 
46 1 Los Coches St 12 420 VCP 2 1975 75 47 5177 574,491 $3,000 $12.000 589,491 $56,081 
46 1 S Milpitas Blvd 18 940 VCP 4 .1975 75 47 $236 $222,233 $6,000 524,000 5252.233 5158,066 
46 2 off S Milp_itas Blvd 8 920 VCP 1 19/5 75 47 5154 5141,637 51,500 $6.000 $149,137 $93,459 
46 6 offVistaW 3 740 VCP 1 1975 75 47 5154 $113,925 $1,500 56,000 5121,425 $76,093 
46 6 Piedmont Cr 8 420 VCP 1 1975 75 47 5154 $64,660 51,500 $6,000 572,160 545,220 
46 6 Hillview Or 6 170 VCP 1 1985 75 57 $147 $24.918 $1,500 56.000 $32,418 524,638 
46 1,4,5 S Mil itas Blvd 12 1,400 VCP 4 1975 75 47 $177 5248,304 56,000 524 000 5278,304 $174 404 
46 3.6 off Piedmont Cr 15 2,040 VCP 7 1975 75 47 $203 5414,920 510,500 $42 000 5467 420 5292 916 
46 5.6 Hillview Or 8 1,690 VCP 2 1985 75 57 $154 $260,181 $3,000 $12,000 $275,181 5209 137 
47 2 S Mil itas Blvd 12 650 VCP 4 1975 75 47 $177 $115,284 $6,000 $24 000 $145 284 $91 045 
47 3 Yosemite Dr 8 220 VCP 0 1965 75 37 $154 $33 870 so so $33,870 $16 709 
47 3 Hillview Dr 6 410 VCP 3 1985 75 57 $147 $60,097 $4,500 $18 000 $82 597 $62 774 
47 4 Curtis Ave 16 50 CIP 1 1955 25 -23 $214 $10,685 S1 500 $6,000 $18,185 $0 
47 4 Curtis Ave 15 620 VCP 2 1955 75 27 $203 $126,103 $3,000 $12,000 $141,103 $50 797 
47 4 NIA 15 450 VCP 1 1955 75 27 5203 591,526 $1,500 $6000 $99,026 $35 650 
47, ' 4 Curtis Ave 18 40 VCP 1 1955 75 27 $236 $9,457 $1,500 $6000 $16,957 $6104 
47 5 Gibraltar Dr 8 240 -VCP 0 1985 75 57 $154 536;949 $0 $0 $36 949 $28 081 
47 5 Gibraltar Dr 12 470 VCP 2 1985 75 57 $17/ 583,359 $3 000 $12000 $98 359 $74 753 

Financia·l Utility Master Plan 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

f.nter Current 
A B 

[s-Plat Sect10r 
# # 

~9 t 1,4 

' 

3 

_}2,__§_ 

11 ~f_S!:iR Date 

st !nde 
c 

Street 

:; Milp 
•ff Yosemite Or 

off S Milpitas Blvd 
fS Milpitas 

.<?ibra!t~r 

off Yosemite 
offGibralt 
S Milpitas 

off Piper 
Gibraltar 
F;3ir_l(l_!l~ 

9lle:_~l:<PY 

\.3reat Mal! Pk'/.ly_ 

Qt(Great Mai_I _ _E'!<y<y_ 

~ }~_IJ_~_I(lD_9_Q£_ 

_'?_ff __ Yapitol 

Houret 

Ct 

_ o:ft:?!i09<?_C_l 

N/A 

Club( 
Countr __ _ 

Jac' .. 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

0 

---p7pe---~ Prpe 

I Diameter Length 
(Inches) (FT) 

T'1'4'0 

10 

,69 

69( 

--;f 

~ 

" 
i:sgc 

Pipe 
Materia! 

v 

---v 

VCP 

VCP 

vc 

v 
lie 
Vc 

vc 

CP 

OP 

Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 8\B-Sewer Pipe Components,3/6/2003 

Man 
Holes 

1 

Year l Pipe l!fe 
Pipe .. ExpectanC) 

Installed_ (yr} 1'9'75-~~ 
1975 

1975 
1985 
1975 

1995 
1975 
1975 

1975 
199: 
~ 

f~ 

111" 
3 

1 

CnlerC\Jfren! 
Year 

2003 

I 
Pipe Cost 

Pipe Life . (S/LF) (see 
Left (yr) . Worksheet C -r ---

5; 

)17( 

4 ;15< 

)15 

)171 

6 515< 

4 

4: S1' 

~ 515• 

~ 

s 

"G" 

Total Pipe Cos 
(S) 
-~ 

10,45• 
i3,02: 
,94~ 

7:969! 
3,359 

3:093 
3,251 
7.?: 

~ 
:!.@ 

Enter Removal 
UnH Cost 
~~-

51,500 
Nl 

Remove 
Manhole 
Cost (S 

s: 

S1. 

6 

EntertMlaU 
Unit Cost 
-~-

$6,000. 

I 
Install T ota! Cost 

Manhole Cost Current SFENF 
(S) 

~ 
Feb·2003 ($) 
SFENR=7821 

3,000 
3 000 
,,000 

:.c:.::.:.: 
~ 
~ 
),00{ 

$18,0C 

Si 

·3.5581 596,229 
$54,805 

$167,927 
~A~ 053 

$262,509 
3,995 
A 7 AA 

~ 
I!..§] 

2,050 
~ 080 
7.931 

;:>4tl,"'UO 

$64,162 
""' $124,447 

~ 
;:.102 ~::11 

$56 765 

$116214 r=== S59 844 J-
$88,700 

$129.673 

.::v,oo.: 
37,502 
i'2.951 

s:s· 

~ 
6441 

$65.0081 I $49.406! 
$12,967 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

_ nt SFENR Date 

nt SFENR 
A T 'B I G 

~ S·Pial Secl1or 
H H Street 

54 4 
4 

~';lck~n f3_d 

4 I_ __ ~oxHoll~w 
4 __ S~o-~p~ 

0212003 

st lnde 7821 
D E 

Pipe Pipe 

I Diameter Length 
(mches) (FT} 

Pipe 
Material 

VCP 
VCP 

VCP 

VCP 

? __ j ___ ~Calaveras Ridge 

-54 

5 

4 
4 

4 
4 
4 

_O.:J_!!i§:!_Q 

:aue Oriete 
Doc 
:>ark 
Jack--

yAve 
Printy Ave 
Torres A\ 
Admire ( 
cestaiTCi 
~Dr 
=anyon Ave 
f.:.£?9~0£_ 

Quai! Dr 
STmaSOi 
~ 
aile Oriel 

_Traugb.Q~ 

Financ1al Utility Master Plan 

6 

8 

e 

4 

e 

1,33c 
740 

V< 

V' y. 
y. 
y. 

CP 

CP 

l,37Q \_ '!_( 

Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 8\8-Sewer Pipe Components,3/6/2003 

G 

Mon 
Holes 

--Year ~---Pipe: Life 
Pipe Expecta 

Installed (yr) 

1985 
198~ 

198~ 

198 
199 
199 

1 

197: 
1975 
~ 

175 

99~ 

~ 

EmerC<Jtnmt 
Year 

2003 

Pipe Life I {S1LF) -(~~~ Jrotal Pipe Cosl 
Left {yr) Worksheet C) (~ 

4' 

:;~~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
Voft 

'~""'' 
3:4( 

Enter Removal Enter lnstan 
Unit Cost Unit Cost 

s1.soo I s6.ooo 

Remove 
Manhnln 

Cost 
I 

Install I Total Cost 
Manhole Cost Current SFENF 

7.5ooi 
.1 soc 
:?_.90~ 

sor 

4,0001 

>.oool 

519 
$26, 

d value 
Feb-2003 ($) 
SFENR=7821 

.23 

5:90., i,070 
'726 

7_0:'\? 

~ 5 
9 

$47,6061 

~ 

·e:a;sl 
5,909 

4,500! 
1,000 ~"!L.UUUI ~lU-1,4~11 ~O;j,O!:I~j 

$23 990 
$113,867 

4,500 $18,000 $132,433 S118 307 
3,000 $24' 000 $224 949 $140 968 
3,000 $12,000 5123,468 $77,373 
0.500 $42.000 $253.312 -·--- ·-
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet 8- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Ent~f Curre/\1 

Enter Current SFENR r 

bnter Current SFENR 

Year 
Enter Removal 

!.lnil Cost 
Enter Instal 

Unit Cost 

I 20o3 I I s1.soo 1 s5.ooo 
-----c- ---- U t: G ---r-::1 -- ! -- =J:('iear-Hr- K L£K'E -t- M Af El 

Ptpe Pipe Year Pipe life Ptpe Cost Remove Install 
~ ___ Diameter Length Pipe Man Pipe Expectancy Pipe Ufe {S/LF) (see Total Pipe Cost Manhole Manhole Cost 

Total Cost 
:urrent· SFEr 

aVaJue 
Feb-2003 {$) 

SFENR=7821 # tJ Street (inches) (FT) Material Holes Installed (yr) Left (yr) Worksheet C) {S) Cost($) ($) ,., 
55 2,5 Santos Ct 6 580 VCP 2 1975 75 47 $147 585,015 53.000 $12,000 {}'Q. 

s: 1: 
~ 

$T72.L 55 3,5,6 StemeiW 6 1,570 VCP 6 1975 75 47 $147 5230,127 $9,000 $36,000 

r·1 ~ "'~ "" ,... ____ '"'- " "-"'"' VCP 1 1975 75 47 $147 586,481 51,500 S6,000-
197 S42 6j 

350,5' 
_\,1\jool )70 

_t_>.J_f'arkY.:i~toria 

Qer~f!is Ave 

19E 
1965 
1965 
1965 

196 
---;-§$ 

197 

~ 
196 
~ 

s 

2.8971 

~~'7"> 

~ 
000 522,286 510,994 
oo~ s~ sss 696 
~ $28,286 
55?~802 529,009 

so 529 316 $18,371 

3,~0( 

Sc 
so $17589 $11,023 

; 000 $120 365 $59 380 
$6 000 $98 378 $48,533 

so $41,042 $20,247 
51~ 

--2,000 5157,897 $77 896 
$225,549 $111,271 

$60 268 $29,732 
P8rkOak-Ct - -6 350 -- vCP 1 1965 !-- -75 f?!-----s-,ft!- 551:~1- -----s1i60----sB:-ooo 558,802 529,009 c 1 514~ 

Park Hill Or 8 330 VCP 2 1965 75 37 $154 550,804 53.000 512,000 565,804 532,464 
N Park Vicloria 6 200 VCP 0 1965 75 37 5147 529,316 SO SO 529,316 514,462 

->o o C-alaveras Blvd 8 110 VCP 0 1955 75 27 5154 516.935 SO SO 516,935 $6,097 
56 6 Adams Ave 6 630 VCP 1 1965 75 37 5147 592,344 51,500 56 000 599,844 $49,256 
56 6 Bral Ave 6 420 VCP 1 1965 75 37 $147 561,563 51,500 56 000 569 063 534,071 
"""' c G_<O!!Ave - 6 480 vcp_ 1-1 1955 75 37 5147 $70,357 $1,500 $6000 577857 $38410 

1.4 Moretti Ln 
Moretti Ln 

F~ny.on_jl,ve 

_f'i!fk lj_~Jgtlt5: _Qr 

qf!__!;_ s B!y(l_ 

~ 

l 1965 75 37 5177 565,623 $1,500 $6,000 $73,123 --A-- • 
1965 -~ --

j§o L VCP 4 1965 
50 VCP 4 1965 
n \trD ~ 1985 

v 
v v 1 

1985 
"'1965 
1965 

~ 
~ 

1965 75 37 5177 $177,360 $6,000 524,000 5207,360 ~lUL L\:Rl 

1965 75 37 $147 $136,318 $1,500 $6 000 $143,818 $70,950' 
1965 75 37 5154 595,451 51 500 $6 000 $102,951 $50 789 
1965 75 37 $147 $21,987 $1,500 $6 000 $29,487 $14,547 
1965 75 37 5154 570,818 $3,000 $12 000 $85 818 $42 337 
1965 75 37 5154 $21,553 $1,500 $6,000 529 053 $14,33: 

_,, , "'"" ..... , o au vvr -2 1965 75 37 5154 S33,8t0 S3,000 $12,000 $48 870 -- · ·-· 
57 1 ECalaverasB!vd 15 650 VCP 1 1955 75 27 5203 $132,205 51,500 56000 $139705 
57 1 Park Hill Or 8 80 VCP 0 1965 75 37 $154 512,316 $0 $0 $12,316 $6,076 
51 1 Dem seyRd 8 300 VCP 1 1985 75 57 $154 546,186 $1,500 $6,000 $53686 $40,801 
57 2 Calaveras Ct 6 270 VCP 1 1955 75 27 $147 $39,576 $1,500 $6,000 $47 076 $16 947 
57 2 SPark Victoria 6 370 VCP 1 1965 75 37 $147 $54,234 $1.500 $6 000 $61,734 $30,455 
57 2 SParkVictoria 8 630 VCP 2 1965 75 37 $154 $96,990 $3000 $12000 $111990 

Financial Utility Master Plan 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B -Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

02/2003 Enter current SFENR Date 

!:~€!!_ Current SFENR m Cost lnde 7821 

-~~ 

-,_I _ _. Street 

()_~ E_Ci:l._l?\f~_!:a?_B!_\,1~ 

Pipe I Ptpe 
, Diameter Length 

(FT) 

24( 

Pipe 
Material 

vc 

Enter Current 
Year 

2003 

Year I Pipe Life I I Pipe Cost 

1 

Man I Pipe Expectancy P1pe Life (SILF) (see Total Pipe Cos 
Holes Installed (yr) Left (yr) Worksheet C) C 

l65 ST5 

Enter Removal 
Unl)Cost 

Si ,500 
--,;; 

Remove 
Manh"1"' 

Cost 

Enterlnstall 
Uru1 Cost 

$6,000 
"'+• +t 

I 
Ins taft Total Cost 

Manhole Cost Current SFENf 
( 

;12,{ 
;12,{ 
;12,( t== 

·d Value 
Feb·2003 ($) 
SFENR=7821 

:2301 
~!ban~Ct 6 :JU VC:f-' U 1~0 1'::> 1.1 :514/ :5f,::l2!::l W 2,6381 

iter Ct 6 310 VCP 1 1955 75 27 $147 545,439 $1,500 
j 5f t 3 t Ju iter Ct 6 130 VCP 0 1955 75 27 5147 $19,055 SO SO $19,055 ;,b tlbt 
L 57 3 Gadsen Or 8 1,030 VCP 1 1955 75 27 5154 5158,572 $1,500 $6,000 5166,072 559,78! 

57 3 E Calaveras Blvd 8 730 VCP 3 1955 IS ·27 5154 $112,386 54,500 $18,000 $134,886 548,55! 
I """' "' _off_jp_?r~_Vi~_\_ori~ _?__ _3_1_Q __ y_fp_l--1___. L-~-~~- ___ 75 27 5154 547,725 51,500 56,000 555,225 519.88· 

~-- -~ -- -· ·~ -- ~-- -1.500 

.2,3 

~~~~~~~_i£_ 

Saturr 
Ashland Dr 

__ f::.__f_<l_~IJ~a-~__?ly~ 

Di 

~e-~ 

Yista VI 

'QSef!i~ 

s 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

- s-

-6 

10 
12 
8 

86( 

4 
8 

v 

-v 
VcP 
VCP 

V< 
Vi 
Vi 
V< 
VcP 

VCP 
VCP 

VCP 
v 
v 

v v 

_vc 

Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 8\B·Sewer Pipe Components.3/6/2003 

>55 
)_9!3~ 

965 

_1965 

s 

~ 

3: 

3,816} 

3,4' 

8 

·"~~ 
so 
00 
00 $6, 

51.500 56. 

.1,500 

6,0051 
2T761 

9,1971 

B2<il_ "50i] 

.tl,< 

~·~ 

:::.;.iii, 

S136 
$7. 

>U 
7.6511 $12,814 

546,364 
S96, ·--

.1500 $6000 $75,2391 $37,1181 
4,500 $18,000 $167 935 582,84§ 
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Schaaf& Wheeler Worksheet B- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Enter Current SFENR Date 

l:nter Current SFENR Ci st !nd 

I S-Plat I Sectior 

• • 

58 

59 L __ , 

' 
Street 

S Park Victoria 
off Wrialey Wy 

Edsel Dr 
-~- Park_victoria 

A cad 
Jsem 

off YOSemite Or 
off Dempsey Rd 
S Pa!:_kVl~ria 

-u·· t 
P1pe Pipe 

I Diameter le 
(mches) ( 

Pipe 
Material 

""\T(:p 

-G 

Man 
Holes 

4 

Year I Pipe Life 
Pipe Expecta 

Installed (yr) 

965 [_-- 7 

-yep--11T-1955 

vc 

v' 

4 

2 

1965 
19i 
19i 

Er.ter C\Jrrel\l 
Yea, 

--
2003 

·x 
Pipe Cost 

Prpe Life I (SflF) (see 
Left (yr) Worksheet C 

S15 

i]-,---T 6 --T 950 ___ ~---VcP._! ___ i_f 1975 ~-------751 ___ -, 

4 
5 
6 

__ §__ 
_-Mt_$~asta 

Big__8e(l_r_ 

Oef!lpseyR 

~h~~?rC 

f_~p_on Ayf!_ 

Dempsey Rc 
l'lontague 

Pecten 

off Capitol Ave 
Calaveras Ridqe I 

CiL' 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

v' 

VCP r 1 

6 VCP !3 

,96C v 5 

_\I( 

'fc 

VC 

Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 8\8-Sewer Pipe Components.3/6/2003 

" 1985 
""1985 
--=f9i35 

1985 
1985 

1985 

7 
7~ 

~~ 

4 

S14i 
S14i 

)14 

L=K'E 

Total Pipe Cos! 

3,208f 

3,3861 

593,81( 

~·=~~ 

s 
5160 

~ 
S60 ""­

$137, 

Enter Removal 
Uoit Cos\ 

Enter lnstaR 
Unit Cost 

---- ---
$1,500 $6,000 

M = + + 

Remove) Install Total Cost avarue 
13($) Manhole I Manhole Cost Current SFENF 

Cost{S) 

$-

OOi 
50( 

~ 
'3,000 
9.550 

2.14< 

1,500 $6 000 $26,555 $9, 
.3,000 $12,000 $185 221 $9 

SO SO $46,905 S2~ 

.6,000 S24 000 5239,376 S118. 
1,500 $6 000 $44,449 $2' :9281 

~ 1,500 56000 $36,816 $2' 
3,000 $12,000 $149,794 $73,_ 
3,000 $12 000 $127,865 $81 
0.500 $42.000 S2~ S138. 

~ S49tU~I fl--

1.500/ 

;;:sOof 
---sor 

i,OOO! 

~I 
,SOC 
·.soc 
i,OO 

i18. 

::i1b:L,ti!::IU 

$95 056 
$104,095 

S9? 174 

• I~U 111 
$38 291 
$75.09i 

$89,207 

l,155l 

'.:ibJ.~t)!:-J 

S8S,640 
$72,780 
$68 188 
$27,980 
$26,866 
$88,715 
$82 950 
$55,281 
-. 5,726 
$16.64' 

$34 206 
$57 074 

$121,815 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B - Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Enter Current SFENR Date 

knter Current SFENR 
c 

02/2003 

:;IInde 7821 u-- - -E -G 

I "
I nl Pipe Pipe Year J Pipe Life 

S-Plat Section Diameter Length Ptpe Man Pipe Expectanc• 
# # Street (inches) {FT) Matena! Holes Installed (yr) 

I ""' " Ey<,~nsRq _ _ 6 350 VCP 1 198 
- - ------- 198'"- ' -

4 

~ 

:)_1_9 f:~v_an_s 

e_~f)iS_A'!' 

N Temple 
N Temple 

off 

Vii 

Jupi\ef! 

~~~CI~Y~ 

aea-COn 

~ljQ~( 

Ln 

'Ln 

.Qc 
'y___ 
~Ave 

Financial U\ility Master Plan 

-1C 

vc 

-v 
v 
v 
y 
lie 
vc 

v 

vc 

-vcP-

Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 8\8-Sewer Pipe Components,3!6/2003 

1 1985 

1965 
1965 
1965 
i_9~!)_ 

1"" 195 
1955 

1955 
1955 

iT-1965 

1975 

Enter C...rrer.t 
Yea< 

2003 

Ptpe Life 
Left {yr) 

,; 
4T 
~ 
4i 

En\er fl.em(Nal 
Uri\ Cost 

En1er lr'ISI~~ 
Uoil Cost 

- s1.soo - r -$6ooo-
K -L:;;:K•t: M 

Pipe Cost Remove Install Total Cost I (5/LF) {see Total Pipe Cost Manhole Manhole Cost Current SFENF 
.• · . . '' C) (5) Co;t(S) ($) ($) 

5147 551,302 $1,500 $6 000 $51 
S14t 524,918 54,500 $18,000 $4. 
5154 5113,925 54.500 $18.000 $136,..11 

5147) 558,631/ 

3,973! 

Sof 
50 

53,000 $12, 
53.000 $12. 

3.oool 

54,! 

3:ooo 
3,000 
t.sool 

ooc 
OOo 

.. oool 
l,OOC 
~ 

>U 
5,000 
5.oool 

$18,0~g! 

$1'()'4. 

~~ .. ···~-~avaiue 
Feb·2003 {$} 
SFENR=7B21 

$44 69( 

5.4 
2~91 
T29l 

~ 3 
e 

m 

~ 
Yo9l 

7,9; 

4.8371 
4%91 

1.4261 

\.2341 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet 8- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

-,----~~ --~ --- E:mer Cofrenl 

Enter Current SFENR Date (mmfyyyy): 02/2003 Y~ar 

nter Current SFENR Construction Cost lnde 7821 2003 
A e C U e G H I I~(Yeac-H ~·· 

Pipe P1pe Year Pipe Life Pipe Cost 
Diameter Length P1pe Man Pipe Expectancy Pipe Life ($/LF) (see Total Pipe Cost 

/ {inches} (FT) Material Holes lnstaf!ed (yr) Left (yr) Worksheet C) ( 
1 !::i-Piat I !::iect1or 

# ' 
Street 

57 S147 
guil(lr VCP 198~ 57 S147 S1t,58f 

1'!. 

Girard $1.:1 

Enler RemOV<!I 
un;tcost 

$1,500 

Remove 
Manho'n 
Cost{' 

Enter lnstan 
Unit Cost 

$6,000 
- + +I 

Install Total Cost 
I Manhole Cost Current SFENF 

($) 

~~· .. ··~--dV~llt:i"e 
Feb*2003 ($) 
SFENR::7821 

--9,354 
3,068 
5554 
4,863 

r.m 
~ 552149 
05,707 552,149 

1965 75 37 5147 574,022 $1,500 56000 $81,522 540,217 
o7 5 feffiple or:-- :-----8- 345 VCP 1 1965 75 37 5154 553.114 51,500 56,000 $60,614 $29 903 
67 6 Edsel Dr 6 300 VCP 2 1965 75 37 5147 $43.973 $3,000 $12.000 $58,973 529,094 
67 6 La Baree 6 570 VCP 1 1965 75 37 S147 583,549 $1,500 $6,000 591,049 544 918 
67 6 Louise 6 150 VCP 1 1965 75 37 5147 521,987 51,500 $6,000 $29,487 $14,547 
6t 6 Patricia 6 210 VCP 1 1965 75 37 $147 S30,t81 $1,500 $6 000 $38 281 $18,885 
67 6 Pedro Ave 6 520 VCP 1 1975 75 47 $147 576,221 $1,500 $6 000 $83,721 $52.465 
""" '" LaceyDr 6 450 VCP 1 1975 75 47 5147 $65,960 $1,500 56.000 --- ·--

:erriera Ct 6 310 . VCP 1 1975 75 47 $147 545 43S 
' • ~ ' Burl?y _ _!)r __ 6 __ 1_._~JQ V9£ _ 5_ 19~5- 75r-- 27/-- 514?: ~1_?7,35S ..... ~ ...... 

7,074 $6,0001 $24,000!__ ____:!_,_?_,.:1_ 

Roswell 

Wylie 

1 

1::!9~ 

E;5!se! Or 8 

--vc 
VcP I 2 

VCP 6 

OP 
VCP 
VCP 

Vc 
Vc 
Vc 

VC 

1 

1965 
1965 
1955 
1$§~-

)147 

:.14 

2.799 $4,500 $18 000 
;49,837 $3,000! $12.000! 

J3,416 
l9,019 

~ 
000 
OOo 
000 

$28, 1 

$175 585 
$229 685 

$87,907 
-~7.835 

Stulman 

1965 
1965 
1995 
1995 
1965 
1965 

1965 
JUUI ::)47,07611 ::>LJ LL41 
-~ -~5.644 $18,078 

l,576l 

I.?.!D.2! 

Lassen Ave 
~pic Or 
Plat! 

Financial Ulility Master Plan 
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V< 

Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 8\8-Sewer Pipe Components,3/6/2003 

1965 

1960 
1965 

3f4' 

$1 

,104 
563 

;,481 

::.ul :.Lo;.:~. 
$0 $49 21 

(1(1(1 --- -

COo 

$4 423 
$43,556 
$73 842 
$79 650 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet 8- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

0212003 'll SFENR Date 

&nter Current SFENR )fl Cosl fnde 7821 

S-Plat I Sec!ior 
# • 

69-f~f.Z_.-4 
69 

Str<"!et 

Edsel Dr 

Segl,!Qi<J 

~Ram;er-Ave· 

Cr< 

~~~~~ 

Skyline 
SaliftdQ__ 

! Shasta Ave 

-_F:foCkY_i\1~0~TnAve 

:~:blo 

<Viet· 

Jortola 

Pipe I Pipe 

I Diameter Length 
(rnches) (F 

--41G 

' 

Pipe 
Materia! 

V( 

::;p 

'CP 

6 
6 
6 
~ 

VCP 
VCP 

--vcP 

:P 

-,:;-

Man 
Holes 

Year Pipe Life 
Pipe Expectanc 

Installed (yr) 

1965 
1965 
1965 

1965 
1965 
1965 
1965 

- 1965 
1965 

1965 

!inler Cooen! 
'fear 
--

2003 

Pipe Ufe 
Left {yr 

4 

514 

-s-14 
SiS 
51' sv 

51-<J 

-s-fi 

s.sMr 

fl)ler Reme>v<l! Erner lnsb~ 
Uni! CMt Utli! CoS! 

$1,500 l $$,000 
M N 

Remove Install Total Cost t::st1matea vawe 
ManhOle Manhole Cost Current SFENR FeP.2003 {$} 
Cost {SJ {$) {$) SFENR=7821 

),500 $42 000 $352 985 5174139 
l.SOO $18 000 · S153 746 575,848 
i,OOO S24,000 $210 291 $103,/44 
I 500 S18,000 $339108 S167,293 
),000 $36 000 $259,004 $127,775 
1,500 518,000 5320,053 5157,893 

21500 518,000 $309,060 5152,470 

~ 
~ 

~ 
f500t 

S3,i 

575,650 s ..... . 
2,000 $149,852 1----" 
6,fJOO $67,597 
2 000 5155,715 j St5,B19j 
2.000 $112.548 ~~~ ~--

~ 
6,0( 

6,0( 
6,0( 
s.oool 

5'12.0 

6,8 

$100:4 

$9 
$298, 

$?6,~'" 
.383 ,.n 

i965 75 3/ 51<:17 $178,092 53,000 512,000 $193,092 $95,259 
1u , -5-P<lckVictotia ____ 8 1,030 VCP 3 1965 75 37 5154 S158,572 54,500 518,000 $181072 $89,329 
TO 1 Courtland Ave 6 290 VCP 2 1975 75 <17 S147 542,508 $3,000 512000 S57 508 536,038 
70 1 Chew nAve 6 220 VCP 1 1985 75 57 $147 532 247 S1,500 $6 000 S39 747 530 208 
70 1 Bee Cl 6 240 VCP 0 19-85 75 57 5147 535 179 SO $0 $35179 """" ..,...,.,. 
.,,... " .Clear Lake~~- _ ~- 290 :_YCP 2 1975 75 47 5147 542.508 $3,000 ~-~ "-" -~~ .. ~~ 

75 75 47 s147 S:i3o;4-s4 -stlJOO S240oc 
70 2 Sassone Cl 6 210 VCP 1 1965 75 57 5147 S30,781 $1,500 S6,00C 
70 3 Landess Ave 6 650 VCP 3 1975 75 47 $147 S95,2t6 54,500 518000 !l>llf rro 
70 3 Hi h!ari<l Cl 6 660 VCP 3 1975 75 47 Si47 $96,741 54,500 $.18 000 $119 241 -!)f~J:.t.:Jc 
70 4 SPark Victoria 6 450 VCP 1 1965 75 37 S147 565 960 51,500 $6 000 $73 460 S36 240 
70! 4 Oem se Rd $ 80 VCP 1 :1985 - 75 57 S154 512,316 $1,500 $6,000 $19816 S15D-60 
70 i,2 C!earLakeAve 6 i,370 VCP 4 1965 75 37 Si47 $200,812 S6000 $24000 $230812 $113,867 

Financial Utility Master Plan 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

nt SFENR Date mm/ 021200~ 

k!:i!er£urreo.!_ 
A B 

S-Plat Sectior 

' ' 
4 

___ '! 

C6 
76 
76 
76 
76 
J6_l_4 
761 ' J6 

77 
77 

__ 7_ 

4 

4 
5 
5 
---~ 

Street 

_Butal}!)_ Or 

Edsel 

Bliss 
off Carlsbad s;-­

off Mesa Verde Or 
Grand Teton Or 

Skylirl€ 

LP~ 

hiloh A, 

:yhne 
Vestridge 
Incline C 

Ter 

St 

Financial Utility Master Plan 

7821 

Pipe I Pipe 

I 
Diameter Length 
(inches) (FT) 

0so 

Pipe 
Materia! 

V( 

CP 

i/QT--s 

1( 

~R-

6 
6 

"'n~ 

SSP 
SSP 
SSP 

Milpilas Sewer Connection Fee Tables B\8-Sewer Pipe Componen\s,3/6/2003 

Year 

Man I . -..-­
Holes lnstallec 

975 

i85 

1985 
1985 

1985 
1985 
1985 
1985 
1985 
1985 
198~ 

198: 

1 ::11::!~ 
198: 
1985 
198: 

2 I 18s: 
1985 

EMerCurrent 
Year --

2003 
K l"K' 

Pipe Life j Ptpe Cost 
-xpectancy 1 Pipe Life ($/LF) {see Total Pipe Cos 

Left {yr) Worksheet C) (S) 

-r! ·- ~- ·- -•!7,26, 

7! 

~ 
~ 

7: 

~ 

~ 

' 

51• 
~ 
Si 

~14' 

l7,881 
"8.82~ 

S79,15; 
,51( 

5131,92{ 

5: 

4.949[ 

8,474/ 
3,6 
3.2 

Enter Removal 
Unit Cost ---
$1,500 
-wr 

Enter !nsta" 
un;t Cost ---
$6,000 
1'1' 

Remove 
ManhOIP 

Cost($ 

Install Total Cost I Manhole Cost Current SFENF 

~ 
Feb~2003 ($} 

SFENR=-7821 

,501 

$3,000 

i3,oool 

,00( 
50( 

15001 
~ 

:,001 

~ 
·.00 

Si 

:.QL 
$1 

$18 

,58· 

2.010 I ~"IU, ,(':l.jl 
7,107 $154,853 
1,221 -~- . -~ 

$130,797 
J $92,857 

$19.055 

07( 

$177.87~31 ~11-l,lltl/ 
S49,816 

$110,548 
S181,117 

7 4··-' -- ~" -~-

i£ 
4.6~ 

~!l,<iUU; 

$72,800 
$30,208 
$96,063 
$63,331! 
$19,741 

$131,971 
$67 100 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet B- Sewer System Pipe Components and Estimated Replacement Costs 

Enter Current SFENR Date 

1\ SFENR r, 
_A_ L t; _L_· ~ __ _"_ 

j S·Plat I Section 

" " Street 

02/2003 

>t !nde 7821 

Pipe I Pipe 

I Diameter Length 
(inches) 1FT 

Pipe 
Materia! 

Men 
Holes 

Year 
Pipe 

Installed 

Pipe Ufe 
Expectancy 

\Y!) 

EnterCUffent 
Year 

2003 

Pipe Cost 

Pipe U.f.e ! (.S./LF.) {se .. e 'Total Pipe Cost 
Left_(yrl_ Lw~~~eet g_ ($) 

Enter Removal 
Unit Cos! 

S1.500 

En1er Install 
Unit Cost 

56,000 

Remove Ins tau i Total Cost 
Manhole Manhole Cost C .. urrent.SFENR 

. (Oost (S) (S) __ (1. 

1,500 S6,1 
1.500 S6,1 

:1 Value 
Feb~2003 ($) 
SFENR=7B21 

535,511 
5102,98~ 

or -. Pebble Beach Ct 6 230 VCP 1 1985 75 57 S147 533,713 $1,500 56,000 S41 21~ ~.., 1,..,u 
87 <1 offPebbleBeachCt 6 190 VCP 0 1985 75 57 S14' $27,850 SO SO 527850 521,16.6 
87 4,5 PebbleBeachCt 6 820 VCP 4 1985 75 57 5147 5120,194 56,000 524,000 5150,194 5114,147 
87 4,5 off Pebble Beach Ct 6 620 VCP 2 1985 75 57 5147 590,878 53.000 512,000 5105,878 580,468 
88 1 Count C!ubOr 6 1,030 VCP 4 1985 75 57 5147 5150,975 56,000 524,000 5180,975 5137,541 
88 1 off CountryC!ub & Pinehurst 6 850 VCP 6 1985 75 57 51<1t 5124,591 59,000 536.000 5169,591 5128,889 
88 2 off Au ustaCt 6 1,180 VCP 11 1985 75 57 $14/ 5172,962 516,500 566,000 5255,<l62 $194,151 
88 1.2.4 Tu!arcitos 5 2,220 VCP 9 1985 75 57 5147 5325,403 513,500 554,000 5392 903 $298,606 
88 1,2,4 StAndrewsCt 6 650 V P 4 1985 75 57 5147 595,2t6 56,000 524.000 5125,27 595,210 

TOTAL 749,019 2554 $208,357 $129,536,953 $3,831,000 $15,324,000 $148,691,953 
- I 

Financial Utillty Master Plan 
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Schaaf & Wheeler Worksheet D- Sewer Lift Stations 

Wu"t celi... ~·· . ~ 
QUtput Ce~ 

Enter Current Year= 

Table 1 ~Cost t:.. 

A 

Pumping Station1a1 

Field 

!Main Lift 

!Venus Way 

ITOTAL 

c~- --2oo3J 

B c D E F 

Total Cost per 
Number of I Station ($) Aug 

Pump Type or Pumps or Unit Cosf.lllbllcJ 2001 

Components1111 ! Horse Power {HP)1a1 I Compo[lents1a1 SFENR=-6846 or 7410 SFENR=7410 

!36" HOPE Force Main (a - 13,100 LF $7, .. uv,uvJI "'I.J,-.IQ 1 ~; 
ob ;oree~rorceiVIa'n . ."'·'uu..'=':. $47 4 1 

Pump Building · 1 $240,0001 $3,228,0001 
' Pumps 1,3,4,5 __ ~ -~-. 4 $1,95( 

DryWe!l 
Wet Well 

11000 kW DSL ~"""' ••v• I 
4 Variable Freg Drives 250 

Grinder Vault 
Grinder 

! .. :::i~Q_gprfl_,_ non-dog pump 
Wet Wei! 

Dry_~itt 

5 

0,0( 

0~~~1 

$1,950 
$1--

$1 

$8,474,374 

~~.\,; 

$17,059,000 

1a1Source: City of Milpitas Utility System Inventory 

Total Cost per 
Station($) 
Feb 2003 

SFENR=7821 
.:r<l"+,IOU1 LG~ 

$3,407,043 

$438,018 

$18,005,187 

ltncost for pump ($/horsepower) is an average cost taken from the City of Milpitas 1999 Concept Level Cost Estimate, received from the City 10/1212002 
1

<:
1Cost for 36" Steel Force Main in $/LF source: Saylor 2002 Current Construction Costs Union Total- 02.5310 041 Steel Pipe, Mortar Lined, Cement Coated, with 

Trench plus Traffic and Pavement. 

Financiai.UtiHty Master Plan 
Milpitas Sewer Connection Fee Tables 8\0-Pump Stations,3/6!2003 

Pump Station 

Value 

{with 50% 

.;))I, 

$1,703,521 

$219,00! 

$9,002,59' 




